
THE CITY RECORD. 
VOL. XXXII. 	 NEW YORK, SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1904. 	 NUMBER 9,5 2 7. 

THE CITY RECORD. 

OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Published Under Authority of Section x526, Greater New York Charter, by the 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, MAYOR, 

JOHN J. DELANY, CORPORATION COUNSEL. 	 EDWARD M. GROUT, COMPTROLLER. 

4T41.4. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, SUPERVISOP. 

Published daily, except legal holidays. 

Subscription, $9.30 per year, exclusive of supplements. Three cents a copy. 

SUPPLEMENTS: Civil List (containing names, salaries, etc., of the city employees), 25 cents; Canvass, 
Er..cents ; Registry Lists, 5 cents each assembly district ; Law Department and Finance Department supple-
ments, to cents each ; Annual Assessed Valuation of Real Estate, 25 cents each section of Manhattan. 

Published at Room 2, City Hall (north side), New York City 

Entered as Second-class Matter, Post Office at New York City. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS. 

Aldermen, Board of— 
Minutes of Meeting of August 3: 	1904._ 

An Approved Paper— 
Relating to Saturday Half-holiday 	 

Armory Commissioners, Board of— 
Proposals 	  

Assessors, Board en— 
Public Notices 	  

Board Meetings 	  
Brooklyn, Borough of— 

Proposals 	  
Public Notice 	  

Changes in Departments 	  
Change of Grade Damage Commission— 

Public Notice 	  
Common Lands Fund, Commissioners of— 

Proposals 	  
Docks and Ferries, Department of— 

Proposals 	  
Public Notice 	  

Education, Department of— 
Proposals 	  

Estimate and Apportionment, Board of— 
Public Notices 	  

Finance, Department of— 
Auction Sale 	  
Interest on City Bonds and Stock 	 
Notice to Property-owners 	  

5945 

5996 

6002 

toot 
a94,9 

5999 
5998  
5996  

6002 

6003 

60o I 
toot 

toot 

6002 

5999 
5999 
5999 

Finance, Department of—(Continued). 
Notice to Taxpayers 	  
Public Notices.... 	 

Manhattan, Borough of— 
Proposals 	  

Municipal Civil Service Commission—
Eligible List for Inspector of Masonry 

Construction 	  
Public Notices 	  

Notice to Contractors 	  
Official Borough Papers 	  
Official Directory 	  
Official Papers 	  
Parks, Department of— 

Proposals. 	  
Police, Department of— 

Owner: Wanted for Lost Property 	 
Proceedings of August 26, nog 	 

Public Charities, Department of— 
Proposals 	  

Street Cleaning, Department of 
Ashes, Etc.. for Filling in Lands 	 
Auction Sale 	  
Proposals 	  

Supreme Court- 
Acquiring Title to Lands, Etc 	  

5999 
5999 

6oco 

5994 
6002 
6004 
6002 

5995  
t000 

Ecis 

fops 
5994 

5999 

torn 
6003 
tot3 

6003 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

STATED MEETING. 
0■•••■•• 

Wednesday, August 31, 1904, I o'clock P. M. 
The Board met in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hail. 
In the absence of the President the Vice-Chairman took the chair. 

Present: 
Aldermen 

John D. Gunther, 

Max S. Grifenhagen, 
Henry F. Grimm, 

Ferdinand Haenlein, 

	
Arthur H. Murphy, 
Owen J. Murphy, 
Hammond Odell, 
Pierce N. Poole, 
James Owens, John J. Haggerty, 	
James W. Redmond, Leopold W. Harburger, 	
Frederick Richter, John Hann, 
John A. Schappert, Philip Harnischfeger, 	
Joseph Schloss, Patrick Higgins, 	
Cornelius A. Shea, William T. James, 	
Peter A. Sheil, Patrick S. Keely, 	
Daniel E. Sickles, Francis P. Kenney, 	
Michael Stapleton, J. Richard Kevin, 	
Peter J. Stumpf, Ardolph L. Kline, 	
Frank D. Sturges, Herman Koch, 	
Moritz Tolk, Martin W. Lochner, 	
John J. Twomey, John T. McCall, 	
Franklin B. Ware, John E. McCarthy, 	
Moses J. Wafer, lame Marks, 
John Wirth, Tames Cowden Meyers, 

William E. Morris, 
George Cromwell, President Borough of Richmond, by L. L. Tribus, Commissioner 

Public Works, 
Louis F. Haffen, President Borough of The Bronx. 

Louis F. Haffen, President Borough of The Bronx. 
The Clerk proceeded to read the minutes of the stated meeting held August 9, 1904. 
On motion of Alderman Owens, further reading was dispensed with, and the 

minutes were approved as printed. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. 
Alderman McCall asked and obtained unanimous consent to introduce the follow-

ing: 	
No. 94o. 

Resolved, That when this Board adjourns it do adjourn to meet on Tuesday, 
September 27, 1904, at 1 o'clock P. M. 

Which was adopted. 

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS. 

No. 941. 	
New York, July 27, 1904. 

To the Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 
Gentlemen—I hereby beg to resign my office as Commissioner of Deeds of The City 

of New York. 
Yours truly, 

M. S. SCHECTOR. 
Which resignation was accepted.  

No. 942. 
Headquarters New York Retail Grocers Union, 

Vienna Hall, Lexington Avenue and Fifty-eighth Street, • 
New York, August t, 1934. 

To Hon. C. V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Whereas, An effort is now being made by the Hon. John McGaw Woodbury 

to remove the push carts from the streets of this City; 
Whereas, They have been permitted to encumber the streets by authority of a 

license granted to them by the City authorities which we believe they have no right 
to issue to any one to encumber or do business on any of the streets of this City 
for their personal benefit; 

Whereas, We are informed and believe it to be true that the streets of this City 
were laid out for the use and benefit of all the citizens for the transaction of their 
business free of any obstruction; 

Whereas, It is a well-known fact that the push carts obstruct the streets to the 
great annoyance of the store keepers, that in addition to obstructing them they 
gather dirt and filth of all kinds, rendering it impossible for the Street Cleaning De-
partment to keep the streets, where they congregate, clean; 

Whereas, There are very many small store keepers paying high rents and striv-
ing to make a living with whom these men with their push carts come into direct 
competition, in many instances selling their wares cheaper than the store keepers 
for the reason that they keep poorer goods, purchasing the refuse of the markets and 
not being particular in giving weight or measure; 

Whereas, We believe it is the first duty of the authorities of The City of New York 
to protect the storekeepers who do business in it and who help to pay the taxes and con-
tribute to its prosperity, against the unfair competition of these men who, aided by the 
City which licenses them to occupy the streets to do business in for a nominal sum, giv-
ing them an undoubted advantage over the storekeeper who has to pay a large rent ; 

Whereas, We believe that The City of New York has no right to find places of busi-
ness outside of the public markets for any one; therefore be it 

Resolved, That this Retail Grocers' Union earnestly indorse the efforts being made 
by the Hon. John McGaw Woodbury, Commissioner of Street Cleaning, to remove from 
the streets all push carts and all other obstructions on the streets, so that the streets 
may .be restored to the free and unobstructed use of the citizens of New York for the 
transaction of their business; 

Resolved, That the Retail Grocers' Union of this City tender to the Hon. John Mc-
Gaw Woodbury its support and assistance in his efforts to drive from our streets one 
of the greatest nuisances which encumber them; be it further 

Resolved, That a copy of these -resolutions be mailed to the Mayor, the Commis-
sioner of Street Cleaning, the Comptroller, the Borough Presidents, the President of 
the Board of Aldermen and other officers of this City who have any authority in this 
matter. 

AUGUST W. PFLUGER, 
President, New York Retail Grocers' Union. 

N. F. H. STURCKE, 
Secretary, New York Retail Grocers' Union. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Laws and Legislation. 

No. 943. 
Resolutions adopted at a regular meeting of the South Bronx Property Owners' 

Association, held on August lo, 1904. 
Whereas, The New York and Portchester Railroad has made application to the 

Board of Aldermen of The City of New York for the right to cross certain streets in the 
Borough of The Bronx; and 

Whereas, The building and operation of such a railroad is absolutely necessary to 
the proper development of the southern and eastern sections of said borough, and to 
enable the population of Manhattan to reach the large public parks in The Bronx; and 

Whereas, The applicants for this right and privilege of crossing Bronx streets 
have satisfied in behalf of said railroad the authorities of the various towns lying north 
of said borough, and also the New York Supreme Court, County of Westchester, of 
their good faith and financial ability to construct said railroad; and 

Whereas, The Railroad Committee of the Board of Aldermen has reported ad-
versely on the application of said railroad for the right and privilege aforesaid on the 
ground that the sa'd railroad has not been able to satisfy the said Railroad Committee 
of its financial ability to construct said road; now therefore be it 

Resolved, by the South Bronx Property Owners' Association in regular meeting 
assembled, That the Board of Aldermen be respectfully requested to disregard the report 
of its Railroad Committee, and to grant without delay the application of the New York 
and Portchester Railroad for permission to cross Bronx streets. 

S. FENST, President. 
[SEAL.] 	 S. FENST, President. 
Attest : 

Hermann 

(Copy.) 
Members of the New York and Philadelphia Stock Exchanges: 
Chas. D. Barney, J. Horace Harding, Jay Cooke, 3d, C. S. Phillips, Chas. D. 

Barney & Co., Bankers and Brokers, No. 25 Broad street; Philadelphia offices, Nos. 
122 and 124 South Fourth street, and North American Building. 

New York, June 25, 1904. 
Mr. W. C. Gotshall, President, New York and Port Chester Railroad Company, No. 

76 William Street, City: 
Dear Sir—You are at liberty to state that the house of Chas. D. Barney & Co., of 

No. 25 Broad street, New•York, and No. 122 South Fourth street, Philadelphia, are 
the fiscal agents of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company, and that 
representing those associated with us and ourselves, we will provide the necessary 
funds for the construction and placing in operation of the New York and Port 
Chester Railroad when the remaining legal requisites are fully consummated, the 
principal one of which is the granting by the Board of Aldermen of New York City 
of the assent of that Board for the crossing of the streets in The Bronx. 

Very truly, 
(Signed) 	CHAS. D. BARNEY & CO. 

N. B.—The original of this letter can be seen at the office of Mr. W. C. Gotshall, 
President, No. 76 William street. 

Timothy P. Sullivan, 
Vice-Chairman; 

Charles Ahner, 
Thomas F. Baldwin, 
William C. Boeruer, 
William J. Boyhan, 
Frederick Brenner, 
John J. Bridges, 
John J. Callahan, 
Patrick Chambers, 
Tohn J. Collins. 
Charles W. Culkin, 
John R. Davies, 
John Diemer, 
John H. Donohue, 
John H. Dougherty, 
Reginald S. Doull, 
Frank L. Dowling, 
Frank Gass. 
John J. Gillies, 
Elias Goodman, 

G. Friedmann, Secretary pro tern. 

No. 944. 

New York and Port Chester Railroad Company, 
No. 76 William Street, 

New York, August 29. 1904. 
1'o the President and Members of the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York 

City: 
Gentlemen—For your further information I inclose you a copy of letter received 

some months ago by this company from the house of Charles D. Barney & Co., the 
fiscal agents of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company. This letter 
simply supplements the recent public announcement of Mr. Frank S. Smith, made 
to the Railroad Committee on July 11, 1904. 

I also inclose you copy of the report of the Supreme Court Commission ap-
pointed to examine and report upon the financial standing, etc., of the New York 

of and Port Chester Railroad Company. This report is already part of your records. 
Respectfully, 

W. C. GOTSHALL, President. 
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No. 945. 
The Merchants' Association of New York,' 

No. 346 Broadway, New York, August 29, 1904. 

Hon. Charles V. Fornes, President, and the Members of the Board of Aldermen of 
The City of New York: 

Gentlemen—The Committee on Franchises and Transportation of the Merchants' 
Association of New York is informed that, on Tuesday, August 3o, the application of 
the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company to cross the streets and highways 
in the Borough of The Bronx will come up for final action before your Honorable 
Body. 	 • 

This Committee wishes to again bring to your attention the reasons, numerous 
and of great force, why this much-needed public improvement should be provided. 
These reasons have been set forth so frequently that it is unnecessary to again state 
them at length. It is sufficient to say that the transportation facilities in question are 
urgently needed, that no provision has been made for proper transportation facilities 
in the Borough of The Bronx, that the value of very large tracts of property in that 
Borough is depressed by reason of this lack of transportation facilities, that their pro-
vision would cause the development of this property now idle, enormously increase its 
market value and thereby add a very large amount to the revenues derived by the 
City from taxes ; that failure to develop this section of the City will result in causing 
a numerous body of the present population to locate in the State of New Jersey, 
whereby both the City and State of New York will lose the taxes now paid. 

No reason of any kind has ever been advanced in opposition to the granting of 
this franchise, except the assumed possible irresponsibility of its promoters. Your 
Railroad Committee have professed to have doubts upon this subject and have based 
their reason for inaction upon those doubts. Upon this point we beg again to call 
attention to the statement, made by the counsel of the New York and Port Chester 
Railroad Company at a hearing before the Railroad Committee, to the effect that the 
building of the road will be financed by Messrs. Charles D. Barney & Co., of Phila-
delphia and New York, bankers of the highest standing; that it would be built by 
John B. McDonald, the contractor for the Subway, and that a bond of $100,000 would be 
provided to insure immediate construction of the road. For your information we 
quote as follows from a letter from Messrs. Charles D. Barney & Co., under date of 
June 25: 

" Dear Sir—You are at liberty to state that the house of Charles D. Barney & Co., 
of No. 25 Broad street, New York, and No. 122 South Fourth street, Philadelphia, 
are the fiscal agents of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company, and that 
representing those associated with us and ourselves we will provide the necessary 
funds for the construction and placing in operation of the New York and Port Chester 
Railroad, when the remaining legal requisites are fully consummated, the principal 
one of which is the granting by the Board of Aldermen of New York City of the assent 
of that Board for the crossing of the streets in The Bronx. 

" Very truly, 
(Signed) 	" CHARLES D. BARNEY & CO." 

This Committee begs to urge upon your Honorable Body that any alleged objec-
tions to the granting of the franchise asked for by the New York and Port Chester 
Railroad upon the ground of financial irresponsibility is disposed of by the proffer of 
Messrs. Charles D. Barney & Co. and their unquestioned ability to make good their 
undertakings. 

In this connection we wish to bring to your notice the abuses which the New York, 
New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company have recently inflicted upon the people of 
the territory to be relieved by the New York and Port Chester Railroad. The curtail-
ment by the first-mentioned road of its train service and its disregard of public comfort 
by burning soft coal in its engines are known to you. Abuses of this kind can only be 
cured by competition. It is because of that necessity we so strongly urge upon you that 
you permit the New York and Port Chester Railroad to enter ino this territory. 

The Charter of this City has given the Board of Aldermen jurisdiction over certain 
subjects nearly affecting the welfare and prosperity of its citizens. The Legislature. 
however, has reserved to itself the right to limit those powers and to act independently 
in matters affecting this City when it shall seemingly become necessary for it so to act. 

It is now clearly before your Honorable Body to decide whether or not you will 
properly aid and facilitate the transportation of the people between the congested centres 
of this City and those outlying districts now inaccessible but urgently needed for resi-
dential purposes. 

No sound objection exists to the granting of the franchise asked for. If the 
application is not granted you yourselves will be responsible for the results which may 
follow. We therefore pray that your Honorable Board will promptly grant the applica-
tion of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company, so urgently demanded by 
public sentiment. surrounding the grant of such franchise with every safeguard neces-
sary to protect the public interests. 

Yours very respectfully, 
COMMITTEE ON FRANCHISES AND TRANSPORTATION, 

THE MERCHANTS' ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK 
By William F. King, Chairman. 

No. 946. 

Property Owners' Association of the Twenty-third Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, No. 258o Third Avenue, 

New York, August 29, 1904. 
The Honorable President of the Board of Aldermen for The City of New York: 

Dear Sir—It having been reported, and by good authority, that the socalled 
New York, Westchester and Boston Railway Company was organized with the aid 
and co-operation of that foreign corporation known as the New York, New Haven 
and Hartford Railroad for the purpose of aiding in defeating the application of the 
New York and Port Chester Railway Company for certain privileges in The Bronx 
and thus defeating the wishes and just demands of the people of The Bronx and 
preventing the people enjoying such proper railroad facilities as they are entitled 
to, this association of taxpayers, through its Executive Committee, respectfully re-
quests that you, as the presiding officer of the Board of Aldermen, make known to 
said Board the wishes and desires of the people of The Bronx as herein expresed, 
and urge upon that body the necessity of favorable action being taken at its next 
meeting on the application of said New York and Port Chester Railway Company 
for permission to cross certain streets in The Bronx. The people are suffering for 
want of proper railway facilities, building enterprises are for the same reason 
nearly to a stand still, the northerly and easterly sections of the borough lie unde-
veloped, and as it will be many years before either the N. Y. N. H. & H. Railway 
Company or the New York, Westchester and Boston Railway Company will per-
form any of the promises made to the Honorable Board of Aldermen or the people, 
and as the New York and Port Chester Company is ready and anxious to commence 
work at once, the importance of granting the application of that company is apparent 
to all fair minded and impartial men. 

Respectfully yours, 
THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, 

Per Chas. Baxter, Chairman. 
No. 947. 

faith of the applicant and its financial ability and resources to construct its proposed 
railroad and put the same in operation. And after such hearing we are satisfied that 
the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company intends, in good faith, to build its 
proposed railroad and put the same in operation, and that it has the financial ability 
and resources with which to do it, and that the franchises applied for are not sought 
for speculative purposes, but solely for the purpose and with the intent to construct 
and operate its proposed railroad. 

No. 948. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York : 

Sirs—At the last meeting of the West Side Taxpayers' Association, held August 
19, 1904, it was duly resolved as follows: 

Whereas, The street vending and push cart business has become an intolerable 
nuisance, a hindrance to traffic and a menace to health in certain districts of The 
City of New York; and under the present system of licensing and supervising street 
venders and push cart peddlers it seems impossible to properly control and restrict 
same; be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York be hereby 
petitioned to rescind all existing ordinances pertaining to the licensing of street 
venders and push cart peddlers, and in the stead of such existing ordinances, enact 
a new ordinance restricting all licensed street venders and push cart peddlers to 
certain fixed localities, expressly named and defined by said ordinance. 

Respectfully submitted by the West Side Taxpayers' Association, 
H. L. W. JORGENSEN, President. 

Attest: 
Chas. A. Schrag, Secretary. 

New York, August 27, 1904. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Laws and Legislation. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY, COUNTY AND BOROUGH OFFICERS. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

President, Borough of Brooklyn: 
No. 949. 

Resolved, That the Local Board of the Bay Ridge District, Borough of Brooklyn, 
after hearing had this 30th day of June, 1904, deeming it for the public interest so to 
do, hereby recommends to the Board of Aldermen a change in the width of the roadway 
of Eleventh avenue, between Seventy-ninth and Eighty-sixth streets, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, from forty-four feet to forty feet. 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Aldermen for its 
approval. 

Adopted by the Local Board of the Bay Ridge District on the 30th day of June, 1904. 
Commissioner Brackenridge and Aldermen Malone and Lundy voting in favor 

thereof. 
Attest : 

Denis A. Judge, Secretary. 
Approved this 19th day of July, 1904. 

June 16, 1904. 
J. C. BRACKENRIDGE, Esq., Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of Brooklyn: 

Dear Sir—About a week ago I reported on a petition for narrowing the roadway 
of Eleventh avenue, between Seventy-ninth and Eighty-sixth streets, from a width of 
44 feet to a width of 4o feet. In my report I stated that I did not deem it advisable to 
grant the prayer of the petitioners to make the width 40 feet, and recommended 42 feet. 

I have since learned that a roadway of 42 feet will destroy a number of valuable 
trees, and I would, therefore, recommend that the prayer of the petitioners be granted, 
and the width of the roadway be made 4o feet, between Seventy-ninth and Eighty-sixth 
streets, and would further recommend that the Board of Aldermen be requested to pass 
an ordinance to make it that width. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. W. TILLSON, Chief Engineer. 

June 9, 1904. 
Hon. J. C. BRACKENRIDGE, Commissioner of Public Works: 

Dear Sir—I return you herewith petition to change the width of the roadway of 
Eleventh avenue, between Seventy-ninth and Eighty-sixth streets, from 44 feet, the 
present width, to a width of 40 feet. 

In reply to this I would say that the regulation width of the roadway Of an 
82 feet street is 42 feet, and I think this is what the petition means, and I would 
therefore recommend that the prayer of the petitioners be granted, except that the 
width be made 42 feet instead of 40 feet, and I would recommend that the proper 
ordinance be introduced into the Board of Aldermen to make this change. 

As this street is now under contract and about to be curbed, action should be 
taken before the Board of Aldermen, and with your sanction, I will have the curb 
set for a roadway of 42 feet. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. W. TILLSON, Chief Engineer. 

Petition for Changing the Width of Roadway of Eleventh Avenue. 

New York, June 6, 1904. 
To Hon. MARTIN W. LITTLETON, President of the Borough of Brooklyn: 

The subscribers whose names are written underneath respectfully petition you 
and the Local Board of Bay Ridge District for a certain local improvement, to wit: To 
make the roadway of Eleventh (nth) avenue (40) feet wide, between Seventy-ninth 
street and Eighty-sixth street, and they hereby request that you appoint a time for 
a meeting of the said Local Board, and that you submit this petition to the said 
Board and do all such other acts as may be required of you by law in order that 
the local improvement above described may be initiated and obtained or con-
structed. 

E. Densmore, Eleventh avenue and Eighty-fourth street. 
Augustin Fuller, Eleventh avenue and Eighty-fifth street. 
Frank B. Phillips, No. 1150 Eighty-fourth street. 
E. Ruebsaner, No. 1040 Eighty-fourth street. 
J. N. Parsons, Eighty-fourth street and Eleventh avenue. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Corporation Counsel: 
No. 95o. 

Law Department, 
Office of the Corporation Counsel, 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 	
New York, July 29,1904. 

Gentlemen—I am in receipt of a communication dated May 19, 1904, and signed 
by P. J. Scully, City Clerk, requesting my advice as to whether your Honorable Board 
may properly elect City Surveyors collectively instead of passing upon each name in-
dividually, as heretofore, under the provisions of section 259 of Article XV of the Re-
vised Ordinances of the City. 

It is my opinion that the names of proposed City Surveyors may properly be 
passed upon collectively, as suggested by you, tinder the provisions of said City 
ordinance. 

Respectfully yours, 
THEODORE CONNOLY, Acting Corporation Counsel. 

Which was ordered on file. 

SUPREME COURT, 
Westchester County. 

In the Matter 
of 

The Application of the New York and Port 
Chester Railroad Company to cross cer- 
tain highways, etc. 

To the Honorable MARTIN J. KEOGH, Justice of the Supreme Court, etc.: 
We the undersigned, duly appointed by your Honor herein to report upon the 

good faith of the applicant and its financial ability to build its proposed railroad, do 
hereby report as follows: 

At a hearing held before us in The City of New York on the 4th day of March, 
1903, the officers of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company and others 
appeared and produced evidence of reputable and responsible parties as to the good 

GEORGE R. READ, 
DALLAS R. PRATT. 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Railroads. 

MARTIN W. LITTLETON, 
. 	President, Borough of Brooklyn. 
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The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following  communication from the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, transmitting  an ordinance: 

No. 951. 

Department of Finance—City of New York, 
August 8, 1904. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir—i send you herewith certified copy of resolution adopted by the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment August 2, 1904, authorizing  the issue of Corporate 
Stock in the sum of $67,00o for the purpose of defraying  the necessary expenses re-
quired to be incurred by the Board of Health in order to provide means for the con-
struction of a steamboat for the transportation of patients affected with contagious 
diseases from the boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens and Rich-
mond to the Riverside Hospital, of the Department of Health, situated on North 
Brother Island, in the East river, Borough of The Bronx. 

I also inclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indicate 
its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing  for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of sixty- 
seven thousand dollars ($67,000) for the purpose of defraying  the necessary 
expenses required to be incurred by the Board of Health in order to provide 
means for the construction of a steamboat for the transportation of patients 
affected with contagious diseases from the boroughs of Manhattan, The 
Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond to the Riverside Hospital of the 
Department of Health, situated on North Brother Island, in the East river, 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

lowing  resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment August 2, 

5904, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified. 

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, to an amount not exceeding  sixty-seven thousand dollars ($67,- 
coo), for the purpose of defraying  the necessary expenses required to be incurred 
by the Board of Health in order to provide means for the construction of a steam-
boat for the transportation of patients affected with contagious diseases from the 
boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond to the River-
side Hospital of the Department of Health, situated on North Brother Island, in the 
East river, Borough of The Bronx, and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Cor-
porate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of 
the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding  sixty-seven thousand 
dollars ($67,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following  communications from 
the Public Administrator: 

No. 952. 

Bureau of the Public Administrator, 
New York, June 30, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 
Pursuant to chapter 230, section 30 of the Laws of 1898, the undersigned hereby 

reports a transcript of such of his accounts as have been closed or finally settled, 
and of those on which any money has been received by him as part of the proceeds 
of any estate on which he has administered since the date of his last report. 

WILLIAM M. HOES, 
Public Administrator of the County of New York. 

A Transcript of Such of His Accounts as Have Been Closed or Finally Settled 
Since the Date of His Last Report. 

O M 

wv 
Yq 

ga' 

Robert Paracca 	 

John Post, etc. 	 May 24, 1904 

$43 

435 

09 

00 

$o to 

94 61 $23 25 

$42  

317 

99 	 

14 	 

Alexander J. Jordan... 	  169 92 125 6o 8 so 35 82 	 

Gaston Lagelouse 	 139 99 132 99 7 oo 

Chas. D. Crawford 	 8 27 5 00 3 27 	 

Frank Cummings 	 Juno 	4, 1904 1,031 61 799 31  49 08 $183 22 

Charles Reilly 8 40 8 40  

Benj. R. Hawley 	 6, 27 6x 27 

Robert Ely 	  June 11, 1904 1,530 83 598 63 76 54 855 66 	 

Fannie Siegel 	 29 o6 29 06 

" Johann H. Zeyh... : June 14, 1904 2,534 50  2o5 68 125 86 1,700 80 	 

William A. Nugent... June 	3, 1904 1,249 47 389 98 62 48 797 of 	 

Estates received 	from 
Coroners, 	sale 	of 

effects, 	Louis 	Be- 
rendson and others, 

	

as per list attached.. 	  54 41  2 72 51 72 

Estates received 	from 
Department of Pub- 
lic Charities, March 

14, 	1904, 	Mar Y 
Hackett and others, 
as per list attached.. 26 42 1 32 25 10 

Andeos P. Bard 	 June 22, 1904 546 7,  23 46 27 34 495 91 	 

Ernest H. Woeller.... June 22, 1904 1,380 50 511 12 69 03 800 35 

tD. K. Narzahabidian. June 22, 1904 10,437 59 885 46 324 69 9,027 44 	 

tJames Nolan 	 June 23, 1904 784 00 316 31 39 20  250 00 	 

Dominico Mallard .... June 22, 1904 269 62 19 n 13 48 237 03 	 

$20,740 69 $4,206 09 $830 49 $13.763 07 $1,060 39 

Balance held, $502.16. 
t Amount held, $200. 

Amount held, $178.49. 
Total held, $880.65. 

A Statement of the Title of Any Estate on Which Any Money Has Been Received Since 
the Date of the Last Report. 

Name of Deceased. 
Total 

Amount 
Received. 

Name of Deceased. 
Total 

Amount 
Received. 

Anne 	Svansen 	  $o o6 Elizabeth Morrow 	  $53 64 

Michael A. Buckley 	  15 00 Manuel Baez 	  28 10 

Mary A. E. Carter 	  317 89 Joseph Boureier 	  II 	74 

John O'Connor 	  25 Adolph Burnett 	  2 53 

James 	Finnerty 	  7 so Mrs. Fingerhaut 	 11  47 

Alvis Kohn 	  4.6 aBnarnent teyr 	  

Victor 

rK 20 26 

Annie Pischel 	  

3143 

25 94 

Henry A. Parker 	  20 oo Ida Hall 	  17 27 

Samuel Frenkel 	  303 94 Patrick Corcoran 	  184 

Charles 	Giannini 	  159 oo Herman Manger, 	  92 

Alvis D. Schirch 	  450  04 John Karstone 	  I 38 

Patrick Larkin 	  32 64 Eugene Ernst 	  4 60 

Isaac 	Stein 	  79 16 Martin Albrecht 	  II 79 

Mollie West 	  128 20 Albert Gotchinberg 	  2 76 

William Thoene, etc 	  '59 20 Barton Jones 	 t 38 

Victor Blanc 	  123 6o Domino Sesso 	  I to 

Bridget Gore 	  t37 90 William Bruce 	  33 45 

Charles Reilly 	  8 4o Theresa Hill 	  3 45 

Rose Beckett 	 07 Margaret Hoban 	  2 07 

Estates received 	from Coroners, 	May Rebecca King 	  4 10 
5, 	1904, 	unknown 	Chinaman 	and 
others, as per list attached 	  

Mary Goodman 	  

71 90 

1,000 5o 

Lars Loundholm 	  

Josephine A. Moore 	  

I 38 

24 44 

Thomas Bradley 	  ,00 0. Luigi Pietch 	  19 86 

Patrick Rossiter 	  327 30  Estates 	received 	from 	Coroners, sale 

Albert Gotschenberg 	  135 25 of 	effects; 	Louis 	Berendson and 

Benjamin R. Hawley 	  others, as per list attached 	 54 44 

Mary Gaynor 	  
3658i  02.7  Richard Gerstenberger 	  162 50 

Andrew Goselotchke 	  Mary A. 	ilholland 	  M 

 

500 00 

Robert S. Besnard 	  87  29 Everett 	Benthuysen 	  3 50 

Thomas W. Garrity 	  33 	k.2 Richard Gastenberger 	  48 

Emma Ainstie 	  to 82 Adolph Frankel 	  108 54 

William 	Byers 	  83 Emelie 	Contennelli 	  76 41 

Theo. Bottger 	  3 22 Elizabeth Lahr 	  too 6, 

Ferd. Kirchner 	  9 90  
Rose Beckett 	  69 

John Wade 	  1 	61 Jacob 	Kasselbacher 	 41  

Louis Kirchinger 	  
Theophile Hoffsteiter 	  70 

Dora Eberhardt 	  6 68 John M. Bell 	  92 

Antonio Bauer 	  

Kate Geritty 	  

33 62 

7 83 

Catherine L. Power 	  

Interest 	received 	from 	banks on 

140 00 

Rose Reiner 	  44 46 
average amount of deposits 	 488 04 

Christian Lauffer 	  12 90 

Total 	  $6,254 85 

Cash from Coroner's Office, May 5, 1904. 

Name. Amount. Name. Amount. 

Unknown Chinaman, 	South Ferry El- 
evated Railroad Station 	  

Unknown 	man, 	North 	river, 	between 
Forty-second and Forty-third streets 	 

Peter Meyer 	  
Unknown man, 	No. 	814 	East 	Four- 

teenth 	street. 	Ex. 	$x.so 	  
Unknown man, 	foot 	of Thirty-second 

street 	. 	  

James Pierson 	  

Frederick Hunt 	  

Unknown man, No. 13 Suffolk street 	 

John Madison 	  

Hulger Larsen 	  

James S. Barrett 	  

John Reynolds 	  

John Armstrong 	  

John Oldfield 	  

John Lewis 	  

Thomas C. Batte 	  

Louis Inison 	  

Andrew Jackson 	  

Edward Pye 	 

Frank Montofinisio 	  

Weisbarter 	  

John Dougherty 	  

Peter Hanlin 	  

Ike Lederman 	  
Unknown man, No. 209 West Nineteenth 

street 	. 	  
Unknown man, Thirty-fourth street and 

Eleventh avenue 	  

W. V. Brady 	  

Itignon Cario 	  

Frank Adams 	  

$8 to 

19 41 

4 20  

7 26 

50  

4 00 

I 

93 

50 

10 

46 

68 

2 00 

25 

01 

3 76 

15 

35 

57 

2 20 

02 

20 

70  

6o 

of 

05 

82 

36 

56 

Margaret Ifoey 	  

Francesco Fraggusia 	  

George Ornoson 	  

James Brewster 	  

John Rooney 	  
Unknown man, 	No. 	157 	East 	Ninety- 

ninth street 	  

Dennis Eagan 	  

Andrew Callahan 	  

John Doyle 	  

Abraham Newman 	  
Unknown man, East Broadway and Chat- 

ham square 	  

Louis Ackerman 	  

Frank J. Allison 	  

Richard Nerlich 	  

Timothy Kelly 	  

Samuel Abraham 	  

Anna L. Chiseley 	  

Joseph Ferrill 	  

John Matthews 	  

Tames Dalton 	  
Unknown man, No. 57 West Forty-sixth 

street 	  

John Dugan 	  

David Jenkins 	  

Henry Scanlon 	  

Unknown man, Pier 6, East river 	 

William Bradley 	  

Fred Morel 	  
Unknown man, No. 57 West Forty-sixth 

street 	  

Total 	  

$0 

2 

2 

I 

1 

77 

06 

t8 

03 

20 

10 

72 

66 

15 

OI 

15 

42 

10 

18 

05 

So 

26 

or 

15 

14 

05 

31  

15 

57 

30  

20 

10 

17 

$71  90 

NAME OF DECEASED. 

a 

0 

Yg 
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Name of Deceased. 

Net Proceeds of Sale of Effects Received from Coroners, etc. 

Name. Amount. I Name. Amount. 

Louis Berendson 	  $0 27 A. Drucker 	  $t 84 

John Smith 	  2 40 Unknown woman, St. Blaise Hotel, No. 

James A. Schmidt 	  46 158 East Twenty-third 	street 	 3 02 

Ernst King 	  09 J. C. Burdick 	  88 

Dave Davis 	  09 Minnie Mahoney 	  5 52 

Adolph Cohen 	  2 57 Louis Lehms 	  3 02 

James Blackman 	 46 Frank De Hooghe 	  3 68 

A. Drucker 	  3 68 Esther Hillman 	  37 

Charles Eng 	  1 38 Harry Smith 	  38 

J. C. Burdick 	  38 William Forbes 	  55 

Sarah Martin 	  I 20 George Capriano 	 1 66 

James McDermott 	  92 Aug. Manshe 	  1  84 

Unknown woman 	  1 02 Unknown man, Pier 22, East river.... 55 

John Kelly 	  1 47 Adolph ZiPP 	  1 15 

James McGuinness.... 	 2 07 James Brady and wife 	  46 

John Shortsleeve 	  2 07 Pietro Maggoli 	  92 

James Brady and wife 	 55 

Margaret Lazard 	  2 3o Total 	  $54 44 

Nellie Rosine 	 3 22 

Received the Following Cash March 14. 1904, from Commissioner of Public Charities. 

Name. Amount. I Name. Amount. 

New York Home. Isaac Greenspau 	  $2 00 

Mary Hackett 	 $1 00 Emma Fink 	  16 

Jeremiah O'Keefe 	 1 00 John Donovan 	 0°  

John Sweeney 	 9 77 
City Hospital. 

Edward Kennedy 	 3 46 
Gustav Fritisch 	  20 

James Brown 	 2 73 
Sylvester 	Kingston 	  20 

William Perry 	 70  
James Healy 	  70 

Bridget Heffen 	  50 
Metropolitan Hospital. 

Ellen Maher 	 3 00 Total 	  $26 42 

No. 953. 

Bureau of the Public Administrator, 
New York, July 31, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 
Pursuant to chapter 23o, section 3o of the Laws of 5898, the undersigned hereby 

reports a transcript of such of his accounts as have been closed or finally settled, 
and of those on which any money has been received by him as part of the proceeds 
of any estate on which he has administered since the date of his last report. 

Respectfully, 
WILLIAM M. HOES, 

Public Administrator of the County of New York. 

A Transcript of Such of His Accounts as Have Been Closed or Finally Settled 
Since the Date of His Last Report. 

75 `' 40 „ 548 =c.) 

i 2 E 
15a. c;L: E — 	E4E-, 

Richard Gerstenberger. 	  $162 98 $3 20 $1 59 78 	 

Mathew Gaudetti 	 9 04 50 $o 8o 7 74 	 

Paul Sarian  	Amount held 1,474 41  529 30  945 11 	 

Morris Liebowitz 	 5 00 10 4 90 	 

• Ellen Grady  	June 29, 1904 374 46 206 6o 18 72 82 76 	 

I' Eliza M. Trundy.... 	July 	1,1904 3,66o 89 257 74 155 13 3,173 02 	 

Chaim Lieb Greenberg. 	  1,004 S7 152 76 53 23 79' 18 	 

Benj. Cole  	July 	6, 7904 1,292  94 776 62 64 65 $451 	67 

Honora N. Herring 	July 	9, 1904 519 36  121 10 2 5 97 372 29 	 

Henry Siessen 	 12 45 12 45 

Anselett Page 	 781 28 172 22 9 o6 

Joseph Rounder  	Amount held 329 77 49 329 28 

Edward Prunner  	June 29,1904 797 49 380 II 39 87 323 58 	 

Susan II. R. Van Nort. 	  1  48  1  48 

James Naughan  	July 	II, 1904 516 92 491 o7 25 85 

Estates 	received 	from 
Bellevue 	Hospital, 
April 22. 1904, John-
son McCreary and 
others, 	as 	per 	list 
attached 	 127 8I 6 39 121 	42 

$10,470  85 $3,1 03 1 7 $401  64 $5,868 36 $902 37 

• Paid to Chamberlain, $66 .38 
Held for taxes, 	1904, 75 00 

I Amount held for kin, 53 93 

$195 31  

A Statement of the Title of Any Estate on Which Any Money Has Been Received 
Since the Date of the Last Report. 

Name of Deceased. 
Total 

Amount 
Received. 

Name of Deceased. 
Total 

Amount 
Received. 

Adolph Bergman 	  

Andrew Olsson 	 

$2 74 

8 oo 

John P. O'Connor 	  

Catherine 	Heller 	  

$99 01 

215 8o 

Michael Brady 	  106 45 Annie Murray 	 227 92 

Peter Krummenacher 	  289 8o Alvis D. Schirch 	  33 44 

Alvis D. Schirch 	  274 27 Eliza M. Condon 	  113 35 

Otto 	Miller 	  154 41 Everitt Benthuysen 	  11 00 

John M. Bell 	  5 oo Leopold Voyai 	  78 15 

Charles E. Krause 	  105 oo Jennie 	Schlessinger 	  24 00 

Peter Krummenacher 	  988 49 Dennis J. Byrne 	  32 00 

Agnes McCauley 	  2,703 83 Katharina Schroerluke 	  1,263 18 

Sarah McGowan 	  1,784 64 Michael 	A. 	Buckley 	  . 	5 00 

Charles Forrester 	  655 54 Michael A. Buckley 	  26 00 

Patrick Naoin 	 356 29 Giliad Paisley 	  109 so 

Ellen 	Sullivan 	  215 77 Everitt Benthuysen 	  20 00 

Franz J. Deubel 	  145 65 Everitt Benthuysen 	  25 76 

Adolph Lipman 	  550  57 Fred A. Willis 	  2 07 

Anne Svanson 	  488 40 Julius 	Strauss 	  2 78 

Gustav Bauer 	  267 86 Jeanne Jamey 	  57 50 

Wilhelm Schroeder 	  1,661 66 Daniel 	F. Jester 	  319 90 

Johann Welten, etc 	  604 o6 Michael Brady 	  2,817 91 

Alvis Kohn 	 702 3o Patrick Larkin 	  3,112 50 

John 	Sweets 	  51 74 Lars Lannholm 	  2,070 61 

Emma Campion 	  17 75 Adam Strickler 	  364 10 

Alice G. Gulick 	  2,008 o6 John Rossiter 	  438  43 

Charles 	Barthels 	  21 3o Thomas Bradley 	  795 98 

John G. Kassell 	  622 23 James Finerty 	  304 44 

Mary Goodman 	 375 32 Grace Jones 	  208 8o 

Rasmus J. Kristensen 	  169 97 Interest received from banks on average 

Kate Boyd 	  290 13 amount of deposits 	  506 87 

Simon Trolleo 	  7,017 so 

Jules 	Paillard 	  2,019 70 $31,950  37 

Cash Received from Bellevue Hospital April 22, 1904. 

Name. Amount. Name. Amount. 

Johnston McCready..... 	 $12 oo Bridget Kelly 	  45 

John Bressington 	  I no Michael Domm 	  51 

Ellen 	Sullivan 	  15 George Hill 	  7 00 

Emil Nicholas 	  04 Joseph White 	 5 00 

Albert Schook 	  85 Joseph Greene 	 30  

John O'Connor 	  05 James Hogan 	 1 	50 

Larry O'Toole 	  6 85 Batfian Goor 	  To 

Charles 	Lanigan 	  14 John Foukner 	  It 20 

Michael Murphy 	  1 10 Edward Cullen 	  49 

Michael Downing 	  1 14 Solomon Solomon 	  50  

Andrea Barbera 	  4 42  Moses Webnskye 	  2 00 

Hugo Loeba 	  2 oo Hans Brocks 	  6o 

Charles E. Jonas 	  2 o5 George Cook 	  10 

John Smith 	  6o Guisepec Donofero 	  10 

George Jones 	  to Tommy Muskma 	  92 

Leonard Fernandez 	  3o Julius Zimmer 	  $0 50 

Frank Morton 	 oo Edward HOffmann 	 70  

Henry Rogers 	  94 Daniel McGraw 	  35 

John (Manion 	  20 Mary Daily 	  50 

Annie Carroll 	  I 12 Adolph Mack 	 15 

Charles Palario 	  1 52 Frank Benhardt 	  /0 

Elizabeth Dorsey 	  46  John Connolly 	  8o 

Mary Corrigan 	  75 John Curley 	  15 

William 	Campbell 	  02 Thomas Walsh 	  25 

William Sheppard 	  15 Natalie 	I'ayalli 	  8o 

Geraddo Berelagna 	  3 00 David Woods 	 14 

Mary Kennedy 	  07 George Weintraud 	  25 

l'earl Bregor 	  o5 Maria Moore 	  2 43 

Leonard Alpits 	  15 William Cappel 	 01 

Jacob Friday 	  30 Joseph Feldman 	  04 

William Black 	 05 Thomas Healy 	  2 00 

Charles Feller 	  33 Ernest Bessinger 	  5 69 

Patrick Phalen 	  75 James Ganon 	  20 

Thomas McIntyre 	  10 James Jackson 	 25 

Marshall Kender 	  2 65 George Gardner 	  3 00 

Louis Nelson 	  1 oo William Moore 	  31  

John 	Blake 	  57 James Gorman 	  15 

John Burk 	  t so William G. Metzger 	  05 

Edward Brown 	  65 James Flynn 	  81 

William Saunders 	  17 Dominico Stigo 	  19 

John Donlon 	  to John Spear 	  25 
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Name. Amount. Name. Amount. 

Adam Seronsky 	 I 36 William Watson 23 

William Tierney 	 xo Ernest Schumaker 37 

John Olevy 	 3o Alfred Ericson 	 5 25 
Henry Banner 	 go John Clark 	 I 49 
John Hanser 	 xg Henry Davis 	 8o 
Unknown woman, 

February 12, 1904 	 
Bellevue Hospital, 

74 William Wilson 07 

Henry Flander 	 go Edward Connors s SS 

Henry Corrigan 	 32 Otto Hansen 	 t oo 

Emil Wehrle 	 34 George Becker 	 I oo 

Thomas Jackson 	 

Peter Nelson 	 

05 

55 

Unknown 	man, 

February 6, 1904 	  

Bellevue 	Hospital, 

14 

Dennis Morirarty 38 Thomas Healy 	 3 00 

John O'Brien 	 1 23 

Amelia Hope 	 SS Total $127 81 

Which were severally ordered on file. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Corporation Counsel: 
No. 954. 

Law Department, Office of the Corporation Counsel, 
New York, August 16, 1904. 

P. J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk : 
Sir-I am in receipt of a communication inclosing a copy of a proposed ordinance 

by the Board of Aldermen providing as follows : 
" Any one offending any ordinance of the City, now in force or hereafter adopted, 

unless a contrary purpose is therein expressed, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and 
upon conviction thereof by a City Magistrate may be fined not less than one dollar nor 
more than ten dollars, and in default of payment thereof may be committed to the City 
Prison, each day of imprisonment to be taken as a liquidation of one dollar of the fine. 
The imprisonment shall not, however, in any case exceed five days "; 
-and my opinion is requested as to the power of the Board " to define by ordinance 
what is or what is not a misdemeanor and to fix the penalty for the same." 

It is my opinion that, under the provisions of section 44 of the Greater New York 
Charter, vesting in the Board of Aldermen general powers to pass City ordinances and 
authorizing said Board to " provide for the enforcement of the same by such fines, pen-
alties, forfeitures and imprisonment as may by ordinance or by law be prescribed," the 
Board of Aldermen have full power to enact the above proposed ordinance. 

Although the Board has not power to " define by ordinancce what is or what is not 
a misdemeanor," since that is already defined by statute in the Penal Code, as I read 
its terms, this is not attempted to be done in the present proposed ordinance, but only 
to make all infractions of the municipal ordinances punishable as misdemeanors. 

Respectfully yours, 
JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel. 

Which was ordered on file. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Department of Public Charities transmitting an ordinance. 
No. 955. 

Department of Public Charities of The City of New York, 
Foot of East Twenty-sixth Street, 

August 3o, 1904. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen-The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on July 22, 1904, 
adopted the following resolution: 

'Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the action of the Commissioner of the Department of Public Charities in the 
matter of the selection of the following described lands and premises for a Municipal 
Lodging House, in the Borough of Manhattan: 

"Beginning at a point in the southerly side of East Twenty-fifth street four 
hundred (400) feet east of First avenue; running thence southerly and parallel with 
First avenue ninety-eight (g8) feet nine (9) inches; running thence easterly and 
parallel with East Twenty-fifth street one hundred (too) feet; thence northerly and 
again parallel with First avenue ninety-eight (g8) feet nine (g) inches; thence 
westerly along the easterly line of East Twenty-fifth street one hundred (too) feet 
to the point or place of beginning. 

"Assessed valuation of the above described-with other property-as shown by 
the books of record on file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, is 
$30,000, and the Corporation Counsel be and he is hereby authorized to institute 
condemnation proceedings for the acquisition of all of the parcels of land within 
the area of the above described property. 

"Nothing in this resolution contained shall be construed as preventing the Comp-
troller of The City of New York from entering into contracts for the acquisition of 
any portion of the above described property at private sale, subject to the approval 
of this Board." 

A copy of this resolution was sent to the Corporation Counsel under date of 
August 18, and under date of August 29 he advises the Commissioner that it will be 
necessary before commencing condemnation proceedings to have an ordinance passed 
by the Board of Aldermen approving the action of the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment in selecting these premises and authorizing the Corporation Counsel 
to commence condemnation proceedings, and incloses a form of such ordinance with 
the request that we have it presented to the Board of Aldermen as soon as possible. 
I inclose the form as prepared by the Corporation Counsel herewith and respectfully 
request that it be passed as soon as possible. 

Very respectfully, 
JAMES N. TULLY, Commissioner. 

AN ORDINANCE for the acquisition of property on the southerly side of East Twenty-
fifth street, Borough of Manhattan, as a site for a municipal lodging house. 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows : 

That, in pursuance of section 47 of the Greater New.  York Charter, the Board of 
Aldermen approves of the selection by the Commissioner of Public Charities and by 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of the lands hereinafter described, as a site 
for a municipal lodging house, and hereby authorizes the Corporation Counsel to acquire 
title thereto by condemnation proceedings. The lands so to be acquired are situated 
in the Borough of Manhattan and are bounded and described as follows : 

" Beginning at a point on the southerly side of East Twenty-fifth street four hun-
dred (400) feet east of First avenue; running thence southerly and parallel with First 
avenue ninety-eight (98) feet, nine (9) inches; running thence easterly and parallel 
with East Twenty-fifth street one hundred (too) feet; thence northerly and again 
parallel with First avenue ninety-eight (98) feet nine (9) inches; thence westerly along 
the easterly line of East Twenty-fifth street one hundred (too) feet to the point or 
place of beginning." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following Departmental Estimates : 

Nos. 956 to 956NNNNN. 
Police Department of The City of New York, 

No. 300 Mulberry Street, 
New York, August 18, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 
Gentlemen-The following proceedings were this day directed by Acting Police 

Commissioner McAvoy: 
"Ordered, That the departmental estimate of the Police Department of the amount 

of expenditures required for said Department for the year 5905 be and is hereby ap-
proved, and that in pursuance of resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, adopted June 24, 'pas, and circular letter of the Comptroller, dated July 54, 5904,  

with instructions in circular letter of the Comptroller, dated July 14, 1904, I have the 
honor to forward with the estimate of the Police Department for the year 1905 the fol-
lowing statement, giving the reasons for increase in the amounts as compared with the 
appropriation made for the year 1904 by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
October 35, 1933, in the Budget for 1904: 

" Police Fund-Salaries of Police Commissioner, etc." 
The number of Captains, Sergeants, Roundsmen and Doormen asked for are re-

quired for the purposes stated in schedule annexed marked " A." 
Salaries of Patrolmen- 

For 4,792 Patrolmen for twelve months at $5,400 	  $6,708,800  00  

The following is the schedule of the aggregate number of months for which it will 
be necessary to pay Patrolmen in each of the respective grades daring the year : 
For 998 months, at the rate of $1,400, or $116.67 per month 	$116,436 66 
For 543 months, at the rate of 1,350, or 112.50 per month 	61,087 5o 
For 995 months, at the rate of 1,250, or 104.17 per month 	103,649 15 
For 5,279 months, at the rate of 1,150, or 95.83 per month 	505,886 57 
For 7,471 months, at the rate of I,000, or 83.33 per month 	622,558 43 
For 6,740 months, at the rate of 90o, or 75.00 per month 	505,5oo 00 
For 1,602 months, at the rate of 8o0, or 66.67 per mcnth 	106,805 34 

Total amount required for Patrolmen 	  

" Police Fund-Salaries of Clerical Force and Employees." 
The proposed increase for 1905 over the amount paid for the year 1904, as per pay-

rolls for the month of July, 1904, is made up of the following items: 
For increase of salary of Auditor from $2,500 to $3,000 	  
For increase of salary of Stenographer and Typewriter from $720 to $1,200 

The foregoing increases have been authorized by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment and by the Board of Aldermen. 
For a Private Secretary to the First Deputy Commissioner.  	2,100 00 
For an additional Assistant Engineer on the " Patrol " 	1,320 00 
For six additional Hostlers who are required on account of the increase in 

the number of horses kept by the Department and the insufficiency of 
these employees at this time 	  

For six Engineers on the new launches for which bids have been received 	 
For an additional Painter 	  

Total 	  $16,527 00 

" Supplies for Police." 
A detailed statement is furnished for this account in schedule annexed marked " B," 

showing the value of contracts which have been executed for this year, the amounts 
which have been expended (exclusive of contracts) up to July 1, 1904, and the estimated 
amounts required for the various items for the balance of the year. 

An increase of 500 tons of coal is asked for the year 1905. 
The difference between the amount required for " Street Patrol Telephones" of 

$6,778.72 for 1904 and $25,000 for 5905 is necessary for the reason that the contract rental 
price, per annum, when the system is completed in the Borough of Manhattan, will be 
$20,850. This amount has not been required this year because the system is being 
gradually installed, but will be completed before January I, 1905. The additional 
$4,15o is asked for the extension of the system in the Borough of The Bronx. 

The increase in the items under the subdivision of "Patrol Wagon and Mounted 
Police Service" is required on account of the increase in the number of horses to be 
cared for. 

Under the subdivision of "Steamboat Expenses and Supplies," an increase of 
$6,500 is required for the maintenance of three new launches, for which bids have 
been received, and an additional $6,500 for running three more launches which are 
to be built during the year 1905. 

During the year 1905 the amount of $21,000 will be required to furnish seven 
new station houses which are in course of construction. 

"Police Station Houses-Alterations, Repairs, Etc." 
The amount required for this account during the year 1904 is as follows : 

Value of contracts executed  	$8,680 00 
Required for painting station houses, plumbing installations and improv- 

ing heating plants, for which specifications are now being prepared 	105,000 00 
Expended to July 1, 1904, exclusive of contracts 	13,820 00.  
Estimated amount reuired for ordinary alterations and repairs from 

J July 1, 1904, to January I, 1905 	55,000 00 

$142,500  00 

It is expected that it will be necessary to request an issue of Revenue Bond Funds 
to make up the deficiency in this account if the above expenditure is incurred and 
there be no account from which an unexpended balance may be transferred to this 
one. 

It is estimated that practically the same amount of expenditure will be required 
during the year 5905. 

"Contingent Expenses." 
The amount of $50,000 is asked for because it is necessary for the proper per-

formance of Police business. The amount expended to July I, 1904, for which bills 
have been received, amounts to about $2o,000, and it is estimated that $30,000 more 
will be required for the same purpose for the balance of the year. 

"Extra Telegraph and Telephone Supplies." 
An explanation of this account is contained in schedule annexed, marked " C." 

The value of contracts executed is $53,983.99, and it is estimated that the balance of 
the appropriation will be expended during the remainder of the year. 

"Police Pension Fund." 
This appropriation is asked for in pursuance of subdivision 12 of section 353 of 

the Revised Charter, and an explanation relative to the amount required is contained 
in schedule annexed marked "D." 

It is now estimated that there will be no unexpended balances of appropriations 
made to this Department for the year 1904. Should a surplus exist in one account, 
it will be necessary to request a transfer from that account to another where a de-
ficiency will exist. 

. 	Required for 1905. Captains. 	Sergeants. Roundsmen. Doormen. 

83 Precincts 	  

	

t each 	5 each 

	

83 	41 5 
5 each 

41 5 
2 each 

166 

Detective Bureau, Manhattan 	  2 2 

Detective Bureau, Brooklyn 	  2 .... 2 

1 each 1 each 
12 Inspection Districts 	  12 12 .... 

Whitestone 	Sub-Precinct 	  3 4 2 

College Point Sub-Precinct 	  3 4 2 

portionment, one copy to the Comptroller and one copy to the Board of Aldermen." 
Very respectfully, 

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 
Police Department of The City of New York, 

No. 300 Mulberry Street, 
New York, August 15, x9o4. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 
Gentlemen-By direction of the Acting Police Commissioner, and in comp iance 

one copy be forwarded to the Mayor, as Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Ap- 

$8,730,723 65 

$500  00  
480 oo 

5,475 00  
5,400  00  
1,252 00 

Very respectfully, 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

SCHEDULE "A." 
"Police Fund-Salaries of Police Commissioner, Etc." 
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Required for 1905. Captains. Sergeants. Roundsmen. Doormen. Required for x905. Captains. Sergeants. Roundsmen. Doormen. 

Glendale 	Sub-Precinct 	  3 4 2 Commissioners', Chief and Borough Inspector's 
Offices 	  2 4 

Rockaway Beach Sub-Precinct 	  3 4 2  
Chief Clerk's Office 	  

City Island Sub-Precinct 	  3 4 2  
Bureau of Repairs and Supplies 	 2 .2 

2 Central Park Sub-Precincts 	  2 6 4 
School of Instruction 	  

Forty-second Precinct, IIarlem River Sub-Precinct 3 4 2 
Property Clerk's Office 	  2 

3 each 4 each 2 each 
2 Sub-Precincts, Borough of Richmond 	 6 8 4 Central Office 	  5 II 2 

Criminal Court 	  1 

1 each 

3 

i each 

Borough Headquarters, Brooklyn 	 2 6 I 

7 Court Squads 	  7 7 
482  

Sanitary Company, Boiler Squad 	  2 2 
Telegraph Operators 	  t6 

Squads attached to Third Precinct 	  3 8 

88 498 510 201 House of Detention 	  1 2 2 

SCHEDULE "B." 

Supplies for Police. 

Printing, books, blanks, etc 

Stationery 	  

Badges, emblems, repairs, etc 	  

Coal-Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond 	 

Coal-Brooklyn and Queens 	  

Cannel coal 	  

Wood 	  

Supplying and Furnishing Department 
Buildings, etc. 

Awnings, bedsteads. building materials, carpets, 
disinfectant, furniture, gas and electrical fix-
tures, glass, hardware, linoleum, lumber, 
plumbing supplies, paints, station-house sup-
plies, stable supplies, stoves and stove repairs 
and supplies, typewriters, etc., etc., cartage 
and other expenses of Steam Boiler Squad 

Telegraph expenses, repairs and supplies 	 
Rent of telephones and tolls-Manhattan and 

The Bronx 	  

Rent of telephones and tolls-Brooklyn 	 
Rent of telephones, tolls and lines-Queens and 

Richmond 	  

Rent of street patrol telephones 	  

Meals to prisoners 	  

Meals to lost children 	  

Meals to witnesses, House of Detention 	 

Purchase and repair of bicycles 	  
Music for annual parade and expense of erecting 

reviewing stand 	  
Photograph Bureau and Bertillon System of Iden- 

tification 	  

Patrol Wagon and Mounted Police Service. 

Forage for horses for mounted and wagon service 

Shoeing horses, with pads 	  

Shoeing horses, without pads 	  

Shoeing horses 	  

Stable expenses, board and care of horses 	 
Purchase of horses for Mounted Police in place 

of those condemned 	  
Purchase of horses for patrol wagons in place of 

those condemned 	  
Harness, horse equipments, wagons and veterinary 

service 	  

Repairs to harness and wagons 	  

Ten additional patrol wagons and twenty horses 	 

Maintenance of twenty additional horses 	 

Steamboat Expenses and Supplies. 

Coal-Steamer " Patrol " 	  

Coal for launches 	  
Oil, waste, packing, rope, etc., for " Patrol " and 

launches 	  

Three new launches 	  

Expense of running three new launches 

Alterations and repairs to six old launches, at 
$r,000 each 	  

Water taxes 	  
Furnishing seven new station-houses, at $3,000 

each 	  

Contracts Executed. 
Extended to July 1, 1904 
(Exclusive of Contracts). 

Amount Required for 
Balance of 1904 
(Approximated). 

Amount Required for 1904. Amount Required for 1905. Increase. Decrease. 

$10,573 

8,418 

82 	 

62 	 

$13,147 21 	 

3,286 8o 	 

$2,500 00 	 

	

$26,221 03 	  

	

11,705 42 	  

$25,000 
10,000 

00 

00 	 $2,926 45 

$18,992  44 $16,434 01 $2,500 00 $37,926  45 $35,000 00 

50 00 50 00 	 1,000 00 $950 00 	 

$17,610 00 	 $1,331 00 	 $18,941 00 	  $19,500 00 

16,98o 00 	 293 33 	 17,273 33 	  19,500 00 

644 00 	 $336 00 	 980 00 	  1,000 00 

182 50 	 417 so 	 600 00 	  600 00 

34,590 00 2,450 83 753 50 37,794 33 40,600 00 2,805 67 	 

52,214 10 	 36,137 94 20,125 00 	  107,477 04 	 110,000 00 2,522 96 	 

$9,672 00 	 $3,544 6o 	 $3,500 00 	 $16,716 6o 	  $15,000 00 

2,519 97 	 3,000 00 	 5,519 97 	  5,500 00 

2,017 36 	 2,500 00 	 4,517 36 	  5,000 00 

1,375 1, 	 2,000 00 	 3,375 I I 	  3,500 00 

9,672 00 9,457 04 11,000 00 30,129 04 29,000 00 1,129 04 

1,778 72 5,000 00 	  6,778 72 	 25,000 00 18,221 28 	 

$225 45 	 $1,500 00 	 $ 1,725 45 	  $3,500 00 

69 90 	 100 00 	 169 90 	  500 00 

1,708 50 	 2,000 00 	 3,708 50 	  5,50o 00 

2,003 85 3,600 00 5,603 85 9,500 00 3,896 15 	 

2,818 10 2,000 00 	  4,818 to 	 5,000 00 18t 90 	 

3,025 00 3,025 00 	 4,000  00 975 00 	 

1,430 52 	 131 51 131 51 	  1,693 54 	 2,000 00 306 46 	 

$41,778 32 	 $573 .33 	 $42,351 65 	  $44,200 

0000:00 

10,825 40 	 $12,000 00 	 22,825 40 	  

670:: 

00 

26,384 47 	 26,384 47 	 52,768 94 	  

14.5752 

12,500 00 

17,625 00 	 17,625 00 	  6,250 00 

13,164 go 	 5,053 35 	 5,000 00 	 23,218 25 	  20,000 00 

6,891 79 	 2,500 00 	 9,391  79 	  10,000 00 

8,500 00 	 8,5oo 00 	  8,500 00 

7,300 00 	 7,300 00 	  7,300 00 

72,568 22 49,728  34 61,684 47 183,981 03 199,884 00 15,902 97 	 

$4,920 00 	 $815 75 	 $5,735 75 	  $6,000 00 

6,000 on 

1,404 22 	 $1,500 00 	  2,904 22 	  3,500 00 

4,920 00 	 2,219 97 1,500 00 8,639 97 15,500 00 6,86a 03 	 

$20,275 00 	 $20,275 00 	  $24,000 00 

6,50o 00 

20,275 00 20,275 00 30,500 00 10,225 00 	 

215 00 1,000 00 	  1,215 00 	 6,000 on 4,785 00 	 

160 74 350 00 	  510 74 	 500 00 to 74 

3,000 00 	  3,000 00 	 21,000 00 18,000 00 	 

$ 1 94,387 28 	 $125,611 05 $132,919 48 	  $452,917 8x 	 $534,484 00 $85,632  42  $4,066 23 

SCHEDULE "C." 
Police Department of The City of New York, 

No. Soo Mulberry Street, 
New York, August 15, 1904. 

Hon. WILLIAM McADOO, Police Commissioner: 
Sir-In the Department estimate for 19o; I respectfully recommend that an ap-

propriation of $40,00o be asked for placing wires underground in the Borough of 
Brooklyn; also $30,000 for the same purpose in the boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx 
and Richmond. I also recommend that the sum of $36,000 be asked in order to ex-
tend the signal sytem to important precincts in Brooklyn. 

Last year the Board of Estimate granted $36,000 to begin the work of placing  

wires underground in Brooklyn. The work is now in progress and it is important 
that money be provided to continue. This amount will complete the work of placing 
underground all the trunk lines between Headquarters and the police stations, police 
courts, hospitals and City departments, and will also enable us during the year to 
commence placing the police patrol signal lines in the subway. 

The $3o,000 is required to renew, repair and extend underground cables in the 
boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx; also to enable the Department to place its 
wires underground in the more thickly inhabited sections of the boroughs of Queens 
and Richmond. This is necessary in order to co-operate with the Department of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity in the removal of poles from the streets. 

The sum of $36,000 is required in order to extend the signal system to the fol- 



lowing precincts: Forty-third, Forty-seventh, Fifty-third, Fifty-seventh, Sixty-second 
and Sixty-fifth Precincts, Borough of Brooklyn. The officers on patrol in these pre-
cincts are without any means of communication, The precincts have increased greatly 
in population, and many applications have been received during the past year to have 
signal service installed. It is important that they be supplied with the same as soon 
as possible. 

M. R.- BRENNAN, Superintendent of Telegraph. 

SCHEDULE "D." 
Police Department of The City of New York, } 

New York, August 16, 1904. 
Hon. WILLIAM McADOO, Police Commissioner: 

Dear Sir-I herewith submit explanatory statement of the Budget for the Police 
Pension Fund for the year 1905, showing in what manner the figures for the disburse-
ment of pensions for that year were derived. 
Total disbursement for account of pensions for the six months ending 

June 3o, 1904 (actual) 	  
For six months ending December 3r, 1904 (figured on basis of payment 

for the month of June, 1904, which was $96,511.97) 	 
Average increase of pensions per month: 

Paid for January, 1904 	  $94,274 93 
Paid for June, 1904 	 96,511  97 

Very respectfully, 
(Signed) 

$570,669 36 

579,071 82 

6) $2,237 04 

Average increase  	$372 84 
Increase for six months ending December 31, 1904: 

Twenty-one powers at $372.84 	  

For pensions 	  
For sick time 	  

Total for year ending December 31, 1904 

7,829 64 

$1,157,570 82 
49,974 76  

$1,207,545 58  

$1,184,988 12  
Increase of pensions for the year ending December 31, 1905 (based on 

the increase of $372.84 per month), 78 powers 	29,081  52  

$1,214,069 64 
9 76 

40 

Estimated for sick time for 19o5  	49,974 4  

Total for 1905 	

 $1,264 

Very respectfully, 
(Signed) 	CHAS. L. GOTT, Bookkeeper. 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK OF THE AMOUNT REQUIRED FOR EX-
PENSES FOR THE YEAR 1905. 

Police Fund-For Salaries of Police Commissioner. Deputy Police Commissioners, 
Inspectors, Surgeons, Captains, Sergeants, Detective Sergeants, Roundsmen, 
Patrolmen, Doormen, Matrons, Telegraph Bureau and Steam Boiler Squad 
Employees, etc., as Follows: 

Amount Asked Appropriation 
for 1905. 	for 1904. 	Increase. Decrease. 

Salary a Police Commissioner 	$7,500 00 

Salary 3 Deputy Police Commissioners, at 
$4,000 each  	12,000 00 

Salary 3 Inspectors of Police, at $5,000 each 	15,000 00 

Salary 13 Inspectors of Police, at $3,500 each 	45,500 00 

Salary 23 Surgeons of Police, at $3,000 each 	69,000 00 

Salary 88 Captains of Police, at $2,750 each 	 242,00o 00 

Salary 498 Sergeants of Police, at $2,000 each 	 996,000 00 

Salary 510 Roundsmen of Police, at $1,50o 

	

each    765,000 00 

Estimated disbursements for pensions for month ending 
December 31, 1904 	  

For twelve months ending December 31, 1905, on basis of 
month of December, i9o4 	  

$98,749 01 

12 
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Amount Asked Appropriation 
for 1905. 	for ■ 9u4. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

Salaries of Patrolmen of Police. 

For Patrolmen, at $1,400 per 
annum (4.792) • 	$6,708,800 00 

For Patrolmen, at the rate 
of $1,400 per annum 	116,436 66 

For Patrolmen, at the rate 
of $1,350 per annum 	61,087 50 

For Patrolmen, at the rate 
of $1,250 per annum 	103,649 15 

For Patrolmen, at the rate 
of $r,1 5o per annum 	505,886 57 

For Patrolmen, at the rate 
of $r,000 per annum 	622,558 43 

For Patrolmen, at the rate 
of $900 per annum 	505,500 00 

For Patrolmen, at the rate 
of $800 per annum 	106,805 34 

8,730,723 65 

Quota of Patrolmen 	6,832 

From which deduct: In Health $quad, 65; 
in Tenement House Squad, 6 	71  

6,761 

Salary of goo Patrolmen-Increase of force, 
at $800 each  	320,000 00 

Salary of 271 Detective Sergeants, at $2,000 
each  	542,000 00 

Salary of 201 Doormen, at $r,000 each 	201,000 00 
Salary of Superintendent of Telegraph and 

Telephones  	4,000 00 
Salary of Assistant Superintendent of Tele- 

graph and Telephones  	3,000 00 
Salary of Assistant Superintendent of Tele- 

graph and Telephones 	2,700 00 

Salary of 7 Linemen, at $1,200 each 	8,400 00 

Salary of Batterymen  	1,200 00 
Salary of Messenger to Inspector of Police, 

Brooklyn  	1,200 00 

Salary of So Matrons, at $r,000 each 	8o,000 00 
Salary of Superintendent of Boilers, 

Brooklyn  	3,000 00 
Salary of 5 Boiler Inspectors, Brooklyn, at 

$1,300 each  	6,5oo 00 

511,000,000 00 

Revenue Bond Fund-For salaries of Additional Patrolmen 
in the Police Department for the year 1904 (author- 
ized July 15, 1904) 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-For deficiency in appropriation to 
Police Department for 1904, and for salary of Fore- 
man Printer (authorized July 15, 1904) 	  

Total 	
 

$12,055,723 65 $11,093,300 00 $962,423 65 

Nara-The salaries of t Sergeant, 2 Roundsmen and 65 Patrolmen attached to the Health 
Department, and of 6 Patrolmen attached to the Tenement House Department, are to be provided 
for in the appropriation made to those departments, and are not included in the above. 

SALARY SCHEDULE-DEPART MENT OF POLICE. 

"Police Fund-Salaries of Clerical Force and Employees." 
Allowed for 1904 	  $169,000 oo 
Revenue Bond Fund-For payment of additional compensation of 

Hostlers in the Police Department (authorized July, 1904) 	4,922 00  
Revenue Bond Fund-For deficiency in appropriation to Police Depart-

ment for 1904 and for salary of Foreman-Printer (authorized July 
15, 1904) 	 i  	I,,225 00 

$175,147 00  
Estimate for 1905 	  192,128 75 

Increase   $16,981 75 

50,000 00 

43,300 00 

No. Salaries Paid as Per Pay-rolls of July, 1904. No. Proposed Salaries for 1905. Increase. 	Decrease. 

I Chief Clerk 	  $5,000 00 I Chief Clerk 	  $5,4200 00 

x Bookkeeper 	  3,500 00 1 Bookkeeper 	  3,500 00 

First Deputy Clerk 	  3,000 00 1 First Deputy Clerk 	  3,000 00 

Deputy Clerk 	  3,000 00 I Deputy Clerk 	  3,000 eo 

Private Secretary to Commissioner 	  3,000 00 I Private Secretary to Commissioner 	  3,000 00 

Deputy Clerk 	  2,500 00 t Deputy Clerk 	  2,500 00 

a Auditor 	  2,500 00 x Auditor 	  3,00o 00 $500 00 

I Court Stenographer 	  2,500 00 a Court 	Stenographer 	  2,500 00 

a Stenographer and Typewriter 	  2,500 00 a Stenographer and Typewriter 	  2,500 00 

Second Deputy Clerk 	  2,400 00 x Second Deputy Clerk 	  2,400 00 

I Deputy Clerk 	  2,400 00 a Deputy Clerk 	  2,400 00 

I Assistant Bookkeeper 	  2,400 00 a Assistant Bookkeeper 	  2,400 00 

a Property Clerk 	  2,400 00 a Property 	Clerk 	  2,400 00 

a Secretary to First Deputy Commissioner 	 2,100 00 2,100 00 

x Secretary to Second Deputy Commissioner 	  2,100 00 t Secretary to Second Deputy Commissioner 	 2,100 00 

Secretary to Third Deputy Commissioner 	  2,100 00 Secretary to Third Deputy Commissioner 	 2,100 00 

Complaint Clerk 	  2,000 00 1 Complaint 	Clerk 	  2,000 00 

Deputy Clerk 	  2,000 00 1 Deputy Clerk 	  2,000 00 

2 Stenographers and Typewriters, at $2,000 each 	  4,000 00 2 Stenographers and Typewriters, at $2,000 each 	 4,000 00 

a Foreman-Printer 	  1,820 00 a Foreman-Printer 	  1,82o 00 

a Deputy Clerk 	  1,800 00 Deputy Clerk 	  1,800 00 

a Deputy Clerk 	  1,600 00 Deputy Clerk 	  1,600 00 

Deputy Clerk 	  1,500 00 t Deputy Clerk 	  1,5oo 00 

a Assistant Property Clerk, Brooklyn 	  1,500 00 a Assistant Property 	Clerk, Brooklyn 	  1,500 00 

I Secretary to Borough Inspector, Brooklyn 	  1,500 00 a Secretary to Borough Inspector, Brooklyn 	 1,500 00 

Chief Engineer, " Patrol " 	  1,500 00 a Chief 	Engineer, 	" Patrol " 	  1,500 co 

4 Deputy Clerks, at $1,400 each 	  5,600 00 4 Deputy Clerks, at $1,400 each 	  5,600 00 

Stenographer to Commissioner 	  1,350 00 a Stenographer to Commissioner 	  1,35o 00 

Assistant Engineer, " Patrol " 	  1,320 00 2 Assistant Engineers, " Patrol," at $1,320 each 	 2,640 00 1,320 00 
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No. 	 Salaries Paid as Per Pay-rolls of July, 1904. 	 No. 	 Proposed Salaries for ,goy. 	 Increase. 	Decrease. 

i Deputy Clerk 	1,200 00 	 x 	Deputy Clerk 	1,200 00 

x Stenographer to Third Deputy Commissioner 	1,200 00 	 1 	Stenographer to Third Deputy Commissioner 	1,200 00 

x Foreman of Stables 	1,200 00 	 i 	Foreman of Stables 	1,200 00 

1 Wireman  	1,200 00 	 x 	Wireman  	1,200 00 

1 Batteryman  	1,200 00 	 x 	Batteryman  	 1,200 00 

I Deputy Clerk 	1,100 00 	 x 	Deputy Clerk 	 1,1oo 00 

3 Deputy Clerks, at $1,000 each 	3,000 00 	 3 	Deputy Clerks, at $1,000 each 	 3,0oo 00 

3 Stenographers and Typewriters, at $x,000 each 	3,000 00 	 3 	Stenographers and Typewriters, at $1,000 each 	3,000 00 

4 Linemen, at $1,000 each 	4,000 00 	 4 	Linemen, at $1,000 each 	4,000 00 

x Photographer, Detective Bureau, Brooklyn 	912 50 	 1 	Photographer, Detective Bureau, Brooklyn 	912 5o 

46 Hostlers, at $912.50 each 	4'6/75 00 	 52 	Hostlers, at $912.50 each 	47,45o 00 

/ Messenger  	900 00 	 x 	Messenger  	900 00 

1 Harness-maker  	900 00 	 1 	Harness-maker  	900 00 

	

6 	Engineers for three launches, at $900 each 	5,400 00 	5,400 00 

3 Firemen, " Patrol," at $900 each 	2,700 00 	 3 	Firemen, " Patrol," at $900 each 	2,700 00 

2 Elevatormen, at $840 each 	1,613o 00 	 2 	Elevatormen, at $840 each 	I,68o 00 

2 Oilers, " Patrol," at $780 each 	1,560 00 	 2 	Oilers, " Patrol," at $780 each 	1,56o 00 

9 Laborers, at $730 each 	6,570 00 	 9 	Laborers, at $730 each 	6,570 00 

3 Deckhands, " Patrol," at $720 each 	2,160 00 	 3 	Deckhands, " Patrol," at $720 each 	2,160 00 

1 Stenographer and Typewriter 	72o 00 	 1 	Stenographer and Typewriter 	1,200 00 	480 00 

2 Matrons, at $600 each 	1,200 00 	 2 	Matrons, at $600 each 	1,200 00 

I Cook, " Patrol" 	600 00 	 I 	Cook, " Patrol " 	600 00 

i Steward, " Patrol " 	36o 00 	 Steward, " Patrol " 	36o 00 

12 Cleaners, at $360 each 	4,320 00 	 12 	Cleaners, at $360 each 	4,320 00 

1 Cleaner  	300 00 	 Cleaner  	 300 00 

1 Cabinboy, " Patrol " 	240 00 	 Cabinboy, " Patrol " 	 240 00 

1 Foreman of Mechanics, at $4.50 per day for 313 days 	1,408 50 	 1 	Foreman of Mechanics, at $4.50 per day for 313 days. 	7,408 so 

7 Carpenters, at $4.50 per day each for 313 days 	9,859 50 	 7 	Carpenters, at $4.50 per day each for 313 days 	9,859 50 

3 Plumbers, at $4.25 per day each for 313 days 	3,990 75 	 3 	Plumbers, at $4.25 per day each for 313 days 	3,990  75 

3 Roofers, at $4 per day each for 313 days 	3,756 00 	 3 	Roofers, at $4 per day each for 313 days 	3,756 00 

x Painter, at $4 per day for 313 days 	1,252 00 	 2 	Painters, at $4 per day each for 313 days 	2,504 00 	1,252 00 

3 Drivers, at $2.50 per day each for 313 days 	2,347 50 	 3 	Drivers, at $2.50 per day each for 3x3 days 	2,347 10 

153 $175,601 75 	168 $192,128 75 $16,527 00 

"Supplies for Police." 

5,475 00 

Amount 
Amount required for 1905. 	 Allowed for 	Increase. 	 Decrease. 

1904. 

Printing, books, blanks, etc.  	 $25,000 00 

Stationery  	 10,000 00 

 

Badges, emblems and repairs 	  

3,250 tons of coal at $6 per ton-Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond 

3,25o tons of coal at $6 per ton-Brooklyn and Queens 	  

Cannel coal 	  

Wood 	  

      

     

$19,500 00 

19,500 00 

1,000 00 

600 00 

     

• 

    

    

     

Supplying and Furnishing Deparmtent Buildings, Etc. 

Awnings, bedsteads, building materials, carpets, disinfectant, furniture, gas and electrical fixtures, 
glass, hardware, linoleum, lumber, plumbing supplies, paints, station house supplies, stable sup-
plies, stoves and stove repairs and supplies, shades and screens, typewriters, etc., eta., cartage 
and other expenses of Steam Boiler Squad 	  

Telegraph expenses, repairs and supplies 	 $15,000 00 

Rent of telephones and tolls-Manhattan and The Bronx..  	 5,500 00 

Rent of telephones and tolls-Brooklyn 	 5,000 00 

Rent of telephones, lines and tolls-Queens and Richmond 	 3,500 00 

Rent of street patrol telephones 	 

Meals to prisoners 	  

Meals to lost children 	  

Meals to witnesses-House of Detention 

       

       

    

$3,500 00 

500 00 

5,500 00 

    

    

    

Purchase and repair of bicycles 	  

Music for annual parade and expenses of erecting reviewing stand 	  

Photograph bureau and Bertillon system of identification  . 

    

    

    

    

$35,000 00 

1,000 00 

40,60o oo 

110,000 00 

29,000 00 

25,000 00 

9,500 00 

5,000 00 

4,000 00 

2.000 00 

Patrol Wagon and Mounted Police Service. 

Forage for 34o horses for mounted and wagon service. 	 $44,200 00 

Shoeing 383 horses, with pads, for 7 months at $7 	 18,767 00 

Shoeing 383 horses, without pads, for 5 months at $3 	 5,745 00 

Shoeing 127 horses, twelve months, at $3 	 4,572 00 

Stable expenses, board and care of 17o horses at $1 per day each 	 62,050 00 

Purchase of horses for mounted police in place of those condemned 	 12,500 00 

Purchase of horses for patrol wagons in place of those condemned 	 6,25° 00 

Harness, horse equipments, wagons and veterinary service 	 20,000 00 

Repairs to harness and wagons 	 10,000 00 

Ten additional patrol wagons and twenty horses 	 8,5oo 00 

Maintenance of twenty additional horses  	 7,300 00 
199,884 00  

15,500 00 

Steamboat Expenses and Supplies. 

1,000 tons of coal-steamer " Patrol," at $6 per ton 	 $6,000 00 

1,000 tons of coal for launches at $6 per ton 	 6,000 00 

Oil, waste, packing, rope, etc., for " Patrol " and launches 	 3,500 00 

   



Amount Allowed 
,-Amount Asked for 1905.-, 	for 1904. 

$286,500 00 

$412,732 47 

463,543 05 

197,000 00 

50,000 00 
1,123,275 52 

Increase. Decrease. 

$570,669 36 

586,901 46 

24,987 38 

24,987 38 

59,217 go 

$1,409,775 52 

1,266,763 48 

$143,012  04 

$143,012  04 

927,086 10 

81,214,069 64 

49,974 76 

$1,070,098 14 

1,264,044 40 

$193,946  26 	$197,000 00 
	

$3,053 74 
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Amount required for 1905. 
Amount 

Allowed for 
x9o4. 

Increase. Decrease. 

Three new launches at $8,000 each 	  

Expense of running three new launches 	  

$24,000 00 

6,5oo 00 

$30,500 00 

6,000 00 

500 00 

21,000 00 

$534,484 00  

 

Alterations and repairs to six old launches at $1,000 each 	  

Water taxes 	  

Furnishing of new station houses-seven--at $3,000 each 	  

 

$409,000 00. 	$125,484 00 

Police Station Houses. 

Amount 
Required 
for 1905. 

Amount 
Allowed 	Increase. Decrease. 
for 1904. 

" Police Station Houses-Rents." 

Amount Amount 
Asked for Allowed for Increase. Decrease. 

1903. 	1904. 

Alterations, fitting up, additions and repairs to sta- 
tion-houses 	  $140,000 00 $94,000  00 $46,000 00 

Contingent Expenses-Central Department and Station Houses. 

Amount 
Required 
for 1905. 

Amount 
Allowed 
for 1904. 

Contingent and incidental expenses of the Central 
Department and Station-houses, including ex-
penses of Detectives, Patrolmen and others, exe-
cuting criminal process, investigation and 
trial of charges against Police Officers, appre-
hension and arrest of criminals, bills of cost 
paid by order of Courts, payment of rewards, 
etc., etc., and for remimbursing members of the 
Force for uniforms damaged or destroyed, as 
per resolution adopted by the Board of Alder- 
men August 9, 1904 	  $50,000 00 $47,000 00 	$3,000 00 

Additions to Mounted Squad. 

Amount 
Required 
for 1905. 

Amount 
Allowed 
for 1904. 

Purchase of 25 horses for mounted service, at $250 
each 	  

Stabling, board and care of as horses, at $i per 
day each 	  

Shoeing 23 horses, at $36 per year each 	 
Saddles, bridles, saddle-cloths, etc., at $36 per set 	 
Other supplies-blankets, sheets, combs, brushes, 

halters, etc 	  

$6,250 00 

9,125 00 
900 00 
900 00 

287 50 

$17,462 so $16,000 00 	$1,462 3o 

Extra Telegraph and Telephone Supplies. 

Amount 
Required 
for 1905. 

Amount 
Allowed 
for 1904. 

Extra telephone expenses, construction of new lines, 
extension of old lines, and for additional under-
ground and aerial cables-Manhattan, The 
Bronx, Queens and Richmond 	  

Placing electrical conductors underground-Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn 	  

Installation of street patrol telephones in six pre-
cincts in the Borough of Brooklyn, at $6,000 
each 	  

$30,000 00 

40,000 00 

36,000 00 

Annie F. Foley, stable, Thirty-second Precinct 	$6oi 92 

4,000 00 

316 68 

400 00 

William Henderson, Thirty-eighth Precinct 	1,800 00 
William Henderson, additional accommodations, 

Thirty-eighth Precinct  	',zoo 00 

The Nereid Engine Company, Thirty-ninth Precinct 	goo 00 
Wetheril J. Boyd and TimothyJ. Mulcahy-to May 

1, 1903, stable, Forty-first Precinct  	216 00 

Frederick Schmidt, Forptij-second Sub-Precinct 	600 00 
Lillian N. Dougherty,Josephine M. Carney and 

Irene O'Connell, 	o. 15r Crosby street, for 
storage  	I,o8o 00 

Lillian N. Dougherty, Josephine M. Carney and 
Irene 0' Connell, No. 151 Crosby street, for 
storage  	96o 00 

George H. Waters, accommodations for training 
horses  	 240 00 

James Campbell, stable, Forty-ninth Precinct 	600 00 

William Van Anden, stable, Fiftieth Precinct 	65o oo 
The Bank Clerks' Co-operative Association, stable, 

Sixty-sixth Precinct  	i8o 00 

Frederick E. Schultz, stable, Sixty-seventh Precinct 	240 00 

Eleanor C. Dickerson, Sixty-eighth Precinct 	1,200 00 

Katharina Bauer, stable, Sixty-ninth Precinct 	Soo 00 

Margaret McGrath, Seventieth Precinct 	750 00 

James Burrill, Seventy-second Precinct 	96o 00 
W. C. Vosburg Manufacturing Company, head- 

quarters, Brooklyn  	5,200 00 

Thomas Hopkins, Seventy-fifth Precinct 	72o 00 
Thomas Hopkins, additional accommodations, Sev- 

enty-fifth Precinct  	24o 00 

E. A. Goodrich, Seventy-sixth Precinct 	1,200 00 
B. T. Kearns and C. W. Knoche, Seventy-Sixth 

First Sub-Precinct  	900 00 

Mary E. Hines, Seventy-ninth Precinct 	i,000 00 

Jacob Blank, agent, Eighty-third Sub-Precinct 	600 00 

Henry J. Glasser, stable, Eighty-third Sub-Precinct 	36o 00 

Mary E. Corry, executrix, Eightieth Precinct 	1,500 00 

Martin L. Fisher, Eightieth First Sub-Precinct 	480 00 
Edward Willman, assignee, Eightieth Second Sub- 

Precinct  	1,000 00 

Edward M. Muller, Eighty-first Precinct 	r,5oo 00 

S. R. Smith Infirmary, prison ward-Richmond 	300 00 

John R. Sparrow, Precinct for Williamsburg Bridge 	2,40o 00 

	 All other stations-approximated 	4,000 00 

William H. Payne, Thirty-fifth Precinct 	 
	  Catherine T. Cunningham-to May 1, 19o3, addi- 

tional accommodations, Thirty-sixth Precinct.. 
Samuel Garland-to May 1, islos, stable, Thirty- 

sixth Precinct 	  

Increase. Decrease. 

Increase. Decrease. 

Increase. Decrease. 

$106,000 00 $64,000 00 $42,000 00 $38,394 6o $34,500 00 	$3,894 6o 

Police Pension Fund. 

Invested capital, January t , 1904 	  

Receipts (actual) for six months ending June 3o, 1904 	  

Receipts (estimated) for six months ending December 31, 1904 	 

Appropriation by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for 1904 

Received from unexpended balance of " Police Fund, 1903 " 	 

Disbursements for six months ending June 3o, too,' (actual) 

Disbursements for six months ending December 3T, 1904 (estimated) 	 
Restored to members of the Force for account of salary deducted while sick: 

For six months ending June 3o, 1904 (actual) 	  

For six months ending December 31, 1904 (estimated) 

Deficit for year ending December 31, 1903, and paid in 1904 

Cash balance, January t, 1905 

Estimate of Amount Required to be Appropriated by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for the 
"Police Pension Fund " for the Year zoos. 

Cash balance (estimated), January 1, zoos 

Receipts for year ending December 31, zoos (estimated on receipts of year 19(4) 

Disbursements for pensions for year 1905 (estimated) 

Restored to members of the Force for salary deducted while sick (estimated) 

Deficit for igog 	  



in the communication to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of August 15, 
1903. 	 • 

It is proposed to increase the salary of Thomas M. Marsac from $1,500 to $000. 
He holds the position of Clerk of Records, to which he was appointed February 15, 
1882. He has charge of all the records of the court and office, and has three Clerks 
under him. He is an extremely industrious and capable Clerk, not limiting his daily 
attendance to the ordinary office hours, but working long after the closing of the 
office, and not infrequently on holidays. 

It •is proposed to increase the salary of Harry J. Sneudaira, "Correspondence 
Searcher,' from $1,400 to $1,500 per year. His work is special in character, and is per-
formed by him with great intelligence and assiduity. 

Bertha W. Howe, " Surrogate's Stenographer," whose salary we desire to increase 
from $1,400 to $1,500 a year, in addition to doing the typewriting and stenographic work 
for the Surrogates, their Law Assistants and the Chief Clerk, prepares most, if not 
nearly all of the letters sent in reply to communications received seeking information in 
regard to estates and other matters. She also does a great deal of detail work for the 
Chief Clerk and the Law Assistants. She seldom leaves the office or stops her work 
until long after the close of the business day. She and Mrs. Louise S. Bonynge, herein-
after referred to, merit a much larger compensation than the increased salary we desire 
to give them. 

The salary of Louise S. Bonynge, who is in charge of the Copying Department, we 
propose to increase from $1,200 to $1,500 a year. She has been employed in the office 
since June, 1884, and in her present position since September 28, 1899. She is the most 
hard working employee in the office, voluntarily and without extra remuneration almost 
constantly working after office hours at the office, and very frequently doing office work 
at her home. Apart from the immediate supervision of the Copying Clerks, and the 
large share she herself performs of the work they are engaged in, she does a great 
variety of other work, most of which requires extreme carefulness and more than 
ordinary intelligence. 

For " Supplies and Contingencies," $2,550 are required for next year. The same 
amount for the same purpose was allowed for the current year. Of this amount, $1,350 
are required for office contingencies, and $1,2oo for the purpose of procuring the sup-
plies, which previously to January I, 1902, were furnished by the Board-of Public Build-
ings, Lighting and Supplies. Schedule " A," hereto annexed, indicates the character of 
such supplies. 

One thousand dollars are needed for the payment of the Sheriff for services in 
serving citations and orders in proceedings commenced by the Surrogates to compel 
accountings of delinquent guardians, executors and others. This is the same amount 
that was appropriated for the same purpose for this year. 

The total appropriation required is $175,9oo, and is $4,350 in excess of that made for 
the current year. 

The salaries of the Surrogates are fixed by chapter 290 of the Laws of 1889, and 
chapter 642 of the Laws of 1892. The salary of the Stenographer receiving $3,000 per 
annum is fixed pursuant to section 2512 of the Code of Civil Procedure, and section 
1193 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, and the salaries of the record Bond Clerks 
pursuant to section 237, chapter 686 of the Laws of 1892, being chapter i8 of the Gen-
eral Laws. The salaries of the other clerks and employees, except those engaged in the 
preservation of the Public Records and in preparing, making and copying indexes of the 
office records, are designated and fixed pursuant to chapter 530 of the Laws of 1884, 
and chapter 642 of the Laws of 1892. The compensation of the last mentioned clerks is 
provided for by chapter 57 of the Laws of 1883, as amended by chapter 467 of the Laws 
of 189o, and chapter 704 of the Laws of 1904, above referred to. 

It is impossible at the present time to state the amount which may probably remain 
unexpended at the end of the year 1904 of any of the appropriations made for that year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
(Signed) 	FRANK T. FITZGERALD, 
(Signed) 	ABNER C. THOMAS, 

Surrogates. 
SCHEDULE "A." 

Telephone service  	$201 co 
Ice (to coolers) 	250 00 
Furniture, desks, chairs, etc., and repairing of same 	400 OD 
Typewriters and repairing same 	200 00 
Files for wills 	25 00 
Sundries  	124 op 

Total 	$r,2oo 00 
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SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Appropriation 
for 1904. 

Transfers by 
Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment. 

Total 
Appropriation 

for 1904. 

Amount 
Asked for 

1905. Increase. Decrease. 

Police Fund-Salaries of Police Commissioners and Police Force 	  $11,000,000 00 $93,300 00 $11,093,300 00 $12,055,723 65 $962,423 65 	 

Police Fund-Salaries of clerical force and employees 	  169,000 00 6,147 00 175,147 00 192,128 75 16,981  75 	 

Supplies for Police 	  409,000 00 	 409,000 00 534,484 00 125.484 00 	 

Police Station-houses-Alterations, etc 	  94,000 00 94,000 00 540,000 00 46,000 00 	 

Contingent Expenses-Central Department and Station-houses 	  47,000 00 	 47,000 00 50,000 00 3,000 00 	 

Additions to Mounted Squad 	•  16,000 00 z 6,000 00 17,462 50  1,462 so 	 

Extra telephone and telegraph supplies 	  64,000 00 	 64,000 00 106,000 00 42,000 00 	 

Police Station-houses-Rents 	  34,500 00 34,500  00 38,394 60 3,894 6o 	 

Police Pension Fund 	  297,000 00 197,000 00 193,946 26  	83,053 74 

$12,030,500 00 899.447 00  $12,129,947 00  $13,328,139 76 $1,201,246 50 $3,053 74 

Note-The items which appear in the credit column of " Transfers by Board of Estimate and Apportionment " are Revenue Bond Fund issues. 

Recapitulation. 
Total appropriations for 1904 	 	  $12,129,947 00  
Total appropriations asked for the year 1905 	  13,328,139 76 

Increase 	  

	

 	$1,198,192 76 

Chambers of the Surrogates' Court, 
County of New York, 

New York, August 12, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
An estimate of the amount of the appropriation necessary for the maintenance of 

the Surrogates' Court and office and the transaction of the business thereof during 
the year 1905 is herewith submitted. 

The same amount appropriated for the present year for the Clerks employed, 
pursuant to chapter 57 of the Laws of 1883, as amended by chapter 467 of the Laws 
of 1890 in the preservation of the public records, will be required for the year 1905. 
Eight Clerks are so employed, at a salary of $1.200 per annum each, and a Super-
intendent and Examiner at $t.5oo per annum. These Clerks the Surrogates were 
authorized by chapter 704 of the Laws of 1904, amending said chapter 57 of the Laws 
of 1883, to employ in preparing, making and copying indexes of the office records, in 
addition to the work necessary for the preservation of the public records. Ten 
libers in addition to those on hand, at a cost of $30 each, 25,000 cards for preparing 
directory indexes, at a cost of $50, and $roo for stationery will be required next year 
for the prosecution of the work provided for by the laws mentioned. 

The necessity for the work for the preservation of the public records has been 
duly certified, in accordance with those laws. Certain of the certificates are referred 
to in our communication of August 5, 1902, and of August 15, 1903, submitting the 
estimates for those years, and six others were transmitted to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment February 18, April 2o, May 16, June 8, July 7 and July 19, 1904, 
respectively. 

We ask for an appropriation for salaries for next year of an amount which 
is $4,300 in excess of that which was allowed for the same purpose for the current 
year. It is proposed to use this appropriation to increase the salaries of the Clerks 
hereinafter mentioned. 

Edward W. Bonynge, whose salary we desire to increase from $4,500 to $5,000 per 
annum, is the Deputy Chief Clerk, and has served in the office since January 1,1882, and 
in the position which he now fills about twenty-two years. He takes the place of the 
Chief Clerk in the absence of the latter from the office, and performs duties requir-
ing a high degree of legal skill and knowledge. He is a trained lawyer, and a most 
competent, faithful and hardworking public officer. 

John A. O'Brien and Harold E. Lippincott, whose annual salaries we propose to 
increase from $3,000 to $4,000, are law assistants of the Surrogates. They are both 
members of the Bar, which the duties of their position require them to be, and each 
has had a special training in and wide and exact knowledge of the law and procedure 
relating to probate matters and decedents' estates. There are three Law Assistants 
in the office, and the increase of salaries sought for Mr. O'Brien and Mr. Lippin-
cott are well deserved, and will equalize their salaries with that of the other Law 
Assistants, who receive $4,000 a year. Considering the character of the services ren-
dered by the Law Assistants and the special skill and training necessary for the 
proper discharge of their duties, an annual salary of $4.000 for each of them is not, 
in fact, adequate remuneration for their services. 

The salary of John H. Nagle, the Deputy Clerk of the Court, we propose to 
increase from $2,00o to $2,400 per annum. He has been a Clerk in the office since 
March 22, 1896, and has held his present position since March 16, 1899. Mr. Nagle 
assists the Clerk of the Court in discharging his many important duties, and in the 
absence of the latter acts in his stead, exercising all his official powers and func- 
tions. 	He is a very faithful, industrious and competent Clerk, and the increased 
salary we wish to pay him is not a sufficient return for the services he renders. 

The salary of William H. Down, " Entry Clerk," we propose to increase from 
$1,800 to $2,000 per annum. The character of the duties of his position is set forth 
in detail in our communication of August 15, 1903, accompanying the estimates sub-
mitted for the present year, and the very efficient. faithful and most industrious man-
ner in which he performs his duties entitles him to the increase of salary asked in 
his behalf. 

It is proposed to increase the salary of Benjamin B. Dall, " Superintendent of 
Recording Clerks," from $1.800 to $2,000. Mr. Dall was appointed to the position 
of Superintendent of Recording Clerks in February, 	at a salary of $1.800 a 
year, and has ever since continued in that position, discharging the duties thereof 
with great industry, ability and intelligence. 

The respective salaries of John T. Mooney, " Guardian Clerk," and Thomas F. 
McDavitt. " Guardian Accounting Clerk," we propose to increase from $1,700 to 
$1,800. The duties attached to the respective positions which they fill are described 

Salary Schedule, Surrogates' Court and Office. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 
" Salaries-General Administration." 

Allowed for 1904 	  
Estimate for 1905 	  

$156,500 00 
16o,800 00 

Increase 

   

$4,300 00  

   

Surrogates and employees chargeable to the above appropriation 

Salary Paid 
July 1, 1904. No. 

Proposed Salary 
for 1905. Increase. 	Decrease. 

$30,000 00 2 Surrogates, at $z5,00o each 	  $30,000 00 

8,500 00 x Chief Clerk 	  11,5oo on 

4.500 00  I Deputy Chief Clerk 	  5.000 00 $5oo 00 

4,000 00 r First Law Assistant 	  con° 00 

3,000 00 1 Second Law Assistant 	  4,000 00 1,000 00 

No. 

2 Surrogates, at $15,0oo each 	  

s Chief Clerk 	  

z Deputy Chief Clerk 	  

First Law Assistant 	  

z Second Law Assistant 	  
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No. 
Salary Paid 

July r, 	av34. 	No, 
Proposed Salary 

for 0905. Increase. Decrease. 

1 Third Law Assistant 	  $ 3,000 00 	1 	Third Law Assistant 	  $4,000 00 $ 1,000 00 

x Clerk of Court 	  4,000 oo 	x 	Clerk of Court 	  4,000 00 

t Deputy Clerk of Court 	  2,000 oo 	x 	Deputy 	Clerk 	of 	Court 	  2,400 00 400 00 

a Stenographer 	  3,000 00 	a 	Stenographer 	  3,000 00 

a Assistant 	Stenographer 	  1,200 00 	1 	Assistant Stenographer 	  1,200 00 

2 Clerks to Surrogate at $2,500 each 	  5,000 00 	2 	Clerks to Surrogate, at $2,soo each 	  5,000 00 

a Probate Clerk 	  4,000 oo 	x 	Probate Clerk 	  4,000 00 

r First Assistant Probate Clerk 	  2,000 00 	1 	First Assistant Probate Clerk 	  2,000 00 

i Second Assistant Probate Clerk 	  1,5oo 00 	a 	Second Assistant Probate Clerk 	  1,500 00 

a Third Assistant Probate Clerk 	  t,000 00 	x 	Third Assistant Probate Clerk 	  x,000 00 

a Surrogate's Stenographer 	  1,400 00 	1 	Surrogate's 	Stenographer 	  1,500 00 I00 00 

1 Certificate 	Clerk 	  5,500 oo 	x 	Certificate Clerk 	  1,500 00 

a Accounting Clerk 	  2,250 00 	1 	Accounting Clerk 	  2,250 00 

a Assistant Accounting Clerk 	  1,6o0 00 	x 	Assistant Accounting Clerk 	  1,60o 00 

a Administration Clerk 	  2,500 00 	1 	Administration Clerk 	  2,500 00 

a First Assistant Administration Clerk 	  2,000 00 	1 	First Assistant Administration Clerk 	  2,000 00 

a Second Assistant Administration Clerk 	  1,500 00 	1 	Second Assistant Administration Clerk 	  1,500 00 

a Third Assistant Administration Clerk 	  ',zoo 00 	a 	Third Assistant Administration Clerk 	  1,200 00 

a Superintendent Recording Clerks 	  ',lie.° oo 	a 	Superintendent Recording Clerks 	  2,000 00 200 00 

t Calendar Clerk and Superintendent of Supplies 	  2,250 00 	1 	Calendar Clerk and Superintendent of Supplies 	 2,250 00 

r Guardian Clerk 	  1,700 00 	1 	Guardian Clerk 	  1,800 00 100 00 

x Assistant 	Guardian 	Clerk 	  1,200 oo 	1 	Assistant Guardian Clerk 	  1,200 00 

a Special Searcher 	  t,soo 00 	a 	Special Searcher 	  1,500 00 

a Searcher 	  1,200 00 	a 	Searcher 	  1,200 00 

a Correspondence Searcher 	  1,400 oo 	t 	Correspondence 	Searcher 	  1,500 00 500 00 

a Interpreter 	  1,50o 00 	a 	Interpreter 	  1,500 00 

1 Librarian and Chief Messenger 	  1,500 00 	1 	Librarian and Chief Messenger 	  1,500 00 

r Chief Examiner 	  z,so9 00 	a 	Chief Examiner 	  1,500 00 

a Assistant Examiner 	  1,200 00 	1 	Assistant Examiner 	  1,200 00 

r Entry Clerk 	  /,800 00 	1 	Entry Clerk 	  2,000 00 200 00 

t Guardian Accounting Clerk 	  1,7oo 00 	a 	Guardian Accounting Clerk 	  a,800 00 500 00 

1 Clerk of Records 	  1,500 oo 	a 	Clerk of Records 	  1,800 00 300 00 

a First Assistant Clerk of Records 	  1,200 oo 	t 	First Assistant Clerk of Records 	  1,200 00 

a Second Assistant Clerk of Records 	  1,200 00 	a 	Second Assistant Clerk of Records 	  1,200 00 

17 Recording Clerks, at $1,000 each 	  17,00o 00 	17 	Recording Clerks, at $1,000 each 	  17,000 00 

2 Record Bond Clerks, at $1,000 each 	  2,000 00 	2 	Record Bond Clerks, at $1,000 each 	  2,000 00 

6 Court Attendants, at $1,200 each ' 	  7,20o oo 	6 	Court Attendants, at $1,200 each 	  7,200 00 

3 Messengers, at $1,200 each 	  3,600 00 	3 	Messengers, 	at 	$1,200 	each 	  3,600 00 

z Copyist, in charge Copying Department 	  1,200 00 	1 	Copyist, in charge Copying Department 	  1,500 00 300 00 

3 Copyists, at $1,000 each 	  3,000 00 	3 	Copyists, at $1,000 each 	  3,000 00 

a Stenographer 	  2,500 oo 	a 	Stenographer 	  2,500 00 

r Stenographer 	  1,200 oo 	a 	Stenographer 	  1,200 00 

a Bookkeeper 	  1,500 00 	a 	Bookkeeper 	  1,500 00 

a Clerk, Additional Part of Court 	  2,500 oo 	x 	Clerk, Additional Part of Court 	  2,500 00 

77 Total 	  $156,500 00 	77 	 Total 	  $16o,800 00 $4,300 00 

Salaries-Preservation of Public Records." 
Allowed for 1904 $11,100 00 

Estimate 	for 	1905 11,100 00 

Employees chargeable to above appropriation. 

Salary Paid Proposed Salary 
No. July x, 1904. 	No. for 1905. Increase. Decrease. 

a Examiner 	  $1,500 oo 	a 	Examiner 	  $1,500 00 

8 Recording Clerks, at $1,200 each 	  9,600 00 	8 	Recording Clerks, at $1,200 each 	  9,600 00 

9 Total 	  $11,100 00 	9 	 Total 	  $11,100 	00 

RECAPITULATION. 

1904. 1905. Increase. 	 Decrease. 

Salaries-General Administration 	  

Salaries-Preservation of Public Records 	  

Total Salaries 	  

$156,500 

1I,100 

00 

00 

$160,800 

11,100 

00 

00 

$4,300 00 

$167,600 00 $171,900 00 $4,300 00 

Summary of Appropriations for the Surrogates' Court and Office. 

Title of Appropriation. 

Appropriation for 1904, 
Allowed by Board 

of Estimate and 

Transferred by Board of 
Estimate and 

Apportionment. 
,.......--A----, 

Total Appro- 
Lion for 

Amount Asked 
for the Year Increase. 	Decrease. 

Apportionment, 
November 17, 1903. 

1904. 1905. 
Dr. 	 Cr. 

Salaries-" General Administration " 	  $156,500 00 $156,930 00 $160,800 00 $4,300  00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  2,550 00 2,550 00 2,550 00 

Sheriff's Contingencies 	  1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 

Salaries-" Preservation of Public Records " 	  11,100 00 11,100 00 11,100 00 

Libers and Stationery 	  400 00 400 00 450  00 50 00 

Total 	  $171,550 00 $171,550 00 $175,900 00 $4,350  00 

Recapitulation. 
Total appropriations for too; 	  

	

 	$171,550 00 
Total appropriations asked for the year 1905 	  175,900  00  

Increase 	  $4,350 00 

Dated New York, August 12, 1904. 



Proposed 
Salary 

for 1905. 
Salary Paid 
July, 1904. 

Title of Appropriation. 
Appropriation Amount Asked 

for 1904. 	for tgo5. 

$6,700 00  

1,500 00 

$7,600 00 

1,800 00 

Salaries 	  
Incidentals, binding, stationery, shelving and boy, 

William G. Martin, at $10 per week 	  

Alfred J. Hook, Librarian 	$3,750 00 	$4,000 00 
Otto Wetzel, Assistant Librarian 	 r 	2,200 00 	2,400 00 
Daniel E. Cubberly, Clerk 	750 00 	1,200 00 

Form B- 
Appropriation: 

JAMES D. BELL, Chairman. 

Office Examining Board of Plumbers, City of New York, 
No. 149 Church Street, 

New York, August 24, 1904. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen-The Examining Board of Plumbers respectfully make application for 
Examiners' fees, Clerk hire, plumbing material, postage, etc., for the year 1905. 

Salaries. 

1904. 	1905. 

Examiner Robert McCabe, five sessions per week, $5 per 
session 	  

Examiner David Jones, five sessions per week, $5 per session 
Examiner Denis Donegan, five sessions per week, $5 per ses- 

sion 	  
Clerk Anna Renehan, per annum 	  

Plumbing Material. 
200 pounds of solder at 20 cents per pound.... 	$4o 00 

$1,300 00 $1,300 00 
1,300 00 1,300 00 

1,300 00 1,300 00 
I,000 00 1,000 00 

5o pounds block tin at 40 cents per pound 	 
too feet 	(400 pounds) 	2-inch lead waste pipe 

at 55'2 cents per pound 	  
too feet 	(600 pounds) 	3-inch 	lead waste Pipe 

at 5% cents per pound 	  
too feet 	(800 pounds) 	4-inch lead waste Pipe 

at 5% cents per pound 	  

20 

22 

33 

44 

00 

00 

00  

00  

$159 00 
159 00 159 00 

Tools. 
2 sets of plumber's tools at $10 per set 	 $20 00 

20 00 20 00 
Postage. 

Postage, etc. 	  75 00 75 00  

$5,154 00 $5,154 00  

Statement of the Law Library in Brooklyn, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn, 
Required by Comptroller. 

Form A- 
Salary Schedule: 

Title of Appropriation: 
Salaries-General Administration: 

Allowed for 1904 	$6,700 00 
Estimate for 1905 	7,600 00 

Increase 	$9o0 no 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 
York: 

Gentlemen-I, Benedetto Martella, hereby respectfully request that the sum of 
$t,soo be appropriated by your Honorable Body for the payment of my salary as one 
of the General Interpreters of the Italian language for the several local inferior Courts 
of Civil and Criminal Jurisdiction in the Borough of Brooklyn, Second Division, City 
of New York, for the year 1905. The amount heretofore appropriated for the pur-
pose was $1,200 a year. An increase of $300 is asked for on the ground that four of 
the ten General Interpreters appointed for this borough and now performing their 
duties, each receive, and have for the past nine or ten years received, $1,5oo a year. 
Considering the fact that the duties performed by those receiving $1,200 a year are 
not less onerous than those performed by the four who receive $1,5oo a year, an equal-
ization of the salaries of all the General Interpreters in this borough is regarded as only 
fair and just. 	

Yours very truly, 
BENEDETTO MARTELLA. 

Salary for 1904  	$1,2oo oo 
Salary for 1905  	1,500 00 

Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brooklyn, 
June 30, 1875, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and apportioned and as-
signed to perform the same services in the same Courts in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
by resolution of the Mayor of the former City of Brooklyn, pursuant to sections 1373 
and 1536 of the Charter of the Greater City, which appears in the CITY RECORD of Jan-
uary 14, 1898, Page 184. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York: 
Gentlemen-I, Frank Ciancimino, hereby respectfully request that the sum of $1,500 

be appropriated by your Honorable Body for the payment of my salary 
as one of the General Interpreters of the Italian language for the 
several local inferior Courts of Civil and Criminal Jurisdiction in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, Second Division, City of New York, for the year 1905. The 
amount heretofore appropriated for the purpose was $1,200 a year. An increase 
of $3oo is asked for on the ground that four of the ten General Interpreters ap-
pointed for this borough and now performing their duties, each receive, and have 
for the past nine or ten years received $1.5oo a year. Considering the fact that the 
duties performed by those receiving $1,200 a year are not less onerous than those 
performed by the four who receive $1,,soo a year, an equalization of the salaries of 

i all the General Interpreters in this borough is regarded as only fair and just. 
Yours very truly, 

FRANK CIANCIMINO.  

Salary for 1904 	 $1,200 00 
Salary for 1905 	1,500  oo 
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The City of New York-Department of Parks, 
Office of Commissioner for the Borough of The Bronx, 

Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park, 
New York, August 5, 1904. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Sir-I beg to acknowledge the receipt of a copy of the preamble and resolutions 

adopted by the Honorable the Board of Aldermen in the matter of granting a fran-
chise.to carry passengers within the boundaries of the parks in the Borough of The 
Bronx. 

For the last forty years, in that part of the old City of New York now known 
as the Borough of Manhattan, and almost for the same length of time in the old 
City of Brooklyn, there has never been any question as to the authority of the De-
partment of Parks to grant a privilege to carry passengers through the parks of the 
several boroughs. 

It has been a serious problem during the past six months to arrange a system 
of transportation to and through the great parks that would afford all our people 
an opportunity to reach all the parks pt a comparatively small expense. It was a 
problem of the " greatest good to the greatest number," and if the decision is to 
come between a few of our citizens who are common carriers and the enjoyment 
and welfare of tens of thousands of families I do not fear the result of any criticism 
that may be made. 

There is no question in my mind that the business of " a large number of law 
abiding citizens " who are earning an honest living as cabmen operating public con 
veyances will not be interfered with by any privilege which I have granted by the 
authority vested in me as Commissioner of Parks for the Borough of The 13ronx. 

The privilege in question calls for charges so low as to make the parks, as they 
should be, accessible to the people who will be benefited most by their use, and will 
render the great park system of The Bronx for the first time as easy and cheap of 
access to our citizens as are the parks in Manhattan and Brooklyn. The privilege 
is based on the general lines of the subsisting one in Manhattan for Central Park. 

Respectfully yours, 
WILLIAM P. SCHMITT, 

Commissioner of Parks, Borough of The Bronx. 

Sheriff's Office-Richmond County, / 
Richmond, N. Y., August 19, 1904. 

Complying with the circular letter of the Comptroller, dated July 14, 1904, I 
respectfully submit the following estimate for the year 1905 for this office and the 
County Jail under the Sheriff's charge, to wit: 
Salary of Sheriff, chapter 392, Laws of 1896 	$6,000 oo 
Salary of Jailer, chapter 392, Laws of 1896 	goo co 
Servant hire, including Cook, chapter 392, Laws of 1896 	500 00 
Guards, chapter 392, Laws of 1896 	3,285 00  
Disbursements, under chapter 392, Laws of 1896 	6,850 00 
Court Officers, chapter 891, Laws of 1896, section 3312, Code of Civil 

Procedure  	600 oo 
Matron  	 800 00 

$18,935 00 

The following is a comparative statement of the amounts appropriated for the 
year 1904 and the amounts estimated for the year 1905: 

Appropriation, Estimate, 
1904. 	1905. 

Sheriff's salary  
	

$6,000 00 	$6,000 00 
Salary of Jailer 

	
goo oo 	900  oo 

Servant hire, including Cook 	 
Guards  

	
3,285 00 	3,285 00 

	

500  oo 	500  00 

	

400 oo 	600 oo Court Officers 	  
800 oo Matron 	  

Groceries .  
	

2,000 00 	2,000 00 
Meats, poultry, fish 

	
700 00 	700 00 

Bread  
	

700 00 	700 00 
Ice .  

	
100 00 	I00 00 

Clothing, dry goods, blankets 
	

500 00 	500 00 
Boots and shoes 

	
150 00 	150 00 

	

800 oo 	800 oo Coal 	  
Tin and hardware 

	
200 00 	200 00 

Miscellaneous supplies  
	

500 00 	500 00 
Telephone service  

	
300 00 	300 00 

Transporting prisoners  
	

400 00 	400 00 
Horse and carriage 	

• .  	500 00 

$17,433 00 	$18,935 00  

The present incumbents of the offices and the salaries paid are as follows: 

Charles J. McCormack, Sheriff 
	

$6,000 00 
Thomas H. Banning. Jailer 

	
goo oo 

George Blohm, Cook 
	

500 oo 
Edward Brice, Guard, $3 per day 

	
1,095 00  

John V. Drury, Guard, $3 per day 
	

1,095 00 
Edward Morrison, Guard, $3 per day 

	
1,095 00 

Recapitulation. 
Allowed for 1904 	  $17,435 00  
Estimate for 1905 

	
18,935 00  

Increase  	$1,500 00 

The sums estimated for 1905 as above set forth will, in my opinion, be necessary 
for the proper performance of the duties of this office. 

All of which is respectfully submitted, 
CHAS. J. McCORMACK, 

Sheriff of Richmond County. 

Law Library-County Court-house, 
Borough of Brooklyn, 

August 16, 1904. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-The Board of Trustees of the Law Library in Brooklyn, pursuant to 
Laws 1863, chapter 463, ascertains and by its Chairman hereby certifies : 

That the amounts given in this certificate arc set forth in the statements required 
agement of the Law Library of the Second Judicial District of Brooklyn, for the fiscal 
year from January I, 1905, to December 31, 1905, inclusive, viz.: 
Salary of Librarian  	$4,000 00 
Salary of Assistant Librarian 	2,400 00 
Salary of Clerk 	 1,200 00 
Incidentals, binding, stationery, shelving and a boy at $to per week 	1,800 no 

Total 	$9,400  00 

That the amounts given in this certificate are set forth in the statements required 
by the Comptroller's circular and which statements are annexed, duly certified. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JAMES D. BILL, Chairman. 
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Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brook-
lyn, December 3o, 1886, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and appor-
tioned and assigned to perform the same services in the same Courts in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, by resolution of the Mayor of the former City of Brooklyn, 
pursuant to sections 1373 and 1536 of the Charter of the Greater City, which appears 
in the CITY RECORD of January 14, 1898, page 184. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York: 
Gentlemen-I, James Divisich, hereby respectfully request that the sum of $1,5oo 

be appropriated by your Honorable Body for the payment of my salary 
as one of the General Interpreters of the Italian language for the 
several local inferior Courts of Civil and Criminal Jurisdiction in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, Second Division, City of New York, for the year 1905. The 
amount heretofore appropriated for the purpose was $1,200 a year. An increase 
of $300 is asked for on the ground that four of the ten General Interpreters ap-
pointed for this borough and now performing their duties, each receive, and have 
for the past nine or ten years received $i,5oo a year. Considering the fact that the 
duties performed by those receiving $1,200 a year are not less onerous than those 
performed by the four who receive $1,5oo a year, an equalization of the salaries of 
all the General Interpreters in this borough is regarded as only fair and just. 

Yours very truly, 
JAMES DIVISICH. 

Salary for 1904 	$1,200 00 
Salary for 1905 	1,500 00 

Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brook-
lyn, March 16, 1896, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and appor-
tioned and assigned to perform the same services in the same Courts in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, by resolution of the Mayor of the former City of Brooklyn, 
pursuant to sections 1373 and 1536 of the Charter of the Greater City, which appears 
in the CITY RECORD of January 14, 1898, page 184. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York: 
Gentlemen-I, Thomas 0. Conti, hereby respectfully request that the sum of $1,500 

be appropriated by your Honorable Body for the payment of my salary 
as one of the General Interpreters of the Italian language for the 
several local inferior Courts of Civil and Criminal Jurisdiction in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, Second Division, City of New York, for the year 1905. The 
amount heretofore appropriated for the purpose was $1,200 a year. An increase 
of $300 is asked for on the ground that four of the ten General Interpreters ap-
pointed for this borough and now performing their duties, each receive, and have 
for the past nine or ten years received $1,500 a year. Considering the fact that the 
duties performed by those receiving $1,200 a year are not less onerous than those 
performed by the four who receive $1,5oo a year, an equalization of the salaries of 
all the General Interpreters in this borough is regarded as only fair and just. 

Yours very truly, 
THOMAS 0. CONTI. 

Salary for 1904 	$1,200 00 
Salary for 1905 	1,50o 00 

Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brook-
lyn, October 27, 1897, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and appor-
tioned and assigned to perform the same services in the same Courts in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, by resolution of the Mayor of the former City of Brooklyn, 
pursuant to sections 1373 and 1536 of the Charter of the Greater City, which appears 
in the CITY RECORD of January 14, 1898, page 184. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York: 
Gentlemen-I, Charles W. N. Akberg, hereby respectfully request that the sum of 

$1,500 be appropriated by your Honorable Body for the payment of my salary as one 
of the General Interpreters of the Swedish, Norwegian and Danish languages for the 
several local inferior Courts of Civil and Criminal Jurisdiction in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, Second Division, City of New York, for the year 1905. The 
amount heretofore appropriated for the purpose was $1,200 a year. An increase 
of $3oo is asked for on the ground that four of the ten General Interpreters ap-
pointed for this borough and now performing their duties, each receive, and have 
for the past nine or ten years received $1,500 a year. Considering the fact that the 
duties performed by those receiving $1,200 a year are not less onerous than those 
performed by the four who receive $1,500 a year, an equalization of the salaries of 
all the General Interpreters in this borough is regarded as only fair and just. 

Yours very truly, 
CHAS. W. N. AKBERG. 

Salary for 1904 	$1,200 00 
Salary for 1905 	1,500 00 

Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brook-
lyn, November 14, 1881, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and appor-
tioned and assigned to perform the same services in the same Courts in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, by resolution of the Mayor of the former City of Brooklyn, 
pursuant to sections 1373 and 1536 of the Charter of the Greater City, which appears 
in the CITY RECORD of January 14, 1898, page 184. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York: 
Gentlemen-I, Anton Braun, hereby respectfully request that the sum of $1,500 

be appropriated by your Honorable Body for the payment of my salary 
as one of the General Interpreters of the German language for the 
several local inferior Courts of Civil and Criminal Jurisdiction in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, Second Division, City of New York, for the year 1905. 

Yours very truly, 
ANTON BRAUN. 

Salary for 1904 	  $1,500 00 
Salary for 1905 	  1,500 '.0 

Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brook-
lyn, December 4, 1893, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and appor-
tioned and assigned to perform the same services in the same Courts in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, by resolution of the Mayor of the former City of Brooklyn, 
pursuant to sections 1373 and 1536 of the Charter of the Greater City, which appears 
in the CITY RECORD of January 14, 1898, page 184. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York: 
Gentlemen-I, Hyman B. Rosenson, hereby respectfully request that the sum of 

$1,500 be appropriated by your Honorable Body for the payment of my salary 
as one of the General Interpreters of the Lithuanian language for the 
several local inferior Courts of Civil and Criminal Jurisdiction in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, Second Division, City of New York, for the year 1905. The 
amount heretofore appropriated for the purpose was $1,200 a year. An increase 
of $300 is asked for on the ground that four of the ten General Interpreters ap-
pointed for this borough and now performing their duties, each receive, and have 
for the past nine or ten years received $1,500 a year. Considering the fact that the 
duties performed by those receiving $i,2oo a year are not less onerous than those 
performed by the four who receive $1.500 a year, an equalization of the salaries of 
all the General Interpreters in this borough is regarded as only fair and just. 

Yours very truly, 
HYMAN B. ROSENSON. 

Salary for 1914 	$1,200 00 
Salary for 1905.„. 	1,500 00 

pursuant to sections 1373 and 1536 of the Charter of the Greater City, which appears 
in the CITY RECORD of January 14, 1898, page 184. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York: 
Gentlemen-I, Myron E. Golubock, hereby respectfully request that the sum of 

$1,500 be appropriated by your Honorable Body for the payment of my salary as one 
of the General Interpreters of the Hebrew and Russian languages for the 
several local inferior Courts of Civil and Criminal Jurisdiction in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, Second Division, City of New York, for the year 1905. 

Yours very truly, 
MYRON E. GOLUBOCK. 

Salary for 1904 	 $1,500 00 
Salary for 1905 	1,500 00 

Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brook-
lyn, October 28, 1895, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and appor-
tioned and assigned to perform the same services in the same Courts in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, by resolution of the Mayor of the former City of Brooklyn, 
pursuant to sections 1373 and 1536 of the Charter of the Greater City, which appears 
in the CITY RECORD of January 14, 1898,  page 184. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 
York: 

Gentlemen-I, Alexander Lipitz, hereby respectfully request that the sum of $1,500 
be appropriated by your Honorable Body for the payment of my salary 
as one of the General Interpreters of the Hebrew and Russian languages for the 
several local inferior Courts of Civil and Criminal Jurisdiction in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, Second Division, City of New York, for the year 1905 

Yours very truly, 
ALEXANDER LIPITZ. 

Salary for 1904 	$1,500 00 
Salary for 1905 	1,50o 00 

Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brook-
lyn, October 27, 1897, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and appor-
tioned and assigned to perform the same services in the same Courts in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, by resolution of the Mayor of the former City of Brooklyn, 
pursuant to sections 1373 and 1536 of the Charter of the Greater City, which appears 
in the CITY RECORD of January 14, 1898, page 184. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 
York: 

Gentlemen-I, Henry W. Langschmidt, hereby respectfully request that the sum 
of $1,5oo be appropriated by your Honorable Body for the payment of my salary 
as one of the General Interpreters of the German language for the 
several local inferior Courts of Civil and Criminal Jurisdiction in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, Second Division, City of New York, for the year 1905. The 
amount heretofore appropriated for the purpose was $1,200 a year. An increase 
of $300 is asked for on the ground that four of the ten General Interpreters ap-
pointed for this borough and now performing their duties, each receive, and have 
for the past nine or ten years received $1,500 a year. Considering the fact that the 
duties performed by those receiving $1,200 a year are not less onerous that those 
performed by the four who receive $1,500 a year, an equalization of the salaries of 
all the General Interpreters in this Borough is regarded as only fair and just. 

Yours very truly, 
HENRY W. LANGSCHMIDT. 

Salary for 1904 
	00 

Salary for 1905 	 1,50o 00 

Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brook-
lyn, April 19, 1897, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and appor-
tioned and assigned to perform the same services in the same Courts in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, by resolution of the Mayor of the former City of Brooklyn, 
pursuant to sections 1373 and 1536 of the Charter of the Greater City, which appears 
in the CITY RECORD of January 14, 1898, page 184. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York : 
Gentlemen-In accordance with a request from the Comptroller, under date of July 

14, 1904, I would say that the salaries paid all officers, clerks and subordinates ens-- 
ployed, according to the pay-roll of the Department of the County Court and Surro-
gate's Court of Richmond County, for the month of July, 1904, were as follows: 

Stephen D. Stephens, Connty,Judge and Surrogate, at the rate of $5,000 per annum. 
Thomas Kenny, Jr., Court Stenographer and Secretary to the Surrogate, at the rate 

of $2,000 per annum. 
William Finley, Clerk of the Surrogate's Court, at the rate of $2,400 per annum. 
Thomas F. Curley, Confidential Clerk, at the rate of $1,500 per annum. 
Joseph E. Mullins, Clerk in the Surrogate's office, at the rate of $1,300 per annum. 
John Rooney, Court Crier and Attendant, at the rate of $1,2oo per annum. 
For contingencies I was allowed $500 for the year 1904. 
I would respectfully ask an appropriation by your Honorable Board to pay the ex-

penses of conducting the public business of the County Court and Surrogate's Court 
of the County of Richmond, for the ensuing year of 1905, as follows: 

Salaries. 
Stephen D. Stephens, County Judge and Surrogate, fixed by section 222 of 

the County Law 	- 
William Finley, Clerk of the Surrogate's Court 	  
Thomas Kenny, Jr., Stenographer and Secretary 	  
Thomas F. Curley, Confidential Clerk 	  
Joseph E. Mullins, Clerk in the Surrogate's Office 	  
John Rooney, Court Crier and Attendant 	  
For Contingencies 	  

1,200 00  

$5,000 oo  
3,000 oo 
2,30o 00 

1  1.5°40O) 00 oo 

500 00 

The reasons I ask for the above increase in salaries are as follows: 
In the case of William Finley, the Clerk of the Surrogate's Court, not only are his 

ditties laborious and confining, but his position is a very responsible one, and the work 
and the responsibility of the same are continually increasing with the growing popula-
tion of our County. In addition to all his other duties, he is required to act as Transfer 
Tax Clerk, a duty which in itself requires considerable time and labor, for which he 
receives no compensation whatever. He has been with me through my twenty-three 
years of service as County Judge.  and Surrogate and I know what the value of his ser-
vices are. The amount asked for is not only just and fair, but is much below that paid 
to others for similar services. 

The other increases asked for are not really increases over last year, for the reason 
that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment appropriated for my Department suf-
ficient to cover the same, but never fixed the salaries. They are as follows: Thomas 
Kenny, Jr., Court Stenographer and Secretary to the Surrogate, who now receives 
$2,000 to receive $2,300, and Joseph E. Mullins, Clerk in the Surrogate's Office, who 
now receives $1,300, to receive $1,400. These amounts are not only fair and reasonable 
for the work performed by them, but are within the limit of their classification under 
the State Civil Service Law. 

There will remain a small unexpended balance of the appropriation for contingencies 
for my Department for 1904 at the end of the year, but I am unable to state the prob-
able amount. 

Respectfully submitted, 
STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, 

County Judge and Surrogate of Richmond County. 

Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brook-
lyn. December 5, 1892, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and appor-
tioned and assigned to perform the same services in the same Courts in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, by resolution of the Mayor of the former City of Brooklyn, Dated August 24, 1904. 



No change in the above estimate is contemplated or proposed. 
Yours very truly, 

HERMANN BOLTE, Justice. 

ESTIMATE FOR I9o5-MUNICIPAL COURT-FIFTH DISTRICT. 
Department of Municipal Court-Fifth District, 1.  

Borough of Manhattan. 

Salaries-Municipal Courts. 
Allowed for 1904 
Estimate for 1905 

$18,200 00 
18,200 00 

Salary Paid Proposed 
Title of Appropriation. 	 July, 1904. Salary, 1905. Increase. 

Salaries- 
Allowed for 1904  	 $4,200 00 
Estimate for 1905  	4,2o0 oo 
Employees chargeable to the above appro-

priation: 
Edward J. Knauer, Commissioner. 	  
II. Homer Moore, Deputy Commissioner 	 
Warren B. Ashmead, Clerk 	  

$1,5oo 00 
1,500 00 
1,200 00 

$1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,200 00 

Total 	 $4,200 00 $4,200 00 

Other Funds- 
Jury Notice Servers- 

Allowed for 1904 $1,500 00 
Estimate for 1905 1,50o 00 

Contingencies- 
Allowed for 	1904 	 $600 oo 
Estimate for 	1905 	 600 00 

Recapitulation. 
Salaries 	  $4,200 00  $4,2oo oo 
Jury Notice Servers 	 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Contingencies 	  600 oo 600 oo 

Total 	$6,300 00  $6,300 00  

EDWARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner. 

Municipal Court of The City of New York, 
Borough of Brooklyn-First District, 	t.  

Northwest Corner State and Court Streets, 
August 22, 1904. 

To the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
In compliance with the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York Char-

ter, I submit herewith an estimate of expenditures for the Municipal Court of The 
City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, First District. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN J. WALSH, Justice. 

Allowed for 1904 	 
Estimate for 1905 

Salary Schedule. 
$18,200 00 

18,200 00 

Salary, 
1904. 

Estimate, 
1905. 

Employees chargeable to the above appropriation: 
John J. Walsh, Justice 	  $6,000 Do $6,000 oc 
Edward Moran, Clerk 	  3,000 00 3,000 00 
James A. Dunne, Assistant Clerk 	  3,000 00 3,000 00 
Dudley J. Fagan, Stenographer 	 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Matthew J. Dowd, Attendant 	  1,000 00 1,000 00 
John J. McManus, Attendant 	  1,000 00 1,000 00 
Charles Koch, Attendant 	  1,000 00 4000 00 
Joseph Flash, Interpreter 	  1,200 00 1,200 00 

Recapitulation. 
Total appropriation for 1904 	  $18,200 00 
Total appropriation for the year 1905, asked for 	 18,20o 00 

A 
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Appropriations made for the County Court and Surrogate's Court of Richmond 
County for the year 1904, and amount of appropriations asked for in the departmental 
estimate for the year 1905: 

Salary Paid 
1904. 

Proposed 
Salary 

for 1905. Increase. 

Stephen D. Stephens, County Judge and Sur- 
rogate 	  $5,000 00 $5,000 00 

William 	Finley, 	Clerk 	of 	the 	Surrogate's 
Court 	  2,40o 00 3,000 00 $600 00 

Thomas Kenny, Jr., Stenographer and Secre- 
tary 	  2,000 00 2,300 00 300 00 

Thomas F. Curley, Confidential Clerk 	 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Joseph E. Mullins, Clerk in the Surrogate's 

Office 	  1,300 00 1,400 00 100 00 
John Rooney, Court Crier and Attendant 	 1,200 00 1,200 00 

$13,400 00 $14,400 00 $1,000 00 
For Contingencies 	  500 00 500 00 

Total 	  $13,900 00 $14,900 00 

Dated August 24,  1904. 	
STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, 

County Judge and Surrogate of Richmond County. 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE OF 
RICHMOND COUNTY FOR THE YEAR 1905. 

Salaries. 
Salary of District Attorney 	 . 	$4,00o 00 
Salary of Stenographer and Typewriter 	1,000 00 

	  $5,000 00 
Appropriation for Witness Fees and Contingencies 	2,000 00 

$7,000 00  

No increase or decrease in salaries have been made. 
No increase of appropriation for Witness Fees and Contingencies has been asked 

for over the appropriation allowed for 1904. 
I am able to state with a reasonable degree of certainty that there will not be any 

surplus in the appropriation allowed me for the current year. 
Dated August 17, 1904. 	 EDWARD SIDNEY RAWSON, 

District Attorney, Richmond County, N. Y. 

Office of Commissioner of Jurors, County of New York, 
Stewart Building, Room 127, 

New York, August I, 1904. 
The Honorable, the Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Gentlemen-In compliance with circular letter of Hon. Edward M. Grout, Comp-
troller, dated July 14, 1904, I have the honor to submit herewith an estimate of the 
amounts required to conduct the business of this office in and for the year 1905. 

I have the honor to remain, 
Very respectfully, 

THOMAS ALLISON, 
Commissioner of Jurors, County of New York. 

Estimate for the Year 1905, Office of Commissioner of Jurors, County of New York. 
" Salaries-General Administration "- 

Allowed by the Appellate Division under section r, chapter 602, 
Laws of 1901, for the year 1904 	  $39,550 00  

Allowed by the Appellate Division under section 1, chapter 6oz, 
Laws of 1901, for the year 1905 	41,650 00 

Increase  	 2,100 00 

Employees Chargeable to Above Fund. 

Salary 
Paid 

July I, 1904. 

Salary 
Proposed 
for 1905. 

Commissioner 	  $6,000 00 $6,000 00 
2 Assistant Commissioners, each at 	  3,000 00 3,000 00 

Secretary, at 	  2,50o 00 2.500 00 
I Clerk to keep the Liable Register, at 	  1,500 00 1.500 00 

Clerk to keep the Fines Register, at 	  1,500 00 1,500 00 
Enrollment Clerk, at. . 	  1,500 00 1,500 00 

I Exempt Clerk, at 	  1,200 00 1,200 00 
3 Clerks, each at 	  1,200 00 1,200 00 
14 Clerks, each at 	 1,050 00 1,050 00 
I Messenger, at 	  1,050 00 1,050 00 
2 Messengers as Notice Servers, each at 	  1,050 00 

$39,550 00 $41,650 00 

" Fund for Serving Jury Notices "- 
Allowed by the Appellate Division under section I, chapter 602, 

Laws of 1901. for the year 1904 	  $6,000 00 
Allowed by the Appellate Division under section it, chapter 602, 

Laws of 1901, for the year 1905 	  6,000 oo 

The employees who serve jury notices are paid by fee. 
" Supplies and Contingencies "- 

Allowed by the Appellate Division under section 	1, chapter 602, 
Laws of 1901, for the year 1904 	  $3,476 25 

Allowed by the Appellate Division under section 	1, chapter 602, 
Laws of 1901, for the year 1905 	  3,762 50 

Increase 	  $286 25 

For the year 1904 the Board of Estimate and Apportionment included in the tax 
levy for the Commissioner of Juror's office only $5,0oo -for the Commissioner's sal-
ary, whereas the same, pursuant to chapter 602, Laws of 1901, had been fixed by the 
Appellate Division at $6,000. They also included in said levy for " Salaries of Em-
ployees " only the sum of $29,800. whereas the sum required for such salaries, as 
fixed by the Appellate Division by authority of the same statute, was $33,550. They 
also included in said levy only the sum of $2,300 for " Supplies and Contingencies,1"  
whereas the sum fixed therefor by the Appellate Division, by authority of the same 
statute. was $3,476.25. 

This caused much trouble, and will require that the difference between the sums 
included in the tax levy and the amounts allowed by the Appellate Division will have 
to be raised in the latter part of this year, to make up the deficiency. 

In January of this year the salaries of my two Assistant Commissioners and my 
Secretary were held up for about ten weeks. The matter was during such time sub- 

mitted to the Corporation Counsel tor his opinion, and he in turn submitted it to 
the Appellate Division, and thereupon advised the Comptroller that the action of 
the Appellate Division in fixing such salaries was lawful and binding upon the Comp-
troller, whereupon such salaries were paid as fixed by the Appellate Division and 
have since then continued to be so paid. 

Commissioner of Jurors Office, 
Queens County Court-house, 

Long Island City, August 14, 1904. 
Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

Gentlemen-In reply to your communication of July 14, 1904, I hereby transmit to 
you my estimate for salaries and necessary expenditures for my office for the year 
1905. 

Respectfully yours, 
EDWARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner of Jurors. 

Department of Jurors. 

Municipal Court of The City of New York, 
Borough of Manhattan-Second District, 

New York, August 18, 1904. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Gentlemen-I herewith submit the estimate for salaries for this Court for the year 
1905: 
Hermann Bolte, Justice (Laws of 1875, chapter  438) 	  $6,000 00 
Francis Mangin, Clerk (Laws of 1872, chapter 438) 	  3,000 00 
James P. Divver, Assistant Clerk (Laws of 1872, chapter 438) 	  3,000 00 
Charles J. Doran, Stenographer (Laws of 1870, chapter 72) 	  2,000 00 
Peter P. Acritelli, Interpreter (Laws of 1866, chapter 745) 	  1,200 00 
Hugh Taggart, Attendant (Laws of 1853, chapter 529) 	  1,000 00 
James McCullough, Attendant (Laws of 1853, chapter 529) 	  1,000 00 
Charles D. Perry, Attendant (Laws of 1897, chapter 378) 	  1,000 00 

Salaries Paid July 1, 1904. 
Justice 	  

2 Clerks, at $3,000 	 
Stenographer 	 

I Interpreter 	 
3 Attendants, at $r,000 

 

 

Total 	  

$6,0oo 00 
6,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,200 00 
3,000 00 

$18,200 00 
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Proposed Salary for 1905. 
1 Justice  	$6,000 00 
2 Clerks, at $3,000 	6,000 00 
1 Stenographer  	2,000 00 
1 Interpreter  	1,200 00 
3 Attendants, at $1,000 	3,000 00 

Total 	  $18,2oo 00 

New York, August 19, 19o4. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen-Herewith, in compliance with the circular issued by the Mayor and 
Comptroller of July 14, 1904, an estimate in detail of the amounts required to pay the 
expenses of conducting the business of the Municipal Court of The City of New York, 
Fourth District, Borough of Manhattan, for the year 19o5: 

George F. Roesch, Justice 	  $6,000 00 
Andrew Lang, Clerk 	  3,000 00 
Lawrence Mulligan, Assistant Clerk 	  3,000 00 
Caleb H. Redfern, Stenographer 	  2,000 00 
Harold Spielberg, Interpreter 	  1,200 00 
Emil Beyer, Court Attendant 	  1,000 00 
Michael G. Murray, Court Attendant 	  1,000 00 
Joseph C. Magee, Court Attendant 	  1,000 00 
Contingent Fund for Messenger Service, filing Justices' returns on Appeals, 

action removed and transferred to other districts, and postage 	 200 00 

Total 	  $18,400 00 

Respectfully submitted, 

GEO. F. ROESCH, Justice. 
ANDREW LANG, Clerk. 

There are neither decreases nor increases in the amount asked for in 1905 in com-
parison of similar schedule of last year. 

Municipal Court of The City of New York, 
Borough of Manhattan, Tenth District, 

No. 314 West Fifty-fourth Street, 
New York, August 12, 1904. 

Hon. Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Dear Sirs-Replying to circular letter. dated June 14, 1904, in re section 226 of 

the Greater New York Charter, I beg to submit below Departmental Estimate for 
the year 1905. to wit: 

Justice  	$6,000 00 
Clerk  	3,000 00 
Assistant Clerk 	 3,000 00 

1 Stenographer  	 2,000 00 
Interpreter  	1,200 00 
Attendant  	I,000 00 
Attendant  	r,000 00 
Attendant  	i,000 00 

For Contingencies  	roo 00 
Provision should also be made for a telephone in the Clerk's office for 

the convenience of the Bar and litigants 	200 00 

$18,500 00 

Recapitulation. 

1904. • 1905. Increase. 

Salaries 	  $18,200 00 $18,200 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  200 00 250 00 $50 00 

Total 	  $18,400 00 $18,450 00 $50 00 

Municipal Court of The City of New York, 
Borough of Richmond, First District, 

New Brighton, N. Y., August 17, 1904. 
Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-In compliance with circular letter of July 14, 1904. issued by the Hon. 
Edward M. Grout, Comptroller, I herewith inclose estimate of expenditures for the 
year 1905 for the Municipal Court, Borough of Richmond, First District, in the form 
prescribed by such circular letter. 

Yours respectfully, 
JNO. J. KENNEY, Justice. 

Salary Schedule. 

Municipal Court, Borough of Richmond, First District. 

Proposed 
Salary Paid 
	

Salary 
Title of Appropriation. 	July, 1904. 

	for 1905. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

Salaries- 
Allowed for 1904. 	$13,000 00 
Estimate for 1905. 	13,000 00 

Employees 	chargeable 	to 
above appropriation: 
John J. Kenney, Justice 	 $5,000 00 $5,000 00 
Anning S. Prall, Clerk 	 2,000 00 2,000 00 	 
Thomas E. Crimmins, Assistant 

Clerk 	  2,000 00 2,000 00 
Edward Finnerty, Attendant 	 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Frank Langford, Attendant 	 1,000 00 1,000 00 
James Drury, Stenographer 	 2,000 00 2,000 00 

$13,000 00 $13,00o 00 

All of these salaries are fixed by the provisions of sections 1355 and 1373 of the 
Charter, except the Assistant Clerk, and the foregoing is the amount paid in Queens. 
All of the above employees are necessary for the duties of this court. 

Recapitulation. 

Proposed 
Salary Paid 
	

Salary 
Title of Appropriation. 	July, 1904. 

	for 1905. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

Salaries 	  $13,000 00 	$13,000 00 

Respectfully submitted, 

T. E. MURRAY, Justice, Municipal Court. 

Municipal Court of The City of New York, 
Borough of Manhattan, Eleventh District, 

Columbus Avenue, Corner West One Hundred and Twenty-sixth Street, 
September I, 1904. 

To JOSEPH J. SCULLY, City Clerk: 

Estimate of expenditure for the year 1905 for the Municipal Court, Eleventh 
District: 

Salaries. 
Justice  	$6,000 00 
Clerk  	 3,000 oo 
Assistant Clerk 	  3,000 00 
Stenographer 	  2,000 00 
Interpreter 	  1,200 00 
Attendant 	 I,00o 00 
Attendant . 	  L000 00 
Attendant . 	  I,000 00 
Contingent Fund 	  500 00 

$18,700 

The above estimate is the same as that for 1904. 
No unexpended balances. 

Very respectfully, 

FRANCIS J. WORCESTER, Justice. 

Department of Municipal Court of The City of New York, 
Twelfth District, Borough of Manhattan. 	1 

Salaries. 
Allowed for 1904 	$18,200 
Estimate for 1905 	18,200 

00 
00 

Employees chargeable to above appropriation: 
Salaries Paid, July, 1904. 

Justice 	  $6,000 00 
I Clerk 	  3,000 00 
I Assistant Clerk 	  3,000 00 

Stenographer 	  2,000 00 
I Interpreter 	  1,200 00 
3 Court Attendants, at $1,00o each 	  3,000 00 

8 $18,20o 00 

Proposed Salaries, 1905. 
Justice 	  $6,000 00 

r Clerk 	  3,000 00 
Assistant Clerk 	  3,000 00 

1 Stenographer 	  2,000 00 

Interpreter 	  1,200 00 
3 Court Attendants, at $1,000 each 	  3,000 00 

8 $18,200 00 

Allowed for 1904 	  
Supplies and Contingencies. 	

$200 oo 
Estimate for 19°5  

	
250 00 

Increase  	 5o 00  

JNO. J. KENNEY, Justice. 

Summary of Appropriations for the Municipal Court, Borough of Richmond, 
First District. 

Title of Appropriation. 

Appropriation for 
1904, Allowed by Transfers by Board 	Total 

Board 	of Estimate, Subsequent Appropriations 
of Estimate. 	to April 3o, 1904. 	for 1904. 

Dr. 	Cr. 

Amount 
Asked for 

1905. 

Salaries  	$13,000 00  	 $13,000 00 	$13,000 00 

Supplies and contingencies... 	200 00  	 200 00 	 200 00 

Totals 	$13,200 00  	 $13,200 00 	$13,200 00 

Recapitulation: 
Total appropriation for 1904 	  $13,200 00 
Total appropriation asked for 1905 	13,200 00 

JNO. J. KENNEY, Justice. 

Headquarters Seventh Regiment, N. G., N. Y., 
New York, August to, 1904. 

The Honorable Board of Aldermen: 
Gentlemen-In pursuance of the provisions of the Greater New York Charter 

and of the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted June 
24, 1904, I have the honor to transmit herewith copies of the estimate or statement 
of the amount required for the purposes of the Armory of the Seventh Regiment, 
N. G., N. Y., for the year 1905. 

Very respectfully, 
DANIEL APPLETON, Colonel. 

Headquarters Seventh Regiment, N. G., N. Y., 
New York, August io, 1904. 

The Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
Gentlemen-I have the honor to submit herewith copy of estimate made to the 

Board of Armory Commissioners (under the provisions of section 1565 of the 
Greater New York Charter), of the necessary expenditures to be made during the 
year 1905, for repairs to and furnishing of the Armory of the Seventh Regiment, N. 
G., N. Y., and for utensils. materials and supplies to be furnished to the said Armory 
by the City, the auditing board of the Seventh Regiment. N. G., N. Y., having duly 
certified that the said work of repairs, etc., and the said utensils, materials and 
supplies are necessary for the cleaning, care and preservation of the said Armory. 

Supplies, Etc. 
200 tons of coal, at $6 per ton 	$1,200 00 
5 loads of wood, at $12 per load 	6o 00 
Half dozen ash cans, at $5 each 	3o 00 
3 dozen turkey dusters, at $7.50 per dozen.  	22 50 
3 dozen mops and handles, at $3 per dozen 	9 00 
3 dozen corn brooms, at $4 per dozen 	12 00 
3 dozen hair brooms, at $9 per dozen 	 27 00 
3 dozen iron pails, at $5 per dozen 	15 00 
3 dozen chamois, at $3 per dozen 	9 00 
Half dozen mop wringers, at $10 per dozen 	5 00 
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3 dozen sink brooms 	  
3 dozen dust pans 	  
4 pounds sponges 	 

box pearline 	•  
box sapolio 	  
box silicon 	  

too stair cloths 	  
Soap 	  

hogshead of soda 	  
barrel of sperm oil 	  

8 barrels raw linseed oil, at $22.50 each 
4 barrels turpentine, at $25 each 	 
8 barrels chlora naptholum (or other disinfectant) 5o gallons each at 

90 cents, $43 per barrel 	  
Repairs and supplies for arc lights and for Kern lights 	  

360 
300 

00 
00 

Total 	  $2,447 50  

Repairs and Improvements. 
Installing fire-proof safety vaults beneath the Armory buildings on plans 

and specifications submitted by Messrs. Clinton & Russell, architects, 
and estimated at 	  $4,700  00  

Painting squad drill rooms, halls and stairways 	  2,000 00 
Extension to Colonel's room.. 	 2,000 00 

Total 	  $8,700 00 

Recapitulation. 
Supplies, 	etc 	  $2,447 50 
Repairs and Improvements 	 8,700 00 

Total 	  $11,147 50 

Respectfully submitted, 
DANIEL APPLETON, Colonel. 

Headquarters Seventh Regiment, N. G., N. Y., 
New York, August 10, 1904. 

The Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
Gentlemen-The sum required by the Trustees of the Seventh Regiment Armory 

Building for the year 1905, to be paid to the said Trustees and applied to the uses and 
purposes provided by chapter 518 of the Laws of 1893, is eight thousand dollars ($8,000). 

Respectfully submitted, 
DANIEL APPLETON, Colonel, 
WM. H. KIPP, Lieutenant-Colonel, 
CHAS. E. LYDECKER, Major, 
EDWARD C. FISK, Major, 

Trustees, Seventh Regiment Armory Building. 

Headquarters Seventh Regiment, N. G., N. Y., 
New York, August to, 1904. 

The Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
Gentlemen-I have the honor to report the following estimate of the amount of ex-

penditure required for the purposes of the armory of the Seventh Regiment, N. G., 
N. Y., for the year 1905, in addition to the sum reported by the Trustees of the Sev-
enth Regiment Armory Building, made in pursuance of the provisions of chapter 51g 
of the Laws of 1893. 

Respectfully submitted, 
DANIEL APPLETON, Colonel. 

Salaries of Employees. 

Name, Title and Compensation. 

Amount 
Allowed, 

1904. 

Amount 
Required, 

1905. 

Hugh B. Thomson, Armorer, $4 per day 	  $1,460 00 $1,460 00 
Walter C. Austin, Janitor, $4 per day 	 1,460 00 1,460 00 
Charles W. Floyd, Engineer, $4 per day 	  1,460 00 1,460 00 
George E. Maddox, Assistant Engineer, $4 per day 	 1,460 00 1,460 00 
*William File, Laborer, $3 per day 	  730 00 1,095 00 
*William J. Mooney, Laborer, $3 per day 	  730 00 1,095 00 
*James R. Ayer, Laborer, $3 per day 	  730 00 1,095 00 
*George Schappt, Laborer, $3 per day 	  730 00 1,095 00 
*John Keller, Laborer, $3 per day 	  730 00 1,095 00 
*Arthur D. Ryan, Laborer, $3 per day 	  730 00 1,095 00 
*William H. Allen, Laborer, $3 per day 	  730 00 1,095 00 

Total 	  

	

 	$ 0 , 9 50 00 $13,505 00 

*Compensation increased by chapter 753, Laws of 1904. 

Headquarters Fifth Brigade, N. G., N. Y., 
Park Avenue and Thirty-fourth Street, 

New York, August 20, 1900. 
Certificate under M. C. 139, as to the number of feet of floor surface in the armory 

of the Seventh Regiment, N. G., N. Y., 127,204.5 square feet. 
(Signed) 	E. F. AUSTIN, Major and Engineer, Fifth Brigade. 

Approved: 
(Signed) 	DANIEL APPLETON, 

Colonel, Seventh Regiment, Commanding Fifth Brigade. 

Headquarters Fourteenth Regiment, N. G., N. Y., 
Armory, Eighth 7enue, Fourteenth and Fifteenth Streets, 

Brooklyn, August 16, 
The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York City: 
Estimate of pay of employees in this armory for the year 1905 	 

Pay-roll July 	1, 1904. 

1904. 

$14,600 00 

Names and Official Title. Rate Per Day. Annual. 

Ramon Cardona, Armorer 	  $4 00  $1,460  00 
Peter J. Farrell, Engineer 	  400 1,460 00 
Michael Murray, Janitor 	  4 00  1,460 00 
George W. Granger, Assistant Engineer 	  4 00  1,460 00 
James O'Donnoll, Laborer 	 3 oo 1,095 oo 
William McLeer, Laborer 	  3 00 1,095 00  
William Foskett, Laborer 	 3 00  1.095 00 
Henry Morris, Laborer 	 3 00 1,095 00 
John J. Dixon, Laborer 	 3 00  1,095 00 
Joseph McDermott, Laborer 	  3 00  1,095 00 
Charles R. Flossman, Laborer 	  3 00  1,095 00 
James Ratigan, Laborer 	  3 00 1,095 00 

$14,600 00  

Respectfully, 
A. L. KLINE, Colonel. 

Headquarters Sixty-ninth Regiment, Infantry, N. G., N. Y., 
Seventh Street and Third Avenue, 

New York, August I, 1904. 
The Honorable the Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 
Departmental Estimate for I905-List of Employees, Armory and Drill Rooms, Sixty-

ninth Regiment, Infantry, N. G., N. Y., and Salaries Paid, as per Last Pay-
roll, with Tabular Estimate for 1905. 

1904. 1905. Increase. 	Decrease. 

John F. Mullins, Armorer 	 $1,460  00  $1,460  00  
John Cain, Janitor 	 1,460  00  1,460  00 	 
Thomas O'Connor, Engineer 	 1,460  00  1,460  00  ..... • • • 
William 	A. 	Boyle, 	Assistant 	En- 

gineer 	  1,460 00 1,460 00  
Patrick McDowell, Laborer 	 730 00 1,095 00 $365 00 
Felix Ward, Laborer 	  730 00 1,095 00 365 00 	 
Thomas Dwan, Laborer.... 	 730 00 1,095 00 365 00 

$8,030 00 $9,125 00 $1,095 00 

Increases made in accordance with the provisions of section 140 of the Military 
Code, as amended by chapter 753 of the Laws of 1904. 

EDWARD DUFFY, 
Colonel, Sixty-ninth Regiment, N. G., N. Y. 

First Battery, N. G., N. Y., 
Nos. 52 to 62 West Sixty-sixth Street, New York City, 

August 25, 1904. 
Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York: 

Sir-In compliance with your letter of July 14, 1904, I have the honor to make the 
following return: 

" Salaries." 
Allowed for 1904 	 $9,490 00 
Estimate for 1905 	 13,505 00 

Increase  	$4,015 00 

	

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation 	 
Armorer, $4 per day 	  

I Janitor, $4 per day 	  1,46o oo 
I Engineer, $4 per day. 	  1,460 00  

Assistant Engineer, $4 per day 	  1,460 00 
3 Laborers, $3 per day each 	  3,285 00 
4 Hostlers, $3 per day each 	 4,380  00 

Total 	  $13,505 00 

The above estimate calls for two (2) more Hostlers and includes increase of 
Laborers' and Hostlers' salary of $1 per day each, pursuant to chapter 753, which 
became a law on May 14, 1904. 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS WENDEL, Captain. 

First Battery, N. G., N. Y., 
Nos. 50 to 62 West Sixty-sixth Street, New York City, 

August 25, 1904. 

Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment. City of New York: 
Sirs-In pursuance with your letter of July 14, 1904 I have the honor to make the 

following requisition for utensils, materials and supplies for the use of my battery 
for the year 1905: 

telephone 	  $200 00 
200 yards of roller toweling 	  
6 dozen office towels 	  

30 oo 
15 oo 

3 dozen scrubbing brushes 	  4 00 
4 dozen brooms 	  12 00  
2 dozen whisk brooms 	  4 00 
I dozen ostrich feather dusters, 18 inches 	  

dozen dust brushes 	  
00 14 0 0  

I dozen dust pans 	  7 00 
3 dozen chamois skins 	  21 00 
4 dozen cotton mops 	  6 00 
4 dozen scrub cloths 	  5 00 

dozen shoe polishing brushes 	  4 00  
I dozen shoe daubers 	  2 00 

dozen curry combs 	  3 00 
dozen 	horse brushes 	  12 00  

3 dozen dandy brushes 	  9 oo 
3 dozen toilet soap 	  3 00 

dozen paint brushes, assorted 	  8 on 
dozen sash tools, assorted 	  4 00 

4 dozen nail brushes, tampico 	  2 00 
I dozen stable push brooms, handled 	  9 00 
I dozen stable pails, 	14 quarts, fibre 	 6 00 
I dozen manure cans, galvanized iron 	  78 00  
I dozen ash cans, galvanized iron 	  39 00  
2 cords of kindling wood 	  20 00 
175 tons of coal 	 975 00  
I Fairbank 	letter 	scale 	  5 00 
4 boxes Babbit's best soap 	  19 00 
to gross of matches, Swift & Courtney 	  9 00 

dozen Peerless window cleaners 	  4 00  
4 boxes sapolio 	  i8 00 8 
3 gross of toilet paper, rolls 23 00 
3 barrels disinfectant, Carman's phenyle 	  15o oo 
V, barrel Columbia soap. harness 	32 00 
24 gallons metal polish, Brilliant 	36 00 
20 gallons Miller's harness dressing 	io 00 
to gallons turpentine  	700  
20 gallons benzine  	6 00 
I0 gallons collan oil  	 48 00  
in gallons ammonia 	  
to gallons alcohol, grain 	  
to gallons castor oil 	  
20 gallons machine oil 	  
20 gallons cylinder oil 	  
15 gallons neatsfoot oil 	  

, too 	,71 lubricating candles 	  
too Y8 lubricating candles 	  

29 00  

700  
900  

to 00 

20 00 

I6O  cow  
6 no 

12 cans Albany grease 	  21 00 
300 pounds washing soda 	  4 00  
25 pounds woolen sponges 	  50 00  
200 pounds cotton waste 	  25 00  
200 pounds wrapping paper, rolls, 3o inches 	 20 00  
so pounds castile soap, large bars, red 	  5 00  
300 Buffalo moth exterminator 	  45 00  
25 pounds Grady's black metal polish 	  500  
5o pounds axle grease, Frazier's 	  3 oo 

2 00 

6  
7 50  

oo 
7 oo 
5 50 
7 50 
6 oo 

6o oo 
4 50 

12 00 
180 00 
I00 00 

$1,460 00 
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ream sandpaper 	  
300 feet rawhide cut lace 	  
25 pounds wrapping twine, hemp, medium 	  

refrigerator, for kitchen 	  
150 tons tanbark 	  

500 
5 00  
g oo 

200 00 
800 oo 

3 Kinsmann desk lights, electric 	 9 00  
x asbestos copying bath, with 24 extra pads 	  6 oo 
25 gallons Alpine wax oil polish 	  25 00 
2 12-inch oil spreaders, with felt 	  5 00  
3 4-ply rubber manhole gaskets, io by 16 	  2 25 
3 4-ply rubber handhole gaskets, 4% by 6 	  2 25 
3 4-ply rubber manhole gaskets, 4% by 6 	  2 25 

36-inch pipe wrench 	  12 00 
24-inch pipe wrench 	  6 oo 
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We are convinced, from many years of experience, that during the year 1905 we 
will be called upon to render service to at least the same number of patients as were 
treated during the year 1904, and we have taken as a basis for an estimate for 1905 the 
average monthly treatment as above. 

The sum required for 1905, on the basis of present payment, $660351.60. 
ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL FOR CONSUMPTIVES. 

Sister Liguori, Treasurer. 

Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum, 
Nos. 373 to 393 Ralph Avenue, New York City, 

Borough of Brooklyn, N. Y., August 18, 1904. 
The Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City: 

Gentlemen—Inclosed please find estimate of the Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum 
for the year 1905. 

Yours truly, 
A. J. PIDDIAN, Secretary. 

Per S. 
Departmental Estimate, Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum (Section 230, Paragraph 24). 
Estimated number of children for year 1905: 325 children at $104 	 $33,800 00  

stock with dies, No. t% 	 
stock and dies, No. 2 	 
Saunders' pipe cutter, No. 	 
Saunders' pipe cutter, No. 2 	 
Robbins' chain tongues, No. 3 

15 bags of leather shavings 	 

15 00 
13 50 
3 00  
4 50 
6 25 
7 00  

Total 	  $3,289 00  

Respectfully, 
LOUIS WENDEL, Captain, First Battery. 

First Battery, N. G., N. Y., 
No. 56 West Sixty-sixth Street, New York City, 

August 25, 1904. 

Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York: 
Sirs—I have the honor to request that this sheet be attached to the requisition 

of the First Battery now on file in your office, as it contains several items which were 
accidentally left out and which are of the greatest importance to the First Battery. 
Electric power for fans and elevators 	$300 00 
For the installation and maintenance of Welsbach incandescent gas arcs 

in main drill hall 	400 00 
Amount brought forward from requisition in hand 	3,289 00 

Total  	$3,989 00  

Respectfully, 
LOUIS WENDEL, Captain, First Battery. 

New York Foundling Hospital 
No. in East Sixty-eighth Street, 

August 15, 1904. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 

Honorable Gentlemen—The estimate for the year 1905 for this institution is, ac-
cording to section 23o of the Greater New York Charter, paragraph 24, as follows: 
760 children over two years, at $2 per week 	  $72,800 00 

	

1,24o children under two years, at 38 cents per day   171,988 00 
45o children placed out, at $2o each 	 9,000 00 
4,000 children supervised, at $5 each 	 20,000 00 
120 needy and homeless mothers, at $12 per month 	17,280 00 
90 obstetrical cases, at $18 each 	1,620 00 

Total 	  $292,688  00 

Yours very respectfully, 
Sister Teresa Vincent, Treasurer. 

No. 461 Washington Avenue,' 
Brooklyn, New York. 

To the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Gentlemen—We respectfully request you, in accordance with section 230 of the 

Greater New York Charter, paragraph 24, to appropriate for the benefit of the Re-
formatory Institution (the Wayside Home, No. 352 Bridge street), in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, the sum of six thousand dollars for the year 1905. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E. T. P. ALLEN, Treasurer pro tern. 

No. 461 Washington avenue, j 
 New York. 

To the Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
Dear Sir—We respectfully request that you will, in accordance with section 230 

of the Greater New York Charter, paragraph 24, appropriate for the benefit of the 
reformatory institution, the Wayside Home, No. 352 Bridge street, Borough of Brook- 
lyn, the sum of six thousand dollars for the year 1905. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E. T. P. ALLEN, Treasurer pro tem. 

St Joseph's Hospital for Consumptives, 
East One Hundred and Forty-third Street and St. Ann's Avenue. 

New York City. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York—Department of Fi-

nance, No. 28o Broadway, New York City: 
Most Esteemed Gentlemen—Before complying with the request of the Board of 

Estimate and Apportionment for the estimate of our hospital for 1905, we beg to offer 
you our sincere thanks for the apportionment you so kindly granted to us, for which 
generosity may abundant blessings be bestowed upon you all. 

St. Joseph's Hospital receives, cares for and treats such patients as are sent to it 
or accepted in pursuance of the rules established by the Commissioner of Charity. 

The City pays the hospital 8o cents per day for medical patients so sent and 
received. 

Number of Patients Treated in Hospital. 

Number of Patients Paid by City. 	
Patients 

Total amount 
	 $33,025 8o 

Sloane Maternity Hospital, 
Fifty-ninth Street and Amsterdam Avenue, 

New York, August 15, 1904. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York : 

Gentlemen—We respectfully apply for an appropriation of twelve thousand dollars 
($12,00o) for the care and support of the women and their babes in the Sloane 
Maternity Hospital, for the year 1905, based upon the facts as set forth in accompanying 
letter. Such allowance is in accordance with section 230 of Greater New York Charter, 
and to be subject, of course, to the rules and regulations as shall be prescribed by the 
Department of Charities—also subject to the inspection of the State Board of Charities. 

Very respectfully, 
SLOANE MATERNITY HOSPITAL, 

By Wm. D. Sloane, Treasurer. 

Sloane Maternity Hospital, 
Fifty-ninth Street and Amsterdam Avenue, 

New York, August 15, 1904. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen—In conformity with the request contained in the circular letter of the 
Comptroller, dated July 14, 1904, the Sloane Maternity Hospital respectfully submits 
herewith its estimate of the amount it should be pleased to receive from the City for 
the year 1905. 

As the Legislature has provided that your Honorable Board shall determine as to 
the amount a charitable institution shall be allowed in any one year, we submit herewith 
a brief statement to show the claims of the Sloane Maternity Hospital for the allowance 
of $12,0oo, as asked for in inclosed estimate. 

For the year 1903 the hospital performed work for the City to the amount of 
$10.148.88, and for the current year we were granted an appropriation of $10,865.21. 
From the present indications this amount will not be sufficient to cover the charge for 
emergency cases that will be accepted by the Department of Charities. 

The Sloane Maternity Hospital has 120 beds absolutely free, and over two-thirds 
of them are occupied most of the year. During the year 1903 there were received in 
the hospital 1,486 patients, of which 552 were accepted as public charges by the Depart-
ment of Charities. 

For the year 1903 the entire cost of maintenance was $48,454.50, of which we re-
ceived from the City .•,760.33, the balance having been contributed by friends of the 
institution. 

The City only approves and allows for emergency cases at the rate of $18 per case. 
The hospital is conducted on the most economical basis, is doing effective work in 

relieving the City's poor, and believes its request for an allowance of $12,000 a reason-
able one. 

We beg for it your favorable consideration, and remain, 
Very respectfully yours, 

GEO. G. WHEELOCK, M. D., President. 

St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children, 
New York City, August 20, 1904. 

The Honorable the Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Gentlemen—In answer to circular dated July 14 we submit the following estimate 

of the amount required for dependent children in St. Ann's Home for Destitute Chil-
dren, in accordance with section 23o, Greater New York Charter. 
For care and maintenance of dependent children accepted by the Depart-

ment of Public Charities as proper charges against the City Treasury, 
at the rate of $2 per week 	  $33,280 00  

Schooling  	 5,842 00  

Total 	  $39,122 00 

Very respectfully, 
SISTERS OF ST. ANN'S HOME, 

Per Sister M. BENIGNA, Assistant Superintendent. 
Mount Florence, Peekskill. 

J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital, 
(Formerly Manhattan Dispensary and Hospital), 

One Hundred and Thirty-first Street and Amsterdam Avenue, 
New York, August 22, 1904. 

The Board of Aldermen, City of New York, New York : 
Gentlemen—In response to the circular letter of the Comptroller of July 14, 1904, 

asking for data upon which to base estimates for appropriations to be made by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment to partially compensate hospitals for the ca re 
of sick and injured who would be entitled to care by the public institutions, we beg 
to say that under our peculiar circumstances we cannot do better than simply repeat, 
in substance, our letter of last year, and submit our last annual report, which not only 
shows what we did for 1903, but contains a consolidated statement on page 54, setting 
forth what has been done in years past. In this connection, your attention is also re-
spectfully called to pages 9 and to, where reference is made to the cost of treating 
patients and to the partial aid received from the City "Treasury. 

We aim to practice the most rigid economy, and I am sure the Managers are 
more strict and watchful over the slender income of the hospital than over their per-
sonal affairs, and yet it is impossible to reduce the cost per day per patient, if pipper 
service is rendered the sick and injured. 

We trust that you will see your way to urge the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment to increase the allowance to at least one-half our actual outlay per day for pa-
tients, approved by the Department of Charities, as proper charges of the City, the cost 
per diem, per patient for 1903 being $2.23. 

We wish our treasury permitted us to carry on our work as an emergency hos-
pital without public aid, but that is impossible. 

During 1903 we received from the City Comptroller as follows: 
For care of patients 	  $7,206 

	

 ilFor ambulance service 	  
(Of this $1,750, $250 belonged to the appropriation for 1902.) 

Total amount received from City Comptroller 	$8,956 56 

Amounts appropriated annually for 1902, 1903 and 1904: 
For care of patients  	$7,203 24 
For ambulance service 	  1,500 00 

$8,703 24 

August 13, 1904. 

January, 1904 
February, 1904 
March, 1904 	 
April, 1904 	 
May, 1904 	 
June, 1904 	 

Patients. 
490  
500  
526 
504 
481 
447 

January, 1904 
February, 1904 
March, 1904 	 
April, 1904 	 
May, 1904 	 
June, 1904 	 

295 
317 
337 
322 
312 
280 

Received from City: 
January, 1904 	 
February, 1904 	 
March, 1904 	 
April, 1904 	 
May, 1904 	  
June, 1904 	 

$5,589 20 
5,770 00 
3,305 00 
5.560 8o 
4,792  4o 
4,828  4o 

Wm. D. Sloane, Treasurer. 
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Being an emergency hospital our work varies constantly. 
Although the average number of ambulance calls for 1903 is between 6 and 7 per 

day, the number varies from o to 15 or 20 on different days. This means that our serv-
ice on the maximum days is exhaustive, and our horses are frequently rendered unfit 
for duty and, owing to a new arrangement of the Department of Charities, we are now 
compelled to make nearly all our transfers to Lincoln Hospital instead of, as hereto-
fore, to Harlem. As this change imposes a greater distance and a worse road to travel, 
we have been compelled to add another horse to our ambulance service. 

As we stated last year, no matter what sum is formally appropriated, it remains 
in the City Treasury unless paid out on vouchers duly approved by the Department of 
Charities under the rules fixed by the City authorities. 

For the first seven months of 1904 our service has been the largest in the history 
of the hospital and our expenses have been correspondingly increased. 

We think, therefore, that the sum to be appropriated for 1905 should be at least 
$10,000, including the appropriation for ambulance service, seeing that any unexpended 
portion of the appropriation for the care of patients still remains safe in your hands. 

We shall be pleased to make any further explanations you or the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment may desire. 

Very respectfully, 
JOSIAH C. REIFF, President. 

RECORD. 	SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1904. 

Furniture, bedding, dry goods, etc 	  
Crockery and kitchen utensils 	  
Repairs 	  
Fuel and light 	  
Stationery . 	 
Sundries 	  

1,400 
400 

2,000 
4.000 
t,000 
t,000 

00 
00  
00 

00  
00 
00 

Total 	  $49,316 oo 

$6,000. 

The number of patients who will receive hospital care will be about 5,400. 

The hospital is open day and night, with ambulances ready day and night. 
It is estimated that the ambulances will answer over 2,000 calls during the year. 

Basing calculations upon the amounts received last year, the City will pay about 

Therefore $43,316 must be provided by the institution. 

Respectfully submitted by 

CHARLES H. HOWITZ, Superintendent. 
August 23, 1904. 

New York, August 20, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Sirs-The Harlem Eye, Ear and Throat Infirmary respectfully petitions your 

body for an appropriation of $3oo, or at least a return to that of 1902, of $292. 
Our voluntary offerings last year were $1,107.05, the City money was $219.73, yet 

our total patients have increased from 4,000 to 7,000, and because of work for school 
children, visits have increased from 16,000 to over 30,000. 

While carrying on the largest work in upper New York and raising the largest 
amount through voluntary offerings, the City has reduced its help. We solicit a 
return to the figure of 1902, viz.: $292. 

Respectfully submitted, 
THOMAS SIMPSON, President. 
C. B. WEDING, M. D., Secretary. 
E. W. SOMERS, No. 2402 Seventh avenue, Treasurer. 

New York, August 20, 1904. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen-In compliance with circular issued by the Comptroller's office, we 
herewith hand you the expenditures of the German Poliklinik, Nos. 78 and 8o Seventh 
street, City. 
For salaries  	$3,648  00 
For fuel and light 	475 00 
For medicine, etc 	1,650 00 
For printing, stationery and other expenses 	350 00 

$7,723 00  

Respectfully submitted 	
Yours truly, 

Dr. H. SCHMID, Treasurer. 

Metropolitan Dispensary, No. 248 East Eighty-second street, I 
Borough of Manhattan, New York. 

To his Honor the Mayor, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the Comptroller 
and Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen-The Board of Trustees of the Metropolitan Dispensary herewith 
respectfully make application for an appropriation for the support of the above-
named institution of fifteen hundred ($1,500) dollars for the coming year. 

During the past year 3,072 cases were gratuitously treated with no charge for 
medicines or dressings. 

In consequence of the large increase of applicants during the past year, we 
earnestly request an increase of the appropriation then alloted us, from three hun-
dred ($300) dollars to fifteen hundred ($1,5oo) dollars. 

The salary of our House Physician and Druggist is $480 per annum, our Matron, 
$660, and our drug bill and dressings, $800, making for these items a total of $1,940. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital, 
Fourth avenue and Forty-sixth street, 

Brooklyn, N. Y., August 22, 1904. 

To the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, New York, N. Y.: 
Gentlemen-In answer to the notification from the Department of Finance, dated 

July 14, 1904, and referring to section 230 of the Charter, we respectfully submit the 
following estimate for the year 1904, remarking that we have in May of this year 
moved into our new and larger hospital building. 
For care of City's charity patients 	$4,800 00 
For the ambulance  	1,200 00 

Total 	$6,000 on 

Very respectfully, 
BERUT BERGER, Treasurer. 

To the Board of Aldermen: 
The Board of Managers of the Northwestern Dispensary, in The City of New York, 

respectfully ask your Board to appropriate the sum of six hundred and twenty-five dol-
lars to said dispensary, being the amount appropriated to said institution in the estimates 
for 1900, 1901 and 1902, or :nth additional amount as the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment may see fit to appropriate. 

Dated, New York, August 22, 1904. 
JOHN HARDY, Treasurer. 

Estimate of Expenditures by the New York Homoeopathic Medical College and Hos-
pital, Flower Hospital. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
Gentlemen-The following estimate of expenditures by the New York Homoeopathic 

Medical College and Hospital, for the support of " Flo-,ver Hospital" for the year 
1904-5, is respectfully submitted: 

Salaries. 

27 Pupil Nurses 	  

Superintendent, Housekeeper and 2 Clerks 	  
Supervising Nurse and 2 Assistants 

	$2,800 00 

2,832 00 
1,740  00 

6 Orderlies  
	

1,380 oo 
2 Ambulance Drivers, 3 Porters, I Elevator Boy 

	
1,348 oo 

2 Engineers  
	

1,260 oo 
2 Cooks, 2 Kitchen Girls 

	
900 oo 

4 Waitresses  
	

612 00 
5 Housemaids  

	
786 oo 

5 Laundresses  
	

888 00 
Seamtress  

	
240 00 

2 Scrubwomen  
	

200 00 
Special Nurses (male and female) 

	
300 00 

Provisions  
	

17,000 00 
Medical supplies  

	
5,500 00 

Ambulance service (feed, shoes and repairs) 
	

1,000 00 
House supplies (starch, brooms, etc.)  

	
650 00 

Lawrence Son & Gerrish, 
No. 221 South Street, 

New York, August 23, 1904. 
Honorable Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

Sirs-The amount asked for by the Sheltering Arms Nursery, of Brooklyn, for 
the year 1905, for the care and maintenance of the children accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities as a proper charge against the City Treasury, is, on account of the 
expectation of increased number of inmates, $4,500, under section 230 of the Greater 
New York Charter. 

Respectfully, 

CHESTER B. LAWRENCE, Chairman Finance Committee. 

Office of the St. Joseph's Asylum, 
Eighty-ninth Street and Avenue A, 

New York, August 24, 1904. 
To the Honorable, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New 

York: 
Gentlemen-Pursuant to the circular letter received from his Honor the Comptrol-

ler, dated July 14, 1904, requesting the St. Joseph's Asylum, in The City of New York, 
to file its estimate of expenditures for the year 1905, we respectfully represent: 

That for the year 1904 there was appropriated by your Board the sum of $85,385.24 
for care, education and maintenance. 

We had on the first day of August, 1904, in the asylum, 784 children, all of whom 
were committed children except 94. 

As the asylum is used almost exclusively for the purposes of children committed 
by the public authorities to its care, we respectfully ask your Board to appropriate for 
the year 1905, for care and maintenance, the sum of $75,000, and for education $12,000. 

This sum will, in our opinion, be sufficient for the coming year. 
Respectfully submitted, 

ST. JOSEPH'S ASYLUM, 
Conrad Strassburgcr, Secretary. 

President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir-The number of City patients has steadily increased during the past year, 

and judging from that, the trustees of the Jamaica Hospital are sure that more money 
will be needed for the care of same during the coming year, so ask for an appropriation 
of $7,000 for 1905. 

Respectfully yours, 

HELEN L. KEHLBECK, President, Board of Trustees. 
Mrs. J. A. Kehlbeck, No. 2195 Broadway, New York City. 

St. Vincent's Hospital, New York,/ 
September 1904. 

To the Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 
Dear Sirs-The last year has been one of marked progress in the work of St. Vin-

cent's Hospital. The demands made upon the charity side (Eleventh street) of the 
institution have kept our wards crowded and sometimes have required. us to utilize 
our halls for cots. Our long delayed addition is now under way, and within a few 
months we shall add about one hundred and fifty beds, and so take our share in pro-
viding additional accommodations for the suffering poor of the west side. 

The branch opened at New Brighton in November last, has been crowded to its 
capacity almost from the beginning and meets a necessity in the Borough of Richmond. 

We estimate that for the year 1905, we shall require an appropriation of not less 
than $50,000, with the continuing $3,600 for ambulance service. 

Trusting that you will extend your kind offices to this year as you have done in the 
past, I remain 

St. Joseph's Institute, 
Westchester, New York City, 

August 25, 1904. 
The Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York: 

Gentlemen-In compliance with request in circular letter of the Comptroller, dated 
July 14, the St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes respect-
fully submits the following estimates of amounts required for the year 1905: 

County of New York. 
For education and support of 95 County pupils at $300 each, per annum 	$28,500 00 
For clothing of 112 State pupils at $30 	3,360 00 

Total 	  $31,860 oo 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

County of Kings. 
For education and support of 6o County pupils at $300 each, per annum 	$18,000 oo 
For clothing of 78 State pupils at $30 	2,340 00 

Total 	  

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

County of Queens. 
For education and support of 4 County pupils at $300 each, per annum 

	
$1,200 no 

For clothing of 4 State pupils at $30 
	

120 00 

Total 	  

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

JOS. J. GREEN. President. 
THOS. H. MANLEY, Secretary. 

Jamaica Hospital, 
Jamaica, L. I., August 25, 1904.1 

Gratefully yours, 

SISTER LOUIS GONZAGA, Treasurer. 

$20,340 00  

$1,320 00 
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County of Richmond. 
For education and support of I County pupil 	$300 00 
For clothing of 2 State pupils at $30 	6o 00 

Total 	  

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 	

Very respectfully, 

THERESA LAMBERT, Treasurer. 
Per E. H. F. 

The Babies' Hospital of The City of New York,/ 
New York, August 25, 1904. 

Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Gentlemen—In reply to your circular letter of July 14, 1904, headed "Departmental 

Estimates," asking for an estimate of amount required for care and support of inmates 
i in our institution, in and for the year 1905, I am authorized to submit the following: 

5o children, at $.38 per day 	$6,935 00 

Very truly yours, 

B. OGDEN CHISOLM, Secretary. 

St. Agatha's Home for Children, 
Nanuet, Rockland County, New York, 

August is, I9o4. 
The Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Dear Sirs—In response to your communication of July 14, I beg to state the esti-
mated number of children for the year 1905 to be five hundred and fifty (55o). This 
number at two dollars ($2) per capita per week amounts to $57,200, our estimate for 1905. 

I beg also to state the estimated number of "children of school age" for the year 
1905 to be five hundred and twenty (52o). 

I am, with much respect, honored sirs, 
Yours, 

SISTER MARY ALBERT, Treasurer. 

The Honorable, the Board of Aldermen: 
Sirs—In reply to a communication from the Hon. E. M. Grout, Comptroller, dated 

July 14, and addressed to The New York Infirmary for Women and Children, I beg to 
submit the following estimate as requested: 

For the care and maintenance of indigent mothers and their infants (obstetrical 
cases) and for medical, surgical and children's cases for the year 1905, the sum of six 
thousand dollars ($6,000). 

I refer you to paragraph 24, section 23o, of the Charter, authorizing payments for 
the purposes specified. 

Yours respectfully, 

EDWIN TATHAM, Treasurer, 
New York Infirmary for Women and Children. 

Nursery and Child's Hospital, 
No. 571 Lexington Avenue, New York City, 

July 18, 1904. 
(Laws of 1897, chapter 378.) 
(Laws of 1899, chapter 196.) 

To their Honors the Board of Aldermen: 
We should like an appropriation of thirty thousand dollars for the year 1905, and 

submit a copy of receipts and expenditures for 1903. 
Received from New York City 	  

	

 	$22,271 38 
Received from other sources 	  39,848 to 
Borrowed 	  7,000 00 

$69,119 48 

Paid Out. 
Salaries and wages 	  $15,7:•: 40  
Drugs and medical supplies .. 	a 	  2,190 17 
Provisions 	  24,810 19 
Dry goods 	  3,188 26 
House furnishings 	  2,402 04 
Fuel and gas 	  8,86743 
Repairs 	  9,137 68 
Postage and books 	  667 42 
Telephone, fares, express, etc 	 1,653 II 
Insurance 	  345 19 

$69,049 89 

Salaries include two Superintendents, $5o a month each; one Engineer, $75; one 
Engineer, $45; one Secretary, $35; various teachers, nurses, cooks, laundresses, none 
over $25 a month. 

Respectfully, 

M. G. GODDARD, Treasurer. 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf-Mutes, 
Lexington Avenue, Sixty-seventh to Sixty-eighth Streets, 

New York, August 5, 1904. 	JJJ 
The Board of Aldermen, City Hall: 

Gentlemen—Following is our estimate of expenditure for the year 1905 (appro-
priation authorized by section 230 of the Greater New York Charter, and under the 
laws relating to the support and education of deaf mutes) : 
New York County pupils, 115 at $300 	  

	

 	$34,500  00 
New York County (clothing State pupils), 6o at $30 	  1,800 00 
Kings County pupils, 20 at $300 	  6,000 coo 
Kings County 	(clothing State pupils), 8 at $3o. 	 24o 00 
Queens County pupils, 5 at $300 	  1,500 00 
Queens County (clothing State pupils), 3 at $3o 	  90 oo 
Richmond County pupils, 2 at $300 	 600 oo 
Richmond County (clothing State pupils), 2 at $30 	 6o oo 

Total 
	

$44,790  00 

Respectfully, 

PAUL M. HERZOG, Secretary. 

To the Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 
	The Orphan Home, Brooklyn. 

tution for the year 1905. 
Gentlemen—Inclosed please find the estimate for the apportionment for our insti- 

Calculating on the number of 65o children the amount will be $67,60o. 
Trusting this to be satisfactory, I am, 

Very respectfully, 

M. CATHARINE HERBERT, 0. S. D., President. 
August 3, tgos.  

Sisters of the Divine Compassion, House of the Holy Family, 
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls, 
No. 136 Second avenue, New York, August 12, 1904. 

To the Board of Aldermen: 
Gentlemen—In reply to your letter of July 14, concerning Departmental 

Estimates (charitable institutions) for the year 1905, we beg to state that the amount 
required by the Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (House of 
the Holy Family), for the care and support of its inmates, will be nineteen thousand 
dollars. Reference to be made to chapter 196, Laws of 1899. 

Very respectfully, 
SISTER M. ZITA, R. D. C., Assistant General. 

New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute, 
No. 44 and 46 East Twelfth street, 

New York, August 16, 1904. 

Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City: 
Gentlemen—In reply to the communication on the Departmental Estimates for 

treated will be about two hundred free patients at an expense of forty-six hundred 

the year 1905, I beg to say: 

East Twelfth street, New York, the presumable number of beneficiaries to be 
That at the New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute Hospital, Nos. 44 and 46 

dollars ($4,600). 	
Respectfully yours, 

H. KNAPP, A. K., Executive Surgeon. 

Mary Immaculate Hospital, Ray street and Shelton avenue, 
Jamaica, N. Y., August 15, 1904. 

The Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Gentlemen—In complying with your resolution I respectfully submit to you our 

estimate of the amount required for the care and support of medical and surgical 
patients at the Mary Immaculate Hospital, Jamaica, N. Y. 

While in the past two years the caring and nursing of the sick was conducted 
in a small building, the new hospital will be opened by September I, 1904, and will 
accommodate on an average of 70 to 90 patients. 

The entire sum appropriated for the year 1904 may not be used; there having 
for treatment of patients within seven months drawn $1,500 from the fund, but 
being able to accommodate on an average of 6o to 70 charity cases in the new build- 
ing, I beg to say the estimate sum for inpatients of the Mary Immaculate Hospital 
for the year 1905 will amount to $5,000. 

Trusting you will give this your kind consideration, I am, 
Yours respectfully, 

SISTER M. EUGENIA, 0. S. D. 

Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum, 
In Charge of the Missionary Sisters of the Sacred Heart, 

Fort Washington Avenue and One Hundred and Ninetieth Street, 
New York, August 16, 1904. 

Dear Sir—In compliance with your request to know approximately the amount 
necessary for the support of our orphan asylum, I send you the same. I deem about 
eighteen thousand dollars sufficient to cover expenses for the coming year. 

Thanking you in advance, and wishing you God's blessing in return for your kind- 
ness, I remain 

Yours in the Sacred Heart, 
MISSIONARY SISTERS OF THE SACRED HEART. 

The President, Mother Filomena Ajani. 

Institution of Mercy, 
No. 1075 Madison Avenue, 

August, 1904. 
Honorable Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen—The above institution will require the sum of sixty-five thousand dol- 
lars for support of inmates for the year. 

Thanking you for all past favors, as well as present, we remain 
Gratefully yours, 

THE SISTERS OF MERCY. 

American Female Guardian Society and Home for the Friendless, 
No. 936 Woody Crest Avenue, 

New York, July 20, 1904. 

The Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York : 
Gentlemen—In compliance with the request received regarding estimates for 

charitable institutions for 19o5, we beg to submit the following statement of the ex- 
penditures of this society for the year 1903: 
For care and education of poor children in industrial schools, including 

	

fresh air work for these children at Bennet Country Branch.   $88,127 32 
For care and maintenance of children in the Home for the Friendless, in- 

cluding Wright Memorial Country Branch 	  40,943 90  
Building account 
All other expenses 	9,912 

912  38  

Total 	  $146,378 o8 

Our actual direct school expense has grown from $73,833.62 in 1902 to $86,509.66 in 
1903. An increase in the salaries paid our teachers, to take effect September 1, will add 
to our expenses the coming year. Plans now under consideration for caring for more 
children in the Home will also require additional expenditure. 

We therefore respectfully petition that the appropriation for our work be not less 
than forty-two thousand (42,000) dollars. 

Very respectfully yours, 
S. F. WEEKS, President. 

Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary, 
No. 13 Gates Avenue, Brooklyn. 

Honorable Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York: 
Sirs—In response to circular of July 14, 1904, I have to report that the Trustees 

make following estimate for year 19o5, viz.: 
Salaries and wages of Physicians, Matron, etc 	$800 00 
Supplies, drugs, etc 	  

210025 00(3°  Necessary repairs, fuel and light and all other expenses 	  

$1,125 00 
Less 

Permanent income from investment 	 
Probable income from other sources 

400 00 

$725 00  

And in accordance with above estimate we ask for an appropriation of seven 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($725), under 23d subdivision of 22d division of sec-
tion 230 of the New York City Charter. 

Respectfully, 
GATES AVENUE HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARY, 

D. R. Aldridge, Secretary. 

$360 00 

Tatham & Brothers, 
No. 82 Beekman street, 

New York, August it, 1904. 

$280 00 
120 00 
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Hebrew Orphan Asylum, 
Amsterdam Avenue and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh Street, 

New York, July 29, 1904. 

To the Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Gentlemen—In compliance with the request of the Board of Estimate and Ap-

portionment, to send an estimate of the amount required for the care and support 
of the inmates of the Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society, our Board 
of Trustees request me to ask you to kindly appropriate one hundred and twenty-
five thousand dollars. 

Your kind attention is called to the fact that the number of our inmates is now 
about one thousand, but by reason of the numerous applications we expect the num-
ber will reach about twelve hundred during the coming year. 

The authority under which we receive appropriations from the Treasury of The 
City of New York is chapter 23o of the Laws of 1874. 

Yours very respectfully, 
AARON SCHIFF, Secretary. 

The Jewish Hospital, 
Classon and St. Marks Avenues and Prospect Place, Brooklyn, N. Y., 

August 3, 1904. 
Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Gentlemen—The Jewish Hospital, Classon and St. Marks avenues and Prospect 
place, Brooklyn, will open for the reception of patients in 1905. 

We respectfully request an appropriation from the City Treasury of $8,000 for the 
year 1905, for the benefit of our institution, under section 230 of the Charter. 

THE JEWISH HOSPITAL, 
Nathan S. Jonas, Secretary. 

New York Post-Graduate Medical School and Hospital, 
Second Avenue and Twentieth Street, 

New York, July 21, 1904. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Gentlemen—The babies' wards of the New York Post-Graduate Medical School 
and Hospital respectfully submit the estimate of the amount required for the care and 
support of the inmates of the hospital for the year 1904 to be $8,000, in accordance with 
the act authorizing payment at the rate of thirty-eight cents per capita per diem to be 
made to the babies' wards of the New York Post-Graduate Medical School and Hospi-
tal, by chapter 192 of the Laws of 1894. Estimated number of children 58,365, at thirty-
eight cents per day, $8,044.68. 

GEO. N. MILLER, Assistant Treasurer. 

New York Post-Graduate Medical School and Hospital, 
Second Avenue and Twentieth Street, 

New York, July 21, 1904. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Gentlemen—In compliance with the request of the Comptroller, under date of July 14, 
1904, the New York Post-Graduate Medical School and Hospital respectfully submit 
the estimate of the amount required for the care and support of the inmates of this in-
stitution and for its charitable needs and purposes, for the year 1904 to be the sum of 
$30,000, authorized to be paid by chapter 585 of the Laws of 1895. 

GEO. N. MILLER, Assistant Treasurer. 

St. Mark's Hospital of New York City,1 
Nos. 177 and 179 Second Avenue, j 

To the Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Gentlemen—St. Mark's Hospital of New York City hereby estimates the amount 

required for the care and support of the inmates, under section 230 of the Charter, in 
and for the year 1905, at six thousand dollars ($6,000) annually, and prays that this 
amount be appropriated for St. Mark's Hospital of New York City by your Honorable 
Board. 

Respectfully, 
ST. MARK'S HOSPITAL OF NEW YORK CITY, 

By Maximilian M. Ruttenan, Chairman Executive Committee. 
New York, July 3o, 1904. 

The Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children, 
Headquarters, No. 105 Schermerhorn Street, 

Brooklyn, New York, July 27, 1904. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen : 

Dear Sir—In response to your notice of July 14, I beg to inclose herewith a statisti-
cal statement of The Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children for the 
last full calendar year, 1903, copies of which, together with copies of this letter, are sent 
to the Mayor and Comptroller. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, under paragraph 23 of subdivision 22 
of section 230 of the Charter, finds authority to appropriate four thousand (4,000) dol-
lars for the uses and purposes of the society, and under section 24, to increase that 
amount. 

In 1904 seven thousand (7,000) dollars was appropriated. 
In consequence of this increase the society has collected in the first six months of 

this year and paid into the City Treasury from parents of children in institutions, 
$1,951.25, and will probably, during the year, reach a total of nearly four thousand 
(4,000) dollars. 

In 1903 the City was saved two thousand six hundred (2,600) dollars for food, 
clothing and medical attendance of children which otherwise would have fallen upon 
the Department of Charities. 

This society performs the following important services for the City: 
Receives children from station houses when under arrest, and cares for them 

through the stages of their trial, giving them food, baths and clothing. 
Transfers children from the courts to institutions, when committed, or to their 

homes when discharged. 
Cares for all lost children brought in by the Police. 
Investigates complaints of cruelty to children and prosecutes same, when estab-

lished. 
Investigates charges against children, and reports results to the various Magistrates 

in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Investigates the ability, and collects from parents, when ordered by the Court, board 

for children in institutions, and pays same over to the Comptroller. 
Investigates applications to board infants, and reports thereon to the Board of 

Health. 
Investigates applications to use children in exhibitions, and reports the same to the 

Mayor, and in other ways performs public service. 
Thirteen thousand (13,000) dollars of the society's expenses were raised in 1903 

from private sources. 
During 1904 fifty-eight (58) per cent. more children were received in our shelter 

than the corresponding time of the previous year, and the facilities must be increased, 
both in officers and shelter help. 

It is imperative that the society should have at least an appropriation of ten 
thousand (,o,000) dollars for the year 1905. 

Should further particulars be desired, the society stands ready to present the same 
to your Honorable Board. 

Respectfully submitted, 
HENRY R. JONES, President. etc. 

(Name of Institution.) 
The Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children. 

Estimated value of Property and Indebtedness. 
Value of real estate (used solely for purpose of shelter and offices of the 

Society) 	 $5o,000 oo 
Value of personal property 	8o600 oo 

Total value of property 	  

Receipts for Year 1903. 
Amount received from City of New York for the year 1903 	  
Amount raised for benevolent work, subscriptions, legacies, gifts, etc 	 
Amount received from all other sources for the year 1903 	  
Amount of unexpended petty cash and Roof Garden balances 	 

$6,500 00  
8,722 98 
4,217 88 

424 06  

Total receipts for the year 1903 	  

	

 	$19,864 92  

Expenditures for Year 1903. 
For salaries of officers 	  $9,573 46  
For wages and labor 	  3,477 40  
For supplies 	  3,720  07 
For all other purposes 	  3,027 94 

Total 	  $19,798 87 

Amount received in behalf of and paid over to The City of New York for 
board of children in institutions 	  $2,567 50 

Number of children received during year 1903 	  1,759 
Number of children discharged during year 1903 	  1,737 
Number of children maintained during year 1903 	  1,759 

Numberof complaints received of cruelty or abuse of children and investi-
gated 

 given 	  

Total 	  

Cases prosecuted  	186 
Number of children involved 	9,851 
Number of visits made by Society's officers in investigating cases, etc. 	 10,786 
Applications for licenses for baby boarding institutions investigated 	56 
Applications for consent for the use of children in theatres, etc 	187 
Number of lost children received at Shelter 	70 
Number of children committed to the care of institutions at the instance of the 

Society  	615 

State of New York, City of New York, County of New York, ss.: 
Frank S. Folk, being duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the Acting Superin-

tendent of The Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children, that the 
statements herein made are true to the best of his knowledge and belief and that this 
statement is made and sworn to for submission to the Board of Estimate of The City 
of New York, under the provisions of the Charter of The City of New York. 

Sworn to before me this 26th day of July, 1904. 
(Seal) 	FRANK S. FOLK, Assistant Superintendent. 

E. C. Williams, 

Commissioner of Deeds for The City of New York, 
Residing in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Dispensary, ry, 
Corner of Waverley Place and Christopher Street, 

New York, July 3o, 1904. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 
Dear Sir—In conformity with circular letter of Hon. Edward M. Grout, Comp-

troller of The City of New York, and section 230 of the Greater New York Charter, 
we hereby make request for an appropriation for conducting the work of the Northern 
Dispensary in and for the year 1905, of twelve hundred dollars ($1,200.) 

The Northern Dispensary was incorporated in 1828, being the second oldest insti-
tution of its kind in New York City, and since then has furnished free medical as-
sistance to the needy sick poor residing in that portion of the City bounded on the north 
by West Twenty-third street, on the east by Broadway, on the south by Spring street 
and on the west by the North river. 

During the year ending December 31, 1903, 13,506 patients were treated, 32,923 
visits were made and 20,144 prescriptions dispensed, showing an increase in work over 
year 1902. 

The disbursements in the year 1903 were $7,068.64, of which $732.42 wft received 
from The City of New York, the remainder being the proceeds of voluntary contribu-
tions by friends of the institution. 

The only salaries paid are to physicians and employees of the dispensary, the 
officers and majority of physicians serving gratuitously. 

The Northern Dispensary was erected, by private subscription, on land donated for 
the purpose at the intersection of Christopher street and Waverley place. 

The enlarged operations and constantly increasing demands upon the institution 
require additional aid. 

The appropriation is needed to assist in securing better accommodations for carry-
ing on our work. 

Our building is old, having been erected in 1831, and is not, in its present con-
dition, adequate to our needs. 

We hopefully look forward to a new one, believing it more economical to build 
than to make extensive alterations, which would be necessary should we choose to 
increase our ability to do good, to secure better results and relieve the distress of 
the sick poor of our district. 

I have the honor to remain, 

July 27, 1904. 
IIon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, City: 

Dear Sir—In accordance with your note of July 14, I inclose you herewith 
estimate of expenses for the Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls for the 
calendar year 1905. The object of the Home is to provide a home for friendless 
girls who have fallen, or who are in circumstances that may lead to their fall from 
want of employment, from destitution, or from evil associates; and who voluntarily 
commit themselves to the care of the corporation and conform to its rules, where 
they will receive proper instruction in housework, plain sewing and skilled labor, 
with a view to their being established as soon as possible in virtuous homes. The 
Home has no endowment, but depends entirely upon donations and subscriptions, 
together with the amount allowed by the City. 

The estimate is based on the cost of maintenance for the calendar year 1903. 
You will see that we had that year an average of twenty-four inmates and that the 
cost per capita per annum was $256.04, or about 70 cents per day, which, consider-
ing what is done for the inmates, is certainly not exorbitant. As we own our 
building the item of rent is not included in the above figures. The rate the City 
allowed us last year was $11o, and I respectfully request that, in view of the above 
figures, the rate for the coming year be considerably increased. 

Respectfully yours, 
WM. FOULKE, Treasurer. 

Estimate of the Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls for the Year 1905. 

In accordance with section 226 of the Greater New York Charter the Washing-
ton Square Home for Friendless Girls herewith presents its estimate for the coming 
year. 

The daily average of inmates during the calendar year 1903. was twenty-four 
adults and it cost the Society, exclusive of rent, for their care, shelter, maintenance, 
clothing and medical attention, $6,196.35, or at the rate of $256.04 per capita per 
annum, which is about 70 cents per day. 

We therefore respectfully ask that the rate for the coming year be considerably 
increased over what it was last year. 

The daily average of City cases was seventeen adults. 
$130,600 00 

3.730  
547 

4,277 

Yours very respectfully, 
JAMES SLATER, President. 
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4. Annie Levene, clerk 	  
5. Elias Siwgwlowitz, telephone operator 	  

24 
16 

00 
00 

6. Benj. Furst, errand boy (for 27 days at $16) 	 14 92  
7. Mrs. P. Silverstein, acting matron 	  35 00  
8. Fannie Serroti, first cook 	  25 00 

9. Jennie Felsenfels, second cook (24 days at $14) 	  II 88 
To. Annie Telichach, kitchen girl 	  14 00  
I1. Julia Kubilansky, kitchen girl 	 14 00  
12. Julia Bender, private waitress 	  15 oo 
13. Josephine Bender, help waitress 	  14 00  
14. Margarette Gallery, help waitress 	  14 00 
15. Annie 	Green, 	f. 	s 	  15 oo 
16. Mary Kibolofsky, f. m 	  14 00 
17. Pauline Chizofsky, m. s 	  14 00 

18. Marie Pietchof, ch 	  14 00  
19. Marie Ruchin, p 	 14 00  
20. Sam Balsitzky, dispensary porter 	  24 00 

21. Abraham Prager, dispensary porter 	 14 00  
22. Morris Possati, stair cleaner 	 76 00 
23. Jossel Goldis, day elevator 	  24 00 

24. 	 , night elevator 	  20 00 

25. Julius Ragozin, janitor 	  25 00 

26. Jacob Novita, window cleaner (for 24 days at $14) 	 II 88 

$547 68  

Engine Department. 

1. Henry Von Hadeln, chief engineer 	  $75 00  
2. G. Amond, night engineer 	  46  00  
3. Joseph Taylor, fireman 	 25 oo 

$146 00 

Medical Department. 
1. M. Morrison, first druggist 	 
2. Mrs. S. Dorfman, second druggist 	  
3. M. Josephi, dispensary supervisor 	  
4. Isidor Pretzel, orderly 	  
5. A. Misilof, orderly 	  
6. I. Eisenberg, night orderly 	  
7. Oswald Henze, operator attendant (for 22 days at $25) 	  

$6o oo 
40 00  
30 00 
18 CO 
18 00 

24 00 
19 16 

$209 16 

Laundry Department. 
I. Sarah Blinstein, seamstress 	$14 00 
2. Mary Kennedy, first laundress 	  
3. Mary Cherenkofsky, second laundress 	  
4. Fanny Hester, third laundress (for 24 days at $14) 	  
5. Rosie Schoen, fourth laundress (for 7 days at $14) 	  
6. Rubin Matis, first washer 	  
7. Max Silberstein, second washer (19 days at $14) 	 
8. Israel Weinstein, third washer 	  

15 oo 
14 00  
1 1 88 
3 27 

25 00 
9 33 

14 00  

$106 48 

Training School. 

1. M. M. Montgomery, superintendent 	  $75 00 

2. S. Sharp, assistant superintendent 	  5o 00 

3. Amitin 	  7 00 

4. Bogen 	 6 56 
5. Berman . 	 7 00 
6. Eva Berman 	  7 00 
7. Berenson 	  7 00 
8. Bokal 	  7 00 
9. Baron 	  7 oo 

to. Blum 	  7 00 
Barbash 	  7 00 

12. Cohen 	 7 00 
13. Dove 	  7 00 
14. Eberlie (for it days at $7) 	  2 42  
15. Fields 	  7 00 
16. Guller 	  7 00 
17. Goldman 	 7 00 
18. Gray . 	  7 00 
19. Geffin 	  7 00 
20. Hyman 	  7 00 
21. Hutchins 	  7 00 
22. Hutchings, Jr 	  7 00 
23. Kieshling 	  7 00 
24. Kopf 	  7 00 
25. Keene 	  7 00 
26. Kaplan (for II days at $7) 	 2 42  
27. J. Kaplan 	  7 oo 
28. Levine (for 28 days at $7) 	  6 56 
29. Model (for 16 days at $7) 	  3 47 
3o. Mintz 	  7 00 
31. McCullough 	  7 00 
32. Meyers 	  7 00 
33. Okin 	  7 00 

7 00 
7 00  
7 00  
7 00  
7 00 
7 00 

Sr 	 7 00  
Kramer 	

 4442o ... z 
7 00  
7 00  

$391  43 
Mrs. L. Wood, janitress in nurses' flats 	 19 50 

$410  93 

Recapitulation. 
House $547 68  
Engine 146 00 
Medical 	 209 16 
Laundry 	  106 48 
Training school 	  410 93 

Total 	  $1,420  25 
Superintendent's office, with $ioo, is temporarily vacant 	  too 00 

$1,520 25 
Collectors. 

M. Potechim  	$4 5o 
M. S. Hurwitz  	 75 
M. Kunkis  	 /8 45 

23 70 

$1,543 95 

Rech in  333645 ... RRabinowitz  o so f sky   

37. Steiner 	 
38. Siegel 	 
39. Sohm 	 

House of Calvary, No. 5 Perry street, / 
New York, August 5, 1904. 

The Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York: 
Gentlemen-The House of Calvary, by its Board of Trustees, submits the fol-

lowing estimate of its need of money for the prosecution of its work, to be appropri-
ated by the City under section 23o of the Charter: 

$7,500 for the year 1905. 
This house receives only those who are unable to pay for treatment; only 

those who are incurable; and it therefore depends entirely for its support on the 
New York City appropriation and the voluntary contributions of its friends. 

HOUSE OF CALVARY, 
SARAH A. CARROLL, Secretary. 

The New York Catholic Protectory, 
Office No. 415 Broome Street, 

New York, August 3, 1904. 
Hon. C. V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York: 

Dear Sir-In compliance with the rules contained in the resolution of the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment duly received, the managers of the New York Catholic 
Protectory hereby respectfully submit the following statement and requisition: 

By section 1, chapter 428 of the Laws of 1867, the sum of one hundred and ten dol-
lars ($110) per capita of the average number of persons annually maintained in said 
institution, was authorized to be raised in the same manner and applied in the same 
way as is required by section 647 of the Laws of 1866. 

Considering the provisions of said act and number of children in the institution, 
there will be required for the year 1905 the sum of two hundred and forty-two thou-
sand dollars ($242,000). 

This requisition is based on an estimate of 2,200 children as the average number to 
be maintained during the year 1905. 

This estimate and requisition is made to cover the boroughs of Manhattan and 
The Bronx, the Borough of Brooklyn, Borough of Queens and the Borough of Rich-
mond. 

It is further estimated that there will be about 2,200 children attending school in the 
institution during the year 1905 who will be entitled to receive a per capita of thirty-
five cents (35 cents) per week each under the resolution passed by the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment on June 19, 1903. 

This will amount to $33,330 for the ten months of the school year. 
The total amount of the requisition for the New York Catholic Protectory for the 

year 1905 is therefore two hundred and seventy-five thousand three hundred and thirty 
dollars ($275,330). 

Yours very truly, 
GEO B. ROBINSON, President. 

For the Board of Managers of the New York Catholic Protectory. 

Lutheran Hospital Association of The City of New York and Vicinity, 
East New York Avenue and Junius Street, 

Brooklyn, N. Y., August 8, 1904. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
Gentlemen-According to the custom of late years, we, on behalf of the Lutheran 

Hospital Association of The City of New York and Vicinity, respectfully submit the 
following: 

The amount of expenditures for the year 1905 for the above institution is, of course, 
entirely dependent upon the number of patients that may come to our care. In order to 
give your Honorable Board an outline of our work, we beg to state that during the last 
year we nursed 74 free patients on 7,685 hospital days. The aggregate hospital days, 
including pay patients, were 10,488 days. 

Our dispensary gave free treatment to 3,000 poor. 
Our expenditures for last year were as follows: 

Salaries and wages 	$2,435 13 
Provisions  	3,159 46 
Light and fuel  	998 55 
Repairs  	968 33 
Furniture, bedding, clothing, etc 	431 8,6. 
Telephone  	41 00  
Burial expense  	55 00  
Fire alarm  	 15 00 
Interest on mortgage  	290 00 
Medical supplies  	 467 56  
Printing and stationery  	94 45 
Dispensary  	152 50 

Total 	$9,109 5o 

The expenditures would have been much greater if the members of our association 
did not donate provisions, clothing, bedding, furniture, medicine, etc. Our receipts are 
made up by voluntary contributions of various Lutheran Congregations, which alone, 
however, would not enable us to carry on the work, as almost 75 per cent. of our 
patients are poor and unable to pay for their treatment and care. They would be 
obliged to appeal to the City for help if we would not provide for them. 

The appropriation for the year 1904 is $2,062.28, on the basis of 6o cents a day for 
medical and 8o cents a day for surgical patients, as per section 230 of the Greater New 
York Charter. 

We respectfully request your Honorable Board to set aside for the use of our hos-
pital for the ensuing year a sum sufficient to enable us to carry out our good work and 
thereby to lighten the burden of The City of New York. 

Respectfully yours, 
F. W. BRODSKY, President. 
GEO. DENKER, Financial Secretary. 

Beth Israel Hospital, 
Jefferson and Cherry Streets, 
New York, August 5, 1904. 

To the Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Gentlemen-The Beth Israel Hospital herewith respectfully submits its estimate 

for the amount required for the care of its inmates for the year 1905: 
From January 1 to December 31, 1905. 

Number of free medical beds 	  
Total number of " Hospital Days " for the occupation of these 

beds for 365 days 	15,330  
Amount required, at 6o cents per diem 	  
Number of free surgical beds  	50 
Total number of " Hospital Days " for the occupation of these 

beds for 365 days 	18,250 
Amount required, at 8o cents per diem 	  
Number of free children's beds 	16 
Total number of " Hospital Days" for the occupation of these 

beds for 365 days 	5,840  
Amount required, at 38 cents per diem 	  

	

Amount required for the support of all free inmates 	 

Appending is a list of the salaries for the month of July, 1904. 
Very respectfully, 

A. E. ISAACS, Hon. Secretary. 

SALARY LIST FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 19o4. 
House Department. 

I. Emil Adler, assistant superintendent 	$60 00 
2. A. Bernstein, assistant secretary 	6o oo 
3. Gussie Lippman, clerk 	24 00 

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1904. 	 THE CITY 

42  

$9,198 00 

14,600 00 

2,219 20 

$26,017 20 
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BETH ISRAEL HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION. 
Estimated Value of Property. 

Value of real estate 	 

	

 	$225,000 00 
Personal property 	  27,500 00 

Total property 	  $252,500 00 

Indebtedness on real estate 	 

	

 	$6o,000 00 
Personal property 	  3,000 oo 

Total indebtedness 	  $63,000 00  

Amount for work performed, from January 1 to December, received from 
City for the year 1903 	  $18,857 69 

Amount raised for benevolent work, subscriptions, legacies, gifts, etc 	 28,503 33 
Received from all other sources for the year 1903 	  33,207 24 

Total receipts for the year 1903 	  $83,571  70  

Expenditures for the Year 1903. 
For salaries of officers 	  
Wages and labor 	  $16,065 17 
Supplies 	  42,833 84 
Rent 	  1,332 00 
Charitable or benevolent work 	  
Other purposes 	  14,073 24 

Total 	  $74,294 25 

Number of patients treated at dispensary 	  54,639 
Number of days' treatment of hospital patients 	  36,420 
Number of days' treatment of hospital patients paid for by City 	 27,645 
Number of inmates during the year 1903 	 1,618 
Number of inmates during the year 1903 paid for by City 	  1,043 

Remarks-Received from the City during 1903, $6,129.34 for work done in the last 
four months, 1902. 

Headquarters Forty-seventh Infantry, N. G., N. Y., 
Brooklyn, August I, 1904. 	ff  

dozen ash cans 	  
dozen manhole gaskets, Ii-inch by 15-inch.. 
dozen manhole gaskets, 5-inch by 7-inch.... Gum rubber 	  

1/2 dozen manhole gaskets, tog-inch by is-inch 
iron-handle large size Stilson wrench 	5 00 

Paints, oil and varnish 	75 00  
dozen zinc bottom oil cans 	15o 

75 window shades 
Repairing. 

To cement yard in front of Armory 	  25o 00 
4 new areaways on Heyward street side 	  400 00 
Repairs to boilers and room 	  50o 00 
Repairs to rifle range 	  300 00 
8 new rifle cases 	  800 00 
Repairs to roof on Administration building 	  300 00 
Repairs to gas fixtures 	  so 00 
Hoods over radiators 	  Igo 00 

$4,816 25 

Respectfully, 
JOHN G. EDDY, Colonel, Forty-seventh Infantry, N. G., N. Y. 

Bushwick Hospital, Howard Avenue, Corner Monroe Street,/ 
Brooklyn, N. Y., August 4, 1904. 

Board of Aldermen: 
Gentlemen-Replying to the Departmental Estimate circular asking for an 

estimate of our needs for the care of city patients during the year 1905, according 
to section 23o of the City Charter, we beg to say that in our judgment the sum of 
two thousand dollars ($2,000) will probably be sufficient. 

Respectfully, 
BUSHWICK HOSPITAL, 

F. L. Eldridge, Superintendent. 

Headquarters Eighth Regiment Infantry, N. G., N. Y., 
Park Avenue and Ninety-fourth Street, 

New York, July 15, 1904. 

42 00  

8 oo 

75 00  

Proposed 
Salary Paid Salary 

Title of Appropriation. 	 July, 1904. for 1905. 	Increase. 

Armory Board, City of New York: 
Gentlemen-I have the honor to submit herewith salaries of employees in the 

Forty-seventh Regiment Armory for the year 1905: 

Increase. 

Armorer, George W. Lent 	  
Janitor, Thomas Graham 	 

	

$1,460 00 	 

	

1,460 oo 	 . 
Engineer, William L. Coultas 1,460 00 	 
Assistant Engineer, Charles S. Montgomery 	 1,46o 00 	 
Laborer, John Davis 	  1,095 00 $365 00 
Laborer, William Miller 	  1,095 00 365 00 
Laborer, Richard Berryman 	  1,095 00 365 00 
Laborer, John A. DeGraw 	  1,095 00 365 00 
Laborer, William Briggs 	  1,095 00 365 00 
Laborer, Charles A. Ellems 	  1,095 00 365 00 
Laborer, William R. Collins 	  1,095 00  365 00 
Laborer, John Collins 	  1,095 00 365 00 

Total 	  $14,600  00 $2,920  00  

Respectfully, 
JOHN G. EDDY, 

Colonel, Forty-seventh Regiment, N. G., N. Y. 

Headquarters Forty-seventh Infantry, N. G., N. Y. / 
Brooklyn, August I, 1904. 

Armory Board, City of New York: 
Gentlemen-I have the honor to submit herewith expense for the supplies for use 

in the Forty-seventh Regiment Armory for the year 1905 as follows: 
1 gross oatmeal toilet soap No. I 	 $7 00  
I box Bon Ami  	2 50 
3 dozen brilliant metal polish, 1/2-pound cans 	5 25 
5o pounds Johnson's prepared wax, 5-pound cans 	25 00 
I.000 rolls Hanover toilet paper 	65 00 
2 eight-foot stap-ladders 	4 00  
120 yards heavy Canton flannel 	6 00 
120 yards heavy muslin 	6 00 
120 yards cheese cloth 	 6 00 
I load coarse yellow pine sawdust 	 18 oo 

10 gallons gasoline 	1 5o 
4 dozen 1-pound cans potash 	2 25 
5o pairs Union Mills scrub cloths 	5 oo 
2 dozen hand scrub brushes No. 33 	2 50 
IA dozen alcohol torch, with key, 4-foot 	15 00 
1 gross matches  	to oo 
25 pounds wrapping twine, light hemp 	5 00 
25 pounds wrapping twine, heavy hemp 	3 75 
/2  dozen hanks cotton sash cord 	3 oo 
1 dozen No. 5 round waste paper baskets 	3 75 
300 feet clothes line 	I  00  
1 hand truck No. 6 	15 00 
3 dozen galvanized-iron pails 	25 00 
5 gallons Johnson's floor restorer 	 20 00 
Telephone for use in Armory 	150 00 
200 tons egg coal 	 1,098  00 
1 cord split wood, one cut 2-foot 	It 8o 
5 gallons floor varnish 	 16 25 
2 bags rock salt 	2 00 
1 bale (5o pounds) cotton waste, No. 1 C. 0. P 	 • 	700 
too pounds white lead 	16 00  
5 gallons crude oil 	I oo 
6o gallons Metropolitan boiler compound 	48 00  
53 gallons Autozone disinfectant 	53 00 
too yards cocoa matting, 36 inches wide 	55 00 

Account of Armories and Drill Rooms-Wages 
of Armorers, etc. 

Allowed for 1904 	  
Estimate for 1905 	  

Employees 	Chargeable. to 	the 
propriation. 

$11,612 00 
12,410 00 

Above 	Ap- 

Robert B. Breen, Jr., Armorer $1,460  00  $1,460  00 	 
Thomas R. Murphy, Janitor 	 1,46o 00 1,460 00 
Jeremiah McCarthy, Engineer 	 1,460 00 1,460 00 
John Lynch, Assistant Engineer 1,460  00  1,460 00  
Gabriel Wundsam, Laborer 	 1,095 00 1,095 00 $365 coo 
Henry Mortimer, Laborer 	 1,095 00  1,095 00  365 00  
Henry J. Finnis, Laborer 	 1,095 00  1,095 00 365 00 
Andrew Keifner, Laborer 	 1,095 00 1,095 00 365 00 
John Kennedy, Laborer 	 1,095 00  1,095 00 365 00 
Eugene Flandreau, Laborer 	 1,095 00 1,095 00 365 00 

Total 	  $11,612 00 $12,410 00 $2,190 00 

Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 
Sir-In compliance with request I have the honor to forward herewith the 

names, official titles and salaries of the employees of this Armory for the year 1905. 
Respectfully, 

J. M. JARVIS, Colonel. 

New York, August 2, 1904. 
Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Dear Sirs-Pursuant to section 23o of the Greater New York Charter, as the 
Treasurer of the New York Magdalen Benevolent Society, I have the honor to 
inform you that the estimated number of females committed to this institution for 
the year 1905 will be twenty (2o), at one hundred and ten dollars ($Ito) per annum, 
for each female, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of twenty-two hundred 
dollars ($2,2oo), for which said sum the said society hereby makes application for 
an appropriation from your Honorable Board. 

Yours very respectfully, 
CAROLINE S. W. FREELAND, 

Treasurer, the New York Magdalen Benevolent Society. 

Hospital for Ruptured and Crippled, 
Forty-second Street and Lexington Avenue, 

New York, August, 1904. 
Hon. Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-The estimate of this hospital for expenditures for the next ensuing 
year, based upon the previous year's work, is below: 
Total expenditures 	  $106,635 77 

Table supplies 	  $22,229 If) 
Dry goods 	   4,311  93 
Medical and surgical instruments, drugs, etc 	   5,933 63 
Bandages and dressings 	 6,241 3o 
Coal 	  

87  

Salaries and wages 	  
Gas and ice 	 
Stationery and printing 	  

41 01, : 2;5 8 822774063  All other expenses 	  

Less salaries and wages paid surgeons, teachers and em- 
ployees in out-door department 	  

Less expenses out-door department 	  
Less school supplies 	  

Patients maintained as follows: 
572  City patients, 47,431 days, cost 

	

307 pay patients, 15,715 days, cost 	 

	

96 free patients, 10,398 days, cost 	 

  

  

  

  

We therefore apply for an appropriation of $19,492.19, under subdivision 3 of 
paragraph 9 of section 230 of the Charter, and of an additional $33,179.9o, under the 
discretionary power vested in the Board of Estimate and Apportionment by sub-
division 24 of that section, making a total of $52,672.09. 

Respectfully submitted, 
FRED'K STURGES, Treasurer. 

3 dozen No. 8 corn brooms 	 
1  A dozen whisk brooms 	  

7 50 
75 

1/2 dozen hand dust brushes 	  4 50 
i dozen cinchbar mop handles 	  2 75 
Y4  dozen 6-inch flat paint brushes 	  4 50 
1/2 dozen 3-inch flat paint brushes 	  4 50 
Ys  dozen round paint brushes 	  4 50 
yi dozen 7-inch kalsomine brushes 	  4 50 
2 dozen ostrich feather dusters, i6-inch 	  00  20 
% dozen squigee, i8-inch 	  2 50 
2 dozen twine mops, i8-pound 	  7 00 
2 dozen large soft sponges 	  00  10 
to gallons grain alcohol 	  20 00 
25 gallons turpentine 	  3 50  
10 gallons sperm oil 	  9  00 
to gallons boiled oil 	  7 5o 
to gallons astral oil, free from acid 	  I 20 

$16,479 96 
8,329 25 

156 00 

$106,635 77 

24,965 21 

$81,670 56 

$52,672 09 
17,436 53 
11,561 94 

$81,670 56 



August 31, 1904. 
Kantrowitz, Rachel 
Karinski, Esther 
Klaus, Anna 
Kobrin, Shenelke 
Kohler, Elizabeth 
Kroboth, Royal 
Lazrowitz, Herman 
Lichter, Jacob 
Levanthal, Hymen 
Lettieri, Filomena 
Lavond, Nadine 
Lieberz, Hubert, Jr. 
Lieberz, Lillie 
Lovitch, Isadore 
Levy, Isaac 
Lanz, Carrie L. 
McCoy, Marion C. 
Miller, Henry 
Mofsovitz, Abram 
Mofsovitz, Nathan 
Morgenstein, Jacob 
Murchio, Joseph 
Moster, Moses 
Newman, Flora 
Ohrle, Albert J. 
Olsen, Charles W. 
Osterberg, Rachel E. 
O'Shea, Helen 
Ohrle, Elsie M. 
Phillips, Charles 
Pois, Reubin 
Polqnatzky, Peter 
Parker, Frederick W. 
Pincus, Minnie 
Rothkrug, Louis 
Reibstein, Sadie 
Reichert. Isadore 
Rader, Philip 
Radlein, Louis 
Rothstein, Frida 
Ruhl, May 
Russo, Pasquale 
Ross, Katie 
Rosenswaike, Goldie 
Rothstein, Harry 
Rosenberg, Moses E. 
Reichert, Ray 
Sherman, George 
Steinhauer, Hosea 
Schnapp, Moses 
Schager, Rachel 
Steinblauf, Rosie 
Schutz, Joseph 
appointments pending. 

Sussman, Charles 
Skulnik, Jennie 
Solov, Carl 
Simon, Irving 
Snoehrer, Barbara 
Shapiro, Charles 
Schwinger, Hannie 
Sabella, Charles 
Timberger, Ethel H. 
Trinks, Edward 
Tartarinsky, Davis 
Vallely, Agnes 
Walsh, Frank, Jr. 
Walton, Albert 
Walther, George 
Wirth, Charles 
Zwicker, Joseph 
Zwetschkenbaum, Edward 
*Maimone, Dornette 
*Walsh, Mary 
*Smith, Fredericka 
*Fanelli, Tony 
*Brucknir, Lillian 
*Libowitz, Kate 
*Greiff, Alfred E. 
*Herz, Rebecca 
*Mellinger, Annie 
*Globerman, Rose 
*Gang, Lillie 
*Webb, Henry W. 
*Webb, George Washing- 

ton, Jr. 
*Losch, Lena 
*Kelly, Annie 
*Torpey, Elizabeth 
*Roemer, Rudolph 
*Door, May 
*Brown, Minnie 
*Jawitz, Mollie 
*Borochow, Leon 
*Borochow, Amron 
*Diamondson, Annie 
*Zucka, Minnie 
*Pinther, Jacob 
*Schwartz, Fannie 
*Welsh, Richard J. 
*Breslauer, Louis 
*Leach, William 
*Levy, Bertha 
*Glaser, Michel 
*Wolf, Charles 
*Silver, Albert 

J. 

August 31, 1904. 

Gompers, Samuel 
Gabryelewicz, Joseph 
Herschleifer, Lena 
Hoffman, Frederick 
Hann, Violet 
Kamanowitz, Julius 
Kranzer, Bertha 
Lux, William G. 
Muller, Martha 
Pincus, Morris 
Peterson, Arthur 
Quartucci, Angelina 
Rupp, Tillie L. 
Rubin, Morris 
Spellman, John J., Jr. 
Samovich, Moses 

St. Clair, Walter G. 
Strohofer, Kilian 
Szewicz, Rachel 
Schatz, Solomon 
St. Clair, Geo. H., Jr. 
Schulte, Ida M. 
Wax, David 
Wren, Gladys E. 
Wax, Rose 
*Phillips, James 
*Brown, Grace 
*Anchel, Alfred 
*Love, Frank 
*Cook, Annie 
*De Paul, Robert 
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Seton Hospital, 
Spuyten Duyvil, N. Y., 

August Io, 1904. 
The Honorable Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

Honored Sirs-In response to your communication of July 2 I beg to say that 
our estimated number of patients for the year 1905 is two hundred (200) for Seton 
and one hundred and seventy-five (175) for the annex, Nazareth, making a total of 
three hundred and seventy-five (375). 

As we find we cannot support our patients on less than eighty (8o) cents per 
day we make our calculations on that basis, trusting to your kindness and good will. 
Three hundred and seventy-five (375) patients at eighty (8o) cents per capita per 
day amounts to $109,500, our estimate for the year 1905. 

I am, honored sir, 

Prospect Heights Hospital and Brooklyn Maternity, 
Washington Avenue and St. John's Place, 

Brooklyn, N. Y., August 4, 1904. 
To the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Dear Sirs-In accordance with the request from the Comptroller, dated July 14, 
1904, under the Department of Estimate, we submit the following: 

Estimate of expenditure of the Prospect Heights Hospital and Brooklyn Ma-
ternity for care and support of its inmates, as provided for by law, in the year 1905, to 
be within seven hundred dollars ($700). 

This has always been the amount of our yearly appropriation, and we request 
that it be cont;nued. 

Respectfully submitted by 
THE PROSPECT HEIGHTS HOSPITAL AND BROOKLYN MATERNITY, 

Per Wm. H. Price, M. D., Resident Physician. 

Missionary Sisters of the Third Order of St. Francis, 
Peekskill, N. Y., 

August 6, 1904. 

The Hon. C. V. FORNES, Chairman, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Honorable Sir-The estimate for this institution in and for the year 1905 for the 

care and maintenance of the inmates accepted by the Department of Public Chari-
ties as a proper charge against the City Treasury, for infants under two years of 
age, at the rate of 38 cents per day; for dependent children (other than infants under 
two years of age), at the rate of $2 per week, $95,003.52. 

Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 196, Laws of 

Respectfully, 
MISSIONARY SISTERS, THIRD ORDER OF ST. FRANCIS. 

The New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb, 
Broadway and One Hundred and Sixty-third Street, 

New York, August 9, 1904. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New 
York: 

Dear Sir-In accordance with the circular letter of the Comptroller, dated July 
14, I send you herewith estimate of tuition fees for pupils to be supported in this 
institution for the year 1905, agreeably to existing provisions of law. 

Very respectfully yours, 
ENOCH HENRY CURRIER, Principal. 

THE NEW YORK, INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF 
AND DUMB. 

Estimate for 1904-1005. 
List of pupils from New York County, appointed to The New York Institution 

for the Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb, by the authority of the Commissioner of 
Charities and Correction, who are to receive education and support, in accordance with 
the provisions of chapter 325, Laws of 1863, chapter 721, Laws of 1867, chapter 253, 
Laws of 1874, chapter 213, Laws 1875, chapter 615, Laws of 1886, and chapter 36, 
Laws of 1892, at $300 per annum: 

Andrews, Hans 
Asinof, Jacob 
Andrews, Margaret 
Berman, Mendel 
Bernstein, Zelda 
Bredon, John, Jr. 
Becker, Jacob 
Bohlman, John, Jr. 
Burke, William 
Bourne, LeRoy 
Bartnofsky, Jacob 
Bergstrand, Hjalmar 
Berg, Elsie 
Cramer, Annie 
Croker, Mary 
Curedale. Grace 
Clerc, Emil 
Cliff, Teresa W. 
Cires, Charles 
Dias, Louis 
Diedrich, Charles 
Eisen, Moses 
Edwards, Louis 
Everding, George 
Fisher, Annie 
Farsliser, Annie 
Fryer, George L. 
Gunter, Albert C., Jr. 
Goldstein, Benjamin 
Goershanck, Solie 
Gabay, Frederick A. 
Golden, Charles 
Goffin, Joseph 
Gerstele, Estelle 
Gilmour, Cecilia 
Guttenberg, Dora 
Gilmour, Mary E. 
Housemann, Wilhelm 
Handy, Eliza L. 
Helpern, Shepherd 
Hellstrom, Rudolph 
Halpern, Rebeca 
Hoffman, Charlotte 
Heine, Julia 
Hoffman, Max 
Hoffman, Vera 
Hughes, Florence 
Jaseph, Olive J. 
Jacobs, Toby 
Katz, Ida 
Kramer, Pauline 
Kramer, Leonard 
Koeper, John F. 

*Applications made and  

Estimate for 1904-1905 
List of pupils appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction of the 

Deaf and Dumb, who are to be supplied with clothing by the order of the Superin-
tendent of Public Instruction, at the expense of the County of New York, in accordance 
with the provisions of chapter 386, Laws of 1864, and chapters 62 and 223, Laws of 
1903, at $30 per annum: 
Albert, Frida 	 Gilmour, Cecilia 	 Polino. Angelo 
Aufort, William 	 Girsch, Frank 	 Porter, Mable 
Annett, Robert 	 Glaser. Michel 	 Powers, Mary 
Agresto, John 	 Genthner, Sadie M. 	Plant, Sorina E. 
Attig, Amelia 	 Goldberg, Raphael 	Prager, Sarah 
Becker, Jacob 	 Gross, Frida 	 Rau, George W. 
Byron, R. W. 	 Gunter, Albert C., Jr. 	Romaine, Charles T. 
Bolitzer, Joseph 	 Hynes, Joseph 	 Rothstein, Frida 
Blechner, Harry 	 Henke, Frederick C. 	Rainbird, Robert 
Bahr, Edward 	 Heil, John, Jr. 	 Rosenberg, Mendel 
Bromberg, Charles 	Hurson, Arthur L. 	Rabenstein, Leonard 
Berg, Helena 	 Holzheimer, Alfred 	Rubin, Golde 
Barnett, Harry 	 Hoone, Charles 	 Rubin, Sarah 
Byck, Julius 	 Hoffman, Mary 	 Schoenewaldt, Alfred F. 
Birck, Vernon S. 	 Jacobs, Toby 	 Stahl, Otto J. 
Bohart, Fannie L 	Jackson, Harry 	 Socoloff, Ida 
Bredemeyer, Kate 	Kopsuker, Nathan 	Steinhauser, George 
Bonoff, Annie 	 Kerner, Louis 	 Siegel, Charles 
Bucher, Ida 	 King, Frederick G. 	Scandal, Julius 
Christian, Eva 	 Kabanovich, Stephen 	Schatzkin, Chaim 
Christgau, Katie 	 Kreiger, William 	 Staak, William E. 
Cardillo, Guiseppe 	Kisberg, Max 	 Scherer, Henry 
Carley, Frank 	 Knueppel, Sophia 	Schwind, Joseph 
Coughlan; Mary 	 Kreinik, Samuel 	 Schulz, Henry A. 
Cohen, Samuel 	 Krumholz, Samuel 	Tanzas, Anton 
Chaimowitz, Abraham L. 	Krumholz, Fannie 	Thompson, Richard 
Droppe Henry 	 Lykes, Joseph 	 Taylor, Amy 
Dennan, Joseph 	 Lydon, Charles 	 Travers, Thomas 
Dulaney, Mary M. 	Lorv, Rose 	 Tanzas, Mary 
Dirkes, Albert E. 	 Lieberz, Hubert, Jr. 	Thorman, Emily 
Dittmar, Paul G. C. 	Levy, Bertha 	 Van Tury, John F. 
Ellison, Arthur 	 Lubin, Max 	 Vigerelli, Michel A. 
Ehnes, Peter 	 Limmer, Robert 	 Vitalo, Vincenzo 
Frey, Hannah 	 Lipman, Lena 	 Weishberg, Max 
Friedman, Jacob 	 Lovitch, Jacob 	 Woolf, 011ie V. 
Finnell, Mabel 	 Lee, Louise 	 Wink, Frederick 
Freidman, Samuel M. 	Lloyd, Ethel 	 Weiner, Morris 
Fink, Betsey 	. 	Muehlbach, August 	Zeis, Joseph 
Frey, Leopold 	 Millington, Nita 	 Zwoffe, Barnett 
Grossman, Harry 	Miller, Elsie A. 	 Zablow, Sarah 
Gilmour, George M. 	Mohr, Katie 	 Zimmerman, Solomon 
Goldstein, Samuel 	Marino, James 	 Zwicker, Isaac 
Griffiths, Frederick 	Niedenberg, Moses 
Grossman, Joseph 	Ohland, Edward 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Summary. 
157 County pupils at $300 per annum 	  $47,100 00 
130 State pupils at $30 per annum 	3,90o 00 

Total 	  $5 ,000 00 

THE NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF 
AND DUMB. 

Estimate for 1904-1905. 

List of pupils from Kings County appointed to the New York Institution for the 
Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb, by the authority of the Commissioner of Charities 
and Correction, who are to receive education and support, in accordance with the pro-
visions of chapter 325, Laws of 1863, chapter 721, Laws of 1867, chapter 253, Laws of 
1874, chapter 213, Laws of 1875, chapter 615, Laws of 1886, and chapter 36, Laws of 
1892, at $300 per annum: 

Adcock, Susan M. 
Abrahams, David 
Bennett, Annie M. 
Burger, Albert 
Berg, William H. 
Blum, Issy 
Charr, Nathan 
Carpenter, Herbert 
Ciavolino, Michiele 
Cohen, Isadore 
Engelhardt, Anna H. 
Emrick, Maud 
Friedman, William J. 
Frank, Annie E. 
Garrison, William L. 
Gabay, Frederick A. 

*Applications made and appointments pending. 

Estimate for 1904-1905. 
List of pupils appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction of the 

Deaf and Dumb, who are to be supplied with clothing by the order of the Superintendent 
of Public Instruction, at the expense of the County of Kings, in accordance with the 
provisions of chapter 386, Laws of 1864, and chapters 62 and 223, Laws of 1903, at $30 
per annum: 
Adcock, Susan 	 Givens, Charles A. 	Oberbeck, George F. 
Andes, Henry 	 Halves, Frederick C. 	Petersen, Ingeborg H. 
Bergman, William D. 	Hytkin, Nathan 	 Priors, Elizabeth 
Bailey, Arthur 	 Honstrader, Adelaide 	Plapinger, Herman 
Beir, Ruby M. 	 Harrison, Edna V. 	Pfurr, Ella 
Berg, Lillie S. 	 Hazelton, Rena W. 	Pederson, Catherine 
Berg, Paul 0. F. 	 Kutner, Louis H. 	 Plapinger, Morris 
Barry, Alfred G. 	 Kugler, Frida 	 Pearce, Delma 
Bennett, Ruth 	 Koplowitz, Sarah 	 Samovitch, Moses 
Brovner, Jennie 	 Lange, John G. 	 Szewicz, Ida 
Clark, Winnie 	 Lautenberger, Carl 	Sonnerborn, Christopher 
Doughty, Clarence 	Lyons, Alfred J. 	 Tompeto, Samuel 
Davis, Louis 	 Lux, Frank T. 	 Wax, David 
Dailey, Elizabeth 	 Moscovitz, Moses 	Willets, Gilbert C. 
Foland, Oscar 	 Miller, Charles H. 	Wootten, Ida 
Gordon, Marguerite L. 	Miller, Annie C. 	 Wiemuth, Charles H. 
Gaimaro, Thomas 	Neder, Amelia 	 Wren, William C. 
Greenberg, Samuel 	Nimmo, Dorothy S. 	Zwicker, Albert 
Gompers, George K. S. 	O'Brien, John J. 

KINGS COUNTY. 
Summary. 

47 County pupils at $303 per annum 	  $14,100 00 
56 State pupils at $30 per annum 	1,68o 00 

Total    $15,780 00 

Very respectfully yours, 
SR. FRANCIS IGNATIUS, Treasurer. 

1899. 
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THE NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF 
AND DUMB. 

Estimate for 1904-1905. 
List of pupils from Richmond County, appointed to the New York Institution for 

the Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb, by the authority of the Commissioner of Chari-
ties and Correction, who are to receive education and support, in accordance with the 
provisions of chapter 325, Laws of 1863, chapter 721, Laws of 1867, chapter 253, Laws 
of 1874, chapter 213, Laws of 1875, chapter 615, Laws of 1886, and chapter 36, Laws of 
1892, at $300 per annum: 

August 31, 1904. 
Drake, Charles L. 	Koster, Henry A. 	Nesgood, John 

List of pupils appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction of the 
Deaf and Dumb, who are to be supplied with clothing, by the order of the Superin-
tendent of Public Instruction, at the expense of the County of Richmond, in accord-
ance with the provisions of chapter 386, Laws of 1864, and chapters 62 and 223, Laws 
of 1903, at $30 per annum: 
Brauer, Henry H. 	McKeown, Sarah 	 Palmieri, Caroline 
Dornblut, Bruno, Jr. 	Drake, Lila M. 	 Fancher, Frederick G. 
Drake, Irving M. 

Total 	$1,110 00 

THE NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAR 
AND DUMB. 

Estimate for 1904-1905. 
List of pupils from Queens County appointed to the New York Institution for the 

Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb, by the authority of the Commissioner of Charities 
and Correction, who are to receive education and support, in accordance with the pro-
visions of chapter 325, Laws of 1863, chapter 721, Laws of 1867, chapter 325, Laws of 
1874, chapter 213, Laws of 1875, chapter 615, Laws of 1886, chapter 36, Laws of 1892, 
at $300 per annum: 

August 31, 1904. 
Meier, Alice 	 *Nelleson, Stephen 	*Hager, John, Jr. 
*Englert, Frances K. 	Iberger, William 	 *Hauck, Edna 

*Application made and appointment pending. 
List of pupils appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction of the 

Deaf and Dumb, who are to be supplied with clothing by the order of the Superin-
tendent of Public Instruction at the expense of the County of Queens, in accordance 
with the provisions of chapter 386, Laws of 1864, and chapters 62 and 223, Laws of 
1903, at $30 per annum: 

Downs, Albert 	 Maus, Estelle 	 Ziegler, Frank 
Cerney, Lillian E. 	Siebel, William F. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

Summary. 
6 County pupils at $300 per annum 	  $1,800 00 
5 State pupils at $30 per annum 	  150 00 

Total 	  $1,950 00 

THE NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF 
AND DUMB. 

Estimate for 1904-1905. 
Recapitulation. 

New York County. 
157 County pupils at $300 per annum 	  $47,100 00 
130 State pupils at $30 per annum 	  3,900  00  

Kings County. 
47 County pupils at $300 per annum 	  14,100 00 
56 State pupils at $30 per annum 	  1,680 00 

Richmond County. 
3 County pupils at $,3436 per annum 	  900 00 
7 State pupils at $30 per annum 	  210 00 

Queens County. 
6 County pupils at $300 per annum 	  1,800 00 
5 State pupils at $30 per annum 	  150 00 

Total 	  $69,840  00  

H. Amy & Co., Bankers, 
Nos. 44 and 46 Wall Street 

New York, August Io, 1904. 
Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

In compliance with the request made in the Comptroller's circular of July 14, 1904, 
Departmental Estimates for the year 1905 (Charitable Institutions), I beg to submit the 
following estimate for the Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul, No. 215 West Thirty-ninth 
street, New York City: 
110 children, at $104 per year, making a total of 	  $11,440 00 

Yours truly, 
H. AMY, Treasurer. 

Orphan Asylum Society of The City of Brooklyn, 
Atlantic Avenue, Corner Kingston Avenue, 

August 9, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York : 
Gentlemen-As requested by the Comptroller of The City of New York under 

date July 14, 1904, we beg to report that we estimate we shall require for the care and 
support of the inmates of our institution (as authorized by section 230 of the Charter) 
for the year 1905 an appropriation of seven thousand five hundred (7,500) dollars. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JANE V. PALMER, Treasurer. 

Ottilie Orphan Asylum, 
Forest Avenue, East Williamsburg, Borough of Queens, 

New York, August to, 1904. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York : 

Estimate. 
For the amount required for the care, support and maintenance (including clothing 

and shoes) of one inmate now remaining and committed by the Commissioner of Charity 
to this institution for the year 1905, will be about $200. 

The amount required for the same purpose of all the inmates (58 in average) of 
this institution for the year 1905 will he about $6,000. One-third of this number would 
be a burden to the City, and therefore the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportion- 

ment may help us along by appropriating a certain sum of money for the benefit of this 
institution. 

Respectfully submitted by 
F. ERHARDT, Secretary. 

New York Ophthalmic Hospital, 
Northeast Corner Twenty-third Street and Third Avenue, 

New York, August to, 1904. 

(Copy.) 
To the Board of Aldermen-Mr. Edward M. Grout, Comptroller, New York City: 

Dear Sir-The following is submitted in response to your circular letter of July 
14, 1904, calling for an estimate of the probable needs of the New York Ophthalmic 
Hospital for patients treated for the City during the year 1905, in accordance with sec-
tion 230 of the Greater New York Charter: 

Last year the appropriation for our institution was $4,050.13 and we actually received 
$5,129.98 This year the appropriation is $7,215.42 and thus far we have received for 
the first five months $2,092.86. As seven months remain of this year, it is difficult to 
say what we may need for 1905, but presume it will not be less than the appropriation for 
the current year; so that to be on the safe side perhaps the appropriation should be at 
least $8,000. 

Respectfully, 
R. C. JACKSON, 

Chairman of Finance Committee, New York Ophthalmic Hospital. 

District Attorney's Office, Queens County, N. Y., 1 
Long Island City, August 12, 1904. 

To the Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Gentlemen-Inclosed please find the Departmental Estimate for the District Attor- 

ney's office of Queens County for 1905. 
Yours respectfully, 

GEORGE A. GREGG, District Attorney, Queens County. 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR THE YEAR 19o5, DEPARTMENT OF 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 

Salaries. 
Allowed for 1904 	  $13,400 00 
Estimate for 1905 	  

Employees chargeable to the above appropriation. 

No. 
Salary Paid Proposed Sal- 
July 1, 1904. 	ary for 1905. 

I 	District Attorney 	  $5,000 00 $5,000 00 
1 	Assistant District Attorney 	 3,000 00  3,000 oo 
I 	Chief Clerk 	  2,400 00 2,400 00 
I 	Stenographer 	  1,500 00 1,500 00 
1 	County Detective 	  1,500 00 1,5oo 00 

Total 	  $13,400 00 $13,400 00 

Supplies and Contingencies. 

Total Appro- Amount Asked 
priation for 	for the Year 

1904. 	1905. 

Supplies and Contingencies 
	

$6,000 00 	$6,000 oo 

This fund will probably be exhausted by the end of the year. 

Recapitulation. 

1904. 1905. 

Salaries 	  $13,400 00 $13,400  00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	 .. 6,000 00 6,000 oo 

Total  	$19,400 oo 	$19,400 00 

Dated August 8, 1904. 
To the Board of Aldermen. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEO. A. GREGG, District Attorney, Queens County. 

County Court, Queens County Chambers, 
Jamaica, N. Y., August 12, 1904. 

To the Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 
Gentlemen-Pursuant to circular letter of July 14, asking for Departmental 

Estimates for the year 1905, inclosed herewith I send you estimates for the County 
and Supreme Courts of Queens County. 

Yours truly, 
BURT JAY HUMPHREY. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

Title of Fund or Appropriations-Salaries of Special Deputy Clerks and Other 
Employees, Supreme and County Courts. 

Schedule "A." 

Salary Paid 
July 1, 1904. 

Proposed 
Salary 

for 1905. 

1 County Judge 	 $4,000 00 $4,000 00 
I Special Deputy Clerk, Supreme Court 	  2.500 00 2,500 00 
1 Special Deputy Clerk, County Court 	  2,000 00 2,000 00 
1 Stenographer, County Court 	  2,250 00 2,25o 00 
1 Court Crier 	  1,200 00 1,200 00 
2 Interpreters, at $1,200 each 	  2,40o 00 2,400 00 
1 Court Attendant 	  1,200 00 1,200 00 
9 Court Attendants, $1,000 each 	  9,000 oo 9,000 00 
1 Stenographer, 	Grand Jury 	  ',coo oo i,000 00 

Total 	  $25,550 00 $25,550 00 

Increase, none. 
Decrease, none. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Summary. 

3 County pupils at $300 per annum 	$900 00 
7 State pupils at $30 per annum 	210 00 

13400 00  
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Allowed for 1904 	 
Estimate for 1905 

   

$19,900 00 
25,550 00 

   

   

     

Increase 	$5,650 00 

BURT JAY HUMPHREY, 
County Judge, Queens County. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

Schedule "B." 

Title of Fund or Appropriation-Court Fund. 

Payment of jurors, witnesses, etc., amount allowed for 1904 	 $19,729 00 
Estimate deficiency for 1904 	7,500 00  

Estimate for 1905   $27,229 00 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

Schedule "C." 

Title of Fund or Appropriation-Supplies and Contingencies. 

Allowed for 1904 	$100 00 
Estimate for 1905 	100 00 

Increase or decrease, none. 	
BURT JAY HUMPHREY, 

County Judge, Queens County. 

Employees chargeable to the above appropriation. 

Allowed for 
1904. 

Asked for 
1905. 

Salary fund, Schedule "A" 	  $25,550 00  $25,55o 00 
Court fund, Schedule "B" 	  19,729 00  27,229 00  
Contingencies, 	Schedule "C" 	  ioo oo 100 oo 

Total 	  $45,379 00  $52,879 00  
45,379 00 

Total increase 	  $7,500  00 

Office of the Surrogate, Queens County, N. Y., 
Jamaica, August 26, 1904. 

Honorable Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York, N. Y.: 
Gentlemen-In compliance with instructions contained in a circular letter, dated 

July 14, 1904, from Hon. Edward M. Grout, Comptroller, I inclose herewith Depart-
mental Estimate of this office for the year 1905. 

Yours respectfully, 
DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 

DEPARTMENT OF SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 
Form " A "-Salary Schedule. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 
" Salaries-General Administration." 

Allowed for 1904 	  

	

 	$16,200 00 
Estimate for 1905 	  18,700 00 

Increase 	  $2,500 00 

QUEENS COUNTY. 
Recapitulation. 

z Surrogate  	$5,000 00 

t Clerk of Surrogate's Court 	3,000 00 

z Clerk and Stenographer  	 z ,800 00 

z Assistant Clerk  	1,200 00 

Index Clerk  	 1,200 00 

3 Copyists, at $1,000 each 	3,000 00 

z Messenger and Attendant  	1,000 00 

9 	 j16,2oo 00 

There have been no increases of salaries in this office since the consolidation of 
Queens County with Greater New York. The work in the office has increased greatly, 
and the rapidly growing population of Queens County will add to it from year to year. 

The salaries now paid are less than paid to persons holding similar positions in 
other departments, and some of the employees perform double duties because of lack 
of help. For instance, my Private Clerk and Stenographer also performs the duties of 
Chief Clerk in the office and of Official Stenographer in the Surrogate's Court. 

Proposed Salary 
No. 	 for 1903 Increase. Decrease. 

z 	Surrogate 	  $5,000 00 

Clerk of Surrogate's Court 	  3,000 00 

1 	Clerk and Stenographer 	  2,500 00 $700 00 

Assistant Clerk 	  1,500 00 300 00 

Index Clerk 	  i,soo 00 300 00 

2 	Copyists, at j1,350 each 	  2,70o 00 700 00 

z 	Copyist, at $1,000 	  1,000 00 

Messenger and Attendant 	 1,5oo 00 500 00 

$18,700 00 $2,500 00 

Recapitulation. 

1904. 1905. Increase. 

" Salaries-General 	Administration " 	 $16,200 00 $18,700 00 $2,500 00 

DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 

Salary Paid 
No. 	 July 1, 1904. 

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEEN'S COUNTY. 
Form " B "-Appropriations. 

Title of Appropriation. 

Appropriation for 
1904, Allowed by 
Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment, 
October 31, 1903. 

Transfers by Board of Esti• 
mate and Apportionment. 

Dr. 	 Cr. 

Total 
Appropriation 

for 1904. 

Amount 
Asked for the 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

Year zgos. 

Salaries-" General Administration " 	  $16,200 00 $16,200 00 $18,700 00 $2,300 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  600 00 600 00 500 00 $100 00 

Total 	  $16,800 no $i6,800 00 $19,200 00 $2,500 00 $100 00 

Recapitulation. 

Total appropriations for 1904 	  $16,80o 00 
Total appropriations asked for the year 1905 	  19,200 04:1 

Increase 	  $2,400 00 

DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 

New York Mothers' Home of the Sisters of Misericorde, 
No. 531 East Eighty-sixth Street, 

New York, August 29, 1904.  

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York City: 

Honorable Gentlemen-We, the Sisters of Misericorde, maintaining an institution 
known as the New York Mothers' Home, a corporation organized under the laws 
of the State of New York November, ,888, for the purpose of caring for destitute 
women and babies, respectfully submit the following to indicate the amount that will 
be required to support and maintain the hospital during the year, A. D., 1905: 

During the past year at the hospital we provided and cared for a daily average 
of eighty-five (85) mothers and ninety (9o) babies. 

Since the beginning of the current year the daily average of the number sup-
ported at the hospital has materially increased. 

The hospital is obliged to expend a large amount of money annually for food, 
clothing, medicine, physicians. lighting, heating, etc. 

To provide the above-mentioned items for each destitute mother has cost us about 
twelve dollars ($12) per month, which, for eighty-five (85) destitute mothers, will 
amount to twelve thousand two hundred and forty dollars ($12,240). 

To provide in like manner for the babies at thirty-eight (38) cents per day, 
averaging ninety (go) babies daily, will amount to twelve thousand four hundred 
and eighty-three dollars ($12,483). 

These sums, respectfully, make a grand total of twenty-four thousand seven hun-
dred and twenty-three dollars ($24,723) 

We respectfully ask for an appropriation of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,00o) 
for the coming year, to help us continue our charity toward these poor, destitute 
mothers and little ones. 

Concluding, we will say that persons of any religion or nationality are admitted  

to our hospital-no discrimination being made in favor of any special one, as we 
accept any needy and worthy case. 

Hoping this will meet with your approval and aid, we remain, 
Very respectfully yours, 

THE SISTERS OF MISERICORDE, 
Per Sister St. Lawrence, President. 

Columbus Hospital, 
No. 226 East Twentieth Street, 
New York, August 18, 1904. 

Dear Sir-In compliance with your request to know approximately the amount 
necessary for the care and maintenance of the inmates of Columbus Hospital, I send 
you the same. I deem about eighteen thousand dollars sufficient to cover expenses 
for the coming year. 

Thanking you in advance and wishing you God's blessing in return for your 
kindness, I remain 

Yours in the Sacred Heart. 
MISSIONARY SISTERS OF THE SACRED HEART, 

Mother Gertrude De Giovanni, President. 

Children's Aid Society, 
United Charities Building, No. 105 East Twenty-second Street, 

New York, August 3o, 1904. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Gentlemen-In accordance with your request of July 14, I beg to present an 
estimate of the amount required for the care and support of the inmates of the 
Children's Aid Society for the year 1905. 
For the care and education of poor children in the industrial schools... $220,000 00 
For the support and training of homeless boys and girls in the lodging 

houses and farm 	  75,000 00 
For the general work of the society, being the disbursements of sending 

destitute children and families to homes in the country 	  00  40,000 
For summer homes for poor children 	  00  40,000 
For all other purposes 	  00  20,000 

Total 	  

	

 	$395,000 00  
=1111.1112:1== 



5970 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1904. 

Budget for 1905. 

We respectfully request that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment include 
in the Budget for 1905, as authorized by section 23o of the Charter, the same amount 
which the Children's Aid Society has received for many years in aid of its indus-
trial schools, boys' and girls' lodging houses and general purposes, the sum of 
$70,000. 

Very respectfully, 
C. LORING BRACE, Secretary. 

German Hospital of Brooklyn, 
St. Nicholas Avenue, Stanhope and Stockholm Streets, 

Brooklyn, N. Y., August 26, 1904. 

The Board of Aldermen, City of New York, New York: 
Gentlemen-I have the honor to submit herewith an estimate of the expendi- 

tures at this hospital, payable from the City Treasury, for the year 1905. 
Amount estimated to be required for caring for City poor for the year 1905, four 

thousand eight hundred dollars ($4,800). 
Respectfully submitted, 

FRED E. HEITMANN, President. 

House of St. Giles the Cripple, 
No. 419 Clinton Street, Brooklyn, N. Y., 

August 26, 1904. 

The Honorable the Board of Aldermen. The City of New York: 
Dear Sirs-In replying to the request for an estimated statement of expenditure 

for this house for the year 1905. beg to submit the following: 
For salaries of house staff and assistants (12) 	 $3,200 00 
For wages of domestics and labor (i8) 	  i 2,800 00 
For extra labor 	  200 00 
For provisions, milk and supplies 	  3,800 00 
For printing, stationery and postage 	  600 00 
For educational supplies 	  250 00 
For clothing 	  i,000 00 
For fuel and lights 	  1,000 00 
For medicines, surgical supplies and appliances 	 1,000 00 
For furniture, beds and bedding 	  35o 00 
For repairs 	  L000 00 
For other purposes 	  1,500 00 

$16,7oo 00 

The summer home given to this house, located near Garden City, Nassau County, 
L. I.. was occupied last year from June 1 to October 3o, inclusive, with great ad-
vantage to the health of the children. There has never been a winter when the 
health of the inmates of this house has been so robust and satisfactory as during 
to winter of 1903 and 1904. This house is now in occupancy the present season, resi-
dence having been taken up about May 12. 

As in previous years. we are making a small allowance per month to certain of 
our children who are homeless and having passed the age as inmates are retained 
for help in the nursery and other light duties, and afford great assistance beside 
giving them a respectable vocation. 

There is no allowance as fees or emoluments to trustees, surgeons, physicians 
or consultants. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEO. WISTAR KIRKE, Vice-President. 

City of New York-Municipal Court, Fifth District, 
No. 5220 Third Avenue, 

Borough of Brooklyn, August 26, 1904. 

Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment. City of New York: 
Gentlemen-Agreeably to the instructions contained in your circular letter of July 

14, 1904, requiring an estimate of expenses for the year 1905 of the Municipal Court of 
The City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, Fifth District, I have the honor to 
submit: 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 

Salaries-Municipal Court of The City of New York, Fifth District, Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

Allowed for 1904 	  $18,400 00 
Estimate for 1905 	18,700 00 

Increase 	$300 00 

Employees Chargeable to Above Appropriation. 

No. 	 Salary Paid July 1, 1904. 
Justice  	$6,000 00 
Clerk  	3,000 oo 
Assistant Clerk  	 3,000 00 
Stenographer  	2,000 00 
Interpreter  	1,200 00 

3 Attendants  	3,000 00 
Contingent expenses  	200 00 

$18,400 oo 

No. 	 Proposed Salary for 1905.. 	 Increase. 
I Justice  	$6,000 00 
1 Clerk  	3,000 00 
1 Assistant Clerk  	3,000 00 
i Stenographer  	2,000 00 
I Interpreter  	1,200 00 
3 Attendants 	 3.000 00 
Contingent expenses  	250 00 	$50 00 
Telephone  	 25o 00 	250 00 

$18,700 00 	$300 00 

Under an opinion rendered by the Corporation Counsel, the borough authorities 
have no authority to furnish and pay for a telephone for the use of this Court. 

The use of a telephone in this Court is of the utmost public necessity by reason of 
its location. 

Yours truly, 
CORNELIUS FURGUESON. 

City Court of The City of New York,1 

Honorable Board of Aldermen, City Hall : 
	 August 24, 1904. 	I 

July 14, 1904, I have the honor to transmit herewith an estimate of the amount required 

York. 
for the year 1905, for the general administration of the City Court of The City of New 

Gentlemen-In compliance with a circular letter issued by the Comptroller, dated 

Very truly yours, 

THOMAS F. SMITH, 
Clerk of the City Court of The City of New York. 

City Court-Salaries-General Administration. 
Allowed for 1904 
Estimate for 1905 

 

$134,800 00 
134,800 00 

 

 

No. 	 Salary Paid July I, 1904. 
7 Justices, at $10,000 	  
5 Stenographers, at $3,000 	  

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

$70,000 00 
15,000 00 

I Interpreter  
	

1,500 00 
Clerk . 

	
4,500 00  

Deputy Clerk  
	

3,000 00 
3 Deputy Clerks, at $2,000 

	
6,000 00 

12 Assistant Clerks, at $1,300 
	

18,000 00 
14 Attendants, at $1,200 	16,80o 00 

$134,800 00 

Justices, at $io,000 	  $70,000 00 
Salary for 1905. 

Stenographers, at $3,000 	15,000 00 
Interpreter  	1,50o 00 
Clerk  	 4,500 00  
Deputy Clerk  	3,000 00 
Deputy Clerks, at $2,00o 	6,000 no 
Assistant Clerks, at $1,50o 	18,000 00 
Attendants, at $1,200 	16,80o 00 

$134,800 00 

Summary of Appropriation for City Court. 

Appropriation for 
1904, Allowed by 

Title of Appropriation. 	 Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment 

October 31, 1903. 

Amount 
Asked 

for I9o5. 

Salaries-Ge
I
neral Administration 	  $134,800 00 $134,800 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	 1,250 00 1,250 00 

$136,050 00 $136,050 00 

Recapitulation. 
Total appropriations for 1904 	 $136,050 00 
Total appropriations for 1905 	 136,050 00 

Contingent Fund. 
Allowed for 190.4 	  $1,250 00 
Estimate for 1905 	  1,250 00 

Recapitulation. 

1904. 1905. 

Salaries 	  $134,800 00 $134,800 00  

Contingent Fund 	  1,250 00 1,250 00 

$136,050 00 $136,050 00 
Unexpended Balances, 1904. 

Salaries 	  $4,802 68 
Contingent Fund, about 	 150 00 

Total 	  $4,952  68  

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL. 
State of New York-Matteawan State Hospital, I 

Fishkill Landing, August 29, 1904. 
Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

Gentlemen-In reply to your circular letter of July 14, 1904, concerning Depart-
mental Estimates for the year 1905, we would say that, under the provisions of chapter 
525, section 2 of the Laws of 1904, amending section tot of chapter 545, Laws of 
1896, known as the Insanity Law, no estimate for 1905 is necessary for this hospital. 
The amended section provides: " From and after October 1, 1904, all persons then 
inmates of the Matteawan State Hospital and all persons thereafter committed to its 
custody shall be a charge upon the State." There is, however, a small account due, 
namely: 
Deficiency in the case of Frank Starratt, October I, 1897, to December 31, 

1897, inclusively, 13 1-7 weeks, at $3.75 per week 	$49 29 

-for which no funds were available for payment at the time. 
This deficiency item in the case of Starratt was mentioned last year and the year 

before. It possibly was provided then, but bill has not been paid. 
I would say also that the following Penitentary bills are undue and unpaid: 

Kings County Penitentiary. 
Account Frank Mancuso, January 1, 1898, to February 14, 1898-6 3-7 

weeks, at $3.75 	  
Account George Loomis, January 1, 1898, to May 4, 1898-17 5-7 weeks, 

$24 II 

at $3.75 	  66  43 
Account William Ballinger, February 10, 1896, to November 17, 1896-40 1-7 

weeks, at $3.75 	  150  53 
Account William Lane, November 26, 1903, to December 31, 1903-5 1-7 

weeks, at $3.75 	  19 29 

$260 36 

New York County Penitentiary. 

Account Alex. Scholtz, November 27, 1896, to September 7, 1898-92 6-7 
weeks, at $3.75 	  $348  21  

Account Sadie Anderson, January 1, 1898, to April 4, 1898-13 3-7 weeks, 
at $3.75 	  50 36 

$398  57 

Reference is made to the following provisions of law authorizing such charges to 
be made: 

Laws of 1874, chapter 446, title I, article 2, sections 22 and 26, et seq., as amended 
by chapter 574, Laws of 1875, and chapter 417, Laws of 1898; Laws of 1884, chapter 
515; Laws of 1881, chapter 442 (Code of Criminal Procedure), section 662; Laws of 
1893, chapter 81, sections 12 and 15; also Laws of 1896, chapter 345 (Insanity Law), 
sections tot and 102. 

Respectfully yours, 
H. E. ALLISON, Medical Superintendent. 

New York Infant Asylum, 
Amsterdam Avenue and Sixty-first Street, 

New York, August 20, 1904. 
Hon. Board of Aldermen, Cty of New York : 

Gentlemen-In reply to the circular letter of Hon. Edward M. Grout dated July 
14, 1904, I would state that the estimated amount required for the support and care of 
the inmates of our institution for the year 1904 will be fifty-six thousand three hundred 
and forty dollars, in the following proportions : 
200 infants, at 38 cents per day 	  $27,740 00 
So children, at $2 per week 	5,200 00 

No 
7 
5 

3 
12 
14 
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125 women, at $12 per month 	  
300 obstetricarcases, at $18 each. 	  

18,000 00 
5,400 00 

$56,340 oo 
=111.1=111•11•=i 

Your very truly, 
FRANCIS B. GRIFFIN, Treasurer. 

Pursuant to section 22, chapter 263, Laws of 1872. 

St. Mary's Hospital of the City of Brooklyn, 
St. Mark's Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, N. Y., 

August 25, nog. 	JJ 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate of The City of New York: 

In obedience to your resolution at your meeting of June 24, 1904, I have the 
honor to submit the following estimate of expense of caring for the charity patients 
at this institution for the year 1905, basing the same on the number so treated for 
twelve months ending August t, with to per cent, added, to meet probable increase: 
16,779 free days' surgical patients, at 8o cents per day 	  $13423 20  
13,088 free days' medical patients, at 6o cents per day 	9,052 8o 

$22,476 00  

Respectfully submitted, 
SISTER STEPHEN MAHONEY, Treasurer. 

West Side German Dispensary, 
No. 328 West Forty-second Street, 

New York, August 29, 1904. 	JJJ 
The Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Gentlemen-As requested, we hereby state the estimate of expenditures for the 
sustenance iof the " West Side German Dispensary " for the year 1903. 
Salaries 	 $1,92o oo 
Drugs and supplies 	 1,3oo oo 
Instruments . 	300 00 
Wiring and electric apparatus 	200 00 
Coal and gas 	 300 00 
Painting (as per estimates from painters)...  	goo 00 
Repairs and plumbing 	200 00 
Interest  	 32o 00 
Printing, stationery and postage 	565 00 
Sundries  	Soo 00 

Total . 	 $5,605 00 

Our building being an old one requires many repairs and frequent painting. 
We would be very thankful to you for a liberal allowance. 

Very respectfully, 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE WEST SIDE GERMAN DISPENSARY, 

Julius P. Cahen, Secretary. 

Lincoln Hospital and Home. 
East One Hundred and Forty-first Street and Southern Boulevard, 

New York City, August 25, 1904. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen: 

Sir-In compliance with the request that a Departmental Estimate of the amount 
required for the care and support of the inmates of the Lincoln Hospital and Home 
in and for the year 1905 be prepared and sent to the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the following statement is respectfully submitted: 

In conformity with the provision of law (section 23o, Greater New York Char-
-.ter, as amended by chapter 196, Laws of 1899), the Board of Managers petition for 
:a per capita allowance for patients accepted by the Department of Public Charities, as 
;proper charges against the City Treasury, at the rate of sixty (6o) cents per day 
for medical treatment and eighty (So) cents per day for surgical treatment; for infants 
,under five (5) years of age, at the rate of thirty-eight (38) cents per day; for mater-
nity cases, eighteen dollars ($18) per case; for destitute mothers, nursing their in-
fants, twelve dollars ($12) per month, and for chronic, incurable and infirm cases, at 
Abe rate of thirty (3o) cents per day. 

In view of the large number of patients sent by the Department of Public Chari-
ties during the past year, and by inference that an equally large number may be sent 
ro be cared for during the coming year. the Board of Managers respectfully ask that 
the appropriation in the Budget for 1905 he not less than sixty thousand dollars ($60,- 
400o). and that it will be determined by the work performed. 

The number of days' treatment from August I, 1903, to August I, 1904, was 
127,772 days. 

A statement is hereto appended of the amount of expenditure, specifying in de-
tail the objects therefor from August I, 1903, to August I, i9o4: 
For provisions 	  $25,855 24 
For medical and surgical supplies 	  6,741 67 
For furniture, beds and bedding 	  4,224 59 
For clothing 	  835 09 
For repairs 	  3,038 95 
For house supplies 	  1,335 34 
For heat and light 	  6,786 40 
For salaries and wages 	  13,019 46 
For ambulance 	  764 o6 
For miscellaneous 	 11,077 07 
For improvements 	  14,797 34 

Salaries per month- 
Superintendent 	  $208 25 

Superintendent of Training School 	  75 op 
Matron 	  5o 00 
Chaplain 	  40 00  
Clerk 	  3o oo 
Chief Engineer 	  8o oo 
Night Engineer 	  5o 00 
Firemen 	  3o oo 
Orderlies 	  
Porters. $12 to 	  

18 00 
18 00 

Head laundress 	  25 00 

Assistant laundresses, $12 to 	  15 00 

Cooks, $4o and 	  20 00 

Head nurses 	  25 00 

*Training school pupils, $6 and 	  700 

MARY W. BOOTH, President. 

Municipal Court of The City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, 
Fourth District, No. 14 Howard Avenue, 

August 27, 1904. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. City of New York: 
Gentlemen-As per your circular letter of July 15, 5904, requiring an estimate 

of the expenses of this Court for the year 1905, I have the honor to submit the 
following: 

Allowed for 1904 

Employees Chargeable to Above Appropriation. 

Salaries Paid 
No. 	 July I, 5904. 

1 Justice 	  $6,000 00 
1 Clerk 	 3,000 00 
1 Assistant Clerk 	  3,000 00 
1 Stenographer 	  2,000 00 
1 Interpreter 	  1,200 00 
3 Attendants 	  3,000 00 
Contingent expenses 	  200 00 

$18,400 00 

No. 

Proposed 
Salaries 
for 1903. Increase. 

1 Justice 	  $6,000 00 
1 Clerk 	  3,000 00 
1 Assistant 	Clerk 	  3,000 00 
I Stenographer 	  2,000 00 
3 Attendants 	 3,000 00 
I Interpreter 	  1,200 00 
Contingent expenses 	  250 00 $50 00 
Telephone 	  25o 00 25o 00 

$18,700 00 $300 00 

Under an opinion rendered by the Corporation Counsel, the borough authorities 
have no authority to furnish and pay for a telephone for the use of this Court. 

The use of a telephone in this Court is of the utmost public necessity by reason 
of its location. 

Yours very respectfully, 

THOS. H. WILLIAMS, Justice. 

Brooklyn Children's Aid Society, No. 61 Poplar Street, } 
Brooklyn, August 26, 1904. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New 
York City, N. Y.: 

Dear Sir-In obedience to your request in circular, this Society submits the 
following estimates: 

For the care and maintenance of dependent children accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities as proper charges against the City Treasury: For infants under 
two years of age at the rate of 38 cents per day; for dependen children from two to 
sixteen years of age at the rate of $2 per week; for disbursements in placing out 
children with families at the rate of $2o for each child placed out, $1o,000. 

For Seaside Home (Sanitarium) of the Brooklyn Children's Aid Society, pay-
able in twelve monthly installments, $5,000. 

Committed Children. 

The larger part of the children placed in our care are boarded with private 
families instead of being kept in an institution. This method is strongly commended 
by many persons experienced in caring for dependent children and has amply justi-
fied itself during several years of trial. 

Children are willingly receiver for short committments and parents and relatives 
are encouraged to take children home as soon as possible. When the children's own 
homes cannot be reestablished, we endeavor to find free homes or adoptive homes 
for them, if parents will consent, thus relieving the City of the burden of support 
and giving children a better chance in life. 

Seaside Home. 

This "Home" is in every intent a seaside hospital existing solely as a means 
of combating disease incident to the summer months among the children of the 
poor. Children are sent only after a thorough medical examination which de-
termines their need. There is provided constant medical attendance, trained nurs-
ing, and careful personal oversight day and night. The medical staff consists, be-
sides the examining physician, of an advisory and visiting board of five eminent 
specialists in children's diseases, a resident physician, and a corps of trained nurses. 
Mothers accompany and help care for the children. Sometimes only one of the 
family has an accute attack, but usually all the members are in need of constitutional 
or other treatment. Every endeavor is made to impress upon each mother the 
lesson which will help her to care for her children more efficiently after they leave 
the "Home." 

This is the only Brooklyn seaside hospital or home and it is believed to be the 
oldest in the country. No rejections are made on acount of religion or nationality. 
Illness and need are the only tests. It cares for about five hundred inmates at a 
time. 

The Seaside Home carries on a work for the Borough of Brooklyn similar to 
that of the Hebrew Sanitarium' and St. John's Guild for Manhattan. Both of these 
societies receive aid from the City Treausry to a much larger extent proportionately 
than the amount asked for by this society. An appropriation of the amount we 
formerly received, $5,000, is absolutely necessary to plan for the proper conduct of 
our work; and, as you have already received evidence, this society can be relied on 
to draw no more than is positively required. 

Very respectfully yours, 

ARTHUR E. WAKEMAN, General Secretary. 

Headquarters First Brigade, N. G., N. Y., 
No. 5o East Fifty-ninth Street, 

New York, August 22, 1904. 

FORM "A," SALARY SCHEDULE, DEPARTMENT OF HEADQUARTERS 
FIRST BRIGADE, N. G., N. Y. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION-ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, WAGES OF ARMORERS, JANITORS, 

ETC., FOR 1905. 

" Salary." 
Allowed for 1904 	  $1,460 00 

Estimate for 1905 	  1,460 oo 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 
No. 

Armorer 	(salary paid July I, 19(4) 	  $1,g6o 00 
r Armorer (proposed salary for 5905) 	  1,460 00 

Respectfully submitted, 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 
Salaries-Municipal Court of The City of New York, Fourth District, Borough of 

Brooklyn. 
	  $,8,40o 00 

Estimate for 5905 	18,700 00 

Increase $300 00  
GEORGE MOORE SMITH, Brigadier-General. 
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Charles A. Wadley, Public Administrator, County of Queens, 
Office and Post Office Address, No. 103 Third Street, _ 

Long Island City, New York, August 29, 1904. 
fo the Honorable the Board of Aldermen, The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-Pursuant to resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
adopted June 24, 1904, I herewith transmit a copy of the Departmental Estimate for the 
year 1905, made for my office, as Public Administrator of the County of Queens. 

Respectfully, 
CHARLES A. WADLEY, Public Administrator, County of Queens. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

Form " A "-Salary Schedule. 
TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 

" Salaries-General Administration." 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 
S 	 

Proposed 
Salary Paid Salary for 

	

in 1904. 	1905. 

Charles A. Wadley, Public Administrator 	$1,200 00 	$1,200 00 

Chapter 501, Laws of 19oo-" Section 4. The said public administrator shall re-
ceive a salary of twelve hundred dollars per annum, payable monthly by the county in 
the same manner as other county charges." 

Recapitulation. 

Proposed 
Salary Paid Salary for 

	

in 1904. 	1905. 

" Salaries-General Administration" 	  $1,200 00 	$1,200 00 
Allowed for 1904 	 
Estimate for 1905 

$1,200 00 
1,200 00 

Form "B"-Appropriations. 

Summary of Appropriation for the Department of Public Administrator, County of Queens. 

Title of Appropriation. 

Appropriation for 
1904, Allowed by 

Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, 

October 31, 1903. 

Transfers by Board of Esti- 
mate and Apportionment. 

Dr. 	 Cr. 

Total 
Appropriation 

for 1914. 

Amount 
Asked for the 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

Year 1905. 

Salaries-" General Administration " 

 

$1,200 00 

   

$1,200 00 	$1,200 00 

   

       

Recapitulation. 
Total appropriation for 1904 	  
Total appropriation asked for the year 1905 

Mission of the Immaculate Virgin, 
No. 2 Lafayette Place, 

New York, August 29, 1904. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Dear Sir-In compliance with section 230 of the Greater New York Charter, on 

Departmental Estimates, we submit the following statement: 
For the year 1904 we received from the City Comptroller one hundred and ten 

thousand dollars ($110,000) for the maintenance and education of children committed 
to our institution (the Mission of the Immaculate Virgin for the Protection of Home-
less and Destitute Children). For the coming year, 1905, we respectfully ask one 
hundred and twelve thousand dollars ($112,000), in order to provide properly for the 
increase of the number of children committed to our care. 

We express to you and the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
our heartfelt gratitude for the substantial aid rendered to us in our charitable work 
of caring for the homeless and destitute children of New York City. 

Very respectfully yours, 

Rev. JAMES J. DOUGHERTY, Treasurer. 

Departmental Estimate, 1905, County Clerk's Office, Richmond County, N. Y. 
Salary of County Clerk 	$4,000 00 
Recopying indices to lexicographical system 	3,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies.  	500 00 

$7,500 00  

C. LIVINGSTON BOSTWICK, County Clerk. 
August 27, 1904. 

$1,200 00 
1,200 00 

Summary of Appropriations for the County Clerk's Office, Richmond County, New York. 

Title of Appropriation. 

Appropriation for 
1904, Allowed by 

Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, 

October 3 z , 1903. 

Transfers by Board of Esti- 
mate and Apportionment. 

Dr. 	 Cr. 

Total 
Appropriation 

for 1904. 

Amount 
Asked for the 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

Year 1905. 

Salaries 	  $4,000 00 $4,000 00 $4,000 00 
Recopying Indices to Lexicographical System 	  3,000 00 $3,010 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  ;SO 00 250 00 500 00 250 uto 

Total 	  $4,250 00 $4,250 00 $7,500 00 $3,250 00 

Recapitulation. 
Total appropriation asked for 1904 	$4,250 oo 
Total appropriation asked for too5 	7,500 00 

Increase 	$3,250 oo 

C. LIVINGSTON BOSTWICK, County Clerk. 
August 27, 1904. • 

SALARY SCHEDULE-COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, RICHMOND COUNTY, 
NEW YORK. 

Title of Appropriation. 
Allowed for 1904  	 $4,000 00 
Estimate for 1905  	4,000 00  

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 
No. 

County Clerk (salary paid July 1, 1904) 
	

$4,000 oo 

	

Recapitulation 	 

1904. 	1905. 

Salaries 	  $4,000 00 $4,000 00 
Total salaries 	  4,000  00 4,000  00  

C. LIVINGSTON BOSTWICK, County Clerk. 
August 27, 1904. 

Syracuse, N. Y., August 29, 1904. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

To Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-Minded Children, Dr. J. C. Carson, Super-
intendent: 

To clothing pupils from New York City, for the year ending December 31, 1905. 
Estimate. 

New York County 	  $1,597 00  
Kings County 	  640 oo 
Queens County 	  40 00 
Richmond County 	  20 00 

Total 	  $2,297 00 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, 
Syracuse, N. Y., August 29, 1904. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
By the existing provisions of law, the Supervisors of any County from which State 

pupils are admitted into the Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, are 
required to raise the sum of thirty dollars ($30) a year in advance for each pupil so 
admitted. See chapter 546, of the Laws of the State of r■Ife.„r Y.-;r1;, for 1896. 

As the trustees of the institution have no disposition to charge the Counties for 
clothing State pupils anything more than the actual cost of the clothing furnished, they 
have decided to reduce the charge to twenty dollars each for male pupils, and twenty 
dollars for females. They are enabled to do this only by purchasing the supplies at 
wholesale and by making a portion of the garments with the labor of the inmates. 

The following pupils have been received into the institution from Kings County 
upon the proper legal certificates as required by the law relating to the admission of 
pupils: 

George Askwith. 	 Jane Cheatle. 	 Peter C. Gruber 
Clarence Hoagland. 	Jake Storn. 	 Bergloit Aarvold. 
Frieda Bachman. 	 Minnie 'I rautfeder. 	Robert Johnson. 
Josephine Jauch. 	 Laura Combe. 	 Bernard Kohn. 
Louisa Bleyman. 	 Louis Worker. 	 Frank Towey. 
Jacob Selzer 	 Flora Thompson. 	 Otto Wagner. 
Benjamin Skinner. 	Mai y Rostenbaden. 	Rachel Erickson. 
Frederick Ellinger. 	Fannie Strumwald. 	Kate Jenal. 
Ellen Curley. 	 Frank Kneeland. 	 Henrietta Smart. 
Everett Winter. 	 Samuel Grenberg. 	Arthur L. Olsen. 
Frank Bersch. 	 William Donohue. 

It will therefore be your duty, under the act aforesaid, at your next annual meet-
ing, to raise the sum of $640 for clothing said pupils for the year ending December 
31, 1905- 

I will thank your Clerk for a copy of the resolution of your Board on the subject. 
The Treasurer of the Institution will draw on your County Treasurer for the amount 
so raised, if not previously remitted, on or before the first day of April next. 

J. C. CARSON, Superintendent. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, / 
Syracuse, N. Y., August 29, 1904. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
By the existing provisions of law, the Supervisors of any County from which State 

pupils are admitted into the Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, are 
required to raise the sum of thirty dollars ($30) a year in advance for each pupil so 
admitted. See chapter 546, of the Laws of the State of New York, for 1896. 

As the trustees of the institution have no disposition to charge the Counties for 
clothing State pupils anything more than the actual cost of the clothing furnished, they 
have decided to reduce the charge to twenty dollars each for male pupils, and twenty 
dollars for females. They are enabled to do this only by purchasing the supplies at 
wholesale and by making a portion of the garments with the labor of the inmates. 

The following pupils have been received into the institution from Queens County 
upon the proper legal certificates as required by the law relating to the admission of 
pupils : 
George S. Nivers. 	Mary Roe. 

It will therefore be your duty, under the act aforesaid, at your next annual meet-
ing, to raise the sum of $40 for clothing said pupils for the year ending December 
31, 1905. 

I will thank your Clerk for a copy of the resolution of your Board on the subject. 
The Treasurer of the Institution will draw on your County Treasurer for the amount 
so raised, if not previously remitted, on or before the first day of April next. 

J. C. CARSON, Superintendent. 



John Dye. 
Jacob Lebenthal. 
John Feaster. 
Sarah Miller. 
Josephine Harris. 
Bertha Thompson. 
John Russo. 
Katie Ehrenfeld. 
Anna Edberg. 
Frank McGrath. 
Philip Brody. 
Pietro Guglelmi. 

Robert Peterson. 
Ida Davis. 
Yetta Nimberger. 
Felicia Valva. 
Dora Steinberg. 
Elizabeth Jacobson.' 
Annie Ritzman. 
Lucia DeFranko. 
Abram Stromwasser. 
John Moore. 
Bernard Farka. 
Mary Ruddock. 

Fannie Holland. 
Rachel Schenk. 
Mary Jenkins. 
Meta Meyers. 
Katie Horan. 
Lizzie Schultz. 
Giovanni Nobile. 
Lillian A. Fallon. 
Henry Leinvander. 
Emma Wilhelm. 

79 pupils, $2o each 	  $1,580 00 
Burial expenses of Teresa Mattoler 	  1700  

Total 	  $1,597 00  

It will therefore be your duty, under the act aforesaid, at your next annual meet-
ing, to raise the sum of $1,597 for clothing said pupils for the year ending December 
31, 1905. 

I will thank your Clerk for a copy of the resolution of your Board on the subject. 
The Treasurer of the Institution will draw on your County Treasurer for the amount 
so raised, if not previously remitted, on or before the first day of April next. 

J. C. CARSON, Superintendent. 

Queens Borough Library, 
No, tot East Avenue, Long Island City, 

August 3o, 1904. 

Hon. CHAS. V. FORNES,• President, Board of Aldermen: 
Sir-Herewith inclosed please find Departmental Estimate of the Queens Bor-

ough Library for the year 1905. The amount required is $56,440. 
Through a palpable oversight on the part of the Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionment no increase in appropriation was granted to the Queens Borough Library 
in 19o4; in consequence, the Trustees were seriously hampered and embarrassed in 
prosecuting their work. It has been impossible to open new branches, which are 
much needed throughout the borough, and it has been necessary to leave undone 
much rebinding of old books as well as binding of periodicals, of which there is now 
a great accumulation in every branch of the library. During the year 1905 additional 
expenditures will be required for three Carnegie buildings, which will be completed 
in that year. The sum of $56,440 is, therefore, well within the amount which will be 
absolutely necessary to maintain and conduct the library during the coming year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
WALTER G. FREY, President. 

QUEENS BOROUGH LIBRARY. 
Salary Schedule. 

	

Allowed for 1904     $18,42o oo 
Estimate for 1905  	 27,640 00 

	

Increase    $12,880 00 
Decrease  	3,66o 00 

Total increase  	$9,220 00 
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Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children,} 
Syracuse, N. Y., August 29, 1904. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
By the existing provisions of law, the Supervisors of any County from which State 

pupils are admitted into the Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, are 
required to raise the sum of thirty dollars ($30) a year in advance for each pupil so 
admitted. See chapter 546, of the Laws of the State of New York, for 1896. 

As the trustees of the institution have no disposition to charge the Counties for 
clothing State pupils anything more than the actual cost of the clothing furnished, they 
have decided to reduce the charge to twenty dollars each for male pupils, and twenty 
dollars for females. They are enabled to do this only by purchasing the supplies at 
wholesale and by making a portion of the garments with the labor of the inmates. 

The following pupil has been received into the institution from Richmond County 
upon the proper legal certificate as required by the law relating to the admission of 
pupils: 
Walter Schell. 

It will, therefore be your duty, under the act aforesaid, at your next annual meet-
ing, to raise the sum of $2o for clothing said pupil for the year ending December 
31, 1905. 

I will thank your Clerk for a copy of the resolution of your Board on the subject. 
The Treasurer of the Institution will draw on your County Treasurer for the amount 
so raised, if not previously remitted, on or before the first day of April next. 

J. C. CARSON, Superintendent. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, 
Syracuse, N. Y., August 29, 1904. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
By the existing provisions of law, the Supervisors of any County from which State 

pupils are admitted into the Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, are 
required to raise the sum of thirty dollars ($30) a year in advance for each pupil so 
admitted. See chapter 546, of the Laws of the State of New York, for 1896. 

As the trustees of the institution have no disposition to charge the Counties for 
clothing State pupils anything more than the actual cost of the clothing furnished, they 
have decided to reduce the charge to twenty dollars each for male pupils, and twenty 
dollars for females. They are enabled to do this only by purchasing the supplies at 
wholesale and by making a portion of the garments with the labor of the inmates. 

The following pupils have been received into the institution from New York County 
upon the proper legal certificates as required by the law relating to the admission of 
pupils: 
Margaret Pettigrew. 	Horace VanRanst. 	John A. Williams. 
Minnie Kalt. 	 i Albert Abel. 	 Ernest Sauna. 
Florence M. Watts. 	Celia Abrahams. 	 James Thomas. 
James K. Renwick. 	Elsa Heymann. 	 Catherine Daly. 
Andrea Moses. 	 Caroline C. Rollison. 	Rebecca Rosenberg. 
Lena Koch. 	 John Hummell. 	 Bradford Williams. 
Morris Newman. 	 Florence Becker. 	 Raymond Kenley. 
Harry Kraustler. 	 William Alexander. 	Alberta White. 
Francis Ward. 	 Joseph Zalucka. 	 Erna Biel. 
Frank Glasson. 	 Samuel Kanapel. 	 Rudolph Hartman. 
Olga Gunderson. 	 Ella Barker. 	 Elizabeth Diehle. 
Rachel Jaffe. 	 Clara Blaze. 	 Rosa Topolsky. 
Mary Boyer. 	 Gertrude Fiddler. 	Katherine Medi. 
Anna Berenstein. 	 Daniel McDevitt. 	 Emma Newman. 
Annie Moe11. 	 Louis Lovinsky. 	 Jennie Fiero. 

Employees Chargeable to Above ApprOpriation. 

No. 
Salary Paid 

Title. 	 Jay, 1904. 

t Librarian  	 $1,5oo oo 

1 Assistant Librarian  	900 00 

$ Librarians in charge, at $720 	3,600 00 

Librarians in charge, at $600 	3,00o 00 

2 Junior Assistant Librarians, at $480 	96o 00 

7 Junior Assistant Librarians, at $420 	2,940 00  

5 Junior Assistant Librarians, at $360 	i:508o0 o  o 00 

S Junior Assistant Librarians, at $300 	1,500  

	

1  Assistant Librarian 	  

I Janitor  
	z8o oo 

Cleaner, at $360 
	360 oa 

2 Cleaners, at $120 
	240 00 

3 Laborers, at $480 
	1,440 00 

$18,420 00 

No. 	 Title. 
Proposed Salary, 

1905. 	Increase. Decrease. 
Total 

Increase. 

Director 	  $3,000 00 $3,000 00 

Librarian 	  1,500 00 100 00 

1,000 00 100 00 

4 	Assistant 	Librarians, 	at 	$78o 3,120 00 3,120 00 

4 	Librarians in charge, at $720 	 2,880 00 $720 00 

3 	Librarians in charge, at $66o 	 1,980 00 1,980 00 

2 	Librarians in charge, at $600 1,200 00 1,800 00 

2 	Junior Assistant Librarians, at $54o 	 1,o8o 00 1,080 00 

7 	Junior Assistant Librarians, at $480 	 3,360  00 2,40o 00 

5 	Junior Assistant Librarians, at $420 	 2,100 00 84o 00 

Junior Assistant Librarians, at $360 	 1,800 00 45 

Junior Assistant Librarians, at $300 	 1,200 00 300 00 

2 	Cataloguers, 	at $600 	  1,200 00 1,200 00 

Janitor, 	at 	$180 	  180 00 

Cleaner 	  360 00 

2 	Cleaners, at $120 	  240 00 

3 	Laborers, at $48o 	  1,440  00 

$27;64o 00 $12,880 00 $3,660 00 $9,220 00 

Summary of Appropriation for 1905. 

Title of Appropriation. 	Appropriation 
for 1904. 

Amount 
Asked for 

1905. 
Increase. Decrease. Total 

Increase. 

Salaries  	 $18,420 00 $27,640  00 $9,220 00 

Books  	 5,500 00 15,000 00 9,500 00 

Rents  	 3,800 00 2,700 00 $1,100 00 

Fuel  	Boo 00 1,500 00 700 00 

Periodicals  	 1,000 00 1,500 00 500 00 

Bindings  	300 00 5,000 00 4,700 00 

Furniture  	380 00 1,000 00 620 00 

Sundries 	  1,500 00 1,500 00 

Repairs 	  600 oo 600 00 

Total 	$30,200 00 $56,440 00 $27,340 00 $1,100 00 $26,240 00 

Total appropriation for 1904 	  $30,000 00 
Total appropriation asked for r9o5 	 56,440 00 

•Sundries includes articles not supplied by the City Record, such as postage, carfares, express, etc. 

House of the Good Shepherd, 
Brooklyn, August 30, 1904. 

The Honorable Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Gentlemen-We estimate our expenditure for the year 1905 as per capita allow-

ance of $110 for x8o committed inmates at $19,800. 

Very respectfully, 

SISTERS OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD. 

Second Company, Signal Corps, N. G., N. Y., 
Armory, No. 8o1 Dean Street, 
Brooklyn, N. Y., August 29, 1904. 

Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City: 
Gentlemen-I have the honor, in accordance with circular from the Comp-

troller's office, dated July 14. 1904, to transmit to you herewith: 
x. Estimate of expenditure for " Salaries of Armory Employees " for the year 

ending December 31, 1905. 
2. "Comparative Statement." showing amount appropriated in 1904; also amount 

asked for in 1905. 
Respectfully, 

ELLIOT BIGELOW, Jr., 
Captain, Second Company, Signal Corps. 
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Summary of Appropriation. 

Second Company, Signal Corps, N. G., N. Y., 
Armory, No. 8o1 Dean Street, 

Brooklyn, September I, 1904. 

Title of Appropriation. 

Appropriation for 
1904. Allowed by 

Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, 

October 31, 1903. 

Amount 
Asked for the 

Year 1905. 
Increase. Decrease. 	 Remarks. 

Salaries: 	For Wages of Armorers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers, for 
the State National Guard 	  $6,570 00 $6,935 00 $365 00 TAMS of 1904, 

chapter 7.53. 
Repairs and Supplies 	  2,500 00 2,696 00 196 00 

Total 	  $9,070 00  59,631 00 $561 00 

Recapitulation. 

Total Appropriation for 1904  	$9,070 00 
Total appropriation asked for the year 1905 	9,631 00 

$561 coo 

Respectfully, 

ELLIOT BIGELOW, JR., 

Captain, Second Company, Signal Corps.  

Second Company, Signal Corps, N. G., N. Y.,1 
Armory, No. 801 Dean Street, 

Brooklyn, September t, 1904. 
SALARY SCHEDULE. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 
Salaries-For Wages of Armorers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers for the State 

National Guard. 
Allowed for 1904  	 $6,570 03 
Estimate for 1905 	  

Increase  
	

$365 00 

6,935 00 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

No. 
Salary Paid 

July 1, 1904. No. 
Proposed Salary 

for 19o5. Increase. Remarks. 

t Armorer, at 	  $1,460 00 1 Armorer, at 	  $1,460 00 

2 Janitor, at 	  1,460 00 2 Janitor, at 	  1,460  00 

3 Engineer, at 	  1,46o 00 3 Engineer, at 	  1,460 00 

4 Assistant Engineer, at 	  1,460 00 4 Assistant Engineer, at 	  1,46o 00 

5 Laborer, at 	  73o 00 5 Laborer, at 	  1,095 00 $365 00 Laws of 1904, 
chapter 753. 

5 Total 	  $6,570 00 5 Total 	  $6,935 00  $365 00 

Recapitulation. 

1904. 1905. Increase. Remarks. 

" Salaries-Armories and Drill Rooms: 	For Wages of Armorers, etc." 	  $6,570 00 $6,935 00 $365 oo Laws of 1904, chapter 753 

Total 	salaries 	  $6,570 00 $6,935 00 $365 00 

Respectfully, 
ELLIOT BIGELOW, JR., 

Captain, Second Company, Signal Corps. 

Headquarters Twenty-second Regiment, N. G., N. Y., 
Broadway and Sixty-eighth Street, 

New York City, August 24, 1904. 

Secretary. Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 
Sir-In compliance with the request of the Comptroller, City of New York, 

July 14, 1904, I have the honor to furnish herewith estimate of the amount ol expen-
diture required for the salaries of the employees in the armory of this command for 
the year 1905, under the provisions of sections 138, 139 and 140, Military Code (chap-
ter XVI., General Laws), as amended by the Laws of 1904. 

Pay, 1904. Pay, 1905. 

James M. Flood, Armorer 	  $1,400 00 $1,400 00 
John 	McTiernan, 	Janitor 	  1,400 00 1,400 00 
Michael McLaughlin. Engineer 	  1,400 00 1,400 00 
William Morrow, Assistant Engineer 	  1,400 00 1,400 00 
Jeremiah O'Neil, 	Laborer. 	  *1,095 00 1,095 00 
Patrick Kirwan, Laborer 	  *1,o95 00 1,095 00 
Charles R. Henriques, Laborer 	  *1,095 00 1,095 00 
Johnston Morrow, Laborer 	  *1,095 00 1,095 00 
James McTiernan. Laborer 	  *1,095 00 1,095 00 
Frank J. O'Neil, Laborer 	  *I,095 00 1,095 00 

Total 	  $12,170 00 $12,170 00 

* Since May 31, 1904, increased from $730 to $1,095 per annum, Laws of 1904. 
Respectfully, 

FRANKLIN BARTLETT, Colonel. 

Estimate of Expenditures for the Year 1905 of the Sheltering Arms Nursery. 

I. Under the Charter of New York City, section 23o, subdivision 22, subsection 
23, it is provided that: 

" The Board of Estimate and Apportionment are hereby authorized, in their dis-
cretion, to include in their annual statements and estimates the following specified 
sums of money for the respective purposes herein stated, viz.:" 

One thousand dollars ($1.000) to be paid to the Sheltering Arms Nursery. 
In addition to this the institution is entitled to receive money under the Laws 

of 1888, chapter 472, under what is known as the " Mothers' and Infants' Fund." 
The annual statement for the year 1904 shows that the total expenditures for 

that year amounted to over seventy-six hundred dollars ($7,600). It is very prob-
able that the expenditure for the coming year will be at least eighty-five hundred 
dollars ($8,500). 

The following is a statement of the work done by the institution for the year  
1904: 

From August I, 1903, to August 	1904. 
Number of children committed during year 	  9 
Number of children discharged during year 	  51  
Number of children maintained during year 	  733 
Number of children not maintained by City during year 	  544 
Number of days paid for by City for year 	  365 
Number of infants two years of age or under 	  480  
Number of days' care of infants under two years of age 	  365 
Number of children over two years of age 	  325 

Number of days' care of infants over two years of age 	365 
Number of days' care of mothers 	365 
Number of inmates during year 	961 
Number of inmates during year paid for by City 	138 
Number of county wards discharged 	8 
Total number of children discharged 

	
5 1  

Total number of children admitted 	75 

It is respectfully submitted that the full estimate of one thousand dollars ($1,000) 
allowed under the Charter should be made; an' also the full proportional amount 
which is due and payable under what is known as the Mothers' and Infants' Fund," 
and at least two thousand dollars, an amount about equal to the amount which was 
received from the City last year. 

Dated August 23, 1904. 
• OMRI F. HIBBARD, 

Attorney for Sheltering Arms Nursery, No. 43 Wall Street, New York City. 

State of New York, County of Kings, ss.: 
Anita E. Britton, President of the Sheltering Arms Nursery, being duly sworn, 

deposes and says, that she has read the foregoing estimate and knows the contents 
thereof, and that the same is true of her own knowledge, except as to the matters 
therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and that as to those matters 
she believes it to be true. 

ANITA E. BRITTON, 
Sworn to before me this 29th day of August. 1904. 

Fred G. Ashley, Notary Public Kings County. 

Estimate of Expenditure for the Year 1905 for the Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' 
Hospital. 

1. Under the Charter of New York City, section 23o, subdivision 22, sub-section 23, 
it is provided that 

" The Board of Estimate and Apportionment are hereby authorized in their dis-

cretion to include in their annual statements and estimate the following specified sums 
of money for the respective purposes therein stated, viz.: 

" Four thousand dollars ($4,000) to be paid to the Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' 
Hospital." 

2. In addition to this the institution is entitled to receive money under the Laws of 
1888, chapter 472, under what is known as the " Mothers' and Infants' Fund." 

3. The annual statement for the year 19o4 shows that the total expenditures for 
that year amounted to about the sum of thirteen thousand five hundred and seventy 
dollars ($13,570). It is very probable that the expenditures for the coming year will be 
at least fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

4. The following is a statement of the work done by the institution for the year 
1904: 
BROOKLYN NURSERY AND INFANTS' HOSPITAL, No. 396 

STREET. 

Annual Report. 

HERKIMER 

From August t, 1903, to July 31, 1904:• 
Number of children cared for 	  217  
Number of free days' support 	  6,.487 
Days partly paid for 	  3,665 
Days paid for by City 	  13,176. 
Number of mothers with children. 	  41 
Free days 	  4,634  
Days paid for by City 	  208  

Money received from City for board of committed children 	  $4,0/6 19 



$23,180 00 $23,780 00 $600 00 

682 00 900 00 218 00 

$23,862 00 824.68o 00 $818 00 

Salaries—" General Administration " 

Supplies and Contingencies 	 

   

$23,180 00 

       

          

          

   

68s oo 

        

           

           

 

Total 

    

$23,862 00 
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Provisions having advanced in price, the expenses of the institution have increased 
accordingly. 

It is respectfully submitted that the full estimate of four thousand dollars ($4,poo) 
allowed under the Charter should be made; and also the full proportionate amount which 
is due and payable under what is known as the " Mothers' and Infants' Fund" and at 
least two thousand dollars. 

OMRI F. HIBBARD, 
Attorney for Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hospital. 

No. 43 Wall Street, New York City. 

State of New York, County of Kings, ss.: 
Sarah M. Higgins, President and First Directress of Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' 

Hospital, being duly sworn, deposes and says, that she has read the foregoing estimate 
and knows the contents thereof, and that the same is true to her own knowledge, 
except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and that 
as to these matters she believes it to be true. 

SARAH M. HIGGINS, First Directress. 

Sworn to before me this 26th day of August, 1904. 
C. E. Hotaling, 

Notary Public, 
Kings County, New York. 

(Seal) 

Honorable Board of Aldermen, Municipal Assembly : 
Gentlemen—In reply to the request of sending in an estimate of the amount required 

for the care and support of inmates of St. Catharine's Hospital, and St. Catharine's 
Infirmary, an annex to the former, for the year 1905, I wish to say that the estimated sum 
towards their support for the year 5905 would be $21,000. 

Trusting you will give this matter your kind consideration, I am 
Respectfully, 

SR. M. EUGENIA, 0. S. D. 
St. Catharine's Hospital, Brooklyn. 

Headquarters First Battalion, N. M., N. Y., 
U. S. S. " New Hampshire," Foot of East Twenty-fourth Street, 

New York, August 30, 1904. 

To the Board of Aldermen, City of New York, City Hall : 
Gentlemen—In accordance with the request received from the Comptroller, I have 

the honor to hand you herewith the Departmental Estimate of this command for the 
year 1905. 

The increase in the number of employees and wages asked for is absolutely neces-
sary for the proper care and preservation of County and State property. Heretofore it 
has been impossible to keep this ship in proper condition on account of the small number 
of men allowed, and the necessity of caring not only for her deck space, but also for her 
topsides, copper above the water line, mooring chains, etc. Constant care is also 
needed to keep the interior clear of dust, etc., besides arms, accoutrements, ship's boats, 
etc. The rate of wages heretofore allowed was entirely insufficient for the work re-
quired and done by the employees here, and as the increase asked for in no case 
exceeds the rate fixed by law for armory employees, I request that the same be allowed 
for the best interests of this organization. 

Respectfully, 
W. B. FRANKLIN, Commander. 

Headquarters First Battalion, N. M., N. Y., 
U. S. S. " New Hampshire," Foot East Twenty-fourth Street, 

New York, August 3o, 19134. 
Salaries—General Administration. 

Allowed for 1904 	 $7,320 00  
Estimate for 1905 	11,680 00 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

No. 

I Janitor 	  
Engineer 	  
Armorer 	  

I Assistant Engineer 	  
Laborer 	  

1 Laborer 	  
Laborer 	  
Laborer 	  
Laborer 	  
Laborer 	  

ro 	Total per day 
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Proposed Salary, 	Increase 
No. 	 Daily, 1905. 	Per Day. 

1 Janitor 	  $4 oo $o 25 
I Engineer 	  4 00  1 30 
I Armorer 	  3 00 65 
1 Assistant Engineer 	  3 00 8o 
I Yeoman 	  3 00 3 00 
1 Gunner's Mate 	  3 00 3 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 each 	  12 00 3 00 

12 	 Total 	  $32 00 $12 00 

August 30, 1904. 
The Honorable the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City : 

Dear Sirs—The Brooklyn Hospital hereby submits, pursuant to section 426 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the following estimate of the amount required for the year 
1905 for the care of City patients, under section 23o of the Charter, to wit : 
For the General Hospital 	  $15,000 00 
For the Low Maternity 	 3,000 00 

The above estimate exceeds the amounts which will have hen actually paid to the 
Brooklyn Hospital for the year 1904. The reasons for such increases are as follows: 

All payments made by the City to the hospital are upon a per capita basis. The 
central location of the hospital causes an increasing demand for its services, especially 
in accident cases brought in by ambulance. 

A further addition to the appropriation is asked because of the increasing dispro-
portion between the cost of the service rendered and the rate of payment therefor made 
by the City. This is due largely to the higher price of food and other supplies of all 
sorts. Although the hospital is managed with the most rigid economy, the actual cost 
per diem of surgical and medical cases is not less than $1.6o and $1.20, respectively. 
For these cases the hospital is receiving from the City only 8o cents and 6o cents, re-
spectively. it is submitted that the present rate of payment for City patients is based 
upon a rate of expenditure no longer possible or proper, and should be materially 
increased. 

Respectfully, 
THE BROOKLYN HOSPITAL, 

By Theodore L. Frothingham, President. 

Bureau of the Public Administrator,} 
No. 119 Nassau Street, Room 1025, 

New York, August 29, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Aportionment: 
Gentlemen—Pursuant to the resolution of your Board of June 24, 1904, I beg 

to submit schedules showing the officers and employees of my Bureau, and their 
salaries for the year 19o4; also the amount required for salaries in 1905. The amount 
allowed me for my contingencies for 1904 and the amount required for 1905, also 
appear in said schedules. 

The sum required by this Bureau for the year 1905, is an increase of $818 over 
the amount allowed and apportioned last year by the Board. 

Mr. Owen A. Keegan is a valuable and trusted messenger, and previous to his 
services as such he had been my storehouse custodian, and has never received 
proper compensation. It will not be possible to retain him unless his salary is 
materially advanced. I would have increased his pay as far back as July I, 1903, to 
$goo, had my appropriation permitted, and advanced him to $1,2oo on the following 
January. I therefore desire to allow him $1,200 next year. and beg to press upon 
your Board the favorable consideration of this necessary increase. 

Mr. Frederick Monk, my storehouse custodian, occupies a position of respon-
sibility, and is inadequately recompensed, and I desire to increase his salary by $120. 

In regard to the increase of $218 for supplies and contingencies, the amount 
allowed by your Honorable Board has annually proven insufficient, particularly as it 
has not been increased since office furniture, supplies, etc., have to be paid for there-
from, and at the end of each year I have been forced to aply to your Board to cover 
a deficiency. 

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR OF THE COUNTY OF NEW 
YORK. 

Form " A "—Salary Schedule. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION, 

" Salaries—General Administration." 

	

Allowed for 1904    $23,180 oo 
Estimate for 1905  	23,780 oo 

Increase  	 $600 00 

August 3o, 1904. 

Salary Paid 
Daily, 1904. 

$3 75 
2 70 

2 35 
2 20 

I 90 

I 75 
I 70 
I 50 
I 30 

85 

$2o oo 

Yours respectfully, 
WILLIAM M. HOES, 

Public Administrator of the County of New York. 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

Contingencies, extra help, telephone, etc 

9 	 Total 

William M. Hoes, Public Administrator 	 

i Frank W. Arnold, Assistant Public Administrator 

x Robert D. Bronson, Chief Clerk 	  

x James F. Buck, Second Clerk 	  

x Edward G. Sheldon, Agent 	  

Owen A. Keegan, Messenger 	  

Mary E. Finn, Stenographer 	  

Elias Owen, Office Boy 	  

I Frederick Monk, Store-house Custodian 	 

Salary Paid 
July r, 1904. 

$10,000 oo 

5,000 00 

a,3oo oo 

1,90o 00 

1,400 00 

72o 00 

1,000 00 

26o 00 

600 00 

$23,180 00 

$682 00 

Proposed Salary 
for 1905.   Increase. 

1 	William M. Hoes, Public Administrator 	  $10,00o 00 

2 	Frank W. Areild, Assistant Public Administrator 	 5,000 00 

3 	Robert D. Bronson, Chief Clerk 	  2,300 00 

4 	James F. Buck, Second Clerk 	  1,900 00 

3 	Edward G. Sheldon, Agent 	  1,400 00 

6 	Owen A. Keegan, Messenger 	  1,200 00 $480 00 

7 	Mary E. Finn, Stenographer 	  1,000 00 

8 	Elias Owen, Office Boy 	  260 00 

9 	Frederick Monk, Store-house Custodian 	  720 00 120 00 

823,780 00 $600 00 

$900 00 $218 00 

Summary of Appropriations for the Bureau of Public Administrator of the County of New York. 

Form " B "—Appropriations. 

Title of Appropriation. 

Appropriation for 
1904, Allowed by 
Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment, 
October 31, 1903. 

Transfer by Board of Esti- 
mate and Apportionment. 

Dr. 	 Cr. 

Total 
Appropriation 

for 1904. 

Amount 
Asked for the 	Increase. 

Year 1903. 
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Recapitulation. 

	

Total appropriation for 1904    $23,862 co 
Total appropriation asked for the year 1905  	24,68o oo 

Increase  	$818 oo 
21•11•1111221=11.111M= 

Brooklyn Historical Records, 
Office, No. 55 Liberty Street, 

Brooklyn, New York, August 27, 1904. 

To the Mayor of The City of New York, as Chairman of the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, the Comptroller and the Board of Aldermen; 

Gentlemen-In behalf of the Long Island Historical Society, I beg to present the 
following estimate of expenditures for the year 1905 for the work of collecting, trans-
lating, etc., of documents relating to the history of Brooklyn. 

This work has been prosecuted under the Law of the State, chapter 457 
of the Laws of 1897, entitled " An Act to authorize the City of Brooklyn to pro-
vide for collecting and preserving materials for the history of Brooklyn." The work 
has continued under the appropriations made by The City of New York, the duty 
devolving by law upon The City of New York, for the years 1903 and 1904. 

Under the act the Long Island Historical Society was duly designated to take 
charge of the work. 

By that act the sum of $3o,000 was authorized to be appropriated in gross, but not 
more than $6,000 in any one year. 

For the year 1904 the Mayor and the Board of Estimate and Apportionment appro-
priated the sum of $4,000. 

Of this sum there will be, it is estimated, no balance unexpended for the year 1904. 
On the contrary, work in certain directions, especially in translating ancient Dutch 
records, is delayed, because of the lack of money appropriated. Valuable records and 
manuscripts are now in sight which have never been published or printed, and many 
are fast going into decay. The material on hand and known to exist is large and of 
great value, not only for historic purposes, but also for use as evidence in Courts of 
Justice. 

The Committee on History of the Historical Society, which has the work more 
directly in charge, finds its labors hampered for lack of sufficient appropriation for the 
current year. Many manuscripts are liable to be obliterated by age or lost. 

Therefore the Society asks for an allowance for the year 1905 of the sum of $6,000. 
The specialist, editor and clerks, whose services are made use of in this work, are 

not of the ordinary class. They are engaged in special work in specific directions. 
As decided by the Civil Service Commission in this very matter, they are special and 
extraordinary. The Historical Society receives no compensation for this work. It 
saves the money appropriated whenever it can, with the knowledge that the gross 
amount appropriated by the law will be made use of by the Society according to its 
best judgment. But with an insufficient appropriation for the year the work is hampered 
and valuable time and services lost. 
The salaries of a specialist for the Dutch records and of an editor for the 

English records, collating as well as copying manuscripts and records, 
will amount to at least 	$4,800 oo  

Extra copyists, photographing. binding, stationery and such incidental ex- 
penses will amount to at least 	1,200 oo  

Making total required 	$6,000 00 

In our judgment, after our experience, this work would be better accomplished by 
a full appropriation for the year than a smaller annual appropriation, lingering along 
until the whole amount authorized by the Legislature should be finally disbursed. 

The preservation of these records in good and enduring form cannot but be of 
permanent value for the history of our City and State. 

The undersigned would he pleased to appear before the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment if that Honorable Body should desire further explanations. 

Yours very respectfully, 
TUNIS G. BERGEN, 

As Chairman, etc., Long Island Historical Society. 

The Mount Sinai Hospital, Fifth Avenue and One Hundredth Street, 
New York, August 29, 1904. 

Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York, New York: 
Dear Sir-In accordance with a request expressed in a circular letter received 

from the Comptroller's Office dated July 14, 1904, we beg leave to hand you here-
with an estimate of the amount asked for from The City of New York for the care 
and support of the inmates of our Institution for the year 1905. 

Thanking you for you courtesy and appreciating your past kind acts on behalf 
of the Mount Sinai Hospital, I beg to remain, 

Very truly yours, 
GUSTAVE ABRAMS, Assistant Secretary.  

The Mount Sinai Hospital, One Hundredth Street and Fifth Avenue, / 
New York City, N. Y., August 31, 1904. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
Gentlemen-Pursuant to the request expressed in your circular letter dated July 

14, 1904, the Mount Sinai Hospital respectfully makes the following statement to 
your Honorable Board: 

That the Mount Sinai Hospital is a corporation duly organized under the Laws 
of the State of New York, and maintains in The City of New York the Mount Sinai 
Hospital, and that by chapter 719 of the Laws of 1897, entitled "An Act to amend 
chapter 410 of the Laws of 1892,' entitled "An Act to consolidate into one act and 
to declare local laws affecting public interests in The City of New York," and the 
acts amendatory thereof in relation to the Mount Sinai Hospital, and chapter 196 
of the Laws of 1899, the said Mount Sinai Hospital is entitled to receive an allotment 
for part of the cost of board, nursing, medical and surgical treatment and attendance; 
6o cents per diem for each medical case and 8o cents per diem for each surgical 
case for each needy and charity patient who occupies a bed in the Mount Sinai 
Hospital and who receives such care and maintenance. 	• 

That for the year ending December 31, 1903, the said Mount Sinai Hospital 
has given 60,475 days of free hospital treatment and that the number of days of 
free hospital treatment as herein stated is made up from the accounts which are 
kept in the said Mount Sinai Hospital. 

The Mount Sinai Hospital occupies its new quarters, bounded by Madison and 
Fifth avenues and One Hundredth and One Hundred and First streets, since March 
15, 1904. 

The petitioner desires to call your special attention to the fact that at the present 
time, with some wards still unoccupied, the average number of free hospital days 
given is 7,000 a month, or 84,000 a year. 

Within a few months all the wards of the Mount Sinai Hospital will be open for 
the benefit of patients, so that during the year 1905 we will give over too,000 days 
of free hospital treatment, which will entail an expense to our Institution of more 
than $275,000 per year. Consequently, we respectfully request from your Honorable 
Board an appropriation in keeping with this increased demand upon our resources, 
to wit: for the year ending December 31, 1905, at least too,000 days of free hospital 
treatment, equalling $7o,00o or more. 

Respectfully, 
GUSTAVE ABRAMS, Assistant Secretary. 

City and County of New York: 
Gustave Abrams, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Assistant 

Secretary of the Mount Sinai Hospital, the corporation mentioned herein; that he 
has read the foregoing statement and has affixed his name thereto as the Assistant 
Secretary of the said Mount Sinai Hospital, and that he knows the facts herein 
stated to be true; that the number of free days of hospital treatment mentioned 
therein is made up from accounts which are kept in the said Mount Sinai Hospital. 

Sworn to before me this thirtieth day of August, 1904. 
R. J. LOWNDES, JR., 

Notary Public No. 120, New York County. 

Court of Special Sessions, First Division, 
Corner Franklin and Centre Streets, 

New York, August 31, 1904. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

Gentlemen-I beg to submit herewith Departmental Estimate for the Court of 
Special Sessions of the First Division and the Children's Court for the year 1905, 
together with an explanatory note thereon, pursuant to a resolution passed by the 
Justices of the Court on Wednesday, the 24th instant. 

Yours respectfully, 
W. M. FULLER, Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS OF THE FIRST DIVISION OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK, CHAPTER 6oi, LAWS OF 1895. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 

Salaries. 
Allowed for '904- 

Salaries of six Justices 	  $54,000 00 
Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk and employees 	 26,950  00  
Transferred by resolution, Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionment, March 18, 1904, to salary account of above 
court 	  900 00 

$81,850 00 
Estimate for 1905- 

Salaries of six 'Justices 	  $54,000 00 
Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk and employees 	 30,38o 00 

84,380  00 

Increase 	  $2,850 00 

Employees Chargeable to Above Appropriation. 

22 Total 

Salary Paid 
July 1, 1904. 

$52,000 00 

4,000 00 

3,500 00 

1,500 00 

3,000 00 

2,000 CO 

3,000 00 

1,3 so 00 

1,500 00 

6,000 so 

1,200 00 

480 oo 

$81,530 00 

No. 
Proposed Salary 

for 1905. Increase. 	Decrease. 

6 Justices, at $9,000 each 	  

Clerk of Court 	  

$54,000 00 

4,000 00 

I Deputy Clerk 	  3,500 00 

I Assistant Clerk 	  1,800 00 $300 00 

1 Court Stenographer 	  3,000 00 

I Interpreter 	  2,000 00 

2 Clerks, at $1,800 each 	  3,600 00 600 oo 

I Clerk 	  1,500 00 150 00 

1 Stenographer and Typewriter 	 1,800 00 300 00 

5 Process Servers, at $1,500 each 	 7,500 00 1,500 00 

I Female Probation Officer (382 L. 1902) 	 1,200 00 

Junior Clerk 	  480 00 

22 Total 	  $84,380 00 $2,850 00 

No. 

6 Justices, at $9,000 each 	  

Clerk of Court 	  

Deputy Clerk 	  

I Assistant Clerk 	  

I Court Stenographer 	  

I Interpreter 	  

2 Clerks, at $z,500 each 	  

Clerk 	  

Stenographer and Typewriter 	  

5 Process Servers, at $1,200 each 	 

I Female Probation Officer (382 L. 1902) 

Junior Clerk 	  

Recapitulation. 

1904. 	 1905.  
	

Increase. 	 Decrease. 

Salaries 

 

$81,530 00 $84,380  00 	 $2,850 00 

 

  

Note-An increase over the appropriation for 1904 of $6,65o is asked for. It is re-
quired for the following purposes: $1,300 for the purchase of a library for the Court, 
$2,000 for supplies and contingencies (including the Court of Special Sessions and the 
Children's Court), $1,050 for the increase of salaries of four Clerks, $300 for the in-
crease of salary of Stenographer and Typewriter, $1,5oo for the increase of salaries of 
five Process Servers, and $5oo for the increase of salary of the Interpreter in the 

Children's Court. With the change in the proceedings in this court, due to legislative 
enactment, which goes into effect September 1, the Court will be called upon to attend 
to from 5,000 to 6,000 more cases than ever before. This means that so many more cases 
will have to he recorded, indexed, minuted and filed. The Justices are satisfied that this 
work can be done with the present force, but do not think that the Clerks should assume 
this extra burden without additional compensation, and especially as two of them have 
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Summary of Appropriation for the Court of Special Sessions of the First Division of The City of New York. 

Total 
Appropriation 

for 1904. 

Appropriation 
for 1904, 

Allowed by 
Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment. 

Title of Appropriation. 
Amount 

Asked for the 	Increase. 	 Decrease. 
Year xgos. 

$5,150 00 Increase 	  

1904. 1905. Increase. Decrease. 

Schedule " H "- 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Rich- 

mond 	  

Total 	  

Increase. Decrease. July, 1904. 	1905. 

$54,850 00 	$60,150 00 

been employed without increase of salary for ten years; and most of them for five years 
or more without extra compensation, and their familiarity with the ever-growing busi-
ness of this court render their services invaluable. Extra salary is asked for the Inter-
preter of the Children's Court by way of equalization, his work being quite as laborious 
as that of the Clerk's Assistant, who receives a salary of $2,000. 

Since the establishment of the court, in 1895, it has had the free use of the large and 
valuable law library of one of the Justices, which was installed in the chambers, and 

which was kept up at the individual expense of the owner. As this member of the 
court expects to retire from the bench during the coming year, the court will be without 
a library, should he remove his books. A library is absolutely necessary, and the Jus-
tices have ascertained that their associate is willing to part with his books to the City 
at the sum asked to be appropriated, which is the price the books would bring in the 
market in their present condition. 

Salaries allowed October 3r, 1904 	  
By transfer to Salaries, March 18, 1904 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

$80,950 00 $81,85o 00 $84,380 00 $2,850 00 
900 00 

2,500 00 2,500 00 4,800 00 2,300 00 

$84,350 00 	- $84,350 00 $89,180 00 $5,150 00 

Salaries allowed October 31, 1904 	  

Salaries by transfer of March i8, 1904 	  

Supplies and Contingencies allowed October 4, 1903 	  

Recapitulation. 
Total appropriation for 1904 	  $12,700 00 
Transfer to salary March 18, 1904 	600 00 

	  $13,300 00 
Total appropriation asked for the year 1905 	15,000 00 

Increase  	$1,500 00 

Department of Bridges-City 
August 31, 	

4 of NewY.ork, 

Honorable Board of Aldermen, City Hall, Manhattan: 
Gentlemen-Complying with the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionment passed June 24, 1904, I herewith transmit to you a copy of the estimates of 
expenditures for the year 1905 of the Department of Bridges. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. E. BEST, Commissioner of Bridges. 

Department of Bridges-The City of New York, 
Commissioner's Office, Park Row Building, Manhattan, 

August 31, 1904. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-Your Honorable Board is respectfully requested to apportion, for the 
proper transaction of business of the Department of Bridges of The City of New York, 
for the year nineteen hundred and five (1905), the following sums, viz.: 

Schedule " A "- 
Salaries, General Administration 	  

Schedule " B "- 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Schedule " C "- 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Harlem river and in the 

Borough of Manhattan 	  

Schedule " D "- 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Newtown creek 	 

Schedule " E "- 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Brooklyn 

Schedule " F "- 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of The 

Bronx 	  
Schedule " G "- 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Queens. 

$60,150 00 

3,00o oo 

283,225 25 

64,312 56 

60,581 5o 

40,537 00 

23,016 26 

4,350 00 
89,18o oo 

Recapitulation. 
Total appropriation for 1904 	  $83,450 00 
Transferred March 18, 1904 	goo oo 

Total appropriation asked for the year 1905 	  

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS OF THE FIRST DIVISION OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK, CHILDREN'S PART, CHAPTER 59o, LAWS OF 1902. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 

Salaries. 
Allowed for 1904- 

Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk and employees 	  $12,200 00 
Transferred by resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportion- 

ment, from March 18, 1904 	 Boo oo 
Estimate for 1905- 

Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk and employees 	13,5oo oo 

Increase  	 $500 oo 

6 
	

$13,000 00 	6 	 $13,500 00 

Recapitulation. 

$12,200 00 

600 00 

500 00 

$13,300 00 

$12,800 00 	$13,500 00 

500 00 	 1,500 00 

$13,300 00 	$15,000 00 

$500 00 

1,000 00 

$1,500 00 

5,100 00 

$539,922 57 

$5,300 00 

$500 00 

SCHEDULE " A." 
Salaries, General Administration. 

Allowed for 1904 	  
Estimate for 1905 	  

Decrease 	  

i Commissioner  	 $7,500-00 	$7,500 00 

I Deputy Commissioner  	4,500 00 	5,000 00 	$500 00 

1 Chief Engineer  	10,000 00 	10,000 00 

i Secretary to Commissioner 	2,550 00 	3,000 00 	450 00 

x Chief Clerk  	2,550 00 	3,000 00 	450 00  

1 Auditor  	2,550 00 	2,700 00 	150 00 

I Bookkeeper  	 2,400 00 	2,700 00 	300 00 

i Clerk  	2,100 00 	2,250 00 	150 00 

3 Clerks-vacancies  	 3,000 00 	3,000 00 

i Cashier  	1,350 00 	1,500 00 	150 00 

3 Messengers  	 3,600 00 	3,600 00 

4 Stenographers  	4,800 00 	4,800 00 

1 Telephone Operator  	750 00 	900 00 	150 00 

i Assistant Engineer  	3,300 00 	3,300 00 

i Assistant Engineer  	2,100 00 	2,100 00 

i Transitman  	 1,800 00 	',goo 00 

r Draughtsman  	x ,800 00 	1,80o 00 

i Photographer  	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

$70,350 00 
60,150 00 

$10,200 00 
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There will be no unexpended balance for the year 1904. 
The difference in the amount of the appropriation for 1904 and the total above 

shown has been caused by the transfer of the several Assistant Engineers and their 
corps in charge of the several boroughs and divisions from the appropriation of 
Salaries, General Administration, to the appropriations for Maintenance, etc., of their 
respective boroughs and divisions. Transfers from this appropriation to the appro-
priations for the said several divisions will be requested in due time. 

The request for the three additional Clerks is made because of the increase in 
administrative business of the Department, caused by the construction, maintenance 
and operation of many new bridges within the past couple of years. The clerical force 
of the Department is no greater to-day than it was when the Department was organized 
in 1898, while the work has grown at least four-fold. 

The few increases in salaries asked for in the clerical force are to recompense em-
ployees who have been with the Department since its organization, and who deserve some 
consideration for long, faithful and industrious services. In some cases it only restores 
the salaries to what they were prior to May I, 19o2. 

Telephone service 	 
Photographic supplies 	 
Office furniture. Typewriters' 
Postage, car-fares. etc 	 
Draughting material 	 
Incidentals 	  

Appropriation for 1904 	$1,000 00 

It will be necessary soon to apply for a transfer from another appropriation 
The appropriation of $1,000 has not been changed since the amendment of the 

Charter, which requires the Department to purchase all its own supplies and furni-
ture. It has been necessary each year to have your Board transfer about $2,000 addi-
tional to this appropriation from other appropriations made to the Department, from 
which it could only be spared by actual cutting down of necessary expenses. Your 
attention is especially called to the fact that the fixed charge for telephone service 
is $200 in excess of the total appropriation for all purposes under this head, which 
has been made absolutely necessary by the immense increase of the business of the 
Department caused by construction and opening of new bridges, with the forces on 
which it is necessary to be in constant communication. 

SCHEDULE " C." 

Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges Over the Harlem River and in the Borough 
of Manhattan. 

Occupation. 
Number of 
Employees. 	1 904- 1905. Increase. Remarks. 

Assistant Engineer 	 

Topographical 	Draughts- 
man 	  

I $3,500 00 

1,800 oo 

$4,000 

2,100 

00 

00 

$500 00 

300 00 

Inspector 	of 	Steel 	 1 ',650 00 ,,800 00 15o 00 

Foreman of Laborers 	 1 1,650 00 z,65o 00 

Foreman of Laborers 	 5 5,000 00 5,000 00 

Foreman 	of 	Bridge 	Me- 
chanics 	  1 1,500 00 1,650 00 150 00 

Bridge Mechanic 	 1 1,200 00 1,460 00 260 oo Increase 	to 	so 	cents 	per 
hour, 365 days. 

Wireman 	  1,200 00 1,460 00 26o oo Increase 	to 	so 	cents 	per 
hour, 365 days. 

Steam Engineers 	 6 9,000 00 9,000 00 

Firemen 	  a 3,150 00 3,15o 00 

Firemen 	  9 8,212 50 9,450  00 1.237 So 

Firemen 	  3 3,150 00 3,150 00 

Bridge-keepers 	 5 4,500 00 5,000 00 500 00 

Bridge-tenders 	 47 42,300 00 47,000 00 4,700 00 

Foreman Bridge Painter 	 1 1,251 00 1,251 00 

Assistant Foreman Painter 1,112 00 1,t8t 5o 69 so 

Painters 	  21 20,433 00 23,352 00 2,919 00 

Bridge Mechanics 	 973 00 1,112 00 139 00 

Bridge Mechanics 	 9 10,944 00 11,259 00 315 oo Increase from 5o cents to 
56% cents per hour. 

Bridge Mechanics 	 I 1,460 00 1,460 oo  	Rate 5o cents per hour, 365 
days. 

Bridge Mechanics 	 I 1,368 00 1,390 00 22 oo Rate 56% cents per hour 
for 304 days to 6254 cents 
for 278 days. 

Blacksmiths 	  2 2,432 00 2,502 00 70 00 

Blacksmith's 	Helper 	 760 00 764 so 4 so 

	

Increase from 3I 5f 	cents 
for 	304 	days 	to 	34*i 
cents for 278 days. 

Foreman Carpenter 	 1,216 00 1,251  00  35 oo Increase from co cents per 
hour for 304 days to 56% 
cents for 278 days. 

Carpenters 	  3 3.648 00 3,753 00 105 oo Increase from so cents per 
hour for 304 days to 504 
cents for 278 days. 

Mechanics' Helpers 	 6 4,560 or, 4,587 00 27 00 Increase 	from 	31N 	cents 
per hour for 304 days to 
344 cents for 278 days. 

Bridge Mechanic 	 1,216 00 1,251 00 35 oo Increase from so cents to 
56'4 cents for 304 days. 

Drivers 	 3 2.737 50  2,737 50  

Steam Engineers 	 10 14,600 00 14.60o 00 

Laborers 	  25 18,250 00 20,531 25 2,281 	25 Increase 	from 25 cents to 
28A cents for 365 days. 

Laborers 	  7 5,748  75 5,748  75 

Laborers 	  r 78o 00 827 25 41  25 Increase from $15 per week 
to 28A 	cents per hour 
for 365 days. 

$181,301 	75 $195,422 75 $14,121 00 

Brought forward, proposed pay of present force during 1905 

One Hundred and Forty-fifth Street Bridge, Labor Cost of One Year- 

1 Electrical Engineer-in-Charge 	 

2 Electrical Engineers, at so cents per hour, 365 days 	 

1 Oiler 	  

12 Bridge Tenders, at $t,000 	  

$/,soo 00 

2,920 00 

1,050 00 

12,000 00 

Foreman of Laborers 	  1,000 00 

to Laborers, at 28% cents per hour, 365 days 	  8,212 50 

26,682 so 

Removing Snow- 

3o Laborers, at $2 for 30 days 	  $T,Roo 00 

is trucks, at $7 for 3o days 	  3,150 00 

4,950 00 

Total labor cost for 1905 	  $227,055 25 

Repairs and Supplies. 

Coal, 1,700 tons at $6 	  $10,200 00 

Paint and painters' supplies 	  5,000 00 

Lumber, iron, sand, brooms and other tools 	  4,000 00 

Horses, keep of 4 horses, at $25 per month each 	  $1,200 00 

Ilorseshoeing of 4 horses, at $2.50 per month each 	  120 00 

1,320 00 

Willis Avenue Bridge- 

Tools, oils, electric and other supplies 	  $1,800 00 

Machinery and other repairs 	  4,000 00 

Asphalt pavement repairs, 	1,800 yards, at $2.50 	  4.500 00 

10,300 00 

Third Avenue Bridge- 

Tools, oils, electric and other supplies 	  $1,600 00 

Machinery and other repairs 	  4,000 00 

Asphalt pavement repairs, 1,2oo yards, at $2.50 	  3.000 00 

8,600 00 

Madison Avenue Bridge- 

Tools, oils and other supplies 	  $100 00 

Machinery, replanking and other repairs 	  1,500 00 

1,600 00 

One Hundred and Forty-fifth Street Bridge- 

Electric current for power 	  $600 00 

Tools, oils, electric and other supplies 	  [,goo oo 

Machinery and other repairs 	  600 00 

3,000 00 

Macomb's Dam Bridge- 

Tools, 	oils and 	other 	supplies 	  $1,200 00 

Machinery and other repairs 	  2,800 oo 

Asphalt pavement repairs, x,soo yards, at $2.50 	  3,750 00  

7,750 00 

New York and Putnam Bridge- 

Tools, other supplies and repairs 	  500 00 

Washington Bridge- 

Tools, other supplies and repairs 	  $200 00 

Asphalt pavement repairs, 600 yards, at $2.50 	  1,500 00 

1 ,700 00 

Ship Canal Bridge- 

Tools, oils and other supplies 	  $200 00 

Repairs 	  2,000 00 

2,200 00 

Total estimated cost of supplies and repairs 	  $56,170 00 

Total estimated labor cost 	  227,055 25 

Total estimated cost for 1905 	  $283,225 25 

Appropriation for 1904 	  $183,052 62 
Appropriation required for 1905 	  283,225 25 

There will be no unexpended balance for the year 1904. 
Of the increase above requested, the sum of $6,100 should not be counted, as it is 

for the salaries of the Assistant Engineer in Charge and a Draughtsman who were 
formerly charged to the appropriation for " Salaries, General Administration." There 
is no increase, so far as this amount is concerned, but simply a transfer from one ap-
propriation to another. 

The increase in the amount asked for 1905 over that allowed for 1904 (except that 
explained above) has been made necessary by the general increased cost of labor, and 
materials for maintenance and repairs, during the past couple of years. Also because 
the new bridge over the Harlem river at One Hundred and Forty-fifth street will be 
completed and opened for the use of the public on or before January 1, 1905, and the 
expense of manning and maintaining this structure, as itemized herein above, will be 
approximately at least $27,000, which amount will be needed in excess of what was al-
lowed for 1904, in order to open and operate this structure. 

Another large item of increased expense is caused by the imperative necessity 
for painting of all the structures spanning the Harlem river. This painting must be 
done in order to preserve the bridges, and a force of twenty-four Painters have for 
some time past been employed thereat, and must necessarily be ccatinued at this 
work. In order to pay these Painters for the current year it has been necessary 
to omit other repairs which should have been attended to, 

SCHEDULE " B." 

Supplies and Contingencies. 
$1,2oo 00 

300  oo 
supplies and special printing 	$oo 00 

soo oo 
250 00 
250 00 

$3,000 00 

$195,422 75 
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1 904. 1905. Total. 

Metropolitan Avenue Bridge- 

t Bridge Keeper, at $1,200 	  $1,200 00 $1,200 00 

4 Bridge Tenders, at $839.50 	  3,358  00 3,358  00 

4,558 00 

00 $1,o95 00 

Harway Avenue Bridge- 

t Bridge 	Keeper, 	at 	$1,095 	  $1,095 

z Bridge 	Tender, 	at 	$839.50 	  839 50  839 50 

1,934 50 

$41,932 to 

Required for pay-roll for 1905 	  $41,932 to 
Required for general repairs, 5905 	18,649 40 

$60,581 50 

Appropriation for 5904 	  $57,581  50  
Appropriation required for r9o5 	60,581 5o 

There will be no unexpended balance for the year 1904. 
The apparent increase of $3,000 in the appropriation " Maintenance and Repairs 

to Bridges in the Borough of Brooklyn, 1905," has been caused by the transfer of the 
Assistant Engineer in Charge from the appropriation " Salaries, General Administra-
tion" to " Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Brooklyn." There 
is no actual increase, so far as the Budget is concerned, simply a transfer from one ap-
propriation to another. 

SCHEDULE "F." 
Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of The Bronx. 

1904. 1905. Increase. Decrease. 

1 Assistant Engineer 	  

17 Bridge Tenders 	  

4 Bridge Tenders 	  

1 General Foreman 	  

$3,000 00 

12,410 00 

3,358 00 

1,500 00 

$3,000 

14,271 

3,358 

1,500 

00 

5o 

00 

00 

$1,861 50 

t Laborer 	  912 5o 912 50 

2 Laborers 	  1,216 00 1,216 00 

Horse and cart 	  1,216 00 1,216 00 

2 Laborers 	  1,216 00 1,216 00 

1 Assistant Engineer 	  ',goo 00 $1,800 00 

Transitman 	  1,35o 00 1,350 00 

Axeman 	  900 oo goo 00 

$27,662 so $26,690 00 $3,077 50 $4,050 00 
Maintenance, Etc.- 

Office expenses, carfares, etc., and telephone. 62o 00 62o 00 
Skilled 	labor 	and 	material 	for 	repairs 	to 

bridges 	  3,71 5 50  13,227 00 9,511 50 

$31,998 00 $40,537 00 $12,589 00 $4,050 00 

4,050 00 

Net increase 	  $8,539 00  

Details for 1905 as Follows: 

Board of two horses, including shoeing 	  

\'eterinary 	  

Repairs to wagons and harness 	  

$600 00 

25 00 

too 00 

One new horse 	  25o 00 

Small toots, hardware, oil, coal, etc 	  200 00 
$1,175 00 

One Hundred and Thirty-fifth Street Bridge- 

Replanking roadway and small repairs 	  $300 00 

Current for electric motor 	  72 00 

Gates to protect roadway 	  600 00 
972 00 

Westchester Avenue Bridge- 

Current for electric motor 	  $72 00 

Small repairs 	  200 00 

272 00 
Unionport Bridge-- 

Luntber and labor for repairing floor 	  $665 00 

Strengthening pivot pier 	  1,500 00 

2,165 00 
Old Pelham Bridge- 

Maintaining causeway approaches 	  $300 00 

Replanking roadway on bridge span 	  z ,600 on 

1,900 00 
City Island Bridge- 

Asphalt roadway on span 	  $4,000 00 

Resurfacing roadway of approaches 	  Soo 00 

Current for electric motor (new) 	  36o 00 

5,160 00 
Eastchester Bridge- 

Replanking, new wooden stringer and repairs to ironwork 	 1,183 00 

Farmers' Bridge and Kingsbridge- 

Repairs to deck 	  400 00 

$13,227 00 

Appropriation for 1904 	  
Appropriation required for 1905 	  

There will be no unexpended balance for the year 1904. 

$31,998 00  
40,537 00 

SCHEDULE " D." 

Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Newtown Creek. 

1904. 	 1905. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

4 Bridge Keepers 	  

5 Foreman Bridge Tenders 	 

38 Bridge Tenders 	  

z Bridge Tender 	  

Bridge Mechanic 	 

Ship Carpenter 	  

Laborer 	  

z Foreman 	  

Laborers 	  

	

$4,800 00 	$4,800 00 

	

4,288 8o 	4,288 8o 

	

31,901 oo 	31,901 00 

	

857 76 	857 76 

	

1,212 00 	1,212 00 

	

1,060 so 	t,o6o so 

912 50 912 50 

1,200 00 $1,200 00 

3,030 00 3,030 00 

$45,032 56 $49,262 56 $4,230 00 

Repairs and Supplies. 

Repairs. 	Supplies. 

Vernon Avenue Bridge (New)- 

Repairs to structure, roadways, care of machinery, etc 	  

Painting 	  

Coal, oils, brooms, etc 	  

Greenpoint Avenue Bridge- 

Repairs to structure, roadways, care of machinery, etc 	  

Painting 	  

Coal, oils, brooms, etc. 	  

Meeker Avenue Bridge- 

Repairs to structure, roadways, care of machinery, etc 	  

Painting 	  

Coal, oils, brooms, etc. 	  

Grand Street Bridge- 

Repairs to structure, roadways, care of machinery, etc 	  

Painting 	  

Coal, oils, brooms, etc. 	  

$5,000 00 

2,500 00 

$500 00 

1,500 00 

600 so 

250 00 

1,500 00 

600 00 
250 00 

1,500 00 

600 00 
250 00 

$13,800 00 	$1,250 00 

Repairs and Supplies 	  $15,050 00 
Salaries  	49,262  56 

Appropriation required for 1905. 	 $64,312 56 
Appropriation allowed for 1904 	53,940 00  

There will be no unexpended balance for the year 1904. 
The increase in the Newtown creek estimate is due to the maintenance of the 

new Vernon Avenue Bridge, which is nearing completion. This bridge is 1,700 feet 
in length and 58 feet in width, and compares, in many respects, with the bridges over 
the Harlem river. For the proper care of this bridge an increase of the force, to 
the extent of one (t) Foreman and five (5) Laborers will be necessary, and also an 
additional sum for the general maintenance, of which the item of painting will form 
a considerable part. 

SCHEDULE E." 

Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Brooklyn, 1905. 
July Pay-roll. 

1904. 1905. Total. 

1 Assistant Engineer, at 13,000 	  $3,000 00 $3,000 00 

Chief 	Clerk, 	at 	$1,950 	  1,950 00 1,95o 00 

1 Transitman, at $1,500 	  1,500 00 1,500 00 

1 General Foreman, at $1,650 	  1,650 00 1,65o 00 

z Ship Carpenter, at $1,095 	  1,095 00 1,095 00 

$9,195 00  

00 $1,200 00 

Hamilton Avenue Bridge- 

t Bridge Keeper, at $1,200 	  $1,200 

4 Bridge Tenders, at $839.50 	  3,358 00  3,358 00 

4,558 00 

00 $1,200 00 

Ninth Street Bridge- 

' Bridge 	Keeper, 	at 	$1,200 	  $1,200 

4 Bridge Tenders, at $839.50 	  3,358 00 3,358 00 

4,558 00 

00 $1,200 00 

Third Street Bridge- 

t Bridge Keeper, at $1,200 	  $1,200 

4 Bridge Tenders, at $839.50 	  3,358 00 3,358 00 

4,558 oo 

00 $1,460 00 

Carroll Street Bridge- 

t Engineer, at so cents per hour 	  $1,460 

Fireman, at 34 'A cents per hour 	  1,000 10 1,000 10 

2 Bridge Tenders, at $839.50 	  1,679 00 1,679 00 

4,139 80 

00 $8,095 00 

Union Street Bridge- 

t Bridge 	Keeper, 	at 	$1,095 	  $1,095 

3 Bridge Tenders, at $839.50 	  2,518 50 2,518 50 

3,613 50 
Washington Avenue Bridge-- 

Engineer, 	at 	so 	cents 	per 	hour 	  $1,460 00 $1,460 00 

4 Engineer 	Tenders, 	at 	$839.50 	  3,358 00 3,358 00 

4,818 00 



5980 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1904. 

The increases requested for laborers and skilled labor for general repairs are 
necessary for the proper conduct of the work. The appropriation for the year 1904 was 
the same as that for 1903 and 1902, although the work to be done has been increasing. 
Many urgent and important repairs must be left undone unless the money is provided 
for in this appropriation. 

I feel justified in asking that the Bridge Tenders in the Borough of The Bronx be 
given equal compensation with those in other divisions of the service. They perform 
the same duties as the men located elsewhere, and some of them, who are called "tide 
men," are on post duty twice every twenty-four hours, at times varying with the tide. 
I therefore recommend that their salaries be made uniformly $839.50 per annum. 

As to the deduction in the item of engineering supervision, at least three men, an 
Assistant Engineer, Transitman and Axeman, will be engaged on works of construc-
tion, and it is proposed to change their salaries against the accounts for which they work. 

SCHEDULE " G." 

Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Queens. 

1904. 	1905. 

Assistant Engineer 	  $3,000 00 $3,000 00 

Clerk 	  1,950 00 1,950 00 

t General Foreman 	  1,65o oo t,65o 00 

1 Bridge Tender 	  857 76 857 76 

Bridge Tender 	  839 50 839 50 

8 Bridge Tenders 	  6,132 00 6,132 00 

$14,429 26 $14,429 26 

Repairs and Supplies, i9o5. 

Repairs. Supplies. 

Borden Avenue Bridge- 

Repairs to structure, roadways, care of machinery, etc 	 $ ,800 00 

Painting 	  500 00 

Coal, oils, brooms, etc 	  $1 oo oo 

Flushing Bridge- 

Repairs to structure, roadways, care of machinery, etc 	  2,000 00 

Painting 	  300 00 

Coal, oils, brooms, etc 	  100 00 

Strong's Causeway Bridge- 

Repairs to structure, roadways, care of machinery, etc 	 800 00 

Painting 	  300 00 

Coal, oils, brooms, etc 	  100 00 

Little Neck Bridge- 

Repairs to structure, roadways, care of machinery, etc 	 800 coo 

Painting 	  300 00 

Coal, oils, brooms, etc 	  100 00 

Administration- 

Rent of office 	  175 00 

Telephone service 	  15o 00 

Care of horse, shoeing, etc 	  200 00 

Board of horse 	  300 00 

Harness and wagon repairs 	  175 00 

Office expenditures 	  387 00 

$6,800 00 $1,787 00 

Repairs and supplies 	  $8,587 00 
Salaries 	  ... 14,429 26 

Appropriation required for 1905 	  $23,016 26 
Appropriation allowed for 1904 	  20,016 26 

There will be no unexpended balance for the year 1904. 
The increase in the estimate for the Borough of Queens, amounting to $3,000, is 

due to the transfer of E. A. Byrne, Assistant Engineer, from the " General Adminis-
tration" pay-roll to the " Borough of Queens" pay-roll. The increase in salaries 
of two Bridge Tenders, of $633, is offset by a corresponding decrease in the "Repairs 
and Supplies." 

SCHEDULE " H." 

Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Richmond, 1905. 

1904. 1905. Total. 

Fresh Kills Bridge- 

' Keeper 	  $600 00 $600 00 $600 00 
Lemon Creek Bridge- 

Keeper 	  600 00 600 00 600 00 

$ 7 ,200 00 

Required for pay-roll for 1905 	  $1,200 00 
Required for general repairs, 1905 	  3,900  00  

Total 	  $5,100 00 

Appropriation for 1904 	  $5,100 00 
Appropriation required for 1905 	  5,100 00 

There will be no unexpended balance for the year 1904. 

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

Appropriation Amount 
for 1904, 	Asked for 

Allowed Oc- 	Year 1905. 
tober 3r, 1903. 

Salaries-General Administration 	 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges 

over Harlem River and in Borough 
of Manhattan 	  

Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges 
over Newtown Creek 	  

Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges 
in the Borough of Brooklyn 	 

Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges 
in the Borough of The Bronx 	 

Maintenahce of and Repairs to Bridges 
in the Borough of Queens 	 

Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges 
in the Borough of 

Repairs 

$70,350 

1,000 

183,052 

$3,940 

57,581 

31,998 

20,016 

5,100 

00 

00 

62 

00 

50 

00 

26 

00 

$60,150 00 

3,000 00 

283,225 25 

64,312 56 

60,581 so 

40,537 00 

23,016 26 

5,100 00 

$2,000 

100,172 

10,372 

3,000 

8,539 

3,000 

00 

63 

S6 

00 

00 

00 

$10,200 00 

$423,038 38 $539,922 57 $127,084 19 $10,200 00 

Total appropriation for 1904 	  $423,038 38 
Total appropriation asked for 1905 	  539,922  57 

Increase 	  $116,884 19 

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES OF THE BROOKLYN 
BRIDGE FOR 1905. 

Receipts. 
Tolls-Roadways    	$75,000 00 
Tolls-Trolley cars  	65,000 00 
Tolls-Elevated railroad companies  	90,000 00 

$230,000 00 
Rentals-Real estate . 	$9o,000 00 
Rentals-Wires  	6,000 00 
Rentals-Mail tube  	i,000 oo 

97,000 00 
Estimated for work for outside bridges 	  30,000 00 
Material and labor for Brooklyn Rapid Transit Company and Brooklyn 

Bridge tenants 	 3,000 00 

Gross receipts 	  $360,000 00 

Expenditures. 
Pay-rolls 	  $18o,000 00 
Salaries, office force, Foremen, etc 	  50,000 00 
Salaries, Toll Department 	  22,000 00 
Coal 	  10,000 00 
Lumber 	  15,000 00 
Paint and oil 	  7,000 00  
Roofing, plumbing and hardware 	  5,000 00  
Horse feed, shoeing and repairing harness and wagons 	  2,500 00 
Iron, steel and castings 	  3,000  00  
Water 	 1,500 00 
Electrical generators, carbons and wire 	  4,500 00  
Telephone service and rental of instruments 	  900 00 
Sundry supplies, materials and contingencies 	  18,600 00 

$320,000 00 

The receipts are deposited daily to the credit of the Chamberlain of The City of 
New York, for the account of the New York and Brooklyn Bridge, and report of 
same made to the Comptroller, as prescribed in section 596 of the Charter of The City 
of New York. 

The expenditures are chargeable to the account of the New York and Brooklyn 
Bridge and are paid from the moneys received from the revenues of said bridge, as 
provided for in section 242 of the Charter of The City of New York. 

NEW YORK AND BROOKLYN BRIDGE. 

1904- 
$5,000 00 

I Assistant Engineer, per annum 	 4,000 00 
I Assistant Engineer, per annum 	  

1 Electrical Engineer, per annum.. 	 1,200 00 
I Draughtsman, per annum 	 1,800 oo 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I Stenographer, per annum 	1,5oo 00 
I Storekeeper, per annum 	1,200 00 
1 Messenger, per annum 	1,200 00 
I Cleaner, per annum 	75o 00 
1 Office Cleaner, per annum 	  
1 Toll Clerk, per annum 	 
I Toll Clerk, per annum 	  

12 Bridge Keepers, per annum 	  
8 Bridge Keepers, per annum 	  
1 Foreman Riveter, per annum 
1 Riveter, per hour 	  67 

 

11:80096450o 00000o 

1,095 00 
goo 00 

1,800 oo14 

17 Riveters, per hour 	  561/4 
1 Bridge Mechanic, per hour 	  561/4  
1 Bridge Mechanic, per hour 	  5o 
1 Bridge Mechanic, per hour 	  433/4 
1 Housesmith, per hour 	  561/4 
1 Stone Cutter, per hour 	  60 
I Stone Cutter's Helper, per hour 	  32g 
1 Foreman Brick Mason, per annum 	  1,800 oo 
1 Assistant Foreman Brick Mason, per hour 	  6834 
3 Brick Masons, per hour 	  6o 
1 Foreman Painter, per annum. 	 1,80o oo 
1 Foreman Painter, per hour 	  50 
2 Assistant Foremen Painters, per hour 	  5654 
I Painter, per hour 	  50 
1 Painter, per hour 	  48 

76 Painters, per hour 	  433/4 
1 Foreman Carpenter, per annum 	  2,400 00 
2 Assistant Foremen Carpenters, per hour 	  56% 

to Carpenters, per hour 	  50 
5 Ship Carpenters, per hour 	 50 
2 Carpenter's Helpers, per hour 	  37% 
1 Foreman Rigger, per hour 	  so 
1 Rigger, per hour 	  
9 Riggers, per hour 	  
1 Foreman Laborer, per annum 	  2,40o 004530g 

Title of Appropriation. Increase. 	Decrease. 

Employees, as per Pay-roll, July, 

Rodman, per annum 	  1,050 00 
Timekeeper and Auditor, per annum 	  2,700 00 
Chief Clerk, per annum 	  2,400 00 
Clerk, per annum 	  1,95o 00 
Clerk, per annum 	  1,50o 00 
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Assistant Foreman Laborer, per hour 	  
7 Day Watchmen, per hour 	  
3 Night Watchmen, per hour 	  
5 Station Women, per hour 	  

Cleaner, per hour 	  
6 Drivers, per hour 	 
2 Stablemen, per hour 	 

Laborer, per hour 	  
2 Laborers, per hour 	  

12 Laborers, per hour 	  
2 Laborers, per hour 	  

4o Laborers, per hour 	  
Foreman Blacksmith, per annum 	 

2 Blacksmiths, per hour 	  
2 Blacksmith's Helpers, per hour 	  

Master Mechanic, per annum 	  
2 Assistant Foremen, per annum 	 
3 Engineers, per hour 	 
2 Firemen, per hour 	  

Pattern Maker, per hour 	  
9 Machinists, per hour 	  

Machinist, per hour 	  
Machinist's Helper, per hour 	  

3 Machinist's Helpers, per hour 	  
Superintendent of Electrtc Lights, per annum 	  

3 Dynamo Engineers, per hour 	  
2 Trimmers, per hour 	 

Inspector, per hour 	  
5 Inspectors, per hour 	  
3 Linemen, per hour 	  
2 Wiremen, per hour 	 

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES OF THE WILLIAMS-
BURG BRIDGE FOR 1905. 

Receipts. 
Tolls- 

Roadways 	  
Surface cars 	  

$140,000 00 

Expenditures. 

	

Pay-rolls     $35,000 oo 
Salaries  	 30,000 00 
Lighting  	 24,000 00 
Supplies  	3o,00o Co 
Rent  	 3,000 00 
Telephone service and rental of instruments 	200 00 
Miscellaneous and Contingencies 	Io,000 oo 

$132,200 Co 

The receipts are deposited daily to the credit of the Chamberlain of The City of 
New York for the account of the Williamsburg (New East River) Bridge, and report 
of same made to the Comptroller, as prescribed in section 596 of the Charter of The 
City of New York. 

The expenditures are chargeable to the account of the Williamsburg (New East 
River) Bridge, and are paid from the moneys received from the revenues of said 
bridge, as provided for in section 242 of the Charter of The City of New York. 

	

WILLIAMSBURG BRIDGE, MAINTENANCE FUND 	 

Assistant Foreman Laborer, per annum 	  $1,5oo 00 
Laborer, per week 	15 00 
Laborer, per hour 	 31% 

12 Laborers, per hour 	28% 
Messenger, per annum 	  1,200 00 

GEO. E. BEST, Commissioner of Bridges. 

The City of New York, 
Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 

Brooklyn, August 30, 1904. 

Mr. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, 
New York City: 

Dear Sir-A letter from the Comptroller, under date of July 15, directed that 
one copy of the Budget for this borough for 1905 be forwarded to the Board of 
Aldermen. 

I beg to transmit same herewith to you as Clerk to the President of the Board 
of Aldermen, and request that you bring the same to the attention of the President 
of the Board. 

Yours very truly, 
J. C. BRACKENRIDGE, 

Commissioner of Public Works and Acting President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

50 
28% 
30 
25 
25 
30 
30 

34% 
32g 
31% 
30  
28% 

1,800 oo 
56% 

3234 
2,40000 
1,500 00 

50 
31% 

50  
50  
4334 
37% 
3234 

2,200 00 

50  

4334 
50  

43tes 
50  

43g 

$70,000 00 
70,000 00 

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE OFFICES OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Title of Appropriation. 

Appropriation for 
1904 Allowed by 

the Board of 
Estimate and Ap- 

portionment, 
October 31, 

Transfers by Board of Estimate Total Appro- 
and Apportionment. 	priation for 

Dr. 	 Cr. 	 1904. 

Amount Asked 
for the year 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

1905. 

1903. 

Salaries-General Administration  	 $52,550 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	2,500 00 

$4,000 00 $56,550 

2,500 

00 

00 

$6o,25o 00 

2,500 00 

$3,700 00 

Topographical Bureau. 

Salaries and Supplies 	53,944 00 53,944 00  57,1 97 50  3,253 so 

Buraeu of Highways. 

Salaries  	 68,35o 00 	$2,000 00 66,350 00 69,03o 00 2,700 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	422,944 25 422,944 25 420,850 00 $2,094 25 

Supplies and Contingencies 	1,500 CO 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Bureau of Sewers. 

Salaries  	 96,129 75 	2,000 00 94,129 75 112,310 25 18,180 so 

Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning; Pay-rolls and Supplies 	63,775 25 63,775 25 197,618 00 133,842 75 

Contracts at Public Letting 	20,000 00 20,000 00 25,000 00 5,000 00 

Thirty-first Ward Sewerage Districts Nos. 1 and 3 	35,726 75 35,726 75 42,103 00 6,376 25 

Thirtieth Ward Bath Beach District 	4,303 75 4,303 75 6,181 	75 1,878 00 

Twenty-sixth Ward Disposal Works 	30,222 50 30,222 50 31,396  25 2,112 75 939 00 

Dredging Sewer Outlets 	10,400 00 10,400 00 20,000 00 9,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	2,000 00 2,000 00 2,500 00 500 00 

Horses, 	Horsekeeping and Supplies 	1,920 00 1,920 00 2,880 00 960 00 

Supporting Tracks of Long Island Railroad Over Trunk Sewers 	17,500 00 17,500 00 17,500 00 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

Salaries and Wages 	228,691 00 228,691 00 269,960 50 41,269 50 

Supplies and Repairs 	120,878 00 120,878 00 165,750 00 44,872 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	1,000 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 

Bureau of Incumbrances and Permits. 

Salaries  	16,500 00 16,500 00 19,650 00 3,150 00 

Removal of Incumbrances 	8,000 00 8,000 00 8,000 oo 

Bureau of Buildings. 

Salaries  	144,600 00 144,600 00 164,750 00 20,150 00 

Contingencies and Emergencies 	6,000 00 6,000 00 6,0oo 00 

Totals 	$1,409,435 25 	$4,000 00 $4,000 00 $1,409,435 25 $1,686,447 25 $297,545 25 $20,533 25 

Recapitulation. 

Total appropriations for 5904 	  $1,409,435 25 
Total appropriations asked for 5905 	  1,686,447 25 

Increase 	 $277,012 00 
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$53,944 00 
57,197 so 

$3,253 50 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

" Salaries and Supplies "-Topographical Bureau. 
Allowed for 1904 	  
Estimate for 1905 	  

Increase 

OFFICES OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Salaries-General Administration. 
Allowed for 1904 	  $52,550 00 
Estimate 	for 	1905 	  60,250 00 

$7,700 00 

Employees chargeable to the above appropriation. 

No. 

Salary Paid 
July 1, 1904. No. 

Proposed 
Salary 

for 1905. Increase. Decrease. Remarks. 

Borough 	President's Office. 

	

z 	Borough President 	  

	

1 	Secretary 	  

	

z 	Private Secretary 	  

	

z 	Supervisor of Complaints 	  

	

z 	Stenographer 	  

x 	Clerk to President 	  

x 	Clerk 	  

	

t 	Stenographer to President 	 

Stenographer 	  

Stenographer 	  

	

z 	Searcher 	  

Typewriter 	  

	

2 	Junior Clerks 	at $480 	  

Office of Commissioner of Public Works. 

	

z 	Commissioner of Public Works 	  

Assistant Engineer 	  

x 	Secretary to Commissioner 	  

	

2 	Stenographers 	at $1,200 	  

Clerk 	  

x 	Messenger 	  

Office of Assistant Commissioner. 
Assistant Commissioner and Superintendent of Contracts 	  

	

z 	Clerk 	  

	

z 	Junior Clerk 	  

Bookkeeper's Office. 

General Bookkeeper 	  

z 	Bookkeeper 	  

	

z 	Junior Clerk 	  

	

27 	 Totals 	  

$7,500 00 

4,000 00 

2,500 00 

2,550 00. 

,,800 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 

900 00 

1,200 00 

900 00 

960 00 

6,000 00 

4,000 00 

2,500 00 

2,400 00 

750 00 

1,050 00 

5,000 00 

1,950 00 

480 00 

3,000 00 

1,50o oo 

480 00 

Borough President 	 

Secretary 	  

Private Secretary 	 

Supervisor of Complaints 

Stenographer 	  

Clerk to President 	 

Clerk 	 

Stenographer 	to 	Presi- 
dent 	  

Stenographer 	  

Stenographer 	  

Searcher 	  

Typewriter 	  

2 	Junior Clerks at $600... 

Commissioner 	of 	Public 
Works..... 	  

Assistant Engineer 	 

Secretary 	to 	Commis- 
sioner 	.. 	  

2 	Stenographers at $1,200 	 

1 	Clerk 	  

1 	Messenger 	  

1 	Assistant 	Commissioner 
and 	Superintendent of 
Contracts 	  

z 	Clerk 	  

1 	Junior Clerk 	  

1 	General Bookkeeper 	 

z 	Bookkeeper 	  

I 	Junior Clerk 	  

$7,50o 00 

4,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,550 00 

‘,800 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 

900 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

6,000 on 
4,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,400 00 

900 00 

1,200 00 

5,000 00 
2,400 00 

600 00 

3,000 00 

2,800 00 

600 oo 

$500 

300 

240 

500 

150 

150 

' 	450 

120 

300 

120 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

Promotion for volume and 
excellency of work. 

Promotion 	for work and 
efficiency. 

Promotion for service and 
efficiency. 

Promotion for volume and 
excellency of work. 

Promotion for service and 
efficiency. 

Promotion 	for 	quantity 
and quality of work. 

Promotion for service and 
efficiency. 

Promotion for service and 
quantity and quality of 
work. 

Promotion for service and 
efficiency. 

$57,420 00 27 $60,250 00 $2,830 00 

"Supplies and Contingencies." 

Allowed for 1904 	  

Estimate for 1905 	 

$2,500 

2,500 

00 

00 

Recapitulation. 

1904. 1905. 	Increase. 

Salaries-General Administration 
Supplies and Contingencies 	 

Total 	  

$57,420 
2,500 

00 
00 

$60,250 00 	$2,830 00 
2,500 00 

$59,920 00 $62,750 00 	$2,830 00 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

No. 
Salary Paid 
July, 19o4. No. 

Proposed 
Salary 

for 1905. Increase. Decrease. 

Assistant Engineer in Charge 	  $3,000 00 z Assistant Engineer in Charge 	  $3,000 00 

Assistant Engineer 	  1,950 oo I Assistant Engineer 	  1,950 00 

3 Assistant Engineers, at $1,800 	  5,400  oo 3 Assistant Engineers, at $1,800 	  5,400 00 

Computer and Draughtsman 	  1,350 00 z Computer and Draughtsman 	  1,350 00 

2 Transitmen and Computers, at $1,650 	  5,300 00 2 Transitmen and Computers, at $1,650 	  3,300 00 

5 Transitmen and Computers, at $1,500 	  7,500 00 6 Transitmen and Computers, at $1,500 	  9,000 00 $1,500 00 

Transitman and Computer 	  1,350 00 2 Transitmen and Computers, at $1,350 	  2,700 00 1,350 00 

x Transitman 	  1,350 00 $1,350 00 

z Topographical Draughtsman 	  1,65o 00 1 Topographical Draughtsman 	  1,650 00 

2 Topographical Draughtsmen, at $1,5oo 	  3,000 00 4 Topographical Draughtsmen, at $1,500 	 6,000 00 3,000 00 

3 Topographical Draughtsmen, at $1,350 	  4,050 00 1 Topographical Draughtsman 	  1,350 00 2,700 00 

3 Topographical Draughtsmen, at $1,200 	  3,600 00 3 Topographical Draughtsmen, at $1,200 	 3,600 00 

Leveler 	  I,350 00 1 Leveler 	  1,350 00 

4 Chainmen and Rodmen, at $1,oso 	  4,200 00 4 Chainmen and Rodmen, at $i,o50 	  4,200 00 

Chainman and Rodman 	  90o 00 2 Chainmen and Rodmen, at $900 	  1,8o0 00 900 00 

Chainman 	  900 00 900 00 

2 Axemen, at $900 	  1,800 	or, 2 Axemen, at $900 	  1,800 00 

Axeman 	  75o 00 1 Axeman 	  750 00 

Clerk 	  1,500 	oc, I Clerk 	  1,500 00 

x Stenographer and Typewriter 	  1,05o 00 1 Stenographer 	and Typewriter 	  1,050 00 

Junior 	Clerk 	  480 00 1 Junior Clerk 	  600 00 120 00 

Assistant Foreman, 313 days, at $3.25 	  1,017 25 1 Assistant Foreman, 313 days, at $3.25 	 1,017 25 

Laborer, 313 days, at $2.25 	  704 25 I Laborer, 313 days, at $2.25 	  704 25 

Laborer, 313 days, at $2 	  626 no 1 Laborer, 313 days, at $2 	  626 00 

40 $52,777 50  41  $54,697 5o $6,87o 00 $4,950  00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  2,500 oo Supplies and Contingencies 	  2,500 00 

Grand Total 	  $55,277 50  $57,1 97 50 $6,870 00 14.950 00 
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BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
" Salaries." 

Allowed for 1904 	  $68,350 00 
Estimated for loos  

	
69,050 00 

Increase  	$700 00 

Employees Chargeable to Above Appropriation. 

No. 
Salary Paid 
July, 1904. No. 

Proposed Salary 
for 1905. Increase. Decrease. 

z Chief Engineer 	  $5,000 00 1 Chief Engineer 	  $5,000 00 

3 Assistant Engineers, at $3,000 9,000 00 3 Assistant Engineers, at $3,000 	  9,000 00 

r Assistant 	Engineer 	  2,100 00 1 Assistant Engineer 	  2,100 00 

z Assistant Engineer 	  1,950 00 I Assistant Engineer 	  1,950 00 

a Topographical Draughtsman 	 1,800 00 1 Topographical Draughtsman 	  t,800 oo 

Topographical Draughtsman 	 1,500 00 2 Topographical Draughtsmen, at $1,500 	 3,000 00 $1,5oo 00 

r Topographical Draughtsman 	 1,350 00 $1,350 00 

2 Topographical 	Draughtsmen, at $1,200 	  2,400 00 2 Topographical Draughtsmen, at $1,200 	 2,400 00 

Transitman and Computer 	 1,500 oo r Transitman and Computer 	  1,500 00 

Transitmen, at $r,800 	 3,600 00 2 Transitmen, at $1,800 	  3,600 00 

Transitman 	  1,65o 00 1 Transitman 	  1,650 00 

3 Transitmen, 	at 	$1,500 	 4,500 00 4 Transitmen, at $1,500 	  6,000 oo 1,500 00 

Leveler 	  1,500 00 Leveler 	  1,500 00 

a Leveler 	  1,350 oo r Leveler 	  1,350 00 

2 Rodmen, at $1,200 	 

Chainman and Rodman 	 

2,400 00 

1,200 00 

2 

1 

Rodmen, at $1,200 	 

Chainman and Rodman 	 

2,400 

1,200 

00 

00 

4 Engineering Inspectors, at $1,200 	  4,800 00 4 Engineering Inspectors, at $1,200 	  4,800 00 

Chemist 	  1,950 00 1 Chemist 	  1,950 00 

z Clerk 	  2,100 00 1 Clerk 	  2,100 00 

Clerk 	  1,800 00 I Clerk 	  t,800 00 

3 Clerks, 	at $a,500 	 4,500 00 3 Clerks, 	at $1,500 	 4,500 00 

3 Clerks, at $1,200 	 3,600 00 3 Clerks, at $1,2oo 	  3,600 00 

Junior Clerk 	  600 00 1 Junior Clerk 	  600 00 

z Clerk 	  goo 00 1 Clerk 	  900 00 

2 Stenographers, at $1,200 	 2,400 00 2 Stenographers, at $1,200 	 2,400 00 

Typewriter 	  900 00 1 Typewriter 	  900 00 

Messenger 	  1,050 oo t Messenger 	  10050 00 

42 $67,400 00 43 $69,050 00 $3,000 00 $1,350 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies. 
Allowed for 1904 	  $422,944 25 
Estimate for 1905 	  420,850 00 

Decrease 	$2,o9.4 25 

Title of Appropriation. Budget, 1904. Estimated, 1905. Increase. Decrease. Remarks. 

Repairs to City Pavements- 

Foremen, Mechanics, Laborers and Teams 	  $185,000 00 $185,000 00 

Maintenance of Asphalt Pavements 	  90,000 00 75,000 00 $15,000 00 

Sand 	  10,000 00 10,000 00 

Rental of Yards for Storing Material 	  1,700 00 1,700 00 

Tools and Sharpening 	  2,500 00 2,500 00 

Horses, Wagons, etc. 	  5,000 00 3,000 00 2,000 00 

Repairs to Sidewalks 	  75,000 00 25,000 00 50,000 00 Relaying and new flagging, 
$15,000; and new curb-
ing, $ o.000. 

Flagging and Fencing City Property 	  1,500 00 1,500 00 

Maintenance of Street Signs 	  3,000 00 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Total 	  $373,700 00 $305,200 00 $68,500 00 

Repairs, etc., Suburban Streets- 

Broken stone and screenings: 	1904, 20,000 cubic yards; 1905, 25,000 cubic yards 	  $32,000 00 $50,000 00 $18,000 00 

Teams and labor on macadam and dirt roads (repair gangs) 	  75,000 00 50,000 00 $25,000 00 

IIire of teams for sprinklers 	  15,000 00 15,000 00 

Rent of yard, Sixty-seventh street and Eighteenth avenue 	  650 00 65o 00 

$122,650 00 $115,650 00 $18,000 00 $25,000 00 

Gross total 	  $496,350 00 $420,850 00 $18,000 00 $93,500 00 

Disallowed by Board of Estimate and Apportionment for 1904 	  73,405 75 

Net total 	  $422,944 25 $420,850 00 $2,094 25 

Allowed for 1904 
Estimate for 1905 

Supplies and Contingencies. 
$1,500 00 

1,500 00 

 

 

   

Recapitulation. 

Budget, 1904. Estimated, 1905. Increase. Decrease. 	 Remarks. 

Salaries 	  

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  

Supplies and Contingencies 	  

$67,400 

422,944 

1,500 

00 

25 

00 

$69,050 

420,850 

1,500 

00 

00 

00 

$3,000 00 $1,350 

2,094 

00 

25 

$491,844 25 $491,400 00 $3,000 00 $3,444 25 
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BUREAU OF SEWERS-BUDGET FOR 1905. 
Salaries. 

Allowed for 1904 	  $96,129 75 
Estimate for 1905 	  112,310 25 

Increase 	  $16,180 50 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

No. 
Salaries Paid 
July 1, 1904. No. 

Proposed 
Salaries 
for 1905. 	Increase. Decrease. Remarks. 

1 	Superintendent 	  $5,000 00 1 	Superintendent 	 $5,000 00 

x 	Secretary 	  1,800 00 1 	Secretary 	  2,500 00 	$750 00 Volume of work and effi-
ciency. 

x 	Superintendent of Maintenance 	  1,950 00 1 	Superintendent 	of 	Main- 

	

tenance   .. 2,250 00 	300 00 Volume of work and effi-
ciency. 

x 	Assistant Superintendent of Maintenance 	 1,80o oo t 	Assistant 	Superintendent 
of Maintenance 	 2,100 00 	300 00 Volume of work and effi-

ciency. 

2 	Clerks, at $1,800 	  3,600 00 2 	Clerks at $2,100 	 4,200 00 	600 oo Service and 	efficiency. 

i 	Clerk 	  1,500 00 1 	Clerk 	  1,650 oo 	150 00 Service 	and 	efficiency. 

x 	Clerk 	  1,200 00 1 	Clerk 	  1,500 00 	300 oo Service and 	efficiency. 

i 	Clerk 	  1,200 00 1 	Clerk 	  1,200 00 

I 	Clerk 	  75o 00 1 	Clerk 	  1,050 00 	300 00 Service and efficiency. 

x 	Assistant Engineer 	  2,400 oo t 	Assistant Engineer 	. 	. 2,550 00 	150 00 Service 	and 	efficiency. 

x 	Draughtsman 	  

t 	Clerk, with knowledge of typewriting 	 

1,500 oo I 	Draughtsman 	. 	....... .. 

I 	Clerk, with knowledge of 

	

typewriting 		 

	

1,8o0 00 	300 00 

	

1,200 00 	150 00 

Service and 	efficiency. 

Service 	and 	efficiency. 

1 	Stenographer and Typewriter 	  goo oo 1 	Stenographer 	and 	Type- 
writer 	  900 00 

t 	Stenographer and Typewriter 	  750 00 1 	Stenographer 	and 	Type- 
writer 	  900 00 	150 00 Service 	and 	efficiency. 

x 	Messenger 	  goo 00 1 	Messenger 	  1,050 00 	150 00 Service 	and 	efficiency. 

x 	Foreman Repair Yard 	  x,65o 00 1 	Foreman Repair Yard... 1,65o 00 

6 	Inspectors Sewers and Basins, at $1,200 	 7,200 00 6 	Inspectors, 	Sewers 	and 
Basins 	at 	$1,200 	 7,200 00 

9 	Inspectors of Connections, at $900 	 8,i oo 00 9 	Inspectors of connections 
at $1,200 	  10,800 00 	2,700 00 Equalize 	pay 	with 	other 

Inspectors. 

1 	Laborer, at $3 	  939 00 1 	Laborer at $3 	  938 00 

i 	Chief Engineer 	  5,000 00 1 	Chief Engineer 	 5,000 00 

t 	Assistant Engineer 	  4,000 00 1 	Assistant 	Engineer 	.... 4,000 00 

a 	Assistant Engineer 	  2,40o oo x 	Assistant 	Engineer 	.... 2,550 00 	150 00 Service and 	efficiency. 

z 	Assistant Engineer 	 2,400 00 	2,400 00 

7 	Assistant Engineers, at $2,250 	  15,750 00 6 	Assistant 	Engineers 	at 

	

$2,250 	  13,500 00 2,250 00 

5 	Transitmen, at $1,650 	  8,25o 00 5 	Transitmen 	at $1,800.. 9,000 00 	750 00 

t 	Transitman 	  1,350 001 1 	Transitman 	  1,500 00 	150 00 

a 	Transitman 	  1,8co 00 41  2 	Transitmen at $1,500.... 3,000 00 	1,200 00 

6 	Levelers, at $1,350 	  - 8,100 00 
_.ii  4 	Levelers 	at 	$1,500 	 6,00o coo 1 

'''., 4 	Levelers 	at 	$1,350 	 5,40o 005 	3,300 00 

7 	Rodmen, at $1,200 	  8,400 00 5 	Rodmen 	at 	$1,200 	 6,000 00 2,400 00 

2 	Axemen, at $750 	  1,500 00 2 	Axemen at $900 	 1,800 00 	300 00 For efficiency. 

1 	Draughtsman 	  1,500 00 1 	Draughtsman 	  1,650 00 	150 00 Work and efficiency. 

6 	Draughtsmen, at $1,350 	  8,100 00 6 	Draughtsmen at $1,500.. 9,000 00 	900 00 Work and efficiency. 

x 	Draughtsman 	  1,200 00 1 	Draughtsman 	  1,500 00 	300 00  	___ Work and efficiency. 

4,050  00 Not needed. 

3 	Topographical Draughtsmen, at $1,350 	 4,050 00 
so 	Inspectors 	of 	Construe- 

so 	Inspectors of Construction, at $4 	  62,600 oo tion 	at 	$4 	  62,600 00 

2 	Drivers, at 	$2.25 	  1,408 50 a 	Drivers 	at 	$2.25 	 1,408 50 

a 	Cement Worker, at $2.25 	  821 25 -1 	Cement Worker at $2.25. 704 25 117 00 

I 	Laborer, at $2.25 	  704 25 3 	Laborers 	at 	$2.25 	 2,112 75 	1,408 50 

130 $181,123 00 130 $189,614 so 	$17,308 so $8,817 so 

Deduct: 
Engineers 	  $14,000 00 

so Inspectors of Construction 	  62,600 00 

x Laborer 	  704 25 

$77.304 25 877.504 25 

$103,818 75 $112,310 25 
That part of above which is charged to Bond Issue, $77,304.2 5. 

Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning, Pay-rolls and Supplies. 
Allowed for 1904 	 $63,775 25 
Estimate for 1905 197,618 00 

Increase 	 $133,842  75 

Employees chargeable to the above appropriation. 

Budget, 1904. 	Budget, 1905. 	Increase. Decrease. Remarks. 

5 Foremen, at $4 per day 	  

39 Laborers, at $2.25 per day 	  

20 horses and carts, at $3 per day 	  

$6,260 00 

28,465 75 

18,780 00 

$18,780 00 

105,637 50 

54,775 00 

$12,520 00 

77,171 	75 

35,995 00 

to additional men. 

tit additional men. 

3o additional, at $3.50 per 
day. 

2 Drivers, at $2.25 per day 	  1,008 so 1,408 50 

2 Masons, at $4.50 per day 	  2,817 00 2,817 00 

Supplies. 

75 manhole heads and covers, at ;to each 750 00 1,000 00 250 00 25 	additional 	beads 	and 
covers needed. 

200 manhole covers, at $2.70 each 	 540 00 goo 00 360 00 too additional covers, at $3 

so basin pans, at $3 each 	  150 00 300 00 150 00 5o additional pans needed. 

Tools, boots, hose, etc 	  1,400 00 4,500 00 3,100 00 Necessary 	for 	additional 
forces. 

Brick, 	cement, 	etc 	  2,000 00 3,000 00 1,000 00 Increased amount necessary. 

Granite basin heads, etc 	  400 00 500 00 100 00 Increased amount necessary. 
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Budget, 1904. Budget, 1905. Increase. Decrease. Remarks. 

Sewer pipe 	  225 00 1,000 00 775 oo Increased amount necessary. 

Keep of horses, repairs to wagons, etc., etc 	  2,100 00 3,000 00 900 00 Increased amount necessary. 

$65,296 25 $197,618 00 $ 1 32,321  75 

Less-not allowed by Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	  1,521 00 1,521 00 

Allowed, 1904 	  $63,775 "3 $133,843 75 

Contracts at public letting 	  $20,000 00 $25,000 00 $5,000 00 

Supporting tracks of Long- Island Railroad trunk sewers in Avenue C ($4,500), in Sixtieth street 
($6,5oo), in Nineteenth avenue ($6,500) 	  $17,500 00 $17,500 00 

Thirty-first Ward Sewerage Districts Nos. I and 3. 
Allowed for 1904    $35,726  75 
Estimate for I905  	42,103 00 

(Increase  	 $6,376 25 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

Budget, 1904. Budget, 1905. Increase. 	Decrease. Remarks. 

z Foreman in charge 	  $1,650 00 $1,650 00 

Enginemen, at $1,277.50 	  8,942  50  11,497 50  $2,555 00 2 additional men. 

9 Firemen, at $900 	  8,100 00 8,too 00 

Foreman, at $4 per day 	  1,252 00 1,252 00 

to Laborers, at $2.25 per day 	  7,042  50  9,859 50  2,517 00 4 additional men. 

Supplies. 

Coal 	  4,344 00  4,344 00  

Lime 	  2,400 00 2,400 00 

Chemicals 	  1,500 00 1,500 00 

Tools, waste, oil, etc.; contingencies, repairs, etc 	  75o 00 1,000 00 250 00 

llorsekeep, repairs to wagons, harness, etc 	  450 00 500 00 50 00 

• 

Allowed 1904 	  $36,431  00 $42,103 00 , $5,672 00 

Less not allowed by Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	  704 25 704 25 

$35,726  75 $6,376 25 

Thirtieth Ward, Bath Beach District. 

Allowed for 1904 	  $4,303 75 
Estimate for 1905.4 	 6,181 75 

• 
Increase 	  $1,878 00 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

Budget, 1904. Budget, 1905. Increase. 	Decrease. Remarks. 

Foreman, at $4 per day 	  $1,252 00 $1,252 00 

3 Laborers, at $2.25 per day 	  2,112 	75 2,112 	75 

Horse and cart, at $3 per day 	  939 00 2,817 00 $1,878 00 2 horses and carts added. 

Allowed for 1904 	  $4,303 75 $6,181 75 $1,878 oo 

 

Dredging Sewer Outlets. 
$10,400 00 

20,000 00 
Allowed for 1904 

 

 

Estimate for 1905 	  

Increase  	 $9,600 00 

Budget, 1904. Budget, 1905. Increase. Decrease. 	Remarks. 

Gowanus canal 	  $8,000 00 $14,000 00 $6,000 00 

Wallabout canal 	  1,400 00 3,500 00 2,100 00 

Newtown creek, Metropolitan Bridge, Wallabout canal, foot Division street 	  1,000 00 2,500 00 1,500 00 

$10,400 00 $20,000 00 $9,600 00 Allowed 1904 	  

Twenty-sixth Ward Disposal Works. 

Allowed for 1904 	  

	

 	$30,222 50 

Estimate for I905 	  31,296 25 

Increase 	 $1,173 75 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

Title of Appropriation. Budget, 1904. Budget, 1905. Increase. Decrease. Remarks. 

i Engineer in charge 	  

3 Enginemen, at $1,277.50 	  

$1,800 on 

3,832 50. 

$1,800 on 

3,832  50 

3 Firemen, at $900 	  2,700 00 2,700 00 

i Machinist 	  939 00  $939 00  

12 Laborers, at $2.25 per day 	  8,451  00 10,563 75 $2,112 75 3 men added. 

Supp 

Lime 	  6,000 00 6,000 00 

Coal 	  3,000 00 3,000 00 

Chemicals 	  2,500 00 2,500 00 

General supplies 	  SOO 00 500 00 

Keep of horse, care of same 	  300 00 300 00 

Contingencies 	  200 00 200 00 

Allowed, 	1904 	  $30,222 50 $31,396 25 6,112 75 $939 00 
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Supplies and Contingencies. 

Allowed for 1904 	  $2,000 00 

Estimate for 1905 	  2,500 00 

Increase 	  $500  00 

Title of Appropriation. 	 Budget, 1904. 	Budget, 1903. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 	Remarks. 

Postage, expressage, transportation, etc 

 

$2,000 00 $2,500 00 	 $500 00 

 

  

  

Horses, Horse Keep and Supplies. 

Allowed for 1904 	  $1,920 00 

Estimate for 1905 	  2,880 00 

Increase 	  $960 00 

Title of Appropriation. Budget, 1904. Budget, 19o5. Increase. 

 	-------- 	 
Decrease. Remarks. 

Keep of five horses used by Engineers'  field party 	  

Shoeing same 	  

Repairs to wagons 	  

Harness and repairs to same 	  

Blankets, whips, robes, etc 	  

Contingencies, veterinary services, etc 	  

Allowed, 	1904 	  

Less not allowed by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	  

$1,500 00 

150 00 

500 00 

100 00 

50 00 

100 00 

$',800 00 

18o oo 

600 00 

120 00 

6o oo 

120 00 

$300 00 

30 00 

100 00 

20 00 

10 00 

20 00 

additional field party. 

$2,400 00 

480 00 

$2,880 00 $480  00 

48o 00 

$1,920 00 $960 00 

Recapitulation. 

Budget, 1904. Budget, 1905. Increase. Decrease. Remarks. 

Salaries 	  $96,529 75 $112,310 25 $16,180 50 

Sewers, repairing and cleaning, pay-rolls and supplies 	  63,775 25 197,618 00 133,842  75 

Contracts at public letting 	  20,000 00 25,000 00 5,000 00 

Thirty-first Ward Sewerage Districts I and 3 	  35,726 75 42,103 00 6,376 25 

Thirtieth Ward, Bath Beach District 	  4,303 75 0,181 75 1,878 00 

Twenty-sixth Ward Disposal Works 	  30,222 50 31,396 25 1,173 75 

10,400 00 20,000 00 9,600 00 Dredging sewer outlets 	  

Supplies and contingencies 	  2,000 00 2,500 00 500 00 

Horses, horsekeep and supplies 	  1,920 00 2,88o 00 960 00 

Supporting tracks, Long Island Railroad 	  17,500 00 $17,500 00 

$281,978 00 $439,989 25 $175,581 25 $17,500 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

Salaries and Wages. 
Allowed for 1904   $228,691 00 
Estimate for 1905   269,960 5o 

Increase 	
 

$41,269 5o 

Employees Chargeable to Above Appropriation. 

No. 
Salaries Paid 
July 1, 5904. No 

Proposed 
Salaries 
for 1905. Increase. Decrease. Remarks. 

1 Superintendent 	  $5,000 00 1 Superintendent 	 $5,000 00 

z Assistant Engineer 	  2,850 00 1 Assistant Engineer 	 2,850 00 

1 Secretary and Chief Clerk 	  2,550 00 1 Chief Clerk 	  3,000 00 $450  00  	To 	equalize 	salary 	with 
other Chief Clerk in the 
offices of 	the 	President 
of 	the 	Borough 	of 
Brooklyn. 

Superintendent of Public Baths 	  2.550 00 1 Superintendent 	of 	Public 
Baths 	  2,550 00 

Assistant Superintendent Public Baths 	  1,500 00 1 Assistant 	Superintendent 
of Public Baths 	 1,500 00 

2 Clerks, at $1,350 	  2,700 00 2 Clerks 	at 	$1,350 	 2,700 00 

Clerk 	  goo on 1 Clerk 	  goo 00 

Stenographer and Typewriter 	  t,o5o oo r Stenographer 	and 	Type- 
writer 	  1,050 00 	 • 

r Typewriting Copyist 	  75o oo I Typewriting Copyist .. 75o 00 

r Draughtsman 	  1,500 00 2 Draughtsmen at $1,5oo. 3,000 00 1,500 00 

I Draughtsman 	  1,350 00 $1,350 oo One promoted to equalize 
salaries. 

r Inspector of Supplies 	  1,350 00 1 Inspector of Supplies 	.. 1,350 00 

I Inspector of Supplies 	  1,200 00 I Inspector of Supplies 1,200 00 

Inspector of Masonry 	  1,350 00 1 Inspector of Masonry 1,350 00 

Inspector of Fuel 	  1,350 00 1 Inspector of Fuel 	 1,350 00 

1 Inspector of Public Buildings 	  1,350 00 1 Inspector of Public Build- 
ings 	  1,350 00 

Inspector of Plumbing 	  1,350 00 1 Inspector 	of 	Plumbing.. 1,350 00 

Inspector of Construction of Buildings 	  I,350 oo I Inspector of Construction 
of 	Buildings 	  1,350 00 

3 Inspectors of Masonry and Carpentry, at $1,200 	  3,600 00 3 Inspectors 	of 	Masonry 
and Carpentry at $1,200 3,600 00  	One vacancy in July. 

Inspector of Electrical Work 	  1,200 00 1 Inspector 	of 	Electrical 
Work 	  1,200 00  	Vacant in July. 

1 Messenger 	  900 oo I Messenger 	  900 00 

1 Telephone Operator 	(male) 	  900 00 1 Telephone 	Operator 
(male) 	  goo 00 

Telephone Operators, at $750 (female) 	  1,500 00 2 Telephone 	Operators 	at 
$750 (female) 	 1,500 00 

I Telephone Operator, at $75o (two months) 	  125 00 r Telephone 	Operator 	at 
$75o 	(2 	months) 	 125 00  	Summer vacation. 
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No. 

Proposed 
Salaries Paid 	 Salaries 
July 1, 1904. 	No. 	1905. Increase. Decrease. 	Remarks. 

	

3 	Janitors Public Buildings, at $1,500 	  

Janitor Public Buildings 	  

	

8 	Janitors, at $900 	  

	

3 	tanitresses, at $750 	  

	

6 	Elevator Conductors, at $9oo 	  

	

8 	Watchmen Public Buildings, at $900 	  

	

x9 	Enginemen, at $1,277.50 	  

Foreman of Painters 	  

Machinist's Helper 	  

Varnisher 	  

	

5 	Carpenters, at $1,050 	  

	

2 	Ch. Bath Attendants, at $9oo 	  

	

i6 	Bath Attendants, at $9oo 	  

	

6 	Firemen, at $900 	  

	

6 	Stokers, at $9oo 	  

	

21 	Male Attendants, Public Comfort Stations, at $75o 	 

	

7 	Bath Attendants, 3% months, at $900 	  

Matron Public Baths and Public Comfort Station 

	

7 	Female Attendants, at $750 	  

	

13 	Female Attendants, at $600 	  

	

7 	Female Cleaners, Public Comfort Stations, at $360 	 

	

5 	Female Bath Attendants, tog days each, at $2 	 

	

7 	Horses and carts, at $939 	  

	

x 	Foreman of Laborers 	  

	

I 	Keeper of W. C. 	  

	

7 	Laborers, at $750 	  

	

3 	Drivers, at $750 	  

	

23 	Male Cleaners, Public Buildings, at $750 	 

	

84 	Female Cleaners, Public Buildings, at $336 	 

	

301 	 Total 	• 

	

4.500  00 	4 	Janitors of Public Build- 
ings at $1,500 	6,000 00 

	

1,200 00 	8 	Janitors at $900 	7,200 00 

	

7,200 00 	3 	Janitresses at $750 	2,250 00 

	

2,250 00 	9 	Elevator 	Conductors 	at 

	

5,400 00 	 $900  	8,zoo 00 

	

7,200 oo 	to 	Watchmen 	of 	Public 
Buildings at $90o  	9,000 00 

	

24,272 50 	26 	Enginemen at $1,277.50 	33,215 00  

	

1,200 00 	z 	Foreman of Painters 	1,200 00 

	

750 00 	x 	Machinist's Helper  	750 00 

	

1,000 00 	x 	Varnisher  	1,000 00 

	

5,250 00 	3 	Carpenters at li,o5o 	3,150 00 

	

',Soo 00 	2 	Chief Bath Attendants at 
$1,050  	2,100 00 

3 	Chief Bath Attendants at 
$1,050  	3,150 00 

	

14,400 00 	14 	Bath Attendants at $900 	12,600 00 

15 	Bath Attendants at $750 	11,250 00 

	

5,400 00 	to 	Firemen at $900 	9,000 00 

	

 00 	15 	Stokers 	at 	$900 	13,500 00 

	

15,750 00 	21 	Male 	Attendants, 	Public 
Comfort 	Stations, 	at 
$750  	15,750 00 

	

1,837 50 	7 	Bath 	Attendants, 	3% 
months, 	at 	;goo 	1,837 SO 

	

1,050 00 	x 	Matron, Public Baths and 
Public Comfort Station 	1,050 00 

	

5,250 00 	7 	Female 	Attendants 	at 
$750  	5,250 00 

	

7,800 oo 	25 	Female 	Attendants 	at 
$600  	15,000 00 

	

2,520 00 	7 	Female 	Cleaners, 	Public 
Comfort 	Station, 	at 
$360  	 2,520 00 

	

1,050 00 	5 	Female Bath Attendants, 
toy days each, at $2... 	1,050 00 

	

6,573 00 	7 	Horses and carts at $939 	6,573 00 

	

750 00 	x 	Foreman of Laborers.... 900 00 

	

750 00 	1 	Keeper of W. C 	750 00 

	

5,250 00 	7 	Laborers at $750  	5,250 00 

	

2,250 00 	3 	Drivers 	at 	$750 	2,250 00 

	

17,250 00 	23 	Male 	Cleaners, 	Public 
Buildings, 	at 	$750 	17,250 00 

	

28,224 00 	84 	Female 	Cleaners, 	Public 
Buildings, 	at 	$36o 	30,240 00 

1,500 00 

2,700 00 

1,800 00 

8,942 so 

300 00 

3,150 00 

11,250 00 

3,600 00 

8,100 00 

7,200 00 

150 00 

2,016 00 

	

 	One promoted to equalize 
salaries for 	similar du- 
ties. 

1,200 00 

	

 	Made necesary by instal- 
lation of elevators in en-
larged Hall of Records. 

	

 	Two for addition, Hall of 
Records. 

 	One 	for 	Gates 	Avenue 
Court. 

	

 	Six for new public baths. 
19o0u4r t.  . 

2,100 oo 	Two employed temporarily. 

 	$1,050 	each 	allowed 	in 

	

 	To equip three new public 
baths to be opened be-
fore January x, 1 905. 

1,800 00 

	

 	To equip three new public 
baths. brate t  The 	

to Hall of Records. 
One 	to 	Gates 	Avenue 

Court-house. 

	

 	To equip three new public 
gti.   

baths. 

	

 	River baths during season. 

	

 	To equip three new public 
baths. 

	

 	River baths during season. 

 	For meritorious services. 

 	To 	equalize 	salaries 	with 
those of Female Public 
Comfort 	Station 	Clean- 
ers. 

$223,752 00 	352 	 Total.... 	$269,960 50 $52,658 5o $6,450 00 

" Supplies and Repairs." 
Allowed for 1904 	  
Estimate for 1905 	  

Increase 	  

Supplies and Repairs to Public Buildings and Offices chargeable 
appropriation. 

$120,878 00 
165,750 00 

Budget, 
1904. 

Estimate, 
1905. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

$44,872 00 
Roofing 	  

Steamfitting 	  

Miscellaneous 	  

500 00 

1,000 00 

500 00 

500 00 

1,000 00 

500 00 

to the above 

Budget, 
1904. 

Estimate, 
1905. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

Special: new covering for dome 	 

 	Hall of Records- 

Carpenter work 	  

Electrical work 	  

Locksmithing 	  

Mason work 	  

Painting 	  

Plumbing 	  

Roofing 	  

Steamfitting 	  

Miscellaneous 	  

$5,750 00 

4,000 00 

$050 00 

250 00 

100 00 

500 00 

450 00 

350 00 

200 00 

400 00 

400 00 

$5,750 00 

$4,000 00 

$650 00 

250 00 

100 00 

500 00 

450 00 

350 00 

200 00 

400 00 

400 00 

Borough Hall- 

Carpenter work  	$750 

Electrical work  	250 

Locksmithing  	 100 

Mason work  	1,000 

Painting  	500 

Plumbing  	350 

Roofing  	300 

Steariating  	500 

Miscellaneous  	400 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

$750 00 

250 00 

100 00 

1,000 00 

500 00 

350 00 

300 00 

500 00 

400 00 

$4,150 
Municipal Building- 

Carpenter work  	$1,200 

Electrical work 	500 

Locksmithing  	150 

Mason work  	750 

Painting  	750 

Plumbing  	600 

Roofing  	500 

Steamfitting  	800 

Miscellaneous  	500 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

$4,150 00 

$1,200 00 

500 00 

150 00 

750 00 

750 00 

600 co 

500 00 

Boo 00 

500 00 

 	Kings County Jail- 

Carpenter work 	  

Electrical work 	  

Iron work 	  

Locksmithing 	  

Mason work 	  

Painting 	  

Plumbing 	  

Roofing 	  

Steamfitting 	  

Miscellaneous 

$3,300 00 

$750 00 

200 00 

400 00 

200 00 

1,000 00 

750 00 

2,000 00 

700 00 

1,200 00 

500 00 

$3,300 00 

$750 00 

200 00 

400 00 

200 00 

1,000 00 

750 00 

2,000 00 

700 00 

1,200 00 

500 00 

$5,750 00 

County Court-house- 

Carpenter work  	$1,000 00 

Electrical work  	35o 00 

Locksmithing  	100 00 

Mason work  	750 00 

Painting and decorating  	1,200 00 

Plumbing  	350 00 

$5,750 03 

$1,000 00 

350 00 

100 00 

750 00 

1,200 00 

350 00 

	

 	Five Municipal Courts- 

General 	repairs, consisting of carpenter 
work, 	plumbing, 	painting, 	roofing, 
glazing, etc 	  

$7,700 00 

$1,500 00 

$7,700 00 

$1,500 00 
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Budget, 
1904. 

Estimate, 	 Budget, 
1905. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 	 1904. 

Estimate, 
1905. Increase. Decrease. 

Eight City Magistrates' Courts- Three Interior Baths- 

General repairs, same as above 	 4,000 00 4,000 00 
Plumbing  	3,000 00 3,000 00 

Steamfitting  	 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Administration Building (Wallabout Market)- 

Carpenter work, plumbing, roofing, etc.. 250 00 250 00 Maintenance  	1,500 00 1,500 00 

Exempt Firemen's Hall, Eastern District- $7,500 00 $7,500 00 

General repairs and maintenance 	 400 00 400 00  	Two Interior Baths. 	Now in course of Construction- 

Atheneum Building, Court of Special Sessions- Plumbing 	  $2,000 00 $2,000 00 

Maintenance 	  300 00 300 00 Steamfitting 	  2,000 00 2,000 00 

Maintenance 	  1,000 00 1,000 00 

Five Free Floating Baths- $5,000 00 $5,000 00 

Carpenter work 	  2,200 00 2,200 00 
 	Public Comfort Stations (Six)- 

Plumbing  	$6,000 00 $6,000 00 
New pontoons and repairs to old ones.. 2,500 00 2,500 00 

Steamfitting  	 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Painting exterior and interior 	  2,000 00 2,000 00 

Maintenance  	1,500 00 1,500 00 
Removing and replacing pontoons 	 500 00 500 00 

$10,500 00 $10,500 00 
Storage and berthing 	  3,000 00 3,000 OC 

Towing 	  250 00 250 00  	Contingent repairs to all buildings such as 
may be caused by small fires or by the 

Miscellaneous 	  500 00 500 00 elements  	 $10,000 00 $10,000 00 

$10,950 00 $10,950 00 
RECAPITULATION - REPAIRS PUBLIC 

Disciplinary Training School for Boys- BUILDINGS. 

Borough Hall  	$4,150 00 $4,150 00 
Brick Building. 

Carpenter work 	  $500 00 $500 00 Municipal 	Building  	5,750 00  5,750 00  

Electrical work 	  150 00 150 00 
County Court-house  	5,750 00 5,750 00 

Mason work 	  500 00 500 00 
 	Special: New dome  	4,000 00 $4,000 00 

Painting 	  250 00 250 00 
Hall of Records 	3,300 00 3,300 00 

Plumbing 	  500 00 500 00 
Kings County Jail  	7,700 00 7,700 00 

Roofing 	  150 00 150 00 Five 	Municipal Courts 	1,500 00 1,500 00 

Steamfitting 	  500 00 500 00  
Eight Magistrates' Courts 	4,000 00 4"0 00 

Miscellaneous 	  500 00 500 00 
Administration Building (Wallabout Market) 	250 00 250 00 

Exempt Firemen's Hall, E. D 	400 00 400 00 
$3,050 00 $3,050 CO 

Atheneum 	Building 	(Court of 	Special 	Ses- 

Frame Building. sions)  	300 00 300 00 

Carpenter work 	  $400 00 $400 00  	Five 	Free 	Floating 	Baths 	10,950 00 10,950 00 

Electrical 	work 	  100 00 100 00 
Disciplinary Traing School for Boys- 

Mason work 	  100 00 100 00 Brick 	Building  	3,050 00 3,050 CO 

Painting 	  200 00 200 00 Frame Building  	1,400 00 1,400  00 

Plumbing 	  200 00 200 00  	Children's Court Building  	500 00 500 00 

Steamfitting 	  200 00 200 00 Three 	Interior 	Baths  	7,500 00 7,500 00 

Miscellaneous 	  200 00 200 00  	Two Interior Baths 	  5,000 00 $5,000 00 

$1,400 00 $1,400 00  	Six Public Comfort Stations 	10,500 00 

Contingent 	Repairs  	10,000 00 
Children's Court Building- 

General repairs and maintenance 	 $500 00 $500 00 $81,000 00 $82,000 00 $5,000 00  $4,000 00 

Supplies to Public Buildings and Offices. 

Budget, 1904. Estimate, 1905. Increase. Decrease. Remarks. 

Janitor's 	supplies 	  $4,000 00 $4,000 00 

Enginemen's supplies 	  2,000 00 2,000 00 

Bath 	supplies 	(interior) 	  1,000 00 1,000 00 

Bath 	supplies 	(interior) 	  1,000 00 $1,000 00 For two new public baths. 

Comfort Station supplies 	  1,800 00 1,800 00 

Furniture, 	carpets, 	etc 	  5,000 00 5,000 00 

Printed books 	  500 00 500 00 

Drawing and surveying materials 	  1,800 00 1,800 00 

Ice 	  1,200 00 1,200 00 

Off ice supplies 	  1,000 00 1,000 00 

Flags 	  400 00 400 00 

Hardware and tools 	  2,000 00 2,000 00 

Dry goods, towels, etc 	  400 00 400 00 

Rental of Watchmen's registers 	  550 00 550 00 

Disinfectants 	  1,500 00 1,500 00 

Electric power and supplies 	  1,500 00 1,500 00 

Transportation 	  1,200 00 1,200 00 

Awnings and shades 	  1,000 00 1,000 00 

Clocks, winding and repairing 	  400 00 400 00 

Miscellaneous, such as paints, water-coolers, oils, safes, maps, stoves, etc 	  3,000 00 3,000 00 Required for two new in-
terior baths and enlarged 
heating 	plants, 	etc., 	in 
County 	Court, 	Hall 	of 
Records and Gates Ave-
nue District Court. 

Coal and wood 	  29,000 00 43,000 os 14,000 00 

Telephone service 	  6,5oo 00 6,5oo 00 

Horse keep, wagons, etc 	  1,500 00 1,500 00 

For purchasing headstones for deceased soldiers, sailors and marines, as provided by law 	 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Total 	supplies 	  $68,750 00 $83,750 00 $15,000 00 

Total 	repairs 	  81,000 00 82,000 00 5,000 00 $4,000 00 

Total supplies and repairs 	  $149,750  00 $165,750 00 $20,000 00 $4,000 00 

Not allowed by Board of Estimate for 1904 	  28,872 00 28,872 00 

Net totals 	  $120,878 00 $165.750  00 $48,872 00 $4,000 00 
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Budget, 1904. Estimate, 1905. Increase. Decrease. 	 Remarks. 

Supplies and Contingencies- 

Allowed for 1904 	  

Estimate for 	1905 	  

$1,000 00 

x,000 00 
$1,000 00 $1,000 00 

Postage, 	expressage, etc 	  

Recapitulation. 

Salaries and wages 	  $223,752 00 $269,960 5o $52,658 50 $6,450 00 

Supplies and repairs 	  120,878 00 165,750 00 48,872 00 4,000 00 

Supplies and contingencies 	  1,000 00 1,000 00 

$345,630  00 $436,710 so $101,530 50  $10,450 00 

BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES AND PERMITS. 

Salaries. 
Allowed for 1904 	  $16,5oo 00 
Estimate for igo5  	19,65o 00 

Increase  	 $3,150 00 

No. 
Salary Paid 
July 1, 1904. No. 

Proposed 
Salaries for 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

1905. 
Remarks. 

x Superintendent of Incumbrances and Permits 

z Permit Clerk 	  

Complaint Clerk 	  

I Inspector in Charge 	  

	

$2,550 00 	x Superintendent of Incum- 	 Vacant in Jilly. 
brance and Permits 	$2,550 oo   Filled in August. 

	

1,500 00 	1 Permit Clerk  	r,8oco 00 	$300 oo   Allowed for 1904 but not 
paid. 

	

1,500 oo 	1 Complaint Clerk  	,,Soo oo   Position made necessary as 
the Permit Clerk cannot 
fulfill the duties of both 
positions. 

	

1,500 00 	 $1,500 oo Necessary through increase 
of work. 

   

x Cashier  	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

Clerk  	1,050 oo 	r,o5o 00 

	

8,400 00 	8 Inspectors of Incumbrances, 
at $1,200  	9,600 00 	1,200 00 

	

goo oo 	I Stenographer and Typewriter. 	900 00 

	

goo oo 	a Messenger  	1,050 00 	ISO 00 

   

      

8 Inspectors of Incumbrances, at $1,050 

Stenographer and Typewriter 	 

z Messenger 	  

     

    

To equalize salaries with 
other Inspectors. 

    

     

     

14 Totals 

 

$17,250 00 15 $19,650 00 	$3,900 00 	$1,500 00 

 

Removal of Incumbrances. 
Allowed for ioo4  	$8,000 oo 
Estimate for 1905  	 8poo oo 

Recapitulation. 

1904. 	 1905. 	 Increase. 	 Decrease. 

Salaries 	  

Removal of Incumbrances 	  

$17,250 00 

8,000 00 

$19,650 00 $3,900 00 $1,500 00 

8,000 00 

      

      

Total 
	

$25,250 00 
	

$27,650 00 
	

$3,900 00 
	

$1,500 00 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

Salaries and Wages. 
Allowed for 1904 	  $144,600 00 
Estimate for 1905 	  164,75o 00 

$20,150 00 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

No. 
Salaries Paid 

July, 1904. 	No. 

Proposed 
Salary 

for 1905. 	Increase. 	Decrease. Remarks. 

I 	Superintendent 	  $5,000 00 I Superintendent 	  $s,000 00 

x 	Assistant Superintendent 	  4,000 oo I Assistant Superintendent 	 4,000 00 

x 	Chief Inspector 	  2,500 00 I Chief Inspector 	  2,500 00 

Secretary to Superintendent 	  2,500 00 1 Secretary to Superintendent.. 2,500 00 

Chief Clerk 	  3,000 oo I Chief Clerk 	  3,000 00 

x 	Stenographer 	  1,200 00 I Stenographer 	 1,500 00 $300 00 

2 	Typewriting Copyists, at $900 	  1,800 00 3 Typewriting Copyist, at $900. 2,700 00 900 00 

x 	Typewriting Copyist, at $75o 	  75o 00 	  $750 oo General efficiency. 
To equalize salaries. 

x 	Stenographer and Book Typewriter 	  75o 00 1 Stenographer and Book Type- 
writer 	  goo 00 ISO 00 

Assistant Engineer 	  2,55o 00 1 Assistant Engineer 	  2,55o 00 

x 	Plan Clerk 	  1,65o oo I Plan Clerk 	  1,650 00 

Plan Clerk 	  1,500 oo I Plan Clerk 	  1,500 00 

Clerk 	  1,800 oo r Clerk 	  1,800 00 

I 	Clerk 	  1,65o 00 1 Clerk 	  1,65o 00 

5 	Clerks, at $s,oso each 	 5,250 00 2 Clerks, at $1,oso each 	 2,100 00 3,150 00 

3 Clerks, at $1,200 each 	 3,600 00 3,600 00  	General efficiency. 

3 	Messengers, 	at 	$1,oso each 	  3,150 00 3 Messengers, at $r,oso each. 3,150 00 

3 	Inspectors of Elevators, at $1,5oo 	  4,500 00 3 Inspectors 	of 	Elevators, 	at 
$1,500 	  4,500 00 

2 	Inspectors Caspentry and Masonry, at $3,400 	  4,800 00 2 Inspectors of Carpentry and 
Masonry, at $2,400 	 4,800 00 

6 	Inspectors Carpentry and Masonry, at $ttlioo 	  10,800 00 7 Inspectors of Carpentry and 
Masonry, at $x,8cio 	 12,600 00 1,800 00  	To equalize salaries. 

Inspectors Carpentry and Masonry, at $1,650 	  3,300 00 I Inspector 	of 	Carpentry 	and 
Masonry 	  2,100 00 2,100 00  	Doing work of Plan Ex- 

aminer. 
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No. 
Salaries Paid 

July, 1904. 
No. 

Proposed 
Salary for 

igos. 
Increase. Decrease. Remarks. 

19 

8 

3 

9 

3 

Inspectors Carpentry and Masonry, at $1,500 	  

Inspectors Carpentry and Masonry, at 0,350 	  

Inspectors Carpentry and Masonry, at $1,200 	  

Inspector Iron and Steel 	  

Chief Plumbing Inspector 	  

Inspector of Plumbing, at $1,65o 	  

Inspectors of Plumbing, at $1,5oo 	  

Inspectors of Plumbing, at $1,350 	  

Inspectors of Plumbing, at $1,200 	  

28,500 00 

0,800 oo 

13,200 00 

1,350 00 

1,800 00 

3,300 00 

4,500  00 

12,xso 00 

3,600 00 	  

	

43 Inspectors of 	Carpentry and 

	

and Masonry, at $1,500 	 
2 Inspectors of Iron and Steel, 

at $z,soo 	  

Chief Plumbing Inspector. ...  

	

3 Inspectors 	of 	Plumbing, 	at 

	

$1,650 	  

	

3 Inspectors 	of 	Plumbing, 	at 

	

$1,500 	  

	

16 Inspectors 	of 	Plumbing, 	at 

	

$1,350 	  

	

I Office Boy 	  

64,500 oo 

3,000 00 

4800 00 

4,950 00 

4,500 00 

21,600 00 

300 00 

22,000 00 

1,65o ocr 

1,650 00 

9,450 00 

300 00 

3,300 

3,600 

00 

00 

To equalize salaries. 
5 Inspectors added for in-

creased work. 
One 	increased 	to 	$4500 

and one added. 

To equalize salaries. 

5 	Plu mbing  Inspectors 
added for  increased 
work. 

$141,650 00 

$164,750 00 $33,900 00 $10,800 00 

Contingencies and Emergencies. 

Allowed for 1904 
Estimate for 1905 

   

$6,000 00 
6,000 00 

   

   

      

Recapitulation. 

Allowed, 1904. 
	 Estimated, 1905. 	 Increase. 

Salaries and Wages 	  

Contingencies and Emergencies 	  

$144,600 00 

6,000 00 

$164,750 00 

6,000 00 

$20,150 00 

   

Net increase 	 $20,150 00 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Finance. 

GENERAL ORDERS. 
Alderman Harnischfeger called up General Order No. 122, being a report and 

resolution, as follows: 
No. 879. 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on July 26, 1904 
(Minutes, page 259), the annexed resolution and ordinance in favor of fixing salaries 
of positions under jurisdiction of the Board of Armory Commissioners, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject. they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs 

in the following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
July 22, 1904: 

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment May 27, 1904, which reads as follows: 

" Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recom-
mends to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 
of the Greater New York Charter, that the -salaries of the following positions under 
the jurisdiction of the Board of Armory Commissioners be fixed as follows: 

Per Annum. 
Inspector of Masonry 	$1,200 00 
Inspector of Repairs and Supplies 	1,200 00 

-be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the words Inspector of 
Masonry, $1,200 per annum,' the words ' to take effect April 14, 1904."' 

PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER. JOHN H. DONOHUE, ARTHUR H. MUR-
PHY, FRANKLIN B. WARE, MAX S. GRIFENHAGEN, Committee on Salaries 
and Offices. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Abner. Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, 

Callahan, Chambers, Collins. Culkin . Davies, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Gass, Gil-
lies, Goodman, Grimm, Haenlein, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Hann, Higgins, James, 
Kenney, Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, Marks, Arthur H. Murphy, Odell, 
Owens, Poole, Redmond, Schappert, Schloss, Shea, Sheil, Stapleton, Sturges, Two-
mey, Ware, Wafer, President Cromwell, by L. L. Tribus, Commissioner of Public 
Works, President Haffen and the Vice-Chairman-47. 

Alderman Brenner called up General Order No. 118, being a report and resolution, 
as follows : 

No. 818. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on June 28, 1904 

(Minutes, page 115o), the annexed resolution in favor of appointing Charles H. De 
Bevoise a City Surveyor, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having examined the subject they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Resolved, That Charles H. De Bevoise, of No. 49 Willett street, Jamaica, in the 

Borough of Queens, be and he is hereby appointed a City Surveyor. 
PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, JOHN H. DONOHUE, ARTHUR H. MUR-

PHY, FRANKLIN B. WARE, MAX S. GRIFENHAGEN, Committee on Salaries 
and Offices. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, Calla-

han, Collins, Culkin, Davies, Diemer, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Gass, Gillies, Goodman, 
Grifenhagen, Grimm, Haenlein, Haggerty, Harbt:rger, Harnischfeger, Hann. Higgins, 
James, Kenney, Kline, Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, Marks, Meyers, Arthur H. 
Murphy, Odell, Owens, Poole, Redmond, Richter, Schappert, Schloss, Shea, Sheil, 
Sturges, Twomey, Wafer, Wirth, President Cromwell, by L. L. Tribus, Commissioner 
of Public Works, President Haffen and the Vice-Chairman-5t. 

Alderman Brenner called up General Order No. 119, being a report and resolu-
tion, as follows: 

No. 817. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on June 28, 1904 

(Minutes. page 1150), the annexed resolution in favor of appointing James F. Deehan 
a City Surveyor, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Resolved, That James F. Deehan, of Morris Park, in the Borough of Queens, be 

and he is hereby appointed a City Surveyor. 
PHILIP HARNISCIIFEGER, 

X  
JOHN H. DONOHUE, ARTHUR H. MUR-

PHY. FRANKLIN B. WARE, MAS. GRIFENHAGEN, Committee on Salaries 
and Offices. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 

Affirmative-Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, 
Callahan, Chambers, Culkin, Davies, Diemer, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Gass, Gillies, 
Goodman, Grifenhagen, Grimm, Gunther, Haenlein, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Hann, 
Higgins. James, Kenney, Kline, Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, Marks, Meyers, 
Arthur H. Murphy, Odell, Owens, Poole, Redmond, Schappert, Schloss, Shea, Shell, 
Stapleton, Sturges, Twomey, Ware, Wafer, Wirth, President Cromwell, by L. L. 
Tribus, Commissioner of Public Works, President Haffen and' the Vice-Chairman 
-52. 

Alderman Bridges called up General Order No. 126, being a report and ordinance as 
follows: 

No. 710. 
The Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers, to whom was referred, on June 

7, 1904 (Minutes, page 870), the annexed ordinance, in favor of reducing the width 
of the roadway of various streets, Borough of Brooklyn, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subjest, they believe the proposed improvement to be 

necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to reduce the widths of the roadways of various streets in the 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
That the roadways or driveways of East Twelfth (East 12th) street, East Thir-

teenth (East 13th) street and East Fourteenth (East 14th) street, from Foster avenue 
to Avenue H; East Eighteenth (East 18th) street, from Foster avenue to land of the 
Long Island Railroad (Manhattan Beach Division) ; also Irving place, De Koven 
court, Waldorf court and Wellington court, be and the same is hereby reduced from 
thirty-two (32) feet to thirty (30) feet; also East Nineteenth (East 19th) street, 
from Foster avenue to land of Long Island Railroad (Manhattan Beach Division), 
from thirty-five (35) feet to thirty-four (34) feet; and the widths of the sidewalks on 
said streets correspondingly widened. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, JOHN J. BRIDGES, 
ANDREW J. DOYLE, ANDREW M. GILLEN, JOSEPH SCHLOSS, Committee on 
Streets, Highways and Sewers. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : 
Affirmative-Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, Cal-

lahan, Chambers, Culkin, Davies, Diemer, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Gass, Gillies, 
Goodman, Griefenhagen, Grimm, Gunther, Haenlein, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnisch-
feger, Hann, Higgins, James, Kenney, Kline, Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, Marks, 
Meyers, Arthur H. Murphy, Odell, Owens, Poole, Redmond, Richter, Schappert, 
Schloss, Shea, Sheil, Sickles, Stapleton, Sturges, Twomey, Ware Wafer, Wirth; 
President Cromwell, by L. L. Tribus, Commissioner of Public Works; President 
Haffen and the Vice-Chairman-55. 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY, COUNTY AND BOROUGH OFFICERS 

RESUMED. 
At this point Alderman Marks presented the following communication from the 

Corporation Counsel: 
No. 957. 

Law Department, 
Office of the Corporation Counsel, 

New York, August 19, 1904. 
Hon. FREDERICK BRENNER, Alderman : 

Sir-Your communication of the 5th inst., in which you ask whether or not appli-
cations for the erection of stands within stoop lines when made to the Board of Local 
Improvements after refusal by the Alderman of the district, should be published in the 
CITY RECORD, has been received. 

Power to pass general ordinances for the erection of stands within the stoop lines 
is conferred upon the Board of Aldermen by section 50 of the Charter. 

Acting under this power the ordinance of April 15, 1902 (Brown's Greater New 
York General Ordinances, page 273), licensing and regulating such stands, was adopted. 

This ordinance requires among other things that the consent of the Alderman of 
the district shall be indorsed upon the application and that in the event of the refusal 
of the said Alderman to give his consent, the application may be presented to the Board 
of Local Improvements for action. 

I am of opinion that such applications are not within the provisions of section 432 
of the Charter requiring a notice thereof to be published in the CITY RECORD. They are 
mere revocable license issued for the benefit of the individual making application and 
can scarcely be called public improvements. One of the purposes of publishing a notice 
is to give opportunity to be heard to those who may be assessed for the improvement. 
Here the license fee and cost of construction are to be paid by the applicant. If in the 
first instance the Alderman of the district give his consent there is no provision for 
publishing notice. The fact that the ordinance protects the citizen from the caprice 
or prejudice of the Alderman of the district by allowing him to apply to the Board of 
Local Improvements creates no greater or additional ourden than those required in 
the first instance. 

Respectfully, 
G. L. STERLING, Acting Corporation Counsel. 

On motion of Alderman Marks, this communication was ordered on file. 



GENERAL ORDERS RESUMED. 
Alderman Bridges called up General Order No. 63, being a report and resolu-

tion, as follows: 
No. 536. 

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on May 3, 1904 (Minutes, 
page 282), the annexed resolution in favor of paying bill of the Clasp Envelope Com-
pany, $13.50, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Resolved. That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 

draw a warrant in favor of the Clasp Envelope Company for the sum of thirteen 
dollars and fifty cents ($13.5o), the said amount to be payment in full for furnishing 
one thousand clasp envelopes for use in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Alder-
men, the said amount to be charged to and paid out of the appropriation entitled 
" City Contingencies, 1904." 

JOHN T. McCALL, WILLIAM WENTZ, FERDINAND HAENLEIN, 
PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, JOHN H. DONOHUE, Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Abner. Baldwin. Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, 

Callahan, Chambers, Culkin, Diemer. Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Gass, Gillies, Good-
man, Grifenhagen, Grimm, Gunther, Haenlein, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, 
Hann, Higgins, James, Kenney, Kline. Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, Marks, 
Meyers, Arthur H. Murphy, Odell, Owens, Poole, Redmond, Richter, Schappert, 
Schloss, Shea, Sheil, Stapleton, Sturges, Twomey, Ware, Wafer, Wirth, President 
Haffen and the Vice-Chairman-52. 

Alderman Chambers called up General Order No. 91, being a report and reso-
lution, as follows: 

No. 717. 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on July 7, 1904 (Minutes, 

page 872), the annexed resolution in favor of paying bill of "Brooklyn Daily Eagle" 
$22 for furnishing copies of Greater New York Charter, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and requested to 

draw a warrant in favor of the "Brooklyn Daily Eagle" for the sum of twenty-two 
dollars ($22), the said amount to be payment in full for twenty-two bound copies 
of the Greater New York Charter at one dollar each; the same to be charged to and 
paid out of the appropriation entitled "City Contingencies. 1904." 

JOHN T. McCALL, JOHN H. DONOHUE, PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, 
JAMES W. REDMOND, WILLIAM WENTZ, Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affrmative—Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, 

Callahan, Chambers, Culkin, Davies, Diemer, Donohue, Doti11. Gass, Gillies, Good-
man, Grifenhagen, Grimm, Haenlein, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Hann, 
Higgins. James, Kenney, Kline, Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, Marks, Morris, 
Arthur H. Murphy, Odell. Owens, Poole, Richter, Schappert, Schloss, Shea, Sheil, 
Stapleton, Sturges, Tolk, Twomey, Wafer, Wirth, President Haffen and the Vice-
Chairman-5o. 

Alderman Chambers called up General Order No. 55, being a report and resolu-
tion, as follows: 

No. 474. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on April 19, 1904 (Minutes, 

page 188), the annexed resolution in favor of paying Charles J. Tobin the sum of 
$roo for furnishing copies of all bills, documents and printed matter introduced into 
the State Legislature, particularly affecting The City of New York, during the session 
of 1904. respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, and believing that the work was performed 

satisfactorily, they recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to draw 

a warrant for one hundred dollars ($too) in favor of Charles J. Tobin, the said sum to 
be payment in full for furnishing to the Board of Aldermen copies of all bills, docu-
ments and printed matter introduced into the Legislature of the State of New York, 
particularly affecting public interests in The City of New York, during the session of 
1904, the said amount to be charged to and paid out of the appropriation entitled " City 
Contingencies, 1904." 

JOHN T. McCALL, WILLIAM WENTZ, OWEN J. MURPHY, FERDI-
NAND HAENLEIN, JAMES W. REDMOND, JOHN DIEMER, Committee on 
Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, 

Callahan, Chambers, Culkin. Davies, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Gass, Gillies, Good-
man, Grifenhagen, Grimm, Gunther. Haenlein, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, 
Hann, Higgins, James, Kenney, Kline, Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, Marks, 
Morris, Arthur H. Murphy, Odell, Owens, Redmond, Schappert, Schloss, Shea, 
Sheil, Stapleton, Sturges, Tolk, Twomey, Ware, Wafer, President Haffen and the 
Vice-Chairman--so. 

SPECIAL ORDERS. 
Alderman McCall called up Special Order No. 23, being an ordinance as follows : 

No. 875. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of ten thousand 

dollars ($io,000), to meet the expense of permanently bettering the Kings 
County Court-house. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the following 

resolution, adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment July 22, 1904, and 
authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the 
amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000), to meet the expense 
of permanently bettering the Kings County Court-house, and that when authority there-
for shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized 
to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars 
($to,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, Calla-

han, Chambers, Culkin, Davies, Donohue, Doull, Gass, Gillies Goodman Grifenhagen, 
Grimm, Gunther, Haenlein, Haggerty, Harburger, Hann, Higgins James, Kenney, Kline, 
Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, Marks, Morris, Arthur H. Murphy, Odell, Owens, 
Poole, Redmond, Richter, Schappert, Sheil, Stapleton, Stumpf, Sturges, Tolk, Twomey, 
Wafer, Wirth, President Haffen and the Vice-Chairman-49. 

Alderman Haggerty called up Special Order No. 57, being a majority report in the 
matter of the application of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company, and 
moved its adoption. 

No. 249. 
The Committee on Railroads, to whom was referred on March I, zsum (Minutes, 

page 695), the annexed petition and ordinance in favor of granting assent of The City 
of New York to the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company to cross certain 
streets, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having examined the subject, and being unable to determine the reliability 

of the company to properly perform the work or to obtain any information of their 
financial ability, believe and recommend the proposed ordinance be rejected. 
AN ORDINANCE granting the assent of The City of New York to the New York 

and Port Chester Railroad Company to construct its road across certain 
streets. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
That the assent of The City of New York be and the same hereby is granted 

and given to the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company, a domestic cor-
poration created under the Laws of the State of New York, its successors and as-
signs, to construct, maintain and operate its railroad across the following-named 
streets, avenues and highways, in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of New 
York, either above or below the grade thereof, as may be determined by the Board 
of Railroad Commissioners or other lawful authority, namely: 

Across the Southern Boulevard near its intersection with Willis avenue, across 
the Southern Boulevard at a point between Willis avenue and Brown place, across 
Brown place and Brook avenue, between the Southern Boulevard and East One 
Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, across the Southern Boulevard, between Brook 
avenue and St. Ann's avenue, across St. Ann's avenue between the Southern Boule-
vard and East One Hundred and Thirty-second street, across Cypress avenue, East 
One Hundred and Thirty-third street, East One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, 
East One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, East One Hundred and Thirty-sixth 
street, East One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, Willow avenue, East One 
Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, East One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street, East 
One Hundred and Fortieth street, East One Hundred and Forty-first street, the 
Southern Boulevard, Whitlock avenue and East One Hundred and Forty-second 
street, East One Hundred and Forty-third street, St. Joseph's street, East One 
Hundred and Forty-ninth street, Austin place, Timpson place, Leggett avenue, East 
One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street, Longwood avenue, Lafayette avenue, Tiffany 
street, Barretto street, Hunt's Point road, Hoe street, Faile street, Bryant street, 
Longfellow street, Aldus street. Guttenberg street, Westchester avenue, Home 
street, Freeman street, Boone street, West Farms road, Jennings street, gast 	One 
Hundred and Seventy-second street, East One Hundred and Seventy-third street, 
East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, Boone street, West Farms road, East 
One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street, Rodman place, West Farms road near its 
intersection with Boston post road, again across West Farms road or Tremont ave-
nue near its intersection with the Bronx river; across East One Hundred and Sev-
enty-ninth street, Lebanon street, East One Hundred and Eightieth street, Bronx 
Park avenue, East One Hundred and Eighty-first street, the northerly branch of 
West Farms road, Unionport road, Victor street, Washington street, Louise street, 
Lincoln street, Jefferson street, Madison street, Bear Swamp road or Bronxdale 
avenue; Williamsbridge road, Bronx and Pelham parkway, Saw Mill lane, East-
chester road or Corsa lane, Boston Post road. Schieffelin's lane. 

Also across Bronx Park avenue, East One Hundred and Eightieth street, East 
One Hundred and Eighty-first street, Lebanon street, Morris Park avenue at or near 
its intersection with West Farms road; also across West Farms road, at or near its 
intersection with Morris Park avenue; across the Southern turnpike or Westchester 
turnpike or avenue, at or near its intersection with the Clason's Point road, and 
across Clason's Point road at or near its intersection with the Southern turnpike 
or Westchester turnpike or avenue. 

This assent is given upon and subject to the following terms and conditions to be 
kept, observed and performed by said railroad company: 

First—The said railroad company shall pay to The City of New York such corn-
pensation for the assent hereby granted as shall be fixed and determined by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Second—The entire expense 	erection and maintenance of the structures 
necessary for the construction and maintenance of the railroad of said company 
under and over the grade of the streets to be crossed shall be borne aed paid by 
the said railroad company. And the said railroad company shall also pay the entire 
cost of removing, altering or restoring any water or sewer pipes which may be en-
countered in the construction of its railroad. 

Third—If a new street shall hereafter be constructed by The City of New 
York, crossing the railroad of said company, or if a change shall be made in any ex-
isting crossing, the said company shall bear and pay the proportion of the ex-
pense of making such crossing or change of crossing specified in and fixed by 
section 65 of the Railroad Law, for crossings of steam railroads. 

Fourth—The said railroad shall not be operated by locomotive steam power. 
Fifth—The form, design and style of all structures erected by said company 

over or under the streets to be crossed shall be approved by the Mayor of The 
City of New York and the President of the Borough of The Bronx. 

Sixth—The said company shall restore all streets crossed by its railroad and 
all subsurface structures at such crossings to their former state or to such state 
as not to unnecessarily impair their usefulness. 

JOHN J. HAGGERTY, TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, 
JOHN E. McCARTHY, ROBERT F. DOWNING, MOSES J. WAFER, Commit-
tee on Railroads. 

In connection therewith Alderman McCall. of the Committee on Railroads, offered 
the following minority report, and moved that it be substituted for the majority report: 

No. 958. 
New York, August 31, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York : 
The undersigned, a minority of the Committee on Railroads, dissents from the 

recommendations of the majority of the said Committee in the matter of the applica-
tion of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company, for the following reasons : 

1st. The financial backing and support of the said New York and Port Chester Rail-
road Company has been shown to be ample, and more than sufficient to guarantee the 
immediate commencement and early completion of the construction of the said railroad. 
Furthermore, we are satisfied that as soon as the assent of the City authorities is given 
to the said New York and Port Chester Railroad, the work of construction of the said 
railroad will be commenced without delay. 

2d. The financial standing, responsibility and reliability of the banking house of 
Messrs. Charles D. Barney & Co., the publicly announced financial backers of the New 
York and Port Chester Railroad Company, has been publicly shown to be beyond ques-
tion. The good faith of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company and Messrs. 
Charles D. Barney & Co. has been especially demonstrated by their willingness to furn-
ish a bond in the sum of $ioo,000. 

3d. We also regard the sentiment, which has been shown to be practically unanimous, 
of the residents and public of the Borough of The Bronx and other territory, so strongly 
in favor of the New York and Port Chester Railroad that this public sentiment should 
not be. ignored. 

4th. Finally, we advise favorable action in view of the fact that all the required 
legal consents from all the towns and cities of Westchester County, through which the 
New York and Port Chester Railroad will operate, have been obtained ; together with 
the required approval of the State Railroad Commission, together with two decisions 
of the Court of Appeals favoring the New York and Port Chester Railroad, which place 
beyond question its legality and its charter rights. As all that is now required for the 
commencement of the construction and the completion of the proposed New York and 
Port Chester Railroad, the operation of which will be such a vast factor in the develop- - 
ment and progress of the Borough of The Bronx and the outlying territory, is the con-
sent of The City of New York, we offer the following resolution as a substitute for 
that proposed by the majority of the Committee. to wit: 

Resolved, That the proposed specific grant embodied in the form of an ordinance 
granting the assent of The City of New York to the New York and Port Chester Rail-
road Company to construct its road across certain streets, avenues and highways in 
The City of New York, be and hereby is referred to the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment for the purpose of making inquiry as to the money value of such franchise or 
right and the compensation required, and the terms upon which it shall be granted. 

JOHN T. McCALL. 
FRANK GASS. 
CHARLES GOODMAN. 

Pending a lengthy discussion of the motion Alderman Kenny was called to the 
Chair. 
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Subsequently the Vice-Chairman resumed the Chair. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Btard would agree with said 

motion of Alderman McCall to substitute the minority report for the majority 
report. 

Which was decided in the negative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Davies, Gass, Goodman, Grifenhagen, Harnischfeger, 

James, McCall, Meyers, Morris, Arthur H. Murphy, Odell, Schloss, Sheil, Sickles, 
Stumpf, Sturges, Ware, Wirth, and President Haffen--49. 

Negative—Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, Cal-
lahan, Chambers, Collins, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Gillies, Grimm, Haenlein, Hag-
gerty, Harburger, Hann, Higgins, Keely, Kenney, Kevin, Koch, Lochner, McCarthy, 
Owen J. Murphy, Owens, Poole, Redmond, Richter, Schappert, Stapleton, Tolk, 
Twomey, Wafer, and the Vice-Chairman-36. 

Alderman Goodman moved that the majority report be recommitted to the 
Committee on Railroads with instructions to investigate further the financial re-
sponsibility of the applicant company, and to confer with the officers and fiscal agents 
of said company, with a view of having terms and compensation embodied in pro-
posed grant. 

Which motion was lost. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with the 

motion to adopt the majority report of the Committee on Railroads. 
Further discussion ensued, during which Alderman Goodman submitted and asked 

to be read and made part of the record the following communication by him to and the 
answers received thereon from parties relative to the financial standing of Charles 
D. Barney & Co.: 

Very truly, 
ELIAS GOODMAN. 

The Equitable Trust Company of New York, 
No. 15 Nassau Street, 

August 19, 1904. 
Hon. ELIAS GOODMAN, Alderman, Thirty-third District, No. 25 Broad Street, 

New York City: 
Dear Sir—We are in receipt of your favor of the 18th inst. for information as 

to the credit. financial standing and responsibility of the banking house of Messrs. 
Charles D. Barney & Co. This firm is well known to us. It is composed of men 
of the highest standing, financially and otherwise, both in this city and Philadelphia. 
Their word is as good as their bond and their bond is unquestioned. 

Very respectfully, 
ALVIN W. KRECH, President. 

First National Bank, / 
New York, August 19, 1904. 

ELIAS GOODMAN, Esq., No. 25 Broad Street, New York City: 
Dear Sir—We are in receipt of your favor of 18th inst., and in reply beg to say 

that Messrs. Chas. D. Barney & Co. have carried a very satisfactory account with 
us for the last thirty years. In our opinion they are entirely honorable and reput-
able gentlemen and. we think, of considerable means. We should be very much 
surprised, indeed, were they to enter into any contract which they did not see their 
way clear to carry out. 

Yours very truly, 
C. D. BACKUS, Cashier. 

The Mercantile Trust Company,i 
New York, August 19, 1904. 

Hon. ELIAS GOODMAN, No. 25 Broad Street: 
Dear Sir—We beg to state that we have been acquainted with the firm of Charles 

D. Barney & Co. for a considerable period, and have had many important transactions 
with them. Their obligations have always been scrupulously met, and we have the 
highest opinion of their character and financial standing, and are glad to state that, in 
our opinion, they would carry out any operation which they might undertake. 

Very truly yours, 
W. C. POILLON, Vice-President. 

Drexel & Co., Bankers, 
Chestnut and Fifth Streets, 

Philadelphia, August 26, 1904. 
Mr. ELIAS GOODMAN, No. 25 Broad Street, New York: 

Dear Sir—We have your favor of the 25th inst., and in reply beg to state that the 
firm of Charles D. Barney & Co. have been in business for years in this City, and we 
understand they have a branch office in New York. 

We believe them to be in good credit, and that they are looked upon by bankers 
as good for any engagement they may make. 

Trusting this will be all the information you require, we are 
Yours very truly, 

DREXEL & CO. 

The Vice-Chairman then put the question whether the Board would agree to 
adopt said majority report. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan. Brenner, Bridges, 

Callahan. Chambers, Collins, Culkin, Diemer, Donohue, Doull, Dowling. Gillies, 
Grimm, Gunther, Haenlein, Haggerty, Harburger, Hann, Higgins, Keely, Kenney, 
Kevin, Kline, Koch, Lochner. McCarthy, Marks, Owen J. Murphy, Owens, Poole, 
Richter, Schappert, Schloss, Stapleton, Tolk, Twomey, Wafer, and the Vice-Chair-
man-41. 

Negative—Aldermen Davies, Gass, Goodman, Grifenhagen, Harnischfeger, 
McCall, Meyers. Morris, Arthur H. Murphy, Odell, Sheil, Sickles, Stumpf, Sturges, 
Ware, Wirth and President Haffen-18. 

At this point Alderman Owens moved that the Committee on Affairs of Bor-
oughs be discharged from further consideration of resolution No. 846, as follows: 

No. 846. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the various 

political organizations and associations of The City of New York to erect stands 
for the purpose of holding political meetings on the sidewalks or carriageways of 
The City of New York, providing said stands shall be removed within twenty-four 
hours after having been used; and be it further 

Resolved, That permission be given to all political parties to erect, place and 
keep transparencies, erect poles and swing banners therefrom, the Presidents of 
the Boroughs consenting thereto, and where banners are swung from houses the 
property owners consenting thereto, the work to be done and materials supplied 
at their own expense; 

Resolved, That permission also be given to said associations to parade through 
the streets, avenues and thoroughfares of The City of New York with vehicles con-
taining hells or bands of music, the last privilege to be tinder the direction of the 
Chief of Police and the first two privileges to be under the Presidents of the 
Boroughs, respectively; said permission to continue only until November to, 1904, 
any resolution or ordinance heretofore passed to the contrary notwithstanding. 

Which motion was adopted. 
On motion of Alderman Owens the resolution was then adopted. 

GENERAL ORDERS AGAIN RESUMED. 

Alderman McCall called up General Order No. 113, being a report And ordinance, 
as follows: 

No. 864. 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on July 26, 1904 (Minutes, 

page 226), the annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of Corporate Stock, $400,000, 
for Blackwell's Island Bridge No. 4, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be ne-..- 

essary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of four 
hundred thousand dollars ($400,000), to provide means to pay the necessary 
expenses connected with the construction of the bridge over the East river, 
between the boroughs of Manhattan and Queens, known as the Blackwell's 
Island Bridge (No. 4). 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment July 15, 
1904, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of tooth the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York to the amount of four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000), for 
the purpose of providing means to pay the' necessary expenses connected with the 
construction of the bridge over the East river, between the boroughs of Manhattan 
and Queens, known as the Blackwell's Island Bridge (No. 4), and that subject to 
the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen the Compttoller is authorized to issue 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 
of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding four hundred thou-
sand dollars ($40o,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purpose afore-
said." 

JOHN T. McCALL, JOHN H. DONOHUE, JOHN DIEMER, OWEN J. 
MURPHY, JAMES W. REDMOND, PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, Committee 
on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, Calla-

han, Chambers, Collins, Culkin, Davies, Diemer, Donohue, Doull, Gass, Gillies, Grimm, 
Haenlein, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Hann, Higgins, James, Keely, Kenney, 
Kevin, Kline, Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, Meyers, Morris, Arthur H. Murphy, 
Owens, Poole, Richter, Schappert, Schloss, Sheil, Stapleton, Stumpf, Sturges, Twomey, 
Ware, Wafer, Wirth, President Haffen and the Vice-Chairman-5o. 

Alderman Harburger called up General Order No. to6, being a report and ordi-
nance as follows: 

No. 770. 
The Committee on Laws and Legislation, to which was referred on June 14, 1904 

(Minutes, page 967), the annexed ordinance in relation to the distribution of balances 
of intestate estates remaining in the City Treasury, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed ordinance should be 

amended by striking therefrom the word "unclaimed," wherever it appears therein, and 
therefore recommend that the said ordinance, as so amended, be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE relative to the distribution of unclaimed balances of intestate 

estates remaining in the City Treasury. 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Comptroller may distribute and pay any unclaimed balance of an 

intestate's estate remaining in the City Treasury to the persons legally entitled thereto, 
whenever he and the Public Administrator shall be satisfied that the person claiming 
the same is legally entitled thereto; but, if they be not satisfied thereof they shall re-
port the case to the Board of Aldermen for their direction. 

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
ISAAC MARKS, JAMES W. REDMOND, J. RICHARD KEVIN, WILLIAM 

J. BOYHAN, DANIEL E. SICKLES, Committee on Laws and Legislation. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 

said report and adopt said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, Cal-

lahan, Chambers, Collins, Culkin, Davies, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Gass, dillies, 
Goodman, Grifenhagen, Grimm, Haenlein, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Hann, 
Higgins, Keely, Kenney, Kevin, Kline, Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, Marks, 
Meyers, Morris, Arthur H. Murphy, Owens, Poole, Richter, Schappert, Schloss, Sheil, 
Stapleton, Stumpf, Tolk, Twomey, Ware, Wafer, Wirth, President Haffen and the 
Vice-Chairman-52. 

Negative—Alderman Owen J. Murphy—I. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS RESUMED. 
No. 959. 

By the President— 
Resolved, That the following-named persons be and they are hereby appointed 

Commissioners of Deeds: 
By the President— 

J. M. Vincent, No. 355 East One Hundred and Sixteenth street, Manhattan. 
Montgomery C. Tiers, Jr., No. 2 Ridgewood street, Brooklyn. 
Rachel Riordan, No. 522 West One Hundred and Twenty-third street, Man- 

hattan. 
Thomas F. O'Connor, No. 243 East One Hundred and Twenty-second street, 

Manhattan. 
A. D. Greenfield, Clifton, Richmond. 
Martin Gollubier, No. 1045 Freeman street. The Bronx. 
Joseph A. Young. No. 214 East Fifty-first street. Manhattan. 
Frank G. Budd, No. 140 West Eighty-fifth street, Manhattan. 
Edwin B. Wilson, No. 137 West Eighty-third street, Manhattan. 
Samuel I,. Borton, No. HI Waverley place, Manhattan. 
George J. Corell, No. 993 Boston road, The Bronx. 
Paul D. Judge, No. 47 West One Hundred and Thirty-third street, Manhattan. 
Philip J. Kearns, Concourse and One Hundred and Eighty-third street, The 

Bronx. 
Alice Byrnes, No. 194 Schermerhorn street. Brooklyn. 
Moe Berlinger, No. 1290 Putnam avenue, Brooklyn. 
Chas. F. Kingsley, No. 541 East Twenty-fifth street, Manhattan. 
Abraham B. Keve, 'No. 120 West One Hundred and Seventeenth street, Man- 

hattan, 
Bernard Rogers, No. 2 East One Hundred and Seventh street, Manhattan. 
George D. Gregory, No. 141 East Twenty-fifth street, Manhattan. 
Frank H. Nathan, No. 251 West One Hundred and Eleventh street, Manhattan. 
Julius Gerber, No. 461 Bushwick avenue, Brooklyn. 
George F. Biggert, No. 301 Sumner avenue. Brooklyn. 
Klara Apat, No. 81 Leonard street, Brooklyn. 
James F. Flynn, No. 175 East Ninety-first street, Manhattan. 
Edward C. Sohst, No. 1468 Lexington avenue, Manhattan. 
Arpad Kremer, No. 134 West One Hundred and Twelfth street, Manhattan. 

By the Vice-Chairman- 
John Hall McKay, No. 364 Lexington avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Ahner- 
Henry H. Lazarus. No. 198 East One Hundred and Twenty-first street, Man- 

hattan. 
Morris A. Sable, No. 15 East One Hundred and Nineteenth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Bennett— 
Anthony Albanese, No. 214 Wyckoff avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Boerner- 
Charles Hauslein, No. 236 Grand street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Boyhan- 
Albert Sandford, No. 228 East Twenty-sixth street, Manhattan. 
Edward J. Donohue, No. 412 East Seventy-fifth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Chambers— 
Charles A. Benton, No. 23o East Seventieth street, Manhattan. 

August 18, tgo4. 
Gentlemen—Will you kindly give me such information as you can as to the credit, 

financial standing and responsibility of the banking house of Messrs. Charles D. Berney 
& Co. 

Thanking you, I am, 

(Copy.) 
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By Alderman Collins— 
William J. McSorley, No. 97 Taylor street, Richmond. 
Robert Murtagh, No. 39 Simonson place, Port Richmond, Richmond. 

By Alderman Diemer- 
S. Bishop Marks, No. 26 Court street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Davies— 
Samuel Silbiger, No. 2400 Seventh avenue, Manhattan. 
Earl Vogel, No. 13 Park row, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Downing— 
Hyman Hurwitz, No. 238 Sackman street, Brooklyn. 
F. E. Buckingham, No. 396 State street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Gass— 
Julius Heiderman, No. 783 Elton avenue, The Bronx. 

By Alderman Gillen— 
Frank Jankowsky, No. 99 Nineteenth street, Brooklyn. 
John Hennessy, Third place and Court street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Gillies- 
Geo. Wm. Kutscher, Sand lane and Richmond avenue, Arrochar, Richmond. 
Thomas E. Cremins, New Brighton, Richmond. 

By Alderman Gunther— 
Wm. Golihofer, No. 407 Eighth street, Brooklyn. 
Adolph Rehbein, No. 391 Sixteenth street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Grimm— 
Marcy Rosenblum, No. 1752 Pitkin avenue, Brooklyn. 
Reuben W. Colman, No. 96 Osborn street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Goodman— 
Benjamin Hofman, No. 25 East One Hundred and Fourteenth street, Man-

hattan. 
By Alderman Grifenhagen- 

Frank E. Gore, No. 515 West One Hundred and`Fiftieth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Harnischfeger— 
J. Taugney Judge, No. 669 East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street, The Bronx. 

By Alderman Harburger- 
D. C. Seltman. No. 64 East Ninety-fourth street, Manhattan. 
Benjamin P. Benjamin, No. 21 Park row, Manhattan. 
Hyman L. Laster, No. 119 Suffolk street, Manhattan. 
Harry Schreiber, No. 63 Park row, Manhattan. 
Albert D. Sugarman, No. 18 Varet street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Haenlein- 
Joseph Mancuso, No. 875 Grand street, Brooklyn. 
Charles S. Feder, No. 697 Bushwick avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Hann— 
Arthur C. Rowe, No. 1378 Dean street, Brooklyn. 
Frank J. Lovering, No. 1 Madison avenue, Manhattan. 
Page M. Alger, No. 1400 Dean street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Kenney— 
J. Edward Murphy, No. 5o Willow street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Koch— 
James McAdam, No. 92 Vandeventer street, Queens. 

By Alderman Keely- 
Patrick O'Connor, No. 195 Calyer street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Kline— 
F. J. McLaughlin, No. 44 North Elliot place, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Lochner— 
Edward R. Clark, No. 102 Bryant avenue, Jamaica, Queens. 

By Alderman Marks— 
Gustave S. Drachman, No. 280 Broadway, Manhattan. 
Oscar Kesler, No. 190 Ludlow street, Manhattan. 
Alexander Finelite, No. 11 Chambers street, Manhattan. 
Walter T. Cohn, No. 309 Broadway, Manhattan. 
John E. Webber No. 311 West Ninety-fifth street, Manhattan. 
Selig Edelman, No. 250 East Eighty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Malone— 
Fred J. Collins, No. 315 Fifty-sixth street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Morris— 
Morris Deitch, No. 1230 Southern Boulevard, The Bronx. 

By Alderman McCall— 
Edward F. Condon, No. 215 East Eighty-first street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman McCarthy— 
Charles Kaiser, Woodside, Queens. 

By Alderman Owens— 
George W. McCormick, No. 232 East One Hundred and Twenty-first street, Man- 

hattan. 
By Alderman Odell— 

T. J. Raftery, No. 138 West Sixty-third street, Manhattan. 
Harry L. Twichell, No. 119 West Eighty-second street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Poole— 
Lon Barenkopf, No. 48 Pitt street, Manhattan. 
Elmer L. Fellows, No. 296 Sixth avenue, Manhattan. 
Joseph Krombach, No. 5 Willett street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Redmond— 
W. H. Jennings, No. 408 Second street, Brooklyn. 
William H. Mount, No. 1295 Dean street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Schappert- 
Walter D. Blake, No. 212 West Forty-fourth street, Manhattan. 
Albert Weiss, No. 1606 First avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Stumpf— 
M. Busher, No. 483 Willis avenue, The Bronx. 

By Alderman Sheil- 
Julius Lewine, East Two Hundred and Forty-second street, The Bronx. 
James McMahon, Duncombe avenue, The Bronx. 

By Alderman Tolk- 
Lawrence Margulius, No. 66 Stanton street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Wentz— 
Edward Balz, No. 3o Rochester avenue, Brooklyn. 
J. W. Asbeck, No. 53o Chauncey street, Brooklyn. 
Frederick Holstein, No. 648 Jefferson avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Wafer— 
Thomas F. A. Gibney, No. 221 Harrison street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Ware— 
D. Mac Laren Quackenbush, No. 3 East Ninety-fourth street, Manhattan. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 

resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Abner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, 

Callahan, Chambers, Culkin, Diemer, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Gass, Gillies, Good-
man, Grifenhagen, Grimm, Haenlein, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Hann, 
Higgins, James, Keely, Kenney, Kevin, Kline, Koch, Lochner, McCall, McCarthy, 
Meyers, Morris, Arthur H. Murphy, Odell, Owens, Schappert, Schloss, Sheil, Staple-
ton, Stumpf, Sturges. Twomey, President Cromwell, by L. L. Tribus, Commissioner 
of Public Works, and the Vice-Chairman-47. 

No. 96o. 
By the same— 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Park Carriage 
Company to stand with a sight-seeing automobile at the southwesterly corner of Madi-
son Square Park (Twenty-third street and Broadway), in the Borough of Manhattan, 
for a reasonable time daily, in order to receive and discharge their fares; this permission 
to contiue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Laws and Legislation. 
No. 961. 

By the Vice-Chairman- 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is re-

quested, the City Clerk concurring therein, to fix the salary of E. V. Greene, Custodian 
in the office of the City Clerk, at the rate of two thousand dollars ($2,000) per annum, 
this amount being the same that was paid to said Custodian heretofore. 

Which was adopted. 

By the same— 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Ignatz Kempler, from 

time to time, and at such times as may be necessary, to erect and maintian a canopy or 
awning for temporary and storm use, over the sidewalk in front of his premises No. 62 
East Fourth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, provided the said awning shall be 
erected so as to conform in all respects with the provisions of the ordinances in such 
case made and provided, the work to be done at the expense of the said Ignatz Kempler, 
under the direction of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, such permission to 
continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

By the same— 
Whereas, September 3, 1904, the Saturday next preceding Labor Day, is a half-

holiday ; and 
Whereas, Many persons and families desire to and do leave town on Friday evening, 

September 2, 1904, to remain away until Tuesday morning, September 6, 1904; there-
fore be it 

Resolved, That the heads of the several departments of the Government of The 
City of New York be and they are hereby requested to close their respective offices on 
Saturday, September 3, 1904, and that all offices not required by the law to be kept open 
for public business be closed on said Saturday, and the said heads of departments are 
severally requested to pay all per diem men for these days where practicable. 

Which was adopted. 

By the same— 
Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 

and Electricity that Welsbach burners be placed on the four street lamps in front 
of the Calvary Baptist Church, situated on the north side of West Fifty-seventh 
street, between Sixth and Seventh avenues, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Ahner- 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Trustees 

of St. Paul's Roman Catholic Church to construct and maintain a vault under the 
sidewalk, commencing at a point about 140 feet from the southeasterly corner 
of Park avenue, running thence easterly 125 feet in front of their premises on One 
Hundred and Eighteenth street; also to construct and maintain a vault under the 
sidewalk commencing at a point about 115 feet from the northeasterly corner of 
Park avenue, running thence easterly 4o feet, in front of their premises on One 
Hundred and Seventeenth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, upon payment 
to The City of New York as compensation for the privilege such nominal amount 
as may be deemed an equivalent by the President of the Borough of Manhattan, 
the maximum sum in question not to exceed ten dollars ($u)) for each vault 
constructed. The work to be done at their own cost and expense, under the di-
rection of the President of the Borough of Manhattan. Such permission to con-
tinue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Boyhan- 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to David Goldschmidt 

to place and keep an ornamental post, surmounted by a clock, on the sidewalk near 
the curb, in front of his premises, No. 472 Third avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
provided that neither post or clock shall be used for advertising purposes; the work 
to be done at his own expense, under the direction of the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan; such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of 
Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 968. 

No. 962. 

No. 963. 

No. 964. 

No. 965. 

No. 966. 

No. 967. 
By Alderman Dougherty— 	 • 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Simon Wolf to place 
and keep a watering-trough on the sidewalk near the curb in front of his premises, at 
corner of One Hundred and Thirty-sixth street and Third avenue, in the 'Borough of 
The Bronx; the work to be done and water supplied at his own expense, under the 
direction of the President of the Borough of The Bronx; such permission to continue 
only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Gaffney— 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Hebrew Tech-

nical School for Girls to construct and maintain a vault under the sidewalk along 
the Fifteenth street front of their building, which is now being constructed at the 
southeast corner of Fifteenth street and Second avenue, upon payment to The City 
of New York, as compensation for the privilege, such nominal amount as may be 
deemed an equivalent by the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the maximum 
,,um in question not to exceed ten dollars ($,o). The work to be done at their own 
cost and expense, under the direction of the President of the Borough of Manhat-
tan. Such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Alder-
men. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Bridges and Tunnels. 
No. 969. 

By Alderman Grifenhagen- 
Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 

and Electricity that lamp-posts be erected, street lamps placed thereon and the same 
lighted in West One Hundred and Eighty-first street, between Boulevard Lafayette 
and Fort Washington road, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 970. 

By Alderman Harnischfeger— 
Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 

Electricity that two lamp-posts'be erected, street lamps placed thereon and the same 
lighted, in front of the Church of the Advocate, on the west side of Washington avenue, 
between One Hundred and Eightieth and One Hundred and Eighty-first streets, in the 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Higgins— 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
To amend Title III. of "A General Ordinance in Relation to Business Requiring a 

License and the Regulation Thereof in The City of New York," approved by the Mayor 
May 22, 1899, by adding section 36A, which shall read as follows: 

Section 36A—Any person carrying and using a box, pedestal or portable stand for 
the purpose of blackening, polishing or oiling shoes and boots in the streets and public 
places in The City of New York, shall for all purposes be considered a peddler, and 
shall procure a license to be issued as provided by this ordinance, upon the payment of 
five (5) dollars as a fee therefor annually. 

No such license or badge shall be issued to any child actually or apparently under 
the age of sixteen years, and each child actually or apparently under such age is pro-
hibited from blackening, polishing or oiling shoes. 

No. 971. 
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Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to bar a criminal prosecution under the 
Penal Code. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Laws and Legislation. 

No. 972. 
By Alderman McCarthy- 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the American 
Automobile Association to conduct speed trials for automobiles along the Hemp-
stead and Jamaica Plank road, from the boundary line of the County of Nassau to 
Creed avenue (2,625 feet); thence along Creed avenue, from Jamaica Plank road to 
Jericho turnpike (distance about 1,993 feet); thence along Jericho turnpike, from 
Creed avenue to the boundary line of the County of Nassau (a distance, approxi-
mately, 6,557 feet), in the Borough of Queens, on Saturday, October 8, 1904, between 
the hours of 5 o'clock A. M. and 3 o'clock P. ad., to which end any and all ordinances 
regulating the speed of vehicles is hereby suspended, such suspensions to continue, 
however, only for the day and places on which the privilege herein mentioned and 
conveyed is exercised; and, provided, further, that the said American Automobile 
Association furnish all proper police protection over the territory over which the 
said speed trials are to be conducted. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 973. 

By Alderman Marks- 
Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 

and Electricity that two lamp-posts be erected, street lamps placed thereon and the 
same lighted in front of the edifice of the Congregation Lubowits Venezen, No. 169 
Henry street, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 974. 

By Alderman Morris-. 
Resolved, That his Honor the Mayor be and is hereby respectfully requested 

to return to this Board for further consideration resolution now in his hands 
(No. 924) authorizing George D. Kingston to erect and maintain a retaining wall 
on the south side of East One Hundred and Ninety-eighth street, in the Borough 
of The Bronx. 

Which was adopted. 

Subsequently the paper was received from his Honor the Mayor and is as 
follows: 

No. 924. 
Resolved, That George D. Kingston be and he is hereby authorized to erect 

and maintain a terrace and retaining wall in front of his premises on the south 
side of East One Hundred and Ninety-eighth street, in the Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, commencing at a point 175 feet north of Marion ave-
nue, and running thence fifty in a westerly direction. 

Said wall and terrace to be erected at his own expense under the direction 
of the President of the said Borough, the same to continue only during the 
pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Alderman Morris moved that the vote by which the foregoing resolution 
was adopted be reconsidered. 

Which was adopted. 
On motion of Alderman Morris the paper was then ordered on file. 

No. 975. 
By the same- 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to George D. Kingston 
to erect and maintain a terrace and retaining-wall within the stoop line in front of his 
premises on the south side of East One Hundred and Ninety-eighth street, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, commencing at a point one hundred and seventy-five feet north 
of Marion avenue and rnnning thence fifty feet in a westerly direction ; said terrace 
and wall to be erected at his own expense, under the direction of the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx; such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the 
Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 976. 

By the same- 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to William Stock to 

erect and maintain a retaining-wall five feet in height in front of his premises on the 
north side of Buchannan place too feet east of Grand avenue, in the Borough of The 
Bronx; the work to be done at his own expense, under the direction of the President 
of the Borough of The Bronx; such permission to continue only during the pleasure 
of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 977. 

By Alderman A. H. Murphy- 
Resolved. That permission be and the same is hereby given to William Eagan to 

erect and maintain a 5-foot retaining wall in front of his premises, southeast corner 
of Elsmere place and Marmion avenue, Borough of The Bronx, the work to be done 
and material supplied at his own expense under the direction of the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx, such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the 
Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 978. 

By Alderman Robinson- 
Resolved, That permission be and it is hereby granted to Davis, Collamore & 

Co., Ltd., from time to time and at such times as may be necessary, to erect and 
maintain, at their own expense, a sidewalk awning for temporary and storm use in 
front of their store and premises situated on the southwest corner of Fifth avenue 
and Thirty-seventh street, in the Borough of Manhattan, now known as No. 404 Fifth 
avenue; the said awning to be erected under the supervision of the President of the 
Borough of Manhattan, in conformity with the ordinances in such case made and 
provided, such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of 
Aldermen. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers. 

No. 979. 
By the same- 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Robert Walton 
Goelet to erect, maintain, construct and extend a vault as shown upon the 
accompanying diagram, beyond the curb line and under the carriageway in front 
of his premises Nos. 114, 116 and 118 West Thirty-ninth street, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, provided that said Robert Walton Goelet shall stipulate with the 
President of the Borough of Manhattan to save The City of New York free and 
harmless from any loss or damage that may be occasioned during the progress or 
subsequent to the completion of the work of constructing said vault. The work 
of constructing the said vault to be done at the expense of said Robert Walton 
Goelet in a manner approved by and under the direction and to the satisfaction of 
the President of the Borough of Manhattan, and the permission hereby granted 
shall continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

And provided further that the said Robert Walton Goelet shall pay to The 
City of New York, as compensation for the privilege hereby granted, such amount 
as may be deemed an equivalent therefor by the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the payment or payments on said amount to be by the said Board of 
Estimate and Aportionment determined. And in case of any default being made 
at any time in making any payment fixed by the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the license herein provided for shall cease and determine, without any 
action on the part of the Board of Aldermen, at the expiration of ninety days 
after such default. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Bridges and Tunnels. 
No. 980. 

By Alderman Sheil- 
Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water, Gas and Electricity is hereby respect-

fully requested to place gas-mains and to erect and maintain gas lamps in Twenty-first 
avenue (or Two Hundred and Thirty-third street), and in Matilda street, in the 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Which was adopted.  

By Alderman Stapleton-
Resolved, That the President of the Borough of Manhattan be and is hereby re-

spectfully requested to furnish name plates and keys for the letter-box lockers in the 
Aldermanic Committee-room, City Hall, Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 982. 

By Alderman Stumpf- 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Wm. M. Browne 

to erect a terrace within the stoop line in front of his premises on the north side 
of Spofford avenue, twenty-eight feet front the easterly line of Barretto street, Bor- 
ough of The Bronx, the work to be done ai his own expense under the direction of 
the President of the Borough of The Bronx, such permission to continue only during 
the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Tolk- 
Whereas, It has been announced in the public press that there will not be room 

enough in the public schools of this City to accommodate the children desiring to 
attend the same, 

Resolved, That the Board of Education be and they are hereby requested to hire 
enough public halls to assure proper accommodations for all children desiring ad-
mittance to the public schools, and use the same until the completion of enough 
school buildings to provide for the care of children. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Twomey- 
Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 

Electricity that two lamp-posts be erected, street lamps placed thereon and the same 
lighted, in front of the chapel of the Sisters of St. Francis, No. 415, West Fifty-first 
street, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 

Alderman Owens moved that the Board do now adjourn. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 

motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 
And the Vice-Chairman declared that the Board stood adjourned until Tuesday, 

September 27, 1904, at I o'clock P. M. 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE ELIGIBLE LIST FOR 
INSPECTOR OF MASONRY CONSTRUCT ION. 

(Established August 29, 1904.) 

93.8o 
93.50 
91.90 

91.50  
89.20 

84.8o 
84.50 

79.60  
79.40  
79.10  
79.10 

19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30  
31  

32 
33 
34 
35 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41  

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

New York, August 26, 1904. 
The following proceedings were this day directed by Acting Police Commissioner 

Thomas F. McAvoy: 	
Approved. 

for twenty-four hours from 12 o'clock noon, 29th inst. 

for twelve hours from 2 P. lc, August 27, 1904. 

Application of Inspector William W. McLaughlin, Third District, to be excused 

Application of Captain James E. Hussey, Twenty-second Precinct, to be excused 

Referred to the Chief Inspector. 
Application of Stanley 0. Kelley for appointment of John Green as Special 

Patrolman. 
Application of Wine and Spirit Traders' Society for appointment of Mortimer 

Bartlett as Special Patrolman. 
Application of James Cavanagh for appointment of Nicholas Monday as Special 

Patrolman. 
Application of M. Waissman for appointment of Sigmund Schwartz as Special 

Patrolman. 
Communication from W. P. McLaughlin, commending Patrolmen Treanor, Cur-

ran and Miller, Sixth Precinct, for arrest of a murderer. 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

I0 
II 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

No. 981. 

No. 983. 

No. 984. 

Per Cent. 
905....Seely, Frederick, No. 356 West One Hundred and Sixteenth 

street 	  

	

Adelbert R., care Quartermaster. Fort Slocum, N. Y 	 
936....Seely, Walter, No. 356 West One Hundred and Sixteenth street 
900.... Bogart. Richard W., Jr., No. 412 North Broadway, Yonkers, 

N. Y 	  
968....Borhek, Russell J., No. 124 Jefferson avenue, Brooklyn 	 

1041....Tebbutt, Frederick S., No. 533 West One Hundred and Forty- 
fifth street 	  

1o6o....Griffin, John J., No. 118 Delaware street, Flushing 	 
958....Horton, Wilbur E., No. to William street, Ossining, N. Y 	 83.10 

ro66....Fralick, William R., care Mrs. J. J. Hanney, Croton-on-Hud- 

	

son     83.10 
985....Hulsart, Charles R., No. 16 Loring place 	  82.10 
944.... Rogers, Charles H., No. 61 East One Hundred and Twenty- 

	

fifth street     8o 8o 
974. ...Strange, Gerard C., Huguenot avenue, Wakefield, N. Y 	 80.40 
89I....Smith, Walter F., No. 336 East Twenty-ninth street, Brooklyn 	 80.00 

1026.... Fry, William H., No. 583 West Eighty-seventh street 	 
972.... Walsh, William, No. 520 East Eighty-eighth street 	  

Iolo....Regan, John J., No. 212 East Ninety-fifth street 	  
1049....Caterson, John M., Fulton street, Wakefield 	  
913.... Sherman, Clifford J., No. 270 West One Hundred and Eigh- 

	

teenth street     78.40 
906.... Walsh, Matthew F., No. 162 East Thirty-third street 	 78.10 
951... .Gleason, Thomas J., Chestnut street, North Tarrytown 	 78.10 
997.... Burke, William M., Terrace View avenue, Marble Hill 	 78.10 
875.... Boylan, William J., No. 120 East One Hundred and Fourteenth 

	

street     77.90 
ro66....Rooney, Michael J., No. 607 Amsterdam avenue 	  77.60  
ro17....Corbin, John J., No. 276o Broadway 	  76.90 
937.•..Faulhaber, Francis H., No. 347 West Fifteenth street 	 76.6o 
860....Miller, Charles, No. 67 East One Hundred and Eighth street 	 76.50 

1067....Van Vieck, James B., No. 1405 Pacific street, Brooklyn 	 75.80  
876.... Furlong, John J., No. 423 East Seventy-eighth street 	 75.50  
920....McLaughlin, Douglas, No. 253 East Seventy-eighth street 	 75.56 

ro76....Bowlby, Frank E., No. 139 Fifth street, Long Island City 	 75.00  
952....Cleverdon, Frederick R., No. 551 East One Hundred and Sev- 

enty-ninth street 	  74.50 
1004....Kirkman, Samuel J., No. 216 West Eighty-third street 	 73.10 
898. •Fawkner, Frederick L., No. 1432 Washington avenue 	 72.80 
945....Hedden. Everett B., No. 3o Orawanpum street, White Plains 	 72.30 
984. • • •Twidy, Charles F., No. 14 South Eleventh avenue, Mount Ver- 

non 	  72.30 
963....Furlong, James E., No. 2125 Eighth avenue 	  71.60 

ro14....Leddy, Frank P., No. 176 East Eightieth street 	  71.6o 
931....Cullen, Richard J., No. 511 East Eighty-second street 	 71.40  

ro31....Horton, Everett W., No. 467 Lenox avenue 	  71.10 
1071.... Koehler, Henry J., No. 1424 Franklin avenue 	  70.8o 
1073....Christie, Francis J., No. 62 East End avenue 	  70.60 
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Communication from August Weinlandt commending Patrolman George F. Lilly, 
Forty-first Precinct, for stopping a runaway horse. Ror report. 

Communication from Arthur A. Harper, commending Officer George Wagner, 
Fourteenth Precinct, for preventing a panic. For report. 

Communication from New York Truck Owners' Association, complaining of 
thefts from trucks in the streets and asking for better police protection. For report. 

Retired on Application. 
Patrolman Michael McCarthy, Seventeenth Precinct, $700 per annum. 

Runner License Granted. 
Robert Anthony, No. 542 West Twenty-ninth street, Manhattan, for one year 

from date granted, fee $20, bond $300. 
Edward Flanagan, No. 445 West Twenty-eighth street, Manhattan, for one year 

from date granted, fee $20, bond $300. 

Amusement License Granted. 
Majestic Theatre Company, Majestic Theatre. Ashland place and Fulton street, 

Brooklyn, from August 26, 1904, to May 1, 1905, fee $500. 

Granted. 
Permission to John A. Nelson, No. 375 Eighth street, Brooklyn, to withdraw 

application for runner license. Deposit to be refunded. 

Full Pay Granted. 
Patrolman Timothy J. Leehane, Twenty-sixth Precinct, from noon, July 12, to 

midnight, August 4, 1904. 
Patrolman Patrick J. Brophy, Thirty-first Precinct, from midnight, July 5, to 

midnight, August 12, 1904. 
Leave of Absence Granted. 

Patrolman Clarence H. Vining, Forty-third Precinct, fourteen days without pay. 
Release signed. 

Sergeant Louis F, Sharkey-, Fifty-fourth Precinct, eight days without pay. Re-
lease to be signed. 

Captain William G. Hogan, Twenty-fifth Precinct, twenty days' vacation. 
Special Patrolman Appointed. 

George M. Lockwood, for Holmes Electric Protective Company, Manhattan. 
Appointment Revoked as Special Patrolman. 

John Diehl, employed by Parkway Amusement Company, Brooklyn. 
Laid Over. 

Resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted August 9, 1904, fixing the salary 
of Stenographers in the Police Department. 

Ordered, That permission be and is hereby granted to Patrolman Edward J. 
Markey, Twenty-seventh Precinct. to receive from Mr. John Steinbugler, Jr., Nos. 
198-208 Avenue A, Manhattan, ten dollars (with usual deduction), in recognition 
of his services on June 13, 1904, in stopping a runaway horse attached to a furni-
ture van driven by Gustav Weidling. 

Referred to the Comptroller. 
Vouchers Nos. 1795 to 1819, account Supplies for Police, 1904 	 $4,140  93 
Vouchers Nos. 1844 to 1877, account Supplies for Police, 1904 	 1,341 96 
Vouchers Nos. 1752 to 1785, account Supplies for Police, 1904 	 2,080 93 
Vouchers Nos. 1738 to 1751, account Supplies for Police, 1904 	 5,65o 8o 
Vouchers Nos. 1820 to 1843, account Supplies for Police, 1904 	 1,306 82 
Voucher No. 4747,  account Supplies for Police, 1903 	 320 88 
Voucher, account Police Station-house Rents, 1904 	 970 82 
Voucher, account Police Station-house Rents, 1904 	 1,447 5o 
Voucher, account Police Station-house Rents, 	1904 	 305 00 
Voucher, account Police Station-house Rents, 1903 	 300 00 

Laid Over (Additional). 
Resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted August 9, 1904, relative to the 

salary of Auditor in the Police Department. 
On reading and filing report of Third Deputy Commissioner Harris Lindsley, 

dated August 26, 1904. 
Ordered, That the contract for making, completing and delivering three (3) 

steam launches for the Police Department of The City of New York be and is hereby 
awarded to the Electric Launch Company, Bayonne City, N. J., for the sum and price 
of $20,275, they being the lowest bidders, and that such contract be executed by the 
Police Commissioner on the approval of sureties by the Comptroller. 

Ordered, That requisition be and is hereby made upon the Municipal Civil 
Service Commission for an eligible list to enable the Police Commissioner to ap-
point twenty (20) Patrolmen, and that the Civil Service Commission be respectfully 
requested to include in such list the names of Levi B. Wells, Walter G. Siems, 
Eugene P. O'Rourke. Joseph Monahan and Eugene Gallegher. 

On reading and filing opinion of the Corporation Counsel, dated August 26, 1904, 
returning copy of an order entered in the Supreme Court. Appellate Division, on the 
13th day of July, 1904, reinstating Charles L. Schauwecker in his position as Ser-
geant of Police. 

Ordered, That Charles L. Schauwecker be and is hereby reinstated in his posi-
tion as Sergeant of Police of the Police Department of The City of New York, with 
all the rights, privileges and emoluments with interest thereto pertaining as of the 
9th day of July, 1903, the date of his illegal dismissal, together with $50 costs and 
his disbursements therein to be taxed, and that the Chief Clerk be and is hereby 
directed to prepare and forward to the Comptroller for payment, pay-roll for salary 
withheld from the said Charles L. Schauwecker from the date of his dismissal, with 
interest thereon. 

On File, Send Copy. 
Report of Captain Michael Naughton, Eightieth Precinct, on communication 

from Carolyn Warth, asking relative to the whereabouts of one Charles Klein. 
On File. 

Resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted August 9, 1904, relative to the 
issue of Special Revenue Bonds in the amount of $4,922  for additional compensation 
of Hostlers in the Police Department. 

Approved (Additional). 
Application of Captain John Daly, Seventeenth Precinct, to be excused for 

twelve hours on August 28, 1904. 
Leave of Absence Granted (Additional). 

Sergeant James \V. Jordan, Eighteenth Precinct, thirty days' sick leave. 
Ordered, That the following bills be approved and referred to the Comptroller for 

payment : 
Account Supplies for Police-1903. 

No. 4747.  J. R. Donnelly Company, lights of glass 	$320 88  

I 1  : 665 
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Account Supplies for Police-1904. 
No. 1738. Moquin-Offerman-Heissenbuttel Coal Company, coal 	 
No. 1739. Boyce & Barnes Company 	  
No. 1740. Joseph Heineman, 	and stable supplies 	  
No. 1741. Metropolitan Printing Company, stationery 	  
No. 1742. George N. Reinhardt, forage 	  
No. 1743. George Worthington, horse equipments 	  

24112°63214711 0;1  

No. 1744. Montross, Clark & Emmons. blanks 	  
No. 1745. Addison Johnson, Agent and Warden, wardrobes 	  
No. 1746. J. Warren Mead, Agent and Warden, chairs  
No. 1747. M. F. Marlborough, wagon repairs 	  
No. 1748. The J. L. Mott Iron Works, nickel plating 	  
No. 1749. New York Belting and Packing Company, rubber gloves, hose, etc 	 
No. 1750. Frederick Pearce, telegraph supplies 	25 51 
No. 1751. Frederick Pearce, telegraph supplies 	28 19 

Total 	$5,650 8o 

Account Supplies for Police-19o4. 
No. 1752. F. Donovan & Son, forage 	  $1,324 77 
No. 1753. James F. McManus, forage 	  213 96 
No. 1754 F. E. and Thomas Crimmins, hoarding horses 	  6o 00 
No. 1755. Sherman Square Stables, boarding horses 	  6o 00 

No. 1756. Charles F. Stonebridge, boarding horses 	  15 00 
No. 1757. P. Boyle, horseshoeing 	  67 5o 
No. 1758. Francis Campbell, horseshoeing 	  30 00 
No. 1759. D. Doris, horseshoeing 	  8 oo 
No. 176o. P. Durwin, horseshoeing 	  45 00  
No. 1761. W. F. Howe, horseshoeing 	  75 00  
No. 1762. William McKenna, horseshoeing 	  12 00 
No. 1763. Edward W. Mills, horseshoeing 	  16 go 
No. 1764. Estate of Timothy Murphy, horseshoeing 	  700 
No. 1765. James F. O'Brien, horseshoeing 	  17 00 
No. 1766. Max Kaiser, meals to prisoners 	  2 55 
No. 1767. Mrs. Ella Baker, laundry work 	  7 20 
No. 1768. Mrs. S. E. Charles, laundry work 	  7 20 
No. 1769. Mary Donlon, laundry work 	  7 25 
No. 1770. Miss Margaret Griffin, laundry work 	  7 22 
No. 1771. Mrs. Eliza Leary, laundry work 	  7 27 
No. 1772. Mrs. 'f heresa Peaty, laundry work 	  7 46 
No. 1773. Mrs. Augusta Sullivan, laundry work 	  7 15 
No. 1774. Mrs. Catharine Sullivan, laundry work 	  7 20 
No. 1775. Mary A. Thompson, laundry work 	  7 20 
No. 1776. Walter Lincoln Bell, V. S., veterinary' services 	  2 50 
No. 1777. Walter Lincoln Bell, V. S., veterinary services 	  II 50 
No. 1778. W. C. Miller, veterinary services 	  2 00 
No. 1779. W. C. Miller, veterinary services 	  2 00 
No. 1780. Jerome Rapelye, veterinary services 	  
No. 1781. Jerome Rapelye, veterinary services 	  12 00°  
No. 1782. E. Straus, V. S., veterinary services 	  2 00 
No. 1783. E. Straus, V. S., veterinary services 5 5o 
No. 1784. E. Straus, V. S., veterinary services 	  7 oo 
No. 1785. A. D. Van Sicicn, veterinary services 	  15 00 

Total 	  $2,08o 93 

Account Supplies for Police-1904. 
No. 1795. A. Arillo, boarding horses 	  
No. 1796. Bernstein & Lasker, boarding horses 	  

$125 00 
too oo 

No. 1797. Michael Burns, boarding horses 	  120 00 
No. 1798. Charles I. Campbell, trustee, boarding horses 	  300 00 
No. 1799. A. Duryea, boarding horses 	  00 
No. 1800. James Farmer, boarding horses 	  7 277 00  
No. 18ot. Morris Friedlander, boarding horses 	  179 00 
No. 1802. Wenzel Friedrich, boarding horses 	  18o 00 
No. 1803. William Horan, boarding horses 	  
No. 18o4. George R. Jones, boarding horses 	  6°  240 0°  00 
No. 1805. John Kelly, boarding horses 	  150 00 
No. 1806. Kennedy & Ahrens, boarding horses 	  90 00 
No. 18o7. S. Lederer, boarding horses 	  90 00 
No. 1808. John McHugh, boarding horses 	  30 00 
No. 1809. B. Moore, boarding horses 120 00 
No.r8to. Mrs. Henry Skelton, boarding horses 	  150 00 
No. t8i t. George W. Smith, boarding horses 	  240 
No. 1812. Charles F. Stonebridge, boarding horses 	  

0000co 

No. 1813. Francis Trudden, boarding horses 	  
No. 1814 Winter, Fass & Co., boarding horses 	  90 oo 
No. 1815. Edward Wisely, boarding horses 	  130 64 
No. 1816. James A. Varian, boarding horses 	  450  00  
No. 1817. American Ice Company, ice 	  I 79 
No. 1818. Walter Lincoln Bell, V. S., veterinary services 	  29 5o 
No. 1819. The Rapid Safety Filler Company, rent of filter 	  9 oo 

Total 	  

Account Supplies for Police-19o4. 
No. 1820. Frank H. Judd, Doorman's and stable supplies 	  
No. 1821. William Bell, boarding horses 	  
No. 1822. Fred W. Daub, Agent, boarding horses 	  
No. 1823. Fred W. Daub, Agent, boarding horses 	  
No. 1824. George Madine, boarding horses 
No. 1825. Robert Pierce Stable Company, boarding horses 	  
No. 1826. James Stanley, boarding horses  
No. 1827. Charles F. Stonebridge, boarding horses 	  
No. 1828. P. Boyle, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1829. Martha J. Donnelly, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1830. John Fitzpatrick, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1831. Thomas Fox, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1832. Thomas Fox, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1833. Thomas Fox, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1834. Michael Gowan, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1835. George Hassler, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1836. William McKenna, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1837. M. R. Brennan, linemen's expenses 	  
No. 1838. The Crystal Water Company, etc., water supply 
No. 1839. The New York and New Jersey Telephone Company, telephone 

services 	  
No. 1840. Dr. E. Straus, V. S., veterinary services 	  
No. 1841. Dr. E. Straus, V. S., veterinary services 	  
No. 1842. Dr. E. Straus, V. S., veterinary services 	  
No. 1843. Mary A. Van Nostrand, laundry work 	 

Account Supplies for Police, 1904. 
No. 1844. D. J. Barry & Co., awnings 	  
No. 1845. D. J. Barry & Co., padlocks 	  
No. 1846. D. J. Barry & Co., rehanging awnings 	 
No. 1847. D. J. Barry & Co., rehanging awnings  , 
No. IN& D. J. Barry & Co., canvas 	  
No. 1849. D. J. Barry & Co., rehanging awnings 	  
No. 185o. D. J. Barry & Co., wagon repairs 	  
No. 1851. D. J. Barry & Co., shades and awnings 	  
No. 1852. D. J. Barry & Co., halyard, etc 	  
No. 1853. D. J. Barry & Co., rehanging awnings  	 
No. 1854. D. J. Barry & Co., rehanging awnings 	  
No. 1855. D. J. Barry & Co., shades 	  
No. 1856. D. J. Barry & Co., shades 	  
No. 1857. D. J. Barry & Co., awnings 
No. 1858. D. J. Barry & Co., repairing awnings 	  
No. 1859. D. J. Barry & Co., rehanging awnings. 	  
No. 186o. D. J. Barry & Co., rehanging awnings 
No. 1861. D. J. Barry & Co., rubber stamps 
No. 1862. D. J. Barry & Co., repairing chairs... 	  
No. 1863. D. J. Barry & Co., hand bag 	  
No. 1864. E. W. Bullinger, Monitor Guide 	  
No. 1865. William Eckart, boarding horses 	  
No. 1866. Wm. H. Finnegan, boarding horses 	  
No. 1867. M. J. Cavanagh, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1868. William Kelly, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1869. Edward Mackey, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1870. William McKenna, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1871. William R. Mongan. horseshoeing 	 
No. 1872. John J. O'Brien, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1873. John Regan, horseshoeing 	  
No. 1874. James McKee, V. S., veterinary service 	  
No. 1875. W. C. Miller, D. V. S., veterinary service 	  

$4,140  93 

$11:1231155338:11  90 00 000:55105:  
41  91  

29 25 
6 25 

II 75 
4 25 
3 oo 

$1,306 82 

$60 00  
46 8o 
12 00 
4 00  
4 40 
II 5o 
4 50 

45 90  
7 75 

14 00 18 70  

79 8o 
149 00 
207 75 
19 00 

16 85  6 10 
2 00 
5 8o 
7 75 
7 00  

3o 00 
90 oo 
91  50  
33 00  
15 00 
II 00 
55 00  
900 

89 5o 
904 0 000 0 



5996 	 THE CITY 

No. 1876. W. C. Miller, D. V. S., veterinary service 	 14 00 
No. 1877. The New York and New Jersey Telephone Company, telephone 

service 	  29 36 

$1,341 96 

Account Police Station House Rents, 1903. 
S. R. Infirmary, rent cell room, Eighty-first Precinct 	  $300  00  

Account Police Station House Rents, 1904. 
Boyd & Mulcahy, stalls, Forty-first Precinct 	  $54 00 
Mrs. A. F. Foley, stable, Thirty-second Precinct 	  5o 16 
New York and New Jersey Telephone Company, Headquarters, Brooklyn 866 66 

$970 82 

Account Police Station House Rents, 1904. 
Jacob Blank, Station House, Seventy-seventh Sub-Precinct 	  $50 00 
James Burrell, Station House, Seventy-second Sub-Precinct 	 too oo 
Lillian M. Dougherty et al., lofts, Property Clerk 	  170 00 
Harry J. Glaeser, stable, Seventy-seventh Sub-Precinct 	 150 00 
E. A. Goodridge, stable, Seventy-sixth Sub-Precinct 	  300 00 
Thomas Hopkins, stable. Seventy-fifth Sub-Precinct 	  z8o oo 
Margaret McGrath, stable, Seventieth Sub-Precinct 	  187 5o 
Frederick Schmidt, stable, Forty-second Sub-Precinct 	  so 00 
Nereid Association, stable, Thirty-ninth Sub-Precinct 	  200 00 

$1,447 50 

CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
September 1—Charles E. Macklin, No. 

1734 Second avenue, Manhattan, has been 
transferred from the position of Mechan-
ic's Helper to that of Laborer, and his 
rate of compensation fixed at 28,A cents 
per hour, to date from September 4, 
1904. 

The rate of compensation of John 
Heinz, One Hundred and Fifty-ninth 
street and Melrose avenue, The Bronx, 
a Bridge Mechanic, is fixed at 56% cents 
per hour, to date from September 4, 1904. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

September 1—The Commissioner has 
fixed the salary of Daniel Sullivan, Chain-
man and Rodman, at the rate of $1,o8o 
per annum, to take effect this day. 

The Commissioner has fixed the wages 
of John Auer, Laborer, at the rate of 
31% cents per hour while employed, to 
take effect September 3, 1904. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

September 3—Appointments in this De-
partment, to take effect this date: 

William Joseph O'Hare, Stoker, at a 
compensation at the rate of $2.50 a day. 

Thomas O'Kane, Stoker, at a com-
pensation at the rate of $2.50 a day. 

William M. Stoughtenburgh, Park La-
borer, at a compensation at the rate of 
$2 a day. 

John H. Ayres, Jr., Park Laborer, at 
a compensation at the rate of $2 a day. 

John E. Hanley, Varnisher, at a com-
pensation at the rate of $4 a day. 

Richard Fitzgerald, Park Laborer, at 
compensation at the rate of $2 a day. 

William H. Hallett, Park Laborer, at 
a compensation at the rate of $2 a day. 

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

CITY OFFICERS. 

STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
which the Public Offices in the City are open 

for business, and at which the Courts regularly open 
and ad;ourn, as well as the places where such offices 
are kept and such Courts are held, together with the 
heads of Departments and Courts: 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 
Mayor's Office. 

No. 5 City Hall, 9 A. N. to 4 P. it.: Saturdays, 9 
A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 1929 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
JOHN H. O'BRIEN, Secretary. 
G. TARLETON GOLDTHWAITR, Assistant Secretary. 
THOMAS HAssrry, Chief Clerk 

Bureau of Licessse.s. 
9 A. M. to 4 r. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to ss 
Telephone, yo6 Cortlandt. 
JOHN P. CORRIGAN,Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room r, City Hall, GARTANO 

D'AMATO, Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
The Bronx. 

Branch office, Room in, Borough Hall, Brooklyn; 
DANIEL J. GRIFFIN, Deputy Chief, Borough of Brook-
lyn. 

Branch Office, Richmond Building, New Brighton, 
S. I., WILLIAM R. WOELFLE, Financial Clerk, Bor-
ough of Richmond. 

Branch Office, Hackett Building, Long Island City; 
CHARLES H. SMITH, Financial Clerk, Borough of 
Queens. 

THE CITY RECORD OFFICE. 
Bureau of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books. 

Supervisor's Office, Park Row Euilding, No. 21 
Park Row, Entrance Room 803, 9 A. M. to 4 P. st.; 
Saturdays, 9 A. N. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 1505 and 1506 Cortlandt. Supply Room, 
No. 2 City Hall. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, Supervisor; HENRY MC. 
MILLEN, Deputy Supervisor. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms 11-12, to A. M. to 4 P. M.; Satur 
days, IO A. IL to in H. 

Telephone, 756o Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scui.i.r, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
THOMAS MURPHY, First Deputy City Clerk. 
MICHAEL F. BLAKE, Chief Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
JOSEPH V. SCULLY, Deputy City Clerk, Borough of 

Brooklyn . 
;LH 

Bronx.
M  AS J.  M cCAB 6, Deputy City Clerk, Borough of 

WILLIAM R. ZIMMERMAN, Deputy City Clerk, 
Borough of Queens. 

Jo ciiatonFi.  O'GRADY, Deputy City Clerk, Borough of R
ichmond. 

 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. zz City Hall, 9 A. N. to 4 r. m.; Saturdays, 9 

A. M. tO 12 M. 
Telephone, 756o Cortlandt. 
CHARLES V. PORNES, President. 
P. J. Scuu-v, City Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway 

9 A. to 4 R. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. tO 	noon. 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

RECORD. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS and JAMES W. STEVENSON 
Deputy Comptrollers. 

HUBERT L. SMITH, Assistant Deputy Comptroller. 
OLIVER E. STANTON, Secretary to Comptroller. 

Maim Divine". 

H. J. STORRS, Chief Clerk, Room ix. 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 
JOSEPH HMG, Chief Accountant and Bookkeeper. 

Stock and Bond Division. 
JAMES J. SULLIVAN, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk, 

Room 3q. 

Bureau of Audit—Maim Division. 
WILLIAM hicKINNE, Chief Auditor of Accounts, 

Room 27. 

Law and Adjustment DiVidON. 

JAMES F. MCKINNEY, Auditor of Accounts, Room 
583. 

Investigating Division. 
CHARLES S. HERVEY, Auditor of Accounts, Room 

178. 
Charitable Institutions Division. 

DANIEL C. PoTTER. Chief Examiner of Accounts of 
Institutions, Room 40. 

Bureau of the City Paymaster. 

No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street 
JOHN H. TIMMERMAN, City Paymaster. 

Bureau of Engineering. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway. 
EUGENE E. MCLEAN, Chief Engineer, Room 55. 

Real Estate Berea*. 
Moirrunta J. BROWN, Appraiser of Real Estate 

Room 257. 

Bureau for Me Collection of Taxes. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 0. 
DAVID E. AUSTEN, Receiver of Taxes. 
Jou); J. McDoNoticm, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, Third 

and Tremont avenues. 
toongulg3. UNDERHILL, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

h of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, Rooms 
2-8. 

tocroos S. VAN WIrat, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
ugh of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson ave-

nue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
FREDERICK W. BLECKWENN, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay end Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
JOHN DamoRGAN, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Bureau for Me Collection of Assessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 81, 
EDWARD A. SLArrnsv, Collector of Assessments and 

Arrears. 
JOHN B. ADORE MULLALLY, Deputy Collector of 

Assessments and Arrears. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, Rooms 

1-3. 
JAMBS J. DONOVAN, J14, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building. 
SAMUEL N. GARRISON, Deputy Collector of Assess. 

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson ave-

nue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
PATRICK E. LitAity, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, Sta-

pleton. 
GEORGE BRAND, Deputy Collector or Assessments 

and Arrears. 

Bureau for Me Collection of City Revenue and of 
Markets. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Room 139. 

THOMAS F. BYRNES, Collector of City Revenue and 
Superintendent of Markets. 

Janis H. BALDWIN Deputy Collector of City Reve 
nue. 

DAVID 0.1iniam, Deputy Superintendent of Markets. 

Bureau of Me City Giasstherlain. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Rooms 63 to 67 ; and Kings County Court-house, Room 
te, Borough of Brooklyn. 

PATRICK KEENAN, City Chamberlain. 
JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
Office, No. 277 Broadway. 
FREDERICK L. C. KEATING. Commissioner. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
Oelce of Corporation Counsel. 

Stoats-Zeitung Building, ad, 3d and 4th floors, 9 A. M. 
to 5 P. 1.1.: Saturdays, 9 A. M. tO 12 M. 

Telephone, 5366 Cortlandt. 
JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel. 
Assistants—THEODORE CONNOLY, CHARLES 1). OLEN. 

DORF. GEORGE L. STERLING, CHARLES L. GUY, WIL-
LIAM P. BURR, EDWIN J. FREEDMAN, JOHN L. O'BRIEN, 
TERENCE FARLEY, JAMES T. MALONE, JAMES LINDSAY 
Gt oRDON, WILLIAM J. O'SULLIVAN, ARTHUR C. Burrs, 
CHARLES N. HARRIS, GEORGE S. COLEMAN, CHARLES 
A. O'NIEL, WILLIAM BEERS CROW ELL, ARTHUR 
SWEENY JOHN F. O'BRIEN, DAVID RUMSEY, JOHN C. 
BRECKENRIDGE, ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, JR.; FRANKLIN 
CHASE HOYT, E. CROSBY KINDLEBERGBR, MONTGOMERY 
HARK, THOMAS F. NOONAN, KENYON FORTESQUE, 
CHARLES MCINTYRE. 

Secretary to the Corporation Counsel—WILLIAM F 
CLARK. 

Borough of Brooklyn Branch Office JAMESD. BELL, 
Assistant in charge. 

Borough of Queens Branch Office—DENIs O'LEARv, 
Assistant, in charge. 

Borough of The Bronx Branch Office—RICHARD H. 
MITCHELL, Assistant, in charge. 

Borough of Richmond Branch Office—JOHN WIDDE-
CURBS, Assistant, in charge. 

ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, Chief Clerk. 

Burgas of Street Openings. 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, g A. N. tO 5 P. M. 

Saturdays,_9 A. M. to 12 M. 
I JOHN P. DUNN, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for the Recovery if Penalties. 

Nos. 159 and :in Nassau street, 9 A. M. 10 5 P. 
Saturdays, 9 A. N. to In Si. 

HERMAN STIEFEL, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personas 
Taxes. 

No. 28o Broadway (Stewart Building). Office hours 
for the public, so A. N. to a P. M. Saturdays, ICI A. M. 
to In M. 

HENRY STY/INERT, Assistant, in charge. 

Tenement House Barton sad Bureau of Buildings. 
No. 44 East Twenty-third street, 9 A. N. to 5 P. U. 

Saturdays. ,.. A. M. to Is N. 
Joint P. O'flimem, Assistant, in charge. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms II 4 and I x5, Stewart Building, 9 A. M. to 4 P. 

M. Telephone, 4315 Franklin. 
JOHN C. HERILE, WILLIAM HARMAN BLACK, COLIN. 

missioners, 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING 
FUND. 

GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Slayer, Chairman ; ED-
WARD M. GROUT, Comptroller ; PATRICK KEENAN, 
Chamberlain ; CHARLES V. 1 ORNFS, President of the 
Board of Aldermen, and JOHN T. McCAii, Chair 
man, Finance Committee, Board of Aldermen, Mem. 
hers. N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy Comptroller, 
Secretary. 

Secretary, Room No. 12, Stewart Building. 
officef 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND 
APPORTIONMENT. 

Telephone, Finance Department, solo Franklin. 
Telephone, Public Improvements, 3454 Franklin. 
The MAYOR, Chairman ; the COMPTROLLER, PRESI-

DENT OF THE BOARD OF ALDERNIEN; PRESIDENT OF 
THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PRESIDENT OF Tun 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH 
br THE BRONX, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller, Secre-
tary, Finance Department, o. 28o Broadway ; JOHN 
H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary, Public Improve-
ments, No. 277 Broadway ; CHANCRE/ V. ADEF, Clerk of 
the Board, Finance Department, No. 28o Broadway. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
Room 107 Stewart Building, 5th floor, 9 A. M. to 4 

P. M. Telephone, 7942 Franklin. 
The MAYOR, the COMPTROLLER, ex officio; Commis-

sioners WILLIAM H. TEN Eycx)Presidenth JOHN J. 
RYAN, WILLIAM E. CURTIS and WIN P. WINDOLPH; 
HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary; ONAS WALDO SMITH, 
Chief Engineer. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
Central Office. 

No. Soo Mulberry street, 9 A. M. to 4 r. 
Telephone, 3zoo Sprang. 
WILLIAM McAnoo, Commissioner. 
THOMAS F. MCAvoy, First Deputy Commissioner. 
THOMAS F. FARRELL, Second Deputy Commissioner. 
HARRIS LINDSLEY, 'Third Deputy Commissioner. 

BOARD OF ARMORY COMMIS-
SIONERS. 

The MAYOR, GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Chairman ; 
THE PRESIDENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. FRANK A. O'DONNEL, VICO - Chair-
man ; THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOARD OP ALDERMEN, 
CHARLES V. FORNIM ; Brigadier-General JAMES MC-
LEER and Brigadier-General GEORGE MOORE Swim, 
Commissioners. 

EUGENE A. FORNES, Secretary, and FRANK J. BELL, 
Acting Secretary, Stewart Building, No. 28o Broadway. 

Office hours, 9 A. N. to 4 P. M. ; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 
12 M. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 
Headquarters, General Office, No. 107 West Forty-

first street. 
Commissioners—JOHN R. VOORHIS (President), 

CHARLES B. PAGE (Secretary), JOHN MAGUIRE, 
RUDOLPH C. FULLER. 

A. C. ALLEN, Chief Clerk of the Board 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

Manhattan. 
No. Ila West Forty-second street. 
WILLIAM C. BAXTER, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street Had Mott 

avenue (Solingen Building). 
CORNELIUS A. BUNNER, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 42 Court street. 
GEORGE RUSSELL, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No. 51 Jackson  avenue, Long Island City. 
CARL VOEGEL, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 
Staten Island Savings Bank Building, Stapleton, S. I 
ALEXANDER M. ROSS, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 A. M. tO 4 P. N. ; Saturdays 
A. M. to 12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. 13-21 Park row. 
GEORGE E. BEST, Commissioner. 
F. E. V. DUNN, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 A. M, to 4 P. M. 
Saturdays, 9 A. M. tO 12 M. 
Telephone, 6o8o Cortlandt. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUP-
PLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 I.0 21 Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Telephones, Manhattan, 256 Cortlandt ; Brooklyn, 

398o Main ; Queens, 439 Greenpoint ; Richmond, 94 
Tompkinsville ; Bronx, 62 Tremont. 

JOHN T. OAKLEY, Commissioner. 
FRANK J. GOODWIN, Deputy Commissioner. 
NICHOLAS S. HILL, JR., Chief Engineer. 
GEORGE W. BIRDSALL, Consulting Hydraulic En. 

gineer. 
GEORGE F. SEVER, Consulting Electrical Engineer; 
CHARLES F. LACOMBE, Engineer of Surface Construc-

tion. 
JOSEPH W. SAVAGE, Water Registrar, Manhattan. 

limas+ M. BLAKE, Private Secretary. 
JOSEPH F. PRENDERGAST, Secretary to the Depart-

ment. 
THOMAS R. FARRELL, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brooklyn. 
WILLIAM R. McGuIRE, Water Registrar, Brooklyn. 

HOM AS H. O'NEIL, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 
of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building, One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue. 

THOMAS M. LYNCH, Water Registrar, The Bronx. 
GEORGE H. CREED, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of Queens, Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
EDWARD I. MILLER, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of Richmond, Richmond. Building, New Brighton, 
S. 1. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted 

from 9 A. N. to 4 P. st.; Saturdays, in M. 

Headquarters. 
Nns. x57 and 159 East Sixty seventh street. 
fete hone, 2230 Plaza, Manhattan; 2653 Main, 

Brooklyn. 
NicitoLAsi.. Hayes, Fire Commissioner. 
THOMAS W. CHURCHILL, Deputy Commissioner. 
WILLIASt A. DOYLE, Deputy Commissioner, Bor. 

oughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
ALFRED M. DOWNES, Secretary; ALBERT F. Vol-

GREBE, Secretary to the Commissioner; GEORGR F. 
Dossou, Js..Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner. 

EDWARD F. CROKRR, Chief of Department and in 
charge of Fire Alarm Telegraph. 

THOMAS LALLY, Deputy Chief of Department in 
charge, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

• 'ARGIL E. MURRAY, Inspector of Combustibles. 
Para' SERRY, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Man-

hattan, The Bronx and Richmond. 

Account Police Station House Rents, 1904. 
Katrina Bauer, rent, Sixty-ninth Precinct 	  
James Burrell, rent, Seventy-second Precinct 	  
S. R. Smith Infirmary, rent, Eighty-first Precinct 	  

$75 00  
8o oo 

150 00 

$305 00  

AN APPROVED PAPER. 

Whereas, September 3, 1904, the Saturday next preceding Labor Day, is a half-
holiday; and 

Whereas, Many persons and families desire to and do leave town on Friday 
evening, September 2, 1904, to remain away until Tuesday morning, September 6, 
1904; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the heads of the several departments of the Government of The 
City of New York be and they are hereby requested to close their respective offices 
on Saturday, September 3, 1904, and that all offices not required by the law to be 
kept open for public business be closed on said Saturday, and the said heads of 
departments are severally requested to pay all per diem men for these days where 
practicable. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, August 31, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, August 31, 1904. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 
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WILLIAM L. BEERS, Assistant Fire Marshal in 
charge, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

WILLIAM T. BEGGIN, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

MICHAEL QUINN, Foreman in charge Bureau of 
Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens. 

Central office open at all hours. 
Committee to examine persons who handle explosives 

meets Thursday of each week at a o'clock P. M. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COM-
MISSION. 

Nos. 15_7 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Head-
quarters Fire Department. 

Fire Commissioner NICHOLAS J. HAVES, Chairman; 
WILLIAM MONTGOMERY, JOHN SHERRY, ABRAHAM 
PISER, DR. CHARLES F. MC ENNA. 

FRANZ S. WOLF, Secretary. 
Stated meetings every Thursday at a P. M. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Telephone, 3863__Cortlandt. 
JOHN MCGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

. M. GIBSON, Deputy Commissioner. 
JOHN J. O'BRIEN, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
Central Office. 

No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours from 
A. M. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 1047 Gramercy. 
FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 
GEORGE W. MEYER, JR., Deputy Commissioner. 
JOHN B. FITZGERALD, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

Central Office. 
Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 A. at. to 4 F.. M. 
Telephone, 335c Madison Square. 
Warts H. TULLY, Commissioner. 

J
AAIIIS E. DOUGHERTY, First Deputy Commissioner. 
AMES J. MCINERNEY, Second Deputy Commissioner, 

for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. x26 and x28 Livingston 
street, Brooklyn. 

Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals and 
Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Re-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 A. M.  to 4 
P. M.; Saturdays, is M. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults, foot of East Twenty-
sixth street. Office hours, 8.30 A. M. tO 5 P. M. 

Bureau of Dependent Children, No. 66 Third av-
enue. Office hours, 8.30 A. M. 10 5 P. M. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPART- 
MENT. 

Manhattan Office, No. 6x Irving place, southwest 
corner Eighteenth street. 

Telephone, 5331 Eighteenth. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street. 
Bronx Office to be established. 
THOMAS C. T. CRAIN, Commissioner. 
JOHN F. SKELLY, First Deputy Tenement House 

Commissioner. 
WILLIAM BRENNAN, Second Deputy Tenement House 

Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS 
AND FERRIES. 

Pier " A," N. R., Battery place. 
Telephone, 168x Broad. 
MAURICE FEATHERSON, Commissioner. 
JOSEPH A. BILL, Deputy Commissioner. 
CHARLES J. COLLINS, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS. 

Telephone, 2730 Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—Dr. 

BOBBINS,  
W. BRANNAN, THEO- 

DORE E. TACK, ARDEN M. 	MYLES TIERNEY, 
SAMUEL SACHS, JAMES K. PAULDING, MARCUS STINE, 
JAMES H. TULLY. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices al-

ways open. 
THOMAS DARLINGTON, M. D., Commissioner of 

Health and President. 
Telephone, 1204 Columbus. 
EUGENE W. SCHEEPER, Secretary. 
CHARLES F. ROBERTS, M. D., Sanitary Superin-

tendent. 
WILLIAM H. GUILFOY, M. D., Registrar of Records. 
WALTER BENSEL, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-

intendent, Borough of Manhattan. 
GERALD SHELL, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-

intendent, Borough of The Bronx, No. 1237 Franklin 
avenue. 

PATRICK dJ. MURRAY, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintend 	Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 and 40 
Clinton street. 

JOHN P. MOORE, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Superin-
tendent, Borough of Queens, Nos. 372 and 374 Fulton 
street, Jamaica. 

JOHN T. SPRAGUE, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-
intendent, Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 and 56 
Water street, Stapleton, Staten Island. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
JOHN J. PAI.LAS, Commissioner of Parks for the Bor-

oughs of Manhattan and Richmond and President of the 
Park Board. 

WILLIS HOLLY, Secretary, Park Board. 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
MICHAEL?. KENNEDY, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Boroughs o Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 
WILLIAM P. ScHmiTT, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Offices, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. ; Saturdays, as M. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway. Office hours, 
9 A. M. tO 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. tO Is M. 

Commissioners—FRANK A. O'DoNNEL, President ; 

LAMES B. BOUCK, JOHN J. BRADV, EDWARD TODD, 
AMUEL STRASBoURGER, NICHOLAS MULLER, FRANK 

RAYMOND. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

No. 6x Elm street, 9 A. M, to 4 P. M. 
JOHN H. McCown', President ; JOSEPH P. DAY, 

E. A. CROWNINSHIELD, JEROME SIEGEL, HAL BELL, 
EUGENE F. O'CONNOR. 

HENRY BERLINGER. Secretary. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office, No. 32o Broadway, 9 A. M. 10 4 r. 	Satur- 

days, is M. 
ROBERT Mum, President. 
ANTONIO ZUCCA. 
CHARLES A. O'MALLRY. 
W. H. JASPER, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of Man-
hattan, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. (in the month of August 9 A M. 
to 4 P.m.); Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 1180 Plaza. 
RICHARD H. ADAMS, RICHARD B. ALDCROFTT, JR.; 

FRANK L. BABBOTT, GROSVENOR H. BACKUS, NICHOLAS 

is  BARRETT, JOHN J. BARRY, M. DWIGHT COLLIER, 
FRANCIS P. CUNNION, SAMUEL M. DIX, SAMUEL B. 
DONNELLY, A. LEO EvEREIT, JOHN J. P. FAGAN, FRANK 
HARVEY FIELD, JOSEPH NICOLA FRANCoLINI, ALGERNON 
S. FRISSELL, JOHN GREENE, GEORGE D. HAmLIN, M. D.; 
WILLIAM HARKNESS, ROBERT L. HARRISON, LOUIS 
HAUPT, M. D.; THOMAS J. IiIGGINS, JAMES J. HIGGIN-
SON, CHARLES H. INGALLS, FREDERIC W. JACKSON, 
NATHAN S. JONAS, JOHN C. KF,LLEY,JOHN P. KELLY, 
ADOLPH KIENDL, VI ILLIAM LUMMIS, JACOB W. MACK, 
ALRICK H. MAN, FREDERICK W. MARKS, EDWARD D. 
O'BRIEN, FRANK H. PARTRIDGE, GEORGE E. PAYNE, 
JAMES A. RENWICK, Louis A. RODENSTEIN, M. D.; 
GEORGE W. SCHARDLE, ABRAHAM STERN, HENRY N. 
TIFFT, GEORGE A. VANDENHOFF, FELIX M. WARBuRG, 
JAMES WEIR. IR.: FRANK D. WILSEY, GEORGE W. 

INGATE, PATRICK F. MCGOWAN. 
President. 

FRANK L. BABBoTT, Vice-President. 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary. 
FRED HIOHNSON, Assistant Secretary. 
C. B. J. NYDER, Superintendent of School Build- 

ings. 
PATRICK JONES, Superintendent of School Supplies. 
HENRY R. M. COOK, Auditor. 
HENRY M. LEIPZIGER, Supervisor of Lectures. 
CLAUDE G. I.ELAND, Superintendent of Libraries. 
HENRY M. Davos, Supervisor of Janitors. 

Board of Superintendents. 
WILLIAM H. MAXWELL, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and GEORGE S. DAVIS, ANDREW W. EDSON, 
ALGERNON S. HIGGINS, ALBERT P. MARBLE, CLAR-
ENCE E. MELENEY, THOMAS S. O'BRIEN, EDWARD L. 
STEVENS, JOHN H. WALSH, Associate City Superin-
tendents. 

District Superintendents. 
DARWIN L. BARDWEI.L, WILLIAM A. CAMPBELL, 

JOHN JAMESON CHICKERING, JOHN DIVYEE, JAMES 
. EDSALL, MATTHEW J. ELGAS, EDWARD D. FAR-

RELL, CORNELIUS E. FRANKLIN, JOHN GRIFFIN, 
M. D.; JOHN H. HAARRN, JOHN L. N. HUNT, 
HENRY W. JAMESON, JAMES ',HE, CHARLES W. LYON, 
TR.; JAMES J. MCCABE, ARTHUR MCMULLIN, JULIA 

ICHMAN, ALFRED T. SCHAUFFLER, EDWARD B. 'HAL-
LOW, EDGAR DUBS SHIMER, SETH T. STEWART, ED-
WARD W. STITT, GRACE C. STRACHAN, GUSTAVE 
STRAU BENMULLER, JOSEPH S. TAYLOR, EVANGELINE E. 
WHITNEY. 

Board of Examiners. 
WILLIAM H. MAXWELL, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and JAstAs C. BYRNES, WALTER L. HARVEY, 
JEROME A. 0 CONNELL, GEORGE J. SMITH. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room sr. 
Telephone call, x_r97 Cortlandt. 
JOHN DEWITT WARNER, President ; J. CARROLL 

BECKWITH, Vice-President ; A. AUGUSTUS HEALY, 
President of Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, 
Secretary ; GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor of The 
City of New York ; FREDERICK W. RHINELANDER, 
President of Metropolitan Museum of Art ; JOHN 
BIGELOW, President of New York Public Library ; A. 
PHIMISTER PROCTOR, Sculptor ; HENRY RUTGERS 
MARSHALL, Architect ; JOHN D. CRIMMINS, LOYALL 
FARRAGUT. 

MiLo R. MALTBIE, Assistant Secretary. 
ALICE S. CLARK, Clerk. 

THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Rooms 6027 and 6028 Metropolitan Building, No. 
Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 9 A. M. to 
4 P. Al.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 noon. 

Telephone, 5840 Gramercy 
WILLIAM 	FRYER, Chairman ; WALTER COOK, 

WARREN A. CONOVER, WILLIAM C. SMITH, CHARLES G. 
SMITH, EDWARD F. CROKER, CHARLES BRENDON., 

THOMAS F. DONOHUE, Clerk, 
Board meeting every Tr.esday at 3 P. IL 

EXAMINING BOARD OF 
PLUMBERS. 

ROBERT MCCABE, President ; DAVID JONES, Secre-
tary; DENIS DoNEGON, Treasurer ; ex officio HORACE 
LOOMIS and P. J. ANDREWS. 

Rooms r4, 15 and r6 Aldrich Building, Nos. 149 and 
x51 Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day in the 
year, except legal holidays. Examinations are held on 
Monday, Wednesday and Friday, after r P. M. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office of• the President, Nos. to, 	and ra City Hall, 
9 A. M. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

JOHN F. MIHAIL 4, President. 
BERNARD DOWNING, Secretary. 
ISAAC A. HopistR, Superintendent of Buildings. 
WILLIAM DALTO 4, Commissioner of Public Works. 

J. NAGAI , Assistant Commissioner of Public 
Works 

WILLIAMWILLIAM H. V. ALKER, Superintendent of Public 
Buildings and Offices. 

MATTHEW F. DoNOLIUE, Superintendent of Sewers. 
JOHN L. JORDAN, Assistant Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
GEORGE F. SCANNELL, Superintendent of Highways. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue and One 

Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. m.; 
Saturdays, 9Q  A. M. to In M. 

Louts F. FlAnnisr, President. 
HENRY A. GUMBLETON, Secretary. 
PATRICK J. REVILLE, Superintendent of Buildings. 
HENRY BRUCKNER, Commissioner of Public Works. 

Borough of Brooklyu. 
President's Office, No. al Borough Hall, 9 A. M. to 4.30 

P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to z2 M. 
MARTIN W. LITTLETON, President. 

tniN A. HEFFERNAN, Secretary. 
ENIS A.JUDGE, Private Secretary. 

JOHN C. BRACKENRIDGE, Commissioner Of Public 
Works. 

 

JAMES S. REGAN, Assistant Commissioner of Public 
Works. 

PETER J. COLLINS, Superintendent of Buildings. 
GEORGE W. TILLSON, Chief Engineer in Charge, 

Bureau of Highways. 
AKIHUR J. O'KEEPE, Superintendent of the Bureau 

of Sewers. 
CHARLES C. WISE, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

Public Buildings and Offices. 

Borough of Queens. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson avenue 

and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
GEORGE S. JERVIS, Secretary to the President. 
JOSEPH BERMEL, Commissioner of Public Works. 
SAMUEL GM/NEON, Superintendent of Highways. 
Office Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH P. POWERS, Superintendent of Buildings. 
PHILIP T. CRONIN, Superintendent of Public Build 

logs and Offices, Jamaica, L. I. 
MArraEWJ. GOLDNER. Superintendent-of Sewers. 
JAMES F. O'BRIEN, Superintendent of Street Clean-

ing. 

ROBERT R. CROWELL, Assistant Engineer-in-Charge, 
Topographical 	n  l Bureau. City, 9  

A. et. to 4 P. 	Satur 
days, fr'om 9 A. M. until 12 M. 

Borough of Richmond. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten Island. 
GEORGE CRCMWELL, President. 
MAYBURY FLEMING, Secretary to the President. 
LOUIS LINCOLN TRIBUS, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 

J
OHN SEATON, Superintendent of Buildings. 
OHN TIMLIN, JR., Superintendent of Public Build-

ings and Offices. 
H. E. BURL, Superintendent of Highways. 
RICHARD T. Fox, Superintendent of Street Cleaning. 
ERNEST H. SEEHUSEN, Superintendent of Sewers. 
Office of the President, First National Bank Build-

ing, New Brighton, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. 
M. to la M. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, New Criminal Court 

Building. Open at all times of day and night. 
GUSTAV SCHOLER, SOLOMON GOLDENKRANZ, NICH-

OLAS 1'. BROWN, MOSES r. JACKS, 
Chief Clerk, STEPHEN N. SIMONSON. 
Borough of the Bronx—Corner of Third avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. Telephone, 
333 Tremont. 

WALTER H. HENNING, Chief Clerk. 
WILLIAM O'GoRmAN, JR.; JOSEPH I. BERRY. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Office, Room xx, Borough 

Hall. Telephone, 4004 Main and 4005 Main. 
PHILIP T. WILLIAMS, MICHAEL J. FLAHERTY. 
JAMES L. GRRNON, Chief Clerk. 
Open at all hours of day and night, except between 

the hours of is M. and 5 P. AI. on Sundays and holidays. 
Borough of Queens—Office, Borough Hall, Fulton 

street, Jamaica, L. I. 
SAMUEL D. NUTT, LEONARD RUOFF, JR. 
MARTIN MAGER, JR., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Borough of Richmond—No. 174 Bay street, Staple-

ton. Open for the transaction of business all hours of 
the day and night. 

GEORGE F. SCHAFER. 

NEW YORK COUNTY 
OFFICES. 

SURROGATE. 
New County Court-house. Court open from 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M., except Saturdays, when it closes at la M. 
During the months of July and August the hours are 
from q A. M. to 2 P. M. 

FRANK T. FITZGERALD, ABNER C. THOMAS, Surro 
gates ; WILLIAM V. LEARY, Chief Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 
Stewart Building̀,  9 A. M. to 4 P. At. 
MITCHELL L. ERLANLER, Sheriff ; JULIUS HAR-

BURGER, Under Sheriff. 

COUNTY JAIL. 
No. 7o Ludlow street. 
MITCHELL L. ERLANGER, Sheriff. 

1.ULIUS HARBURGER, Under Sheriff. 
HoMAS H. SULLIVAN, Warden. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

streets. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 5 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. m 

to is M. 
WILLIAM TRAVERS JEROME, District Attorney 
JOHN A. HILEINEBERRY, Chief Clerk. 

REGISTER. 
No. xr6 Nassau street. Office hours from 9 A. M. to 

4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to is M. During the months 
of July and August the hours are from 9 A. M. to 2 P. 

JOHN H. J. ROSNER, Register ; HENRY H. SHERMAN, 
Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8, 9, ao and rr New County Court-house 

Office hours from 9 A. M. to 2 P. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, County Clerk. 
HENRY BIRRELL, Deputy. 
PATRICK H. DUNN, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room x27, Stewart Building, Chambers street and 

Broadway, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M. 
THOMAS ALLISON, Commissioner. 
MATTHEW F. NEVILLE, Assistant Commissioner. 
FREDERICK P. SIMPSON, Assistant Commissioner. 
FREDERICK O'BYRNE, Secretary. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 119 Nassau street, 9 A. M tO 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM M. HOES, Public Administrator. 

KINCS COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

County Court-house, Brooklyn, Rooms so, 29, 22 
and 23. Court opens at to A. At. daily, and sits until 
business is completed. Part I., Room No. 23 ; Part 
II., Room No. ro, Court-house. Clerk's Office, Rooms 
mo and 22, open daily from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 
Is M. 

JOSEPH ASPINALL and FREDERICK E. CRANE, 
County Judges. 

CHARLES S. Davoy, Chief Clerk. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
JAMES C. CHURCH, Surrogate. 

1LLIAM P. PICKETT, Clerk of the Surrogate's 
Cour

t.opens at so A. M. Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 Court 
n  

P. M.; Saturdays, g A. M. to 12 M. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn. 
2 A. M. to 4 T. M. ; Saturdays, 12 M. 
IINNEY HESTERBERG, Sheriff. 

COUNTY JAIL. 
Raymond street, between Willoughby street and 

DeKalb avenue, b1:s0klyn, New York. 
HENRY HESTERBERG, SLEriff. 
WILLIAM MCLAUGHLIN, Warden. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Hours, g A. M. to 5 P. M. 
JOHN F. CLARKE, District Attorney. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. AL, 

excepting months of July and August ; then from 9 
A. M. to 2 P. M., provided for by statute. 

MATTHEW E. DOOLEY, Register. 
PATRICK H. QuINN, Deputy Register. 
AUGUSTUS W. MAUL, Assistant Deputy Register. 
JOHN B. SHANAHAN, Counsel. 
JOHN H. MCARDLS, Secretary. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, 9 A. as to 4 P. M. 
EDWARD KAUPMANN, County Clerk. 
DENNIS WINTER, Deputy County Clerk. 

JOSEPH P. DONNELLY, Assistant Deputy County 
Clerk. 

'Telephone call, rx5r Main. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

J Court-house. 
ACOB BRENNER, Commissioner. 

FRANK J. GARDNER, Deputy Commissioner. 
ALBERT B. WALDRON, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 A, re. to 4 F. M. Saturdays from 

9 A. M. tO 12 M. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Rooms, 7, 9, xo and it, Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M., excepting months of 

July and August, then 9 A. M. to a F. M. ; Saturdays, 9 
A. M. tO 12 M. 

JOHN K. NEAL, Commissioner. 
D. H. RALSTON, Deputy Commissioner. 
THOMAS D. MoSSCROP, Superintendent. 
WILLIAM J. BEArnE, Assistant Superintendent. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 189 Montague street, Brooklyn, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. m., 

except Saturdays in June, July and August, 9 A. M. to 
zz M. 

Wits.rmit B. DAVENPORT, Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATE. 

DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half holidays the 

office is open between March 31 and October x from 8 
A. M. tO 5 P. M, ; on Saturdays from 8 A. M. to 12 M. ; 
between September 30 and April r, from 9 A. M. to 5 
P. Si. : on Saturdays from 9 A. M. to zz AL 

Surrogate's Court sits on Thursday and Friday of 
each week except during the month of August, when no 
court is held. Calendar called at ro A. M. 

COUNTY COURT. 
County Court-house, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at ro A. M. and adjourns at 5 

P. Si, 
County Judge's office always open at 336 Fulton 

street, Jamaica, N. Y. 
BURT JAY HUMPHREY, County Judge. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Long Island City, 9 A. M. to 4 

P. M.; Saturdays from 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
JOSEPH ISEEH MEYERROSE, Sheriff. 

EERY W. SHARKEY, Under Sheriff. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Court-house, Long Island 

City, 9 A. Al tO 5 P. M. 
GEORGE A. GREGG, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, N. Y., Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens. 
Office hours, April r to October I, 8 A. AL to 5 E. M.; 

October r to April x, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, to 
I2 M. 

County and Supreme Court held at the Queens 
County Court-house, Long Island City. Court opens 

at 3 
	M„ to lou rn 5 E.  M.  

DAVID A  AvID.L. VON °STRAND, County Clerk. 
CHARLES DOWNING, Deputy County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, 9 A. Al. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 

12 M. 
EDWARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner. 
H. HOMER MOORE, Assistant Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 103 Third street, Long Island City, 9 A. M. to 

5 P. M. 
CHARLES A. WADLEY, Public Administrator. 

RICHMOND COUNTY 
OFFICES. 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURRO- 
GATE. 

Terms of Court, Richmond County, 1904. 
County COSOrts•—STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, County Judge. 

First Monday of June, Grand and Trial Jury ; 
First Monday of December, Grand and Trial Jury ; 
Fourth Wednesday of January, without a Jury ; 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a Jury ; 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a jury ; 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury ; 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury ; 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a Jury ; 
Fourth Wednesday of October. without a Jury ; 
—All at the Court-house at Richmond. 

Surrogate's Court —STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, Sur-
rogate. 

Mondays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George, at 10.30 o'clock A. Si. 

Tuesdays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George, at ro.30 o'clock A. M. 

Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Richmond, 
at ro.3o o'clock A. M. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Port Richmond, S. 1. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 12 M., and from t P. at, 

to 5 P. M. 
EDWARD S. RAWSON, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., 9 A. M. to 

4 P.  M. 
C. L. BOSTWICK, County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I., g A. M. tO 4 

P. It 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I. 
Office hCMrs,_9 A. M. tO 4 P. M. 
CHARLES J. MCCORMACK, Sheriff. 
THOMAS A. BANNING, Under Sheriff. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
CHARLES J. KULLMAN, Commissioner. 
J. LOUIS GARRETSON, Assistant Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 A. M. until 4 P. at.; Saturdays 

from 9 A. M. tO I2 M. 

THE COURTS. 
APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE 

SUPREME COURT. 
FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

Court-house, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-fifth 
street. Court opens at a P.  M. 

CHARLES H. VAN BRUNT, Presiding_ JUstiCe; EDWARD 
PATTERSON, MORGAN J. O'BRIEN, GEORGE L. INGRA- 
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HAM, CHESTER B. MCLAUGHLIN, EDWARD W. HATCH, 
FRANK C. LAUGHLIN, Justices; ALFRED WAGSTAFF, 
Clerk; WILLIAM LAMB, eeputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open at 9 A. M. 

SUPREME COURT-FIRST 
DEPARTMENT. 

County Court-house, Chambers street. Courts open 
from 70.15 A. M. to 4 p. M. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. x2. 
Special Term, Part 11. (ex-parte business), Room 

No, 15. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. to. 
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. ix. 
Special Term, Part V., Room No. 3o. 
Special Term, Part VI. (Elevated Railroad cases), 

Room No. 36. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 25, 
Trial Term, Part ill., Room No. 17. 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No. 78. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. x6. 
Trial 1 erm, Part VI. Room No. 24. 
Trial Term, Part VII., Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part VIII., Room No. 33. 
Trial Tenn, Part IX.. Room No. 31. ' 
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. 32. 
Trial Term, Part XI., Room No. 22. 
Trial Term, Part XII., Room No. 34. 
Trial Term, Part XIII., and Special Term, VII., 

Room No. 26. 
Appellate Term, Room No. 31. 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance, from to A. et. to 4 P. M. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. 13. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest corner mezzanine floor. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, room south- 

east corner, second floor. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room north- 

east corner, second floor, east. 
Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner, third floor, 
Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Court-house, Centre street. 
7ms:ices—CHARLES H. TRUAX, FRANCIS M. SCOTT, 

CHARLES F. MACLEAN, HENRY BISCHOFF, JR.; 
LEONARD A. GIEGERICH, JOHN J. FREEDMAN, P. 
HENRY DUGRO, HENRY A. GILDERSLEEVE, JAMES FITZ- 
GERALD, DAVID LEVENTRITT, JAMES A. O'GORMAN, 
GEORGE C. BARRETT, JAMES A. BLANCHARD. JOHN 
PROCTOR CLARKE, SAMUEL GREENBAUM, EDWARD E. 
MCCALL, EDWARD B. AMEND, VERNON M. DAVIS. 

SUPREME COURT-SECOND 
DEPARTMENT. 

Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn, 
N. Y. 

Courts open daily from to o'clock A. M. to 5 o'clock 
P. M. Six jury trial parts. Special Term for Trials. 
Special Term for Motions. 

JAMES F. McGee, General Clerk. 

CRIMINAL DIVISION-SUPREME 
COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, V bite 
and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 20.30 A. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk ; EDWARD R. CARROLL, 

Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held In the building for Criminal Courts, Centre 

Elm, White and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at 20.30 o'clock A. M. 
RUFUS B. COWING, City Judge ; Jour/ W. GOFF, 

Recorder;  ajosssu E. NEWBURGER, MARTIN T. Mc-
MAHON an WARREN W. FOSTER, Judges of the Court 
of General Sessions. EDWARD R. CARROLL, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 F. 14. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

No. 32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, City 
Hall Park, from to A. M. to 4 P. M. 

General Term, Part I 
Part 
Part III. 
Part IV. 
Part V. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from to A. M. to 

4 P. M. 
Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
EDWARD F. O'DnYER, Chief Justice ; JOHN H. Mc- 

CARTHY, LEWIS J. CONLAN, THEODORE F. HASCALL, 
FRANCIS B. DFLEHANTY, SAMUEL SEABURY, Justices 
THOMAS F. SMITH, Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts. Centre street, between 

Franklin and White streets, Borough of Manhattan. 
Court opens at to A M. 
Justices—First Division—ELIZOR B. HINSDALE, 

WILLIAM E. WYATT, JOHN MCKEAN, WILLARD H. 
OLMSTED. JOSEPH N . DEUEL, LORENZ ZELLER. 
WILLIAM M. FULLER, Clerk; JosEen H. JONES, Deputy 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A M. to 4 P. M. 
Second Division—Trial Days—No. 171 Atlantic 

avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fri-
days, at to o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens, Tuesdays, at to o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Brighton, Borough of Richmond. Thursdays, at to 
o'clock. 

7sirticer—JOHN COURTNEY, HOWARD  41. FoRKER, 
PATRICK READY; JOHN FLEMING, THOMAS . FITZGER-
ALD, ROBERT). WiLKis. JOSEPH L. KERRIGAN, Clerk; 
lone J. DORMAN, Deputy Clerk. 

Cler 's Office, No. 171 Atlantic avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, open from o  A. M. to 4 P. M. 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 
First Division—No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan 

EDMUND C. LEE, Clerk. 
Second Division—No. to2 Court street, Brooklyn. 

ROBERT J. WILED., Justice. JAMES P. SINNoTT, Clerk. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. 
Courts open from 9 A. 14. to 4 P. M. 

City Afaguteater—ROBERT C. CORNELL, LEROY B. 
CRANE, CHARLES A. FLAMMER, CLARENCE W. MEADE, 
JOHN M. MUTT, JOSEPH POOL, JOHN B. MAYO, EDWARD 
HOGAN, PETER P. BARLOW, MATT HEW P. BREEN, 
SEwARD BAKER, ALFRED G. 0/4MEN, CHARLES S. 
WHITMAN, JOSEPH MOSS. 

PHILIP BLOCH, Secretary. 
First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 69 Essex street. 
Fourth District—k fifty-seventh street, near Lexing-

ton avenue. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

street and Third avenue. 
Seventh District—Fifty-fourth street, west of Eighth 

avenue. 
SECOND DIVISION. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Magistrates—ALFRro E. STEERS, A. V. B. 
VOORHEES, JR., JAMES G. TIGHE, EDWARD) DOOLEY, 

LUNN NAUMER, E. G. HIGGENBuTHAM, FRANK E. 
'RIELLY, HENRY J. FURLONG. 

President of Board, JAMES G. TIGHE, No. 184% Ber- 
gen street. 

Secretary to the Board, THOMAS D. Ossoma West 
Eighth street, Coney Island. 

First District—No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Filth District—Manhattan avenue and Powers 

Street. 
Sixth District—Gates and Reid avenues. 
Seventh District—Grant street (Flatbush). 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney 

Island). 
Borough of Queens. 

City Magistrates—MATTHEW J. SMITH, LUKE J. 
CoNNORTON, EDMUND J. HEALY. 

First District—Long Island City. 
Second District—Flushing. 
Third District—Far Rockaway. 

Borough of Richmond. 

City Magistrates—JOHN CROAK, NATHANIEL MARSH. 
First District—New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Second District—Stapleton, Staten Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards, and 
all that part of the First Ward lying west of Broadway 
and Whitehall street, including Governor's Island, 
Bedloe's Island, Ellis Island, and the Oyster islands. 
New Cturt-house, No. 228 Prince street, corner of 
Wooster street. 

DANIEL E. nes:Justice. THOMAS O'CoNNELL, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A M. to 4 P. M. 

Second District—Second, Fourth, Sixth and Four-
teenth Wards, and all that portion of the First Ward 
lying south and east of Broadway and Whitehall 
street. Court-room, corner of Grand and Centre 
streets. 

HERMAN BOLTR, Justice. FRANCIS MANGIN, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A, M. tO 4 P. M. 
Court opens daily at to A. Pd., and remains open 

until daily calendar is disposed of and close of the 
daily business, except on Sundays and legal holi-
days. 

Third District—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. Court-
room, southwest corner Sixth avenue and West Tenth 
street. Court opens daily (Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

WM. F. MoORE, Justice, DANIEL WILLIAMS, Clerk. 

Fourth District—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards. 
Court-room, No. 3o First street, corner Second avenue. 
Clerk's Office open daily from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Court 
opens to A. M. daily, and remains open to close of 
business. 

GEORGE F. ROESCH, Justice. 	ANDREW LANG 
Clerk. 

Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 
Eleventh Ward and all that portion of the Thirteenth 
Ward which lies east of the centre line of Norfolk 
street and north of the centre line of Grand street 
and west of the centre line of Pitt street and north of 
the centre line of Delancey street and northwest of 
Clinton street to Rivington street, and on the centre 
line of Rivington street south to Norfolk street. 
Court-room, No. 154 Clinton street. 

BENJAMIN HOFFMAN, Justice. THOMAS FITZ-
PATRICK, Clerk. 

Sixth District—Eighteenth and 'Twenty-first Wards. 
Court-room, northwest corner Twenty-third street 
and Second avenue. Court opens at 9 A. M. daily, and 
continues open until close of business. 

DANIEL F. MARTIN, Justice. ABRAM BERNARD, 
Clerk. 

Seventh District—Nineteenth Ward. Court-room, 
No. 151 East Fifty-seventh street. Court opens every 
morning at 9 o'clock (except Sundays and legal holi-
days), and continues open to close of business. 

HERMAN JOSEPH, Justice. 

Eighth District—Sixteenth and Twentieth Wards. 
Court-room, northwest corner of Twenty-third street 
and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 9 A. M. and con-
tinues open until close of business. Summary pro-
ceedings and return causes called at 9.30 A. IL 
Calendar trial causes, 10 A. M. 

Clerk's Office open from a A. N. to 4 P. M., and on 
Saturdays until is M. 

Trial days and Return days, each CoUrt day. 
JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN, JuStiCe. 
HENRY MERZBACH, Clerk. 

Ninth District—Twelfth Ward, except that portion 
thereof which lies west of the centre line of Lenox or 
Sixth avenue, and of the Harlem river north of the 
terminus of Lenox avenue. Court-room, No. 170 East 
One Hundred and Twenty-first street, southeast 
corner of Sylvan place. Court opens every morning at 
9 o'clock (except Sundays and legal holidays), and con-
tinues open to close of business. 

JOSEPH P. FALLON, Justice. WILLIAM J. KENNEDY, 
Clerk.  r. 

k's Office open from g A. M. to 4 P. M. 
C  

Tenth District—The Tenth District embraces that 
portion of the Twenty-second Ward south of Seven-
tieth street. Court-room, No. 314 West Fifty-fourth 
strew. Court opens daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 F. M. 

THOMAS E. MURRAY, Justice MICHAEL SKELLY, 
Clerk. 

Eleventh District—The Eleventh District embraces 
that portion of the Twelfth Ward which lies north of 
the centre line of West One Hundred and Tenth 
street, between Lenox avenue and Seventh avenue ; 
north of the centre line of One Hundred and Twen-
tieth street, between Seventh avenue and Broadway ; 
north of the centre line of One Hundred and Nine-
teenth street, between Broadway and the North or 
Hudson river, and west of the centre line of Lenox or 
Sixth avenue and of the Harlem river ; north of the 
terminus of Lenox or Sixth avenue. Court-room, No. 
70 Ma nhtttan street. Clerk's office open daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from g A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court convenes daily at 9.45 A. ht. 

FRANCIS J. WORCESTER, Justice. HEIMAN B. WILSON, 
Clerk. 

Twelfth District—The Twelfth District embraces 
that portion of the Twenty-second Ward north of Sev-
entieth street, and that portion of the Twelfth Ward 
which lies north of the centre line of Eighty-sixth 
street and west of the centre line of Seventh avenue 
and south of the centre line of One Hundred and 
Twentieth street, between Seventh avenue and Broad-
way, and south of the centre line of One Hundred and 
Nineteenth street, between Broadway and the North 
or Hudson river. Court-room, No. 2630 Broadway. 

ALFRED P. W. SEAMAN, Justice. JAMES V. GILLOON, 
Clerk. 

Thirteenth District—South side of Delancey street, 
from East river to Pitt street; east side of Pitt street, 
Grand street, south side of Grand street to Norfolk 
street, east side of Norfolk street to Division street, 
south side of Division street to Catharine street, east 
side of Catharine street to East river. Clerk's Office 
open daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) flora 
9 A. M. to 4 P. N. 

LEON SANDERS, JustiCe; JAMES J. DEvLIN, Clerk. 
Court-room, No. Zoo East Broadway. 

BOROUGH OP THE BRONX. 
First District—All that part of the Twenty-fourth 

Ward which was lately annexed to the City and County 
of New York by chapter 934 of the Laws of 1805, com-
prising all of the late Town of Westchester and part of 
the Towns of Eastchester and Pelham, including the 
Villages of Wakefield and Williamsbridge. Court-
room, Town Hall, Main street, Westchester Village. 
Court opens daily (Sundays and legal holidays ex- 

cepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Trial of causes are 
Tuesday and Friday of each week. 

WILLIAM \V. PENFIELD, Justice. THOMAS F. DEMI-
HANTY, Clerk. 

Office hours from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, closing 
at 12 M. 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory described in chapter 934 
of the Laws of 1895. Court-room, corner Third avenue 
and One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street. Office 
hours from 9 A. AL to 4 P. M. Court opens at ,o A. M. 

JOHN M. TIERNEY, Justice. THOMAS A. MAHER, 
Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

First District—Comprising First, Second, Third 
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Tenth and Twelfth Wards of the 
Borough of Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest corner 
State and Court streets. 

JOHN 
J, 

 WALSH, Justice. EDWARD MORAN, Clerk. 
Clerk s Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Calendar called at to A. M. 

Second District—Seventh, Ninth, Eleventh, Twen-
tieth, Twenty-first and 'Twenty-third Wards. Court-
room located at No. 1217 Bedford avenue, Brooklyn. 
Calendar called at to o'clock A. 

GERARD B. VAN WART,JuStice, WILLIAM H. ALLEN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Third District—Includes the Thirteenth, Fourteenth 
Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eighteenth and 
Nineteenth Wards. Court-house, Nos. 6 and 8 Lee 
avenue, Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM J. LYNCH, Justice : JOHN W. CARPENTER, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 E. M. 
Court opens at zo o'clock. 

Fourth District—Twenty-fourth, Twenty-fifth, 
Twenty-sixth, Twenty-seventh and Twenty-eighth 
Wards. Court-room, No. 14 Howard avenue. 

THOMAS H. WILLIAMS, Justice. 
G. J. WIEDERHOLD, Clerk. 
R. M. BENNETT, Assistant Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A, M. to 4 P. M. 

Fifth District—Eighth, Twenty-second, Twenty. 
ninth, Thirtieth, Thirty-first and Thirty-second 
Wards. Court-house, northwest corner of Fifty-third 
street and Third avenue. 

CORNELIUS FURGUESON, JUStiCe. JEREMIAH J. 
O'I.EARY, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from g A. M. to 4 e.  M. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS, 

First District—First Ward (all of Long Island City, 
formerly composing five wards). Court-room, No. 46  
Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. 14. each day 
excepting Saturdays, closing at xa M. Trial days 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. All other busi-
ness transacted on Tuesdays and Thursdays. 

THOMAS C. KAMEN, JuStiCe. THOMAS F. KENNEDY, 
Clerk. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, which 
includes the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room, in Court-house of the late 
Town of Newtown, corner of Broadway and Court 
street, Elmhurst, New York. P. 0. Address, Elm-
hurst, New York. 

WILLIAM RASQU1N, JR., Justice. HENRY WALTER, 
JR., Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Third District—Fourth and Fifth Wards, comprising 
the territory of the former towns and villages of 
Jamaica, Far Rockaway and Rockaway Beach. 

JAMES F. MCLAUGHLIN, Justice. GEORGE W. 
DAMoN, Clerk. 

Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Telephone, 189 Jamaica. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays 

at zo o'clock A. M. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

First District—First and Third Wards (Towns of 
Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former Village 
Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, New 
Brighton. 

JOHN J. KENNY, Justice. ANNING S. PRALL, Clerk. 
Clerk s Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held each day, except Saturdays, from to A. M. 

Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 
(Towns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield). 
Court-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Stapleton. 

GEORGE W. STAKE, Justice.  PETER TIERNAN, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held each day from 10 A. St, and continued 

until close of business. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

TT OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, IN AC-
cordance with section 432 of the Charter of '1 he 

it y of New York, the following petitions are on file 
and ready for inspection, and will be considered by 
the Local Board of the Bushwick District, at a meet-
ing to be held in the office of the President of the 
Borough of Brooklyn, Room No. xi, Borough Hall, on 
Monday, September I?, 1904, at 2.30 P. Pd.: 

No. I. Jamaica Avenue—To alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by widening 
Jamaica avenue, between Pennsylvania avenue 
and the boundary line between the Boroughs 
of Brooklyn and Queens, from 66 feet to zoo 
feet. 

No. 2. Condit Street—To alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by striking there-
from Condit street, between Railroad and Nich-
ols avenues. 

No. 3. Chester Street—To construct a sewer 
in Chester street, between Blake avenue and 
Hunterfly road. 

No. 4. Vesta Avenue (now Van Sinderen ave-
nue)—To construct a sewer in Vesta avenue (now 
Van Sinderen avenue), between Blake and Sut-
ter avenues. 

No. 5. Vienna Avenue—To construct a sewer 
in Vienna avenue, between Milford street and 
Fountain avenue. 

No. 6. Evergreen Avenue—To rescind resolu-
tion adopted JUI1C 20, 1904, providing for the 
construction of a sewer basin at the northwest 
corner of Evergreen avenue and Palmetto street. 

No. 7. Himrod Street—To construct a sewer 
in Ilimrod street, between Myrtle and Knicker-
bocker avenues. 

No. 8. Dumont Avenue—To construct sewer 
basins at the northeast and southeast corners of 
Dumont and Rockaway avenues, and at the north-
west corner of Dumont avenue and Watkins 
street. 

No. 9. Starr Street—To regulate and grade 
Starr street, between Irving and St. Nicholas 
avenues. 

No. TO. Crystal Street—To regulate, grade, 
curb and lay cement sidewalks on Crystal street, 
between Liberty and Belmont avenues. 

No. iI. Hegeman Avenue—To construct sewer 
basins at the northeast and northwest corners of 
Hegeman avenue- and Stone avenue; northeast 
and northwest corners of Hegeman avenue and 
Christopher street; northeast and northwest cor-
ners of Hegeman avenue and Sackman street; 
northeast and northwest corners of Hegeman 
avenue and Powell street; northeast and north-
west corners of Hegeman avenue and Junius  

street; and at the northeast and northwest cor-
ners of Hegeman and Van Sinderen avenues. 

No. 12. Hegeman Avenue—To regulate, grade 
and curb Hegeman avenue, between Vesta ave-
nue (Van Sinderen avenue) and Watkins street. 

No. t3. Hegeman Avenue—To pave with gran-
ite or macadam, Hegeman avenue, between Vesta 
avenue (Van Sinderen avenue) and Watkins 
street. 

No. 14. Decatur Street—To rescind pending 
proceedings for opening Decatur street, between 
Hamburg avenue and the boundary line between 
the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

No. r5. Norwood Avenue—To construct sewer 
basins at the northeast and northwest corners 
of Norwood avenue and Etna street. 

No. 16. Norwood Avenue—To pave with as-
phalt on concrete foundation Norwood avenue, 
between Atlantic and Jamaica avenues. 

No. 17. Shepherd Avenue—To regulate, grade, 
curb and lay cement sidewalks on Shepherd ave-
nue, between Arlington and Atlantic avenues. 

No. 18. Shepherd Avenue—To pave with as-
phalt on concrete foundation Shepherd avenue, 
between Arlington and Atlantic avenues. 

No. 19. Pine Street—To regulate, grade, curb 
and pave. with asphalt on concrete foundation, 
l'ine street, between Glenmore and Pitkin ave-
nues. 
• No. 20. Crescent Street—To regulate, grade, 
curb and pave with macadam, Crescent street, 
from Glenmore avenue to the Old Mill Settle-
ment, in the Twenty-sixth Ward, Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

No. 21. Lott Avenue—To construct a sewer 
in Lott avenue, from Watkins street to Stone 
avenue. 

No. 22. Lott Avenue—To regulate, grade and 
curb Lott avenue, between Watkins street and 
Stone avenue. 

No. 23. Lott Avenue—To pave with asphalt 
on concrete foundation Lott avenue, between 
Watkins street and Stone avenue. 

No. 23a. 'New Lots Road—To construct a sewer 
in New Lots road, between Watkins street and 
Stone avenue. 

No. 23b. New Lots Road—To regulate, grade 
and curb New Lots road, between Watkins street 
and Stone avenue. 

No. 23C. New Lots Road—To pave with asphalt 
on concrete New Lots road, from Watkins street 
to Stone avenue. 

No. 24. Nichols Avenue—To construct a sewer 
basin at the northwest corner of Nichols avenue 
and Wood street. 

No. 25. Nichols Avenue—To pave with asphalt 
on concrete foundation Nichols avenue, between 
Jamaica and Atlantic avenues. 

No. z6. Snediker Avenue—To construct a sew-
er in Snediker avenue, between Dumont and 
Riverdale avenues, with an outlet sewer in 
Snediker avenue, between Riverdale and Hege-
man avenues. 

No. 27. Snediker Avenue—To regulate, grade 
and curb Snediker avenue, between Dumont 
and Riverdale avenues. 

No. 28. Snediker Avenue—To pave with as-
phalt on concrete foundation Snediker avenue, 
between Dumont and Riverdale avenues. 

No. 29. Atlantic Avenue—To construct sewer 
basins at the northeast corner of Atlantic ave-
nue and Chestnut street; northwest corner of 
Atlantic and Euclid avenues ; and at the south-
west corner of Atlantic avenue and Enfield 
street. 

No. 3o. Atlantic Avenue—To regulate, grade, 
set or reset curb on Atlantic avenue, between 
Berriman street and the County line. 

No. 31. Atlantic Avenue—To pave with gran-
ite blocks Atlantic avenue, between Bernman 
street and the County line. 

No. 32. Sackman Street—To construct sewer 
basins at the northeast and northwest corners 
of Sackman street and Riverdale avenue. 

No. 33. Sackman Street—To regulate, grade 
and curb Sackman street, between Livonia and 
Riverdale avenues. 

No. 34. Sackman Street—To pave with asphalt 
on concrete foundation Sackman street, between 
Livonia and Riverdale avenues. 

No. 35. Lombardy Street—To regulate, grade, 
curb and lay cement sidewalks on Lombardy 
street, between Morgan and Kingsland avenues. 

No. 36. Montauk Avenue—To regulate, grade, 
curb and lay cement sidewalks on Montauk ave-
nue, between Pitkin and Atlantic avenues. 

No. 37. Montauk Avenue—To pave with asphalt 
on concrete foundation Montauk avenue, between 
Pitkin and Atlantic avenues. 

No. 38. Liberty Avenue—To grade to the level 
of the curb lots lying within the block bounded 
by Liberty, Euclid and Conduit avenues. 

To lay cement sidewalks opposite the following-
described lots: 

No. 39. Putnam Avenue—On the northwest side 
of Putnam avenue, between Central and Hamburg 
avenues, known as Lot No. 49, Block 3369, Twen-
ty-eighth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the west side, between 
Jamaica avenue and Etna street, known as Lots 
Nos. 9 to 15, inclusive; x8 to 32, inclusive; 36, 
37, 72 to  75, inclusive; 77, 78, 79, 83 and 84, Block 
538, Twenty-sixth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the east side, between 
Jamaica avenue and Condit street, known as 
Lots Nos. 32, 33, 37 and 38, Block 539, Twenty-
sixth Ward. Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the east side, between 
Condit street and Wood street, known as Lots 
Nos. 5, 6, 7, 8 and 42, Block 540, Twenty-sixth 
Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the east side, between 
Wood street and Etna street, known as Lots Nos. 
I to 17, inclusive, Block 541, Twenty-sixth Ward 
Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the west side, between 
Etna street and Ridgewood avenue, known as 
Lots Nos. 5 and z r to 24, inclusive, Block 555, 
Twenty-sixth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the east side, between 
Etna street and Ridgewood avenue, known as Lots 
Nos. r, 2, 3, 4, 13, 102, 112 and 11S to 121, inclu-
sive, Block 556, Twenty-sixth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the west side, between 
Ridgewood avenue and Fulton street, known as 
Lots Nos. 3 and 4, Block 569, Twenty-sixth Ward 
Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the east side, between 
Ridgewood avenue and Fulton street, known as 
Lots Nos. 6, 12, 16, 28 and 37, Block 57o, Twenty-
sixth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the west side, between 
Fulton street and Atlantic avenue, known as Lots 
Nos. r 1, 12, 17, 18, 43 and 79, Block 587, Twen-
ty-sixth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the east side, between 
Fulton street and Atlantic avenue, known as Lots 
Nos. 1, 22 to 33, inclusive; 35 and 36, Block 588, 
Twenty-sixth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the west side, between At-
lantic avenue and Glen street, known as Lots Nos. 
20 to 28, inclusive, Block 6o8, Twenty-sixth Ward 
Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the west side, between 
Glen street and Weldon street, known as Lots 
Nos. 13 to 18, inclusive, and 39, Block 609, Twen-
ty-sixth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the west side, between 
Weldon street and Magenta street, known as Lots 
Nos. 1t to 18, inclusive, Block 6 z o, Twenty-sixth 
Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue—On the west side, between 
Magenta street and Hill street, known as Lots Nos. 
1415,  z6,  38 and 39, Block 61t, Twenty-sixth 
Ward Map. 



SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1904. 
	

THE CITY RECORD. 	 5999 

Railroad Avenue-On the west side, between 
Hill street and Liberty avenue, known as Lots 
'Nos. 	to tt, inclusive, and 3q, Block 612, Twen- 
ty-sixth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue-On the east side, between 
Atlantic avenue and McKinley avenue, known as 
Lots Nos. t, 18, I9, 24, 42 to 51, inclusive, and 

g to 64, inclusive, Block 613, Twenty-sixth Ward 

Railroad Avenue-On the east side, between 
McKinley avenue and Liberty avenue, known as 
Lots Nos. 22 to 36, inclusive; 47 and 48, Block 
616A, Twenty-sixth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue-On the west side, between 
Liberty avenue and Glenmore avenue, known as 
Lots Nos. 12 to 20, inclusive; 33, 35 and 36, 
Block 652, Twenty-sixth Ward Map. 

Railroad Avenue-On the east side, between 
Liberty avenue and Glenmore avenue, known as 
Lots Nos. a and 22, Block 653, Twenty-sixth Ward 

M1Po.  inclose with a fence six feet high the fol-
lowing-described lots: 

No. 4o. Ridgewood Avenue-On the south side, 
between Shepherd avenue and Essex street, and on 
the west side of Shepherd avenue, between Ridge-
wood avenue and Arlington avenue, known as 
Lots Nos. 17 and 18, Block 282, Twenty-sixth 
Ward Map. 

Palmetto Street-On the southeast side, between 
Central and Hamburg avenues, known as Lots 
Nos. 19 and 20, Block 3351, Twenty-eighth Ward 

MaFa.lmetto Street-On the northwest side, be-
tween Hamburg avenue and Central avenue, and 
on the southwest side of Hamburg avenue, between 
Gates avenue and Palmetto street, known as Lot 
No. 39, Block 3342, Twenty-eighth Ward Map. 

Milford Street-On the west side, between At-
lantic avenue and Liberty avenue, known as 
Lots Nos. 9, to, tI and 12, Block 593, Twenty-
sixth Ward Map. 

MARTIN W. LITTLETON, 
President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Joan A. HEFFERNAN, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM No. 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BIM-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF Nine YORK. 

PEALE

PEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

D 

 at the above office until II o'clock A.10., on 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 1904. 

No. 1. FOR REGULATING GRADING AND 
PAVING WITH MACADAM i'AVEMENT THE 
ROADWAY OF BAY FIFTEENTH STREET, 
from Cropsey avenue to Eighty-sixth street. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

9,140 square yards of macadam pavement. 
4,290 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set in concrete. 
1,130 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
1,250 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
1,440 square yards of brick gutter pavement on 

a concrete foundation. 
37o cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid for. 

1,620 square feet of new bluestone bridging. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and the full performance of the contract is sixty 
(6o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 2. FOR REGULATING AND GRADING 
TENTH AVENUE, from Seventy-ninth street to 
Eighty-sixth street. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

9,430  cubic yards of earth excavation. 
4,349 cubic yards of earth filling, not to be bid 

for. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and the full performance of the contract is fifty 
(so) working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 3. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
AMBOY STREET, from East New York avenue 
to Sutter avenue. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,710 linear feet of new curbstone. to be set in 
concrete. 

ss7 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
372 cubic yards of earth filling, not to be bid 

for. 
134 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid for. 

11,365 square feet of cement sidewalks. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and the full performance of the contract is forty 
(40) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 4. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
BRISTOL STREET, from East New York ave-
nue to Hunterfly road. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,616 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set in 
concrete. 

749 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
5,651 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
23o cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid for. 

21,65o square feet of cement sidewalk. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and the full performance of the contract is fifty 
(so) working days. 

The amount of security required is Three Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 5. .bUR REGULATING, GRADING AND 
CURBING EAST TWENTY-FIRST STREET, 
from Cortelyou road to Dorchester road. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,200 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set in 
concrete. 

7o linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset in 
concrete. 

1,51 o cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-
nished. 

63 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid for. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and the full performance of the contract is twenty 
(2o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Six Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 6. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
FOURTEENTH AVENUE, from Sixty-ninth 
street to Seventy-fifth street. 

The Engineer t3 estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,900 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set in 
concrete. 

3,030 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
140 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid for. 

11,925 square feet of cement sidewalks. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and the full performance of the contract is forty 
(40) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 7. FOR CURBING AND LAYING SIDE-
WALKS ON FIFTEENTH AVENUE. from Six-
ty-seventh street to Seventy-fifth street 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,120 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set in 
concrete. 

200 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid for. 
Soo square feet of old flagstones, to be relaid. 

27,800 square feet of cement sidewalks. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and the full performance of the contract is fifty 
(50) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 8. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH GRANITE PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
HUMBOLDT STREET, from Stagg street to 
Meserole street. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,410 square yards of granite block pavement, 
with tar and gravel joints. 

ro square yards of old stone pavement, to be 
relaid. 

28o cubic yards of concrete. 
820 linear feet of new curbstone. 
40 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, to 

be reset. 
1 74 square feet of new granite bridgestones. 

The time allowed for the completion of the work 
and the full performance of the contract is thirty 
(3o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 9. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR GRAD-
ING LOTS ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF SIX-
TIETH STREET, between Third avenue and 
Fourth avenue. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
14,485 cubic yards earth excavation. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and full performance of the contract is one hun-
dred (too) days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or article 
contained in the specifications or schedules herein 
contained or hereto annexed, per linear foot, foot B. 
M., square yard, cubic yard, or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded at a lump or 
aggregate sum for each contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be obtained 
and the plans and drawings may be seen at the office 
of the Assistant Commissioner of Public Works, Room 
15, Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

MARTIN W. LITTLETON, 
President. 

Dated AUGUST 23, 1904. 
a3r,S14 

/14-  See General Instructions to Bidders on 
the last page, last column, of the "City 
Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BOROUGH 
OP BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until ix o'clock A. N., on 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 1904. 

No. z. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRUCTING SEWER IN EAST TWENTY-
NINTH STREET, between Canarsie lane and 
Avenue F (Farragut road), etc. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

214 linear feet 36-inch brick sewer. 
26o linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
150 linear feet r5-inch pipe sewer. 

2,700 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
34 manholes. 
6 receiving-basins. 

22,000 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
244 cubic yards concrete cradle. 

5 cubic yards concrete, as per Article 61. 
5 cubic yards brick masonry, as per Article 

61. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and full performance of the contract is ninety (9o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Ten Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRUCTING SEWER IN TROUTMAN 
STREET, from Irvin* avenue to Wyckoff avenue. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

40 linear feet is-inch pipe sewer. 
727 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 

8 manholes. 
5,000 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 

58 cubic yards concrete cradle. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Seven Hundred Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or article 
contained in the specifications or schedules herein con-
tained or hereto annexed, per linear foot, feet, B. NT., 
cubic yard, or other unit of measure, by which the bids 
will be tested. The bids will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob-
tained and the plans and drawings may be seen at the 
office of the Assistant Commissioner of Public Works, 
Room z5, Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

MARTIN W. LITTLETON, 
President. 

Dated AUGUST 19, 1904. 	 axf,s7 

1210-See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
"City Record." 

BOARD MEETINGS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment meet 
in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
every Friday, at r0.30 o'clock A. M. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund meet in 
the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, at call 
of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller. Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARI- 
TIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF EAST 
TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Department of Public Charities 

at the above office until r 2 o'clock sr., on 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 1904. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING GRO-

CERIES, PROVISIONS, FLOUR, VEGETABLES, 
ETC. 

The time for the performance of the contract is dur-
ing the year 1904. 

'1 he amount of security required is fifty (5o) per 
cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price per pound. dozen, 
gallon, etc., by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the bids 
will be read from the total and awards made to the 
lowest bidder on each lioe or item, as stated in the 
specifications. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob-
tained at the office of the Department, foot of East 
Twenty-sixth street, Borough of Manhattan. 

JAMES H. TULLY, Commissioner. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DATED August 31, 1974. 

sr,r3 
IOW' See General Instructions to Bidders 

on the last page, last column, of the "City 
Record.'9  

FINANCE DEPARTMENT. 

INTEREST ON CITY BONDS AND STOCK. 

THE INTEREST DUE NOVEMBER z, 1904, ON 
 the Registered Bonds and Stock of The City of 

New York will be paid on that day by the Comptroller, 
at his office in the Stewart Bulking, comer of Broad-
way and Chambers street (Room 37). 

'1 he Transfer Books thereof will be closed from 
October 15, 1904,  to November I, 1904. 

The interest due November I, 1904, on the Coupon 
Bonds and Stock of the present and former City df 
New York will be paid on that day by the Knicker-
bocker Trust Company, No. 66 Broadway. 

The interest due November s, 19o4, on Coupon Bonds 
of other Corporations now included in the City of 
New York will be paid on that day at the office of the 
Comptroller. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, September 2, 1904. 
S3,n1 

NOTICE OF SALE OF LANDS AND TENE-
MENTS WITHIN THAT PART OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK KNOWN AS THE 
FIRST WARD OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS, FORMERLY KNOWN AS LONG 
ISLAND CITY, FOR THE UNPAID AS-
SI•SSMENTS LEVIED FOR IMPROVEMENT 
OF GRAND AVENUE AND MAIN STREET, 

CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 1 
OFFICE OP THE BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF 
ASSESSMENTS AND ARREARS. STEWPRT BUILDING, 
No. 280 BROADWAY, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

July I, 1904. 

UNDER THE DIRECTION OF EDWARD M. 
Grout, Comptroller of The City of New York, 

the undersigned hereby gives public notice, pursuant 
to the provisions of Chapter 524, Laws of 189e, and of 
the Greater New York Charter, Chapter 466, Laws of 
1901, 

That the respective owrers of the lands and tene-
ments within that part of the City of New York. now 
known as the First Ward of the Borough of Queens, 
formerly known as Long Island City, on which the 
assessments levied for the local improvement. known 
as the IMPROVEMENT OF GRAND AVENUE 
AND MAIN STREET, confirmed April 1, 1892, now 
remain unpaid, are required to pay the amount of the 
assessment so due and remaining unpaid, together 
with the Interest thereon at the rate of ten per cent. 
per annum and the charges of this notice and the ad-
vertisement, to the Collector of Assessments and Ar-
rears, at his office in the Department of Firance, 
Hackett Building. Jackson avenue and Filth street, 
Long Island City, Borough of Queens. 

And if default shall be made in such payment, such 
lands and tenements will be sold at public auc-
tion, at the office of the Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears. as givein herein, in the Borough of Queens, 
in The City of New York, on Monday, the 5th day of 
December, iooz, at , o'clock e. st., for the lowest 
term of years for which any person shall offer to take 
the same, in consideration of advancing the amount of 
the assessment so due and unpaid and the interest and 
charges thereon, a, aforesaid, and all other costs and 
charges that may have accrued thereon; and such 
sale shall be continued from time to time until all the 
lands and tenements as advertised for sale shall be 
sold. 

And notice is hereby further given that a detailed 
statement of the amount due and unpaid on each 
assessment, a description of the property, and the 
ownership of the property assessed, is published in a 
pamphlet. and that copies of the pamphlet are de-
posited in the offices of the Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears in the Department of Finance, situated 
respectively in the boroughs of Manhattan and 
Queens, and will be delivered to any person applying 
for the same. 

EDWARD A. SLATTERY, 
Collector of Assessments and Arrears. 

s3xaw3m 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY-OWNERS. 

I PURSUANCE OF SECTION roil OF THE 
1 Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of The 
City of New York hereby gives public notice to all 
persons, owners of property, affected by the following 
assessments for LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS in the 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION so. 

DAWSON STREET-PAVING, from East One 
Hundred and Fifty-sixth street to Longwood avenue. 
Area of assessment : Both sides of Dawson street, 
from East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street to 
Longwood avenue, and to the extent of half the block 
at t he intersecting and terminating streets. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION n. 

EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
SIXTH ST REET-REGU I. ATI NG, GRADING, 
CURBING AND FLAGGING, from Webster avenue 
to Park avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street, from 
Webster avenue to Park avenue. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on August 35, 1904, and entered on Septem-
ber r, 1904, in the Record of Titles of Assessments 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assessments 
and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, and unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments, interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided in section 5°59 of said 
Greater New York Charter. Said section provides that 
" If any such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry thereof in 
the said Record of 1 itles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and receive the 
amount of such assessment to charge, collect and re-
ceive interest thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment from 
the date when such assessment became a hen, as pro-
vided by section 1:9 of this act." 

Section 259 of this act proyides * • • " An as-
sessment shall become a lien upon the real estate af-
fected thereby ten days after its entry in the said 
record." * • • 

'1 he above assessments are payable to the Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and Assess-
ments and of Water Rents, in the Municipal Building, 
corner of One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and 

Third avenue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 A. M and 2 P. m., and on Saturdays from 9 A. M. to 
12 M., and all payments made thereon on or before 
August 22, 1904, will be exempt from interest, as 
above provided, and after that date will be subject to 
a charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when above assessments became 
liens to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, September,, 1904. 

51,16. 

OTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF THE SALE 
of lands and tenements within that part of The 

ity of New York known as the Borough of Manhat-
tan, for unpaid taxes and unpaid Croton Water rents, 
advertised to be held on Friday, September a, i.,o4, is 
postponed to Thursday, March a, 1905, pursuant to 
Section 1029 of the Greater New York Charter. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

52,16 

INTEREST ON CITY BONDS AND HOCK. 

THE INTEREST DUE OCTOBER r, r904. 
on the Registered Bonds and Stock of The City 

of New York wilt be paid on that day by the Comp-
troller, at his office in the Stewart Building, corner of 
Broadway and Chambers street (Room 37). 

"1 he Transfer Books thereof will be closed from 
September 15 to October 1, 1004. 

'I he interest due October 1, 1904, on the Coupon 
Bonds and Stock of the present and former City of 
New York will be paid on that day by the Knicker-
bocker Trust Company, No. 66 Broadway. 

The interest due October x, 19041  on Coupon Bonds of 
other Corporations now included in The City of New 
York will be paid on that day at the office of the 
Comptroller. 

[EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,} 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, September 1. , 1904. 

51,01. 

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUREAU FOR THE COL-
LECTION OP TAXES, NEW YORK, September x, 1904. 

TAXPAYERS WHO DESIRE TO OBTAIN 
 their hills promptly should make immediate 

written requisition (blanks may be procured in the 
borough offices), stating their property by Section or 
Ward, Block and Lot or Map number, making copy of 
same from their bills of last year .  

If a taxpayer is assessed for personal tax, the requi-
sition should also request bill for such tax. 

Each requisition should be accompanied by an envel-
ope bearing the proper address of the applicant, AND 
WITH RETURN POSTAGE PREPAID. 

In case of any doubt in regard to Ward, Section, 
Block or Lot number, taxpayers should take their 
deeds to the Department of Taxes and Assessments and 
have their property located on the maps of that De-
partment and forward to the Deputy Receiver 
of Taxes with the requisition a certified memorandum 
of their property, which will be furnished by the De-
partment of Taxes and Assessments. 

Taxpayers in this manner will receive their bills 
returned by mail at the earliest possible moment and 
avoid any delay caused by waiting on lines, as re-
quired in case of personal application. 

The requisition must be addressed and mailed to the 
Deputy Receiver of Taxes in whichever borough the 
property is located, as follows: 
JOHN J. McDONOUGH, No. 57 Chambers street, 

Borough of Manhattan, New York. 
JOHN B. UNDERHILL, corner Third and Tremont 

avenues, Borough of The Bronx, New York. 
JACOB S. VAN WYCK, Municipal Building, Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn, New York. 
FREDERICK W. BLECKWENN, corner Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City, Borough 
of Queens, New York. 

JOHN DE MORGAN, Bay and Sand streets, Staple-
ton, Staten Island, Borough of Richmond, New 
York. 

After receiving the bills, the taxpayer will see that 
they are properly rebated, then draw cowl/ for the net 
amount to the order of the Receiver of Taxes and mail 
bill and check, with an addressed envelope, with the 
return postage prepaid, to the Deputy Receiver in 
whichever borough the property is located. 

Checks should be mailed as soon as possible after 
the bills have been received by the taxpayer. 

All bills paid during October must be rebated before 
payment. 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, 
Receiver of Taxes. 

sx,3o 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
 the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of The 

City of New York, by virtue of the powers vested in 
them by law, will offer for sale at public auction, on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1904, 

at is o'clock M., at the Comptroller's office. No. aflo 
Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
all the right, title and interest of 1 he City of New 
York of the following described property which it has 
by virtue of a lease from William V. El. Bennett, Super-
visor of the Town of Gravesend, to the City of Brook-
lyn, which lease is dated December all, 1895, and re. 
corded December 31. 2895, in Liber r, page 500, section 
21, Block 728o, in the Kings County Registerts office, 
in and to all that certain lot known as and by the 
number three (3) upon the assessment roll, for the 
opening of Sea Breeze avenue, from West Fifth to East 
Fifth streets, in the late Town of Gravesend, now 
Thirty-first Ward, Borough of Brooklyn City of New 
York, which was sold to the Town of Gravesend at a 
sale for unpaid assessments held on the txth day of 
July, 1893. for the sum of $46.62, and which said lot 
was thereafter leased to the City of Brooklyn for too 
years. 

The minimum or upset price at which the interest 
of the City in and to the said premises to be sold is 
appraised and fixed by the Commissioners of the Sink-
ing Fund at the sum of seventy-seven dollars and 
eights-three cents ($77,83), the purchaser to pay the 
auctioneer's fees and the further sum of one hundred 
dollars (lIzoo) for the expenses of examination, adver-
tising, etc. The sale of said premises is to be made 
on the following terms and conditions : 

The highest bidder will be required to pay the full 
amount of his bid or purchase money and the auction-
eer's fee at the time of the sale, together wilh the 
further sum of One Hundred Dollars for expenses of 
examination, advertising, conveyance, etc. The quit. 
claim deed for the above described premises to be 
delivered within thirty days from the date of sale. 

The Comptroller may, at his option, resell the prop-
erty if the successful bidder shall fail to comply with 
the terms of sale, and the person failing to comply 
therewith will be held liable for any deficiency which 
may result from any such resale. 

The right to reject any bid is reserved. 
Maps of said real estate may be seen on application 

at the Comptroller's Office, Stewart Building, No. 280 
Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. 

By order of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, 

he ld 
juerregsouslt xutiozi soad4opted at a meeting of the Board 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, t 
COMPTROLLER's OFFICE, August 24, 1904.  rr 

aa6,sx5. 
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY OF Naw YORK, 
March 26, tgo-i. 

UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case, one 

surety company will be accepted as sufficient upon all 
contracts for supplies for furniture, and for gas and 
electric lighting to any amount, and upon the follow-
ing contracts to the amounts named: 
For supplies and furniture, with patented • 

articles  	$5,000  
Regulating, grading, paving (other than 

as halt)- 

	

ot over 2 years 	  
Over 2 years 	  

School building repairs 	  
Heating and lighting apparatus 	 
New buildings-New docks 	 
Sewers-Dredging and water mains- 

Not over a years 	  
Over a years 	• 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 
Morning-" The American," "The Morning 

Telegraph." 
Evening-" The Evening Journal" "The Daily 

News." 
Weekly-" The Gaelic American," "The New 

York Realty Journal." 
German-"1 he New Yorker Herold." 
Designated by the Board of City Record, April 26 

1904. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 

MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1%§

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

nhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, until 3 
o'clock P. AI., on 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14,1904. 

FOR THE ERECTION AND COMPLETION 
OF A PUBLIC COMFORT STATION (EXCEPT-
ING THE PLUMBING AND GA-Fl n 'NG), AT 
THE INTERSEC I ION; OF EAST BROADWAY 
AND GRAND STREET. BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, THE CRY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the contract is ,5o 
working days. 

The amount of security is S,o,oco. 
The bidder shall state one a :gregate price for the 

whole work described and specified, as the contract is 
entire and for a complete job. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may he seen at the office of the architects, 
Messrs. Renwick. Aspinwall & Owen, No. 367 Fifth 
avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF NEW )(citric, September ,, 1904. 
sr,t4 

tr_47-  See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
"City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT Cr THE BOROUGH OF 
MANH.ATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY LIE NEW YORK. 

.,„,...EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
•-7 received by the President of the Borough of Man-
hattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, until 3 o'clock 
P. AL, 011 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 1904. 

FOR THE ERECTION AND COMPLETION OF 
THE PLUMBING AND GA-FITTING FOR A 
PUBLIC COM vOR s 	ION AT THE INTER- 
SECTION OF EAST BROADWAY AND GRAND 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the contract is one 
hundred and twenty-five (x25) working days. 

The amount of security is two Thousand Dollars 
($2,000 . 

The bidder shall state one aggregate price for the 
whole work de-cribed and speclued, as the contract 
is entire and for a ompl,  to j b. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the architects, 
Messrs. Renwick, Aspinwall & Owen, No. 367 Fifth 
avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN', 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, September x, 1904_ 
s1,14 

zsa-See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 

City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the President of the Borough of 

Manhattan, at the City Hail, Room No. 26, until 
3 o'clock P. M., on 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 1904. 

No. I. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF FIRST AVENUE, from One 
Hundred and Nineteenth street to One Hundred 
and Twenty-fifth street. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 
10,180 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
10,200 square yards old stone pavement, to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

2,770 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

so linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

20 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

6 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be too working days. 

Amount of security required will be Eight Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 2. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF EIGHTH AVENUE, from 
Abingdon square to Thirteenth street. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

4,00o square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

4,000 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

1,85o linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

zoo linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 75 working days. 

Amount of security required will be Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 3. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPIIALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF LEXINGTON AVENUE, from 
Seventy-sixth to Seventy-seventh street. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

ago square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

590 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

36o linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur- 
nished and set. 	 `  

go linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be i5 working days. 

Amount of security required will be Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 4. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ELIZABETH STREET, from 
Spring street to Prince street. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

1,500 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

1,500 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

goo linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

. too linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 3o working days. 

Amount of security required will be One Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 5. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF MANHATTAN AVENUE, from 
One Hundred and Twentieth street to Hancock 
square. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

4,75o square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

4,800  square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

1,380 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

t7o linear feet old bluestone curbstone. re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
holes. furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 75 working days. 

Amount of security required will be Four Thou-
sand Dollars. 

'No. 6. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF UNION SQUARE (north side), 
from Fourth avenue to Broadway. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

3,85o square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

3,85o square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

125 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

to linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowe0 for doing and completing above 
work will be 6o working days. 

Amount of security required will be Three 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 7. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT AND CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF BROADWAY (west side), 
from One Hundred and Tenth street to One Hun-
dred and Nineteenth street. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

10,200 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

1,560 cubic yards concrete. 
1,600 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
1,200 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed, rejointed and reset. 
5 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
4 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time allowed for doing and completing above 

work will be too working days. 
Amount of security required will be Seven 

Thousand Five Ilundred Dollars. 
No. 8. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF BROAD STREET, from Beaver 
street to Stone street. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

1,900 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

1,900 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

75o linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

6o linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man- 
holes, furnished and set. . 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 3o working days. 

Amount of security required will be One Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 9. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF LAFAYETTE PLACE, from 
Astor place to Great Jones street. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

5,040 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

5,100 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

1,280 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

410 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for sewer man-
hole, furnished and set. 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for water man. 
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 7o working days. 

Amount of security required will be Four Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. to. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF WEST FOURTH STREET, 
from Macdougal street to Sixth avenue. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

i,o8o square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

1,o8o square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

66o linear feet new bluestone, furnished and 
set. 

20 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 3o working days. 

Amount of security required will be Seven Hun-
dred and Fifty Dollars. 

No. 11. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF SEVENTEENTH STREET, 
from First to Third avenue. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

4,300 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

4,300 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

2,300 linear feet new bluestone curbstone. fur-
nished and set. 

170 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
„jointed and reset. 

13 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 75 working days. 

Amount of security required will be Four Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 12. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF NINETEENTH STREET, from 
Second avenue to Third avenue. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

2,300 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

2,300 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

1,300 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

6o linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 35 working days. 

Amount of security required will be Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 13. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF TWENTY-SEVENTH STREET, 
from Eighth to Ninth avenue. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

2,77o square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

2,780 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

1,600 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

20 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

8 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 40 working days. 

Amount of security required will be Two Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 14. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF FIFTIETH STREET, from 
First avenue to Beekman place. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

1,250 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

1,250 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

68o linear feet new bluestone curbstone. fur-
nished and set. 

so linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

4 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 3o working days. 

Amount of security required will be One Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 15. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF NINETY-FIRST STREET, 
from Fifth avenue to Madison avenue. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

1,500 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

1,500 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

275 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

so linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 3o working days. 

Amount of security required will be One Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 16. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND NINE-
TEENTH STREET, from Third to Park avenue. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

2,85o square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

2,850 square yards old atone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

1,575 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

zoo linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

8 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 4o working days. 

Amount of security required will be Two Thou-  
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. t7. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND TWEN-
TY-FIRST STREET, from Eighth avenue to 
Morningside avenue. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

2,58o square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

2,600 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

t,i6o linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

zoo linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

8 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 6o working days. 

Amount of security required will be Two Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars, 

No. 18. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRESENT 
PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND TWEN-
TY-NINTH STREET, from Fifth to Lenox ave-
nue. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

3,20o square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

3,20o square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

1,900 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

to linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

9 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 6o working days. 

Amount of security required will be Three 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 19. REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF THIRTY-NINTH STREET, from Eleventh 
avenue to North river. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

2,720 square yards new granite block pavement, 
including sand bed laid with paving 
cement Joints. 

sso cubic yards concrete_ 
170 square feet new bridgestone, furnished 

and laid. 
1,620 linear feet new bluestone curbstone. fur-

nished and set. 
to linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed, rejointed and reset. 
6 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
3 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time allowed for doing and completing above 

work will be 6o working days. 
Amount of security required will be Three 

Thousand Dollars. 
No. 20. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF FORTIETH STREET, from Eleventh avenue 
to North river. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

2,72o square yards new granite block pavement, 
including sand bed, laid with paving 
cement joints. 

450 cubic yards concrete. 
170 square feet new bridgestone, furnished 

and laid. 
1,600 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
so linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed, rejointed and reset. 
3 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
2 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time allowed for doing and completing above 

work will be 6o working days. 
Amount of security required will be Three 

Thousand Dollars. 
No. 21. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-

ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
PRESENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUN-
DATION THE ROADWAY OF EAST BROAD-
WAY, from Jefferson street to Clinton street, 
AND JEFFERSON STREET, from East Broad-
way to Henry street. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

2,600 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

2,600 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

86o linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set 

so linear feet old bluestone curbstone. re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

6 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

3 noiseless covers, complete, for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 35 working days. 

Amount of security required will be Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 22. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
PRESENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS FOUN-
DATION THE ROADWAY OF JOHN 
STREET, from Broadway to Nassau street. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

96o square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

96o square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid as foundation or in approaches, 
etc. 

zoo linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

310 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

2 noiseless covers, complete, for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover, complete, for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time allowed for doing and completing above 
work will be 3o working days. 

Amount of security required will be One Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 23. FOR REPAIRING AND MAINTAIN-
ING ASPHALT PAVEMENTS IN THE BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, TOGETHER WITH 
WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 
8o,000 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
40,000 square yards asphalt wearing surface, de-

livered and laid in place of old wear. 
ing surface destroyed or removed. 

400 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
Time allowed for doing and completing above 

work will be one year from date of contract 

$15,000 
5,000 

ro,000 
5,000 

25,000 

10,000 
5,000 
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Amount of security required will be Thirty-five 
Thousand Dollars. 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and the 
bids will be compared and the contract awarded at a 
lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per foot, yard 
or other unit of measure or article, by which the bids 
will be tested. The extensions most be made and 
footed up, as the bids will be read from the total. 

Blank forms may be had and the plans and drawings 
may be seen at the office of the Commissioner of Public 
Works, Nos. 13-21 Park row, Bureau of Highways, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, August 25, 1904. 
a26,s7 

rif See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
"City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SOUTHWEST CORNER 
OF PARK AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Superintendent of School Sup-

plies at the above office of the Department of Educa-
tion, until 3 o'clock e. st., on 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 1904. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

TEXT-BOOKS, MAPS, GLOBES, CHARTS, 
PICTURES, ETC.. FOR THE DAY AND EVEN-
ING ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS, DAY AND 
EVENING HIGH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING 
SCHOOLS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies and the performance of the contract is by 
cr before December 31, 1905, and such further time as 
may be allowed by the contract. 

The amount of security required is fifty per cent. 
(50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or article 
contained in the specifications or schedules herein 
contained or hereto annexed, by which the bids will be 
tested. Awards will he made to the lowest bidder on 
each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made to the places 
designated at the time and in the manner and in such 
quantities as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob-
tained at the office of the Superintendent of School 
Supplies, Board of Education, the Borough of Manhat-
tan, southwest corner Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street. 

PATRICK JONES, 
Superintendent of School Supplies. 

Dated SEPTEMBER 2, 1004. 	 52,14 

112,"See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
" City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK Avg-
HUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Superintendent of School Build-

ings at the above office of the Department of Education, 
until zz o'clock A. M., on 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 12. 1906. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. 1, FOR ADDITION TO AND ALTERA-
TIONS IN PUBLIC t• CHOOL 22, No. 357 WEST 
THIRTY-FIFTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATI AN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work will be 
6o working days, as provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows : 
Item z, Building work 	  $1,5m oo 
Item 2, Sanitary work 	200 00 
Item 3, Heating work 	z,5co 00 

Borough of queens. 
No. 2. FOR FURNITURE FOR ADDITIONS 

TO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 22, 37, 53 AND 54, BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

The time allowed to cimplete the whole work on 
each school will be to working days, as provided in 
the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
$200 00 

200 00 
200 CO 
250 CO 
200 00 
275 00 
200 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. C ,ros OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF AIAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School Build-

ings at the above office of the Department of Educa-
tion, until ix o'clock A. II., on 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 0, 1904. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. 2. FOR SANITARY WORK AT NEW PUB-

LIC SCHOOL 24, SOUTH SIDE OF ONE HUN-
DRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH STREET, 6o 
FEET WEST OF MADISON AVENUE, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work will 
be to March 8, ‘905. 

The amount of security required is Six 'Thousand 
Dollars. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
No. 3. FOR SANITARY WORK AT NEW 

PUBLIC SCHOOL 37, ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-FIFTH AND ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-SIXTH STREETS, ABOUT 175 FEET 
E4ST OF WILLIS AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work will be 
120 working days. 

The amount of security required is Seven Thousand 
Dollars. 

On Contracts 2 and 3 the bids will be compared and 
the contracts awarded in a lump sum to the lowest 
bidder cm each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent at estimating room, Hall of the Board of 
Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

AUGUST 24, 1904. 	 a25,46 

Of See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
" City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MA74- 
HAT TAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
V received by the Superintendent of School Build-
ings at the above office of the Department of Education, 
until sr o'clock A. M., on 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 0, 11104. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
No. x. FOR INSTALLING HEATING AND 

VENTILATING APPARATUS IN NEW PUB-
LIC SCHOOL 246 EIGHTEENTH AND NINE-
TEENTH STREETS,   , rso FEET SOUTH OF SIXTH 
AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work will be 
120 working days. 

The amount of security requited is Sixteen Thou-
sand Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
in a lump sum to the lowest bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time and 
manner and in such quantities as may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Superintend. 
ent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board of Edu-
cation, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough 
of Manhattan ; also at Branch Office, No. tat Livings-
ton street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

AUGUST 24, 1504. 	 a24,S6 

41B- See General Instructions to Bidders on 
the last page, last column, of the "City 
Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK Avg-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH SIREET, BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
V received by the Superintendent of School Build-
ings at the above office of the Department of Edo-
cation until zz o'clock A. M., on 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 1904. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No.4. FOR THE ERECTION OF TEMPORARY 
SCHOOL BUILDINGS ON THE SOUTHERLY 
SIDE OF MANHATTAN APPROACH TO THE 
WILLIAMSBURG BRIDGE, as follows: 

Building No. z—Ridge to Pitt streets. 
Building No. a—Pitt to Willett streets. 
Building No. 3—Willett to Sheriff streets. 
Building No. 4—Sheriff to Columbia streets. 
Building No. 5—Columbia to Cannon streets. 
Building No. 6—Lewis to Goerck streets. 
The time allowed to compete the whole work will 

be sixty (6o) days. 
The amount of security required is: 

Item z 	  $15,000 00 
Item a 	 700 50 

'I he bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
in a lump sum to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Superinten-
dent at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board of Edu-
cation, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough 
of Manhattan. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

AUGUST 24, 1904. 	 0124,56 

*41-  See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
• City Record." 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
 the owner or owners of all houses and lots, im-

proved or unimproved lands affected thereby, that the 
following proposed assessments have been completed 
and are lodged in the office of the Board of Assessors 
for examination by all persons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

List 8179, No. 7. Repairing sidewalk, northwest 
corner of Forty-fifth street and Broadway. 

List 8181, No. 2. Repairing sidewalks on the west 
sire of Broadway, between One Hundred and Thirtieth 
and One Hundred and 1 hirty-first streets. 

List 8182, No. 3. Repairing sidewalk opposite lot 
adjoining the ea-terly side of the police station on the 
south side of West One Hundred and Twenty firth 
street, between Columbus and Amsterdam avenues. 

List 8,81, No. 4. Repairing sidewalks on the north 
side of West One Hundred and Forty-fourth street. 
beginning 2c0 feet west of Amsterdam avenue and 
running in a westerly direction ,co feet. 

List 8184, No. 5. Flagging and reflagging sidewalks 
on the westerly side of Park avenue, from East 
Sixtieth street to a point x5o feet southerly. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

List 13100, No 6. Sewer and appurtenances in Har-
rison avenue, from the existing sewer in I remont 
avenue to the first summit northerly therefrom. 

List 8116, No. 7. Sewer and appurtenances in East 
One Hundred and Eighty-first street, from Washing. 
ton avenue to Bathgate avenue. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay the said 
assessments include all the several houses and lots of 
ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels of land situated 
on— 

No. x. Northwest corner of Forty-fifth street and 
Broadway, on Block ro17, Lot Nos. 27 and 29. 

No. a. West side of Broadway, between One Hun-
dred and Thirtieth and One Hundred and Thirty-first 
streets, on Block 1997, Lot Nos. 3o to 31 inclusive. 

No. 3. South side of One Hundred and Twenty-
fifth street, between Columbus and Amsterdam ave-
nues, on Block 1965, Lot No. 50. 

No. 4. North side of One Hundred and Forty-fourth 
street, west of Amsterdam avenue, on Block 2076, Lot 
Nos. 21 tO 24 inclusive. 

No. 5. Southwest corner of Sixtieth street and Park 
avenue, on Block .374, Lot No. 57. 

No. 6. Both sides of Harrison avenue, extending 
about zoo feet north of Tremont avenue; north side of 
Tremont avenue, from Harrison avenue to Aqueduct 
avenue; both sides of Morton place, from Harrison 
avenue to the Croton Aqueduct. 

No. 7. Both sides of One Hundred and Eighty-first 
street, from Washington avenue to Bathgate avenue, 
on Block 3047, Lot Nos. 12 and 13, and Block 3049,  
Lot Nos. x and 62. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are op-
posed to the same, or either of them, are requested to 
present their objections, in writing, to the Secretary of 

the Board of Assessors, No. 32o Broadway, New York, 
on or before October 4, 1904, at x P.M., at which time 
and place the said objections will be heard and testi-
mony received in reference thereto. 

ROBERT MUH, 
ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
CHARLES A. O'MALLEY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary, No. 32o Broadway. 
CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN,} 

September a, 1904. 
52,14 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO THE 
owner or owners of all houses and lots, improved 

or unimproved lands affected thereby, that the follow-
ing proposed assessments have been completed and 
are lodged in the office of the Board of Assessors for 
examination by all persons interested, viz.; 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List 8074, No. r. Regulating, grading, paving with 

granite block pavement, setting curb and laying 
cement sidewalk in Mermaid avenue, between Fifteenth 
street and Stillwell avenue. 

List 8093, No. 2. Sewer in Nelson street, between 
Henry street and Columbia street. 

List ling, No. 3. Regulating, grading, paving with 
granite block pavement and curbing Green street, from 
Provost street to the end of the cobblestone pavement 
about two hundred feet west. 

List 814x, No. 4. Sewer basin on the northwest corner 
of Bath avenue and Bay Twenty-fourth street (Twen-
tieth avenue). 

List 8x42, No. 5. Sewer basin at the easterly corner 
of Bay Twenty-fourth street (formerly Twentieth 
avenue) and Bath avenue. 

List 8x58, fro. 6. Sewer basin at the northeast corner 
of Ocean avenue and Voorhies avenue. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay the 
said assessments include all the several houses and lots 
of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels of land situ-
ated on— 

No. x. Both sides of Mermaid avenue, from Fifteenth 
street to Stillwell avenue, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting and terminating streets. 

No. a. Both sides of Nelson street, from Henry 
street to Columbia street. 

No. 3. Both sides of Green street, from Provost 
street to a point about two hundred feet west. 

No. 4. Northwest side of Bay Twenty-fourth street 
(Twentieth avenue), from Benson avenue to Bath 
avenue. 

No. 5. Southeast side of Bay Twenty-fourth street 
(Twentieth avenue), from the centre line of Benson ave-
nue to Bath avenue. 

No. 6. East side of Ocean avenue, from Jerome 
avenue or Voorhies lane to Voorhies avenue. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the above-
named proposed assessments, and who are opposed to 
the same, or either of them, are requested to present 
their objections, in writing, to the Secretary of the 
Board of Assessors, No. 320 Broadway, New York, on 
or before September 27, 1904, at x P. M., at which time 
and place the said objections will be heard and testi-
mony received in reference thereto. 

ROBERT MUH, 
ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
CHARLES A. O'MALLEY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
August 26, 2904. 

126,51 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER " A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE RE-
ceived by Cie Commissioner of Docks at the above 

office until a o'clock P. M.,  On 

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 1904. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT No. 864. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING ABOUT 75o TONS OF NUT, 
STOVE OR EGG COAL (ANTHRACITE) AND 
ABOUT as TONS OF CUMBERLAND COAL. 

The time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is on or before the 
expiration of 27o calendar dayr. 

The amount of security required is for— 
Class I 	  lx,8co 
Class II 	so 

The bidder will state the price of each item or article 
contained in the specifications or schedules herein 
contained or hereto annexed, per pound, ton, dozen, 
gallon, yard or other unit of measure, by which the 
bids will be tested. The extensions must 

by 
 made and 

footed up, as the bids will be read from the total for 
each class and awards made to the lowest bidder on 
each class. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and in the manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
CONTRACT No. 868. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR BUILDING A 
THIRD-STORY ADDITION TO THE INNER 
END OF THE BUILDING ON PIER "A," N. R., 
AND FOR MAKING ALTERATION-' AND RE-
PAIRS TO PRESENT BUILDING INCIDENTAL 
'I'HER ETO. 

The time for the completion of the work and the full 
performance of the contract is on or before the expira-
tion of 45 calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thousand 
Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Work will be required to be done at the time and in 
the manner and in such quantities as may be di-
rected. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob-
tained and the plans and drawings may be seen at the 
office of the said Department. 

MAURICE FEATHERSON, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated SEPTEMBER ,, 1904. 	 52,16 

4See General instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
"City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER " A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, 1 HE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE RE-
ceived by the Commissioner of Docks at the 

above office until a o'clock P. M. on 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 1904. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
CONTRACT No. b67. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FURNISHING 
AN Di DELIVERING ABOUT io,000 BARRELS OF 
PORTLAND CEMENT. 

The time for the completion of the work sad the full 
performance of the contract is on or before the expira-
tion of 210 calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thousand 
Dollars. 

Deliveries will be required to be made at the time 
and in the manner specified, 

CONTRACT NO. 87o. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR DREDGING 
ABOUT zo,000 CUBIC YARDS ON THE NORTH, 
EAST AND HARLEM  RIVERS. 

The time for the completion of the work and the full 
performance of the contract is on or before the expira-
non of September 30, 1905. 

DollaDollars.
amount of security required is Four Thousand 

The bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate  sum for each contract. 

Dredging  will be required to be done at the time 
and in the manner specified. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob-
tained and the plans and drawings may be seen at the 
office of the said Department. 

MAURICE FEATHERSON, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated AUGUST 27, 1904. 3 
40--  See General instructions to Bidden 

a31,si3 

on the last page, last column, of the 
"City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER "A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OP MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Docks at the 

above office until 2 o'clock P. M., on 
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 1904. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
CONTRACT No. 863. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR BUILDING A 
NEW DECK SCOW AND A NEW COAL SCOW. 

The time for the completion of the work and the full 
performance of the contract is on or before the expira-
tion of 120 calendar days. 

The amount of security required is for— 
Class I., the sum of $2,2oo. 
Class II., the sum of 52,00o. 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, ton, 
dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions must 
be made and footed up, as the bids will be read from 
the total for each class and awards made to the 
lowest bidder on each class. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and in the manner specified. 

Blank forms and further information may be obtained 
and the plans and drawings may be seen at the office 
of the said Department. 

MAURICE FEATHERSON, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated AUGUST 26,1904. 	 a27,s8 
agr See General Instructions to Bidders 

on the last page. last column, of the "City 
Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER A, 
NORTH RIVER, NEW YORK, MARCH 31, 5904. 

THE COMMISSIONER HAS FIXED THE 
amounts of bonds required on contracts awarded 

by this Department, as follows : 
On all contracts for supplies, 40 per cent. of the 

estimated cost ; 
On all contracts, other than contracts for supplies, 

where the estimated cost is not over $aoo,000, 40 
percent. of the estimated cost ; 

On all contracts, other than contracts for supplies, 
where the estimated cost is over $200,000, but not over 
$2,000,000, 25 per cent. of the estimated cost; 

On all contracts, other than contracts for supplies 
where the estimated cost is over $i,000,000, so per 
cent. of the estimated cost. 

CHARLES J. COLLINS, 
Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY•FOURTH STREET, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 1 HE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
P. M., on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 1904. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
STANDARD 'QUALITY VITRIFIED SEWER 
PIPE AT SUNSET PARK IN THE BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for the delivery of the article will 
be fifteen working days. 

The security required will be One Thousand Dol-
lars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of the 
Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect 
Park, Brooklyn. 

JOHN J. PALLAS, President; 
WILLIAM P. SCHMITT, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated AUGUST , 1904. 	 a26,s8 

VP,—  See General Instructions to Bidders on 
the last page, last column, of the " City 
Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL. 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH STREET, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
P. la., on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 1904. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS FOR ASPHALTING VARIOUS 
WALKS AND ROADWAYS IN PARKS AND 
PARKWAYS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the work 
and furnishing the materials will be 6o working days. 

1 he amount of security required is Ten Thousand 
Dollars. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS TO LAY CEMENT SIDE-
WALKS AROUND CARROLL PARK, PROSPECT 
PARK AND HIGHLAND BOULEVARD, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the work 
and furnishing the materials will be thirty working 
days. 	 • 

The amount of security required is Two Thousand 
Dollars. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS TO COMPLETE A TIMBER 
JETTY ON THE BEACH AT CONEY ISLAND, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the work 
and furnishing the materials will be 90 working days. 

The amount of security required is fifteen Thousand 
Dollars. 

Public School 22, Item r 
Public School 22, Item 
Public School 37, Item r 
Public School 37, Item a 
Public school si, Item r 
Public School 53, Item 
Public School 54, Item r 
Public School 54, Items 	275 00 

On Contracts Nos. 1 and 2 the bidders must state 
the price of each or any article or item contained in 
the specifications or schedules herein contained or 
hereto annexed by which the bids will be tested. 

The extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the total of each item and 
award made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time and 
manner and in such quantities as may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board of 
Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
Borough of Manhattan, also at Branch Office, No. 69 
Broadway, Flushing, Borough of Queens, for work for 
their respective boroughs. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

AUGUST 31, 1904. 	 a31,sr/ 
gray- See General Instructions to Bidders 

on the last page, last column, of the 
" City Record." 
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The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contracts awarded 

at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 
Blank forms may be obtained and plans may be 

seen at the office of the Department of Parks, Litch-
field Mansion, Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

JOHN J. PALLAS, President; 
WILLIAM P. SCH MIT 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated AUGUST a6, 0904. 	 a25,s8 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOUR TH  
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMAT ES WILL BE 
 received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
P. N., on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 1904. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR WORK AND MATERIALS REQUIRED 
FOR CLEANING THE LAKE IN PROSPECT 
PARK, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, OF ALL 
REFUSE, WEEDS, ETC. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the work 
will be 3o consecutive working days. 

The security required will be Five 1 housand Dollars. 
The bids will be compared and the contract awarded 

at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forms may be obtained at the office of the 

Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect 
Park, Brooklyn. 

JOHN J. PALLAS, President ; 
WILLIAM P. SCHMITT, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
a24,s8 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH STREET, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Park Board at the above office 

of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock P. st., on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 1904. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT NO. 4. 
FOR WORK AND MATERIALS FOR EREC-

TION AND COMPLETION OF THE LIBRARY 
STACK WORK IN THE NEW YORK PUBLIC 
LIBRARY, ASTOR, LENOX AND TILDEN 
FOUNDATIONS, FIFTH AVENUE, FORTIETH 
AND FORTY-SECOND STREETS. 

The security required will be One Hundred Thous-
and Dollars. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the first 
section of the work will be six (6) calendar months 
after notice to begin work at the building has been 
given by the architects, and for section a the time 
shall be 8 moutos after notice to begin work at the 
building shall have been given by the architects. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and plans may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Parks. Arsenal, 
Central Park, Manhattan, and also at the office of the 
architects, Carrere & Hastings, No. 28 East Forty-
fir•t street. 

JOHN J. PALLAS, President ; 
WILLIAM P. SCHMITT, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 

Dated Arcos-r 8, 0904. 	 a10,522 

rIff—  See General Instructions to Bidders  
on the last page, last column, of the "City 
Record." 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. 

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAP-
ter 537 of the Laws of t893 and the Acts amenda-

tory thereof and supplemental thereto, notice is hereby 
given that meetings of the Commissioners appointed 
under said Acts will be held at the office of the Com-
mission, Room 138, No. 28o Broadway (Stewart Build-
ing), Borough of Manhattan, New York City, on 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays of each week, at 
a o'clock P. M., until further notice. 

Dated NEW YORK CITY, March 26, 1934. 

WILLIAM E. STILLINGS, 
CHARLES A. JACKSON, 
OSCAR S. BAILEY, 

Commissioners. 
LAMONT MCLOUGHLIN, 

Clerk. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COM-
MISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 6i MAI 
STREET, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

PUBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF ALL 
 competitive examinations two weeks in advance 

of the date upon which the receipt of applications 
for any scheduled examination will close. Applica-
tions will be received for only such examinations as 
are scheduled. 

When an examination is advertised, a person desir-
ing to compete in the same may obtain an application 
blank upon request made in writing, or by personal 
application at the office of the Commission. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in the 
office of the Commission, City Hall, Municipal Build-
ing, Brooklyn, and advertised in the CITY RECORD 
for two weeks in advance of the date upon which the 
receipt of applications will close for any stated 
position. 

Public notice will also be given by advertisement In 
most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical charac-
ter, due notice is given by advertisement in the 
technical journals appertaining to the particular pro-
fession for which the examination is called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers as 
matters of news, and to the General Postoffice and 
stations thereof. The scope of the examination will 
be stated, but for more general information application 
should be made at the office of the Commission. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, the minimum 
age requirement for all positions is si. 

HENRY BERLINGER, Secretary. 
12-24-03 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 6i 
ELM STRK5T, NEW YOkK City, August 19, 1904. 

rUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
open competitive examinations will be held for 

following posit 	: 
GARDENER—MONDAY, SEPTEMBER is, 1904, 

AT ro A. M. 
The receipt of applications will close on Tuesday, 

September 6, at 4 P. M. 
The scope of the examination will be as follows 

Technical. 	  
Experience 	4 

Percentage required, 75 on technical paper, and 7o on 
total. 'the  salary attached to this position is $75 per 
month. The minimum age is at. 

INSPECTOR OF REGULATING, GRADING 
AND PAVING—WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14■ 
1904, AT na A. M. 

The receipt of applications will close on Wednesday, 
September 7, 1904, at 4 P. M. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Technical. 	 5 
Mathematics 	  
Report 
Experience 	2 

Percentage required, 75 on technical paper and 70 on 
total. 

The salary attached to this position is from $3.50 to 
84.00  per day. 

The minimum age is 21. 

LIBRARIAN IN CHARGE (Men and Women)—
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER Is, too4, AT to A.M. 

The receipt of applications will close on 'Thursday, 
September 8, 1904, at 4 P. N. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Special Paper  	6 
Anthmetic 	  
Experience 	3 

The minimum age is so- 
1 he percentage required is 7o. 

BOOKKEEPER—FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 
0904, AT to A. M. (Open to Men and Women). 

The receipt of applications will close on Thursday, 
September 8, at 4 P. M. 

The scope of the examination is as follows : 
Special paper 	  6 
Arithmetic 	  3 
Letter 	  

Percentage required, 75 on special paper and 7o on 
total. 

The salary is $1,200 per annum and upwards. 
The minimum age is 21. 

CORONE R'S PHYSICIAN—WEDNESDAY, SEP-
TEMBER at, z9o4, AT to A. M. 

The receipt of applications will close on Saturday, 
September 30, at 12 M. 

1 he scope of the examination is as follows: 
Technical. 	6 
Experience. 	 4 

Percentage required, 75 on technical paper and 7o on 
total. 

The salary attached to this position is $3,000 per 
annum. 

The minimum age is 21. 

ASSISTANT SECRETARY—FRIDAY, SEP-
TEMBER 23, 1914, AT to A.M. 

The receipt of applications will close on Monday, 
September 12, at 4 P.M. 

The scope of the examination is as follows: 
Special paper 	  
Mathematics 	  
Letter. 	a 
Experience 	  

The percentage required is 7o. 
The salaries attached to this position range from 

$1,2co to 63,000 per annum (grades  4 to 10). 
I he minimum age IS at. 

CLERK. DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS—TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 27, 
mos, at 40 A.M. 

1 he receipt of applications will close on Wednesday, 
September 14, at 4 P.M. 

The subjects and weights of the examination are as 
follows : 

Clerical. 
Spelling   15 
Dictation.   is 
Writing 	  3o 	so 
Arithmetic 	  20 
Letter   20 
Special paper 	 SO 

Percentage required, 7o on clerical and 7o on special. 
1 he salary attached to this position is $1,2oo per 

annum. 
1 he minimum age is 21. 

J NITOR —T H URSDAY, SEPTEMBER 29, 1904, 
AT 10 A. M. 

The receipt of applications will close on Thursday, 
September 15, at 4 P. M. 

The scope of the examination is as follows : 
Special paper 	  
Arithmetic 	  
Handwriting 	  
Experience 	  

	

The percentage required is 70 	 
A physical examination is required preliminary to 

the mental. 
The salary attached to the position is $9co per an-

num and upwards. 
The minimum age is al. 

AUTOMOBILE ENGINEMAN—TUESDAY, OC-
TOBER 4, 1 904, AT zo A.M 

The receipt of applications will close on Friday, 
September 16, +c(56 at 4 P.M. 

.1 be scope of the examination is as follows : 
Technical 	  so 
Mathematics 	  15 
Report 	  15 
Experience 	  so 

Percentage required, 75 on technical paper and 70 on 
total. 

7 he salary attached to this position is $2.50 to $3.so 
per day. The minimum age is at.; 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF Nem YORK, 18951. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
 Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York, No. 300 Mulberry street, Room 
No. 9, for the following property, now in his 
custod y, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, wine, 
blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, etc., 
also small amount of money taken from prisoners 
and found by Patrolmen of this Department. 

THOMAS F. O'CON NOR, 
Property Clerk 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CM! OF Naw YORK, Boa. 
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 
Property Clerk of the Police Department of 

The City of New York—Office, No. zip State 
street, Borough of Brooklyn—for the following 
property, now in his custody, without claimants : 
Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing, 
boots, shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned 
goods, liquors, etc., also small amount of money 
taken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of 
this Department. 

JOSEPH J. CAREY, 
Deputy Property Clerk. 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
" North Side News," " Westchester Independent,"  

" Bronx Sentinel."  

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

"Staten Islander,"  "Staten Island Star,"  
" Richmond County Herald,"  " Richmond County 
Democrat."  

BOROUGH OF QUERNS. 

"Long Island Daily Star," "Flushing Daily 
Times,"  "Flushing Evening Journal," " Queens 
Borough Advertiser, "Jamaica Standard,"  "Rocka-
way News,"  " Long Island Farmer."  

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

" Brooklyn Eagle,"  " Brooklyn Times,"  " Brooklyn 
Citizen,"  " Brooklyn Standard Union," " Brooklyner 
Freie Presse," " Brooklyn Weekly News,"  " Flatbush 
Weekly News."  

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

" Harlem Local Reporter "  (Harlem District), 
"Democracy "  (Washington Heights, Momingside 
Heights, and Harlem Districts). 

Designation by Board of City Record April 26, 1904. 
Amended July 22, 1904. 

BOARD OF ARMORY COMMIS- 
SIONERS. 

ARMORY BOARD, STEWART BUILDING, NO. 2E0 
BROADWAY. 
QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
1.7 received at the office of the Mayor, Chairman 
of the Armory Board, in The City of New York, until 
a P. M., 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 1904. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS FOR MAKING AND COMPLET-
ING THE REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS 
TO THE SEVERAL ARMORIES OF THE 
ORGANIZATIONS OF THE N. G., N. Y., IN 
THE BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN, BROOK-
LYN ANDQUEENS, AS FOLLOWS: 

No. T. SQUADRON "A"  ARMORY. 
Security required, Three Thousand Dollars. 
Deposit to be made with the bid, One Hundred and 

Fifty Dollars. 
Time allowed for doing the work, in working days. 
No. 2. ARMORIES OF THE EIGHTH REGI-

MENT, TWELFTH REGIMENT, TWENTY-SEC-
OND REGIMENT, SQUADRON "A,"  in Man-
hattan: FOURTPEN I H REGIMENT, and TWEN-
TY-THIRD REGIMENT, in Brooklyn ; SEVEN-
TEENTH SEPARATE COMPANY, in Queens. 

Security required, Five Thousand Dollars. 
Deposit required to be made with the bid, Two Hun-

dred and Fifty Dollars) 
Time allowed for doing the work, zoo working days. 
The bids will be compared and the contracts awarded 

at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 
Bidders are requested to make their bids or esti-

mates upon the blank form prepared by the Armory 
Board, a copy of which, with the proper envelope in 
which to enclose the bid, together with a copy of the 
contract, including the specifications, in the form ap-
proved by the Corporation Counsel, can be obtained 
upon application therefor for No. s at the office of the 
Armory Board, No. 28o Broadway, Stewart Building, 
Manhattan : for No. a, at the office of the architects, 
Parfitt Bros., No. 26 Court street, Brooklyn. 

THE ARMORY BOARD, 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 

Mayor ; 
JAMES McLEER, 

Brigadier-General, Commanding Second Brigade ; 
GEORGE MOORE SMI1 H, 

Brigadier-General, Commanding First Brigade ; 
FRANK A. O'DONNEL, 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-
ments ; 

CHARLES V. FORNES. 
President of the Board of Aldermen. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, August 29, 1904. 
a31,515 

hellee General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 

City Record." 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 

City of New York, deeming it for the public interest so 
to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The City of 
New York so as to lay out an extension of Bathgate 
avenue from East One Hundred and Eighty-eighth 
street to Pelham avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
and that a meeting of said Board will be held in 
the Old Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, on September 26, 1904, at 
20.3o o'clock A. M., at which such proposed change 
will be considered by said Board ; all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the following 
resolutions, adopted by the Board on June 17, zoos, no-
tice of the adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions of section 442 of the Greater New York 
Charter. as amended, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York by laying out an extension of Bath-
gate avenue from East One Hundred and Eighty-
eighth street to Pelham avenue, in the Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, more particularly described 
as follows: 

Laying Out. 

Bathgate avenue, which is at the present time 
laid out northerly as far as East One Hundred 
and Eighty-eighth street, is to be extended north-
erly to Pelham avenue at a width of sixty (6o) 
feet, and in such manner that it is a direct con-
tinuation of the lines in the block below East One 
Hundred and Eighty-eighth street. 

Grades. 

r. The elevation of the grade at the intersec-
tion of Bathgate avenue with East One Hundred 
and Eighty-eighth street to be 85.o feet above mean 
high-water datum, as heretofore. 

2. The elevation of the grade at the centre of 
the block between East One Hundred and Eighty-
eighth street and East One Hundred and Eighty-
ninth street to be 90.0 feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

3. The elevation of the grade at the intersection 
of Bathgate avenue with East One Hundred and 
Eighty-ninth street to be 86.o feet above mean 
high-water datum, and the grade established at 
a point 395 feet easterly of Washington avenue as 
86.o feet above mean high-water datum is to be 
abandoned, making a uniform grade in East One 
Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, from Bathgate 
avenue to Washington avenue. 

4. The elevation of the grade at the intersection 
of Bathgate avenue and Pelham avenue to be the 
same as heretofore, Pelham avenue having been 
graded at a uniform grade between Lorillard 
place and Washington avenue. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of the Board, to be held in the 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 

On the 16th day of September, 1904, at 10.30 o'clock 
A. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered 
at a meeting of the Board to be held at the aforesaid 
time and place, to be published in the CITY RECORD 
for ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted, prior to the Toth day of September, nos. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

51,13 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
 Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 

City of New York, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of 1 he 
City of New York so as to lay out a new street 
along the southern line of the proposed "Joseph Rod-
man Drake"  Park in the Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York, and that a meeting of said Board will 
be held in the Old Council Chamber, City Hall, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, City of New York, on September 
16, icsas, at,o.3o o'clock A. Si., at which such proposed 
change will be considered by said Board ; all of 
which is more particularly set forth and described in 
the following resolutions, adopted by the Board on 
June 17, 1904,  notice of the adoption of which is hereby 
given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions of section 442 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York by laying out a new street along 
the southern line of the proposed "Joseph Rodman 
Drake"  Park in the Borough of The Bronx, City of 
York, more particularly described as follows: 

"Beginning at a point on the westerly line of Whit-
tier street 200 feet south of the southerly line of the 
Eastern Boulevard; 

Thence running westerly, on a line parallel to the 
Eastern Boulevard, 20. feet to the easterly line of 
Longfellow street; 

Thence running southerly along the easterly line of 
Longfellow street for so feet; 

'f hence running easterly, on a line parallel to the 
Eastern Boulevard for 200 feet to the westerly line of 
Whittier street; 

Thence running northerly along the westerly line 
of Whittier street for so feet to the point or place of 
beginning."  

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of the Board to be held in the City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
the ,6th day of September, mos, at 10.30 o'clock A. M. 

Resolved. That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered 
at a meeting of the Board, to be held at the aforesaid 
time and place, to be published in the CITY RECORD 
for ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted, prior to the 16th day of September, 1904. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

51,13 

NOTICE. IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 

City of New York, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York so as to lay out as a public park the 
property bounded by P.edford and Atlantic avenues, 
Brevoort and Bedford places, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, and that a meeting of said Board will be held in 
the Old Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, on September r6, 1904, at 
10.3o o'clock A. M., at which such proposed change 
will be considered by said Board ; all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions, adopted by the Board on June 17, 
2904, notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
VIZ.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions of section 442 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or plan 
of The City of New York by laying out as a public 
park the property bounded by Bedford and Atlantic 
avenues, Brevoort and Bedford places, in the I-  °rough 
of Brooklyn, City of New York, more particularly 
described as follows: 

" Beginning at the intersection of the westerly line of 
Bedford avenue with the northerly line of Atlantic 
avenue ; 

I. Thence westerly along the northerly line of At-
lantic avenue 252.75 feet to its Intersection with the 
easterly line of Bedford place ; 

2. Thence northerly along the easterly line of Bed-
ford place 125.42 feet to its intersection with the 
southerly line of Brevoort place ; 

3. Thence easterly along the southerly line of Bre-
vcort place 230 feet to its intersection with the wester-
ly line of Bedford avenue ; 

4- Thence southerly along the westerly line of Bed-
ford avenue 427.58 feet to the point of beginning."  

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of tne Board to be held in the 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the 26th day of September, 1904, at 00.30 o'clock 
A. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to allpersons affected 

ro thereby that the  proposed  change will be considered 
at a meeting of the Board to be held at the aforesaid 
time and place, to be published in the CITY RECORD 
and the corporation newspapers for ten days continu-
ously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to 
the 16th day of September, 1904- 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

51,13 

\11
. OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 

Board of Estiniate and Apportionment of The 
City  of New York, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of 'the 
City of New York so as to change the grade of Har-
rison avenue, between Tremont avenue and Burnside 
avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the Old Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, on September z6, 1904, 
at 10.3o o'clock A. AL, at which such proposed change 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the following 
resolutions, adopted by the Board on June 17. 1904, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York, in pursuance of the 
provisions of section 442 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York by changing the grade of Harrison 
avenue, between Tremont avenue and Burnside 
avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, more particularly described as follows : 

1. The elevation of the grade of Harrison avenue 
at Tremont avenue to be a i7.o feet above mean high-
water datum, as heretofore ; 

2. The elevation of the grade at a point goo feet 
southerly of the centre line of the Drainage street to be 
122.0 feet above Mean high-water datum; 

3. The elevation of the grade at the centre line of 
Drainage street to be 112.0 feet above mean high-
water datum ; 

4. The elevation of the grade at a point 5co feet 
southerly from the point of tangency at Burnside 
avenue to be a z5.s feet above mean high-water datum ; 

5. The elevation of the grade at the point of 
tangency where Harrison avenue connects with 

a 

5 

3 
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Burnside avenue to be gt.o feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of the Board, to be held in the 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the 16th day of September, 1904, at 10.30 o'clock 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered 
at a meeting of the Board, to be held at the aforesaid 
time and place, to be published in the CITY RECORD 
for ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted, prior to the 16tn day of September, 
19.4. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 

City of New York, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York, so as to change the lines of Third 
avenue, by widening said avenue on its easterly side 
between Willis avenue and East One Hundred and 
Forty-ninth street, in the Borough of The Bronx, and 
that a meeting of said Board will be held in the 
Old Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, on September 26, 1904, 
at 10.3o o'clock A.M. at which such proposed change 
will be considered by said Board ; all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions, adopted by the Board on August ag, 
1904, notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment a The City of New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions of section 442 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York, by changing the lines of Third 
avenue, by widening said avenue on its easterly side 
between Willis avenue and East One Hundred and 
Forty-ninth street, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, more particularly described as 
follows: 

Third avenue is to be widened from 8o feet to 
too.erl- feet on its easterly side from East One 
Hundred and Forty-ninth street to Willis avenue, 
which affects three buildings on the easterly side 
of Third avenue and Willis avenue, directly south 
of East One Hundred and Forty-ninth street. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of the Board, to be held in the 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the :6th day of September, rgo4, at 10.3o o'clock A. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered at 
a meeting of the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time 
and place, to be published in the CITY RECORD for ten 
days continuously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the i6th day of September. rco4. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 

City of New York, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York so as to lay out a public park, to 
be known as Joseph Rodman Drake Park, at Hunt's 
Point road, Eastern Boulevard and Whittier street, in 
the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, and 
that a meeting of said Board will be held in the 
Old Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, on September x6, rg04, 
at 10.30 o'clock A. M., at which such proposed chance 
will be considered by said Board ; all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions adopted by the Board on June 17, 
Roca, notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
vtz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions of section 442 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York fly laying out a public park, to be 
known as Joseph Rodman Drake Park, at Hunt's 
Point road, Eastern Boulevard and Whittier street, 
in the Borough of The Bronx, i  ay of New York, 
more particularly described as follows : 

Beginning at the intersection of the southern 
line of Eastern Boulevard with the western line 
of Whittier street. 

a. Thence running southerly along the western 
line of Whittier street for 200 feet; 

2. Thence westerly on a line parallel to the 
Eastern Boulevard for 200 feet to the eastern 
line of Longfellow street; 

3. Thence northerly along the eastern line of 
Longfellow street to the southern line of Eastern 
Boulevard; 

4. Thence easterly along said southern line of 
the Eastern Boulevard for 200 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of the Board, to be held in the 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the 16th day of September, 1904, at i0.30 0 clock 
A. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered 
at a meeting of the Board, to be held at the afore-
said time and place, to be published in the CITY Rae-
ORD for ten days continuously, Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted, prior to the 16th day of I- eptembir, 
19.4. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 
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N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 

City of New York. deeming it for the public interest 
so to do. proposes to chance the map or plan of The 
City of New York so as to change the grade of Hulst 
street, between Greenpoint avenue and the Long Island 
Railroad tracks, in the First Ward, Borough of 
Queens. and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the Old Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, on September 16, 
1904, at 10.30 o'clock A. M., at which such pro-
posed change will be considered by said Board, 
all of which is more particularly set forth and 
described in the following resolutions, adopted by the 
Board on June 17, 5904, notice of the adoption of which 
is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions 01 section 442 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of 
The City of New York, by changing the grade of Hulst 
street, between Greenpoint avenue and the Long 
Is'and Railroad tracks, in the First Ward, Borough 
of Queens, City of New York, more particularly de-
scribed as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of Greenpoint ave-
nue and Hulst street, the elevation to be 59.0o feet; 
thence northerly to the intersection of Anable 
avenue, the elevation to be 77.50 feet; thence 
northerly to the intersection of Nott avenue, the 
elevation to be 6s.00 feet; thence northerly to the 
intersection of Thomsor avenue, the elevation to 
be 6o.5o feet; thence northerly zoo feet, the ele-
vation to be 61.35 feet; thence northerly to the  

intersection of Foster avenue, the elevation to be 
so.00 feet; thence northerly to the intersection of 
Skillman avenue, the elevation to be 54.00 feet; 
thence ndrtherly to the intersection of Middle-
burg avenue, the elevation to be 37.00 feet; thence 
northerly to the intersection of the Long Island 
Railroad, the elevation to be 29.50 feet, as hereto-
fore; thence northerly to the intersection of Jack-
son avenue, the elevation to be 27.94 feet, as here-
tofore. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of the Board, to be held in the 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the 16th day of September, 1904, at 10.30 o'clock 
A. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered 
at a meeting of the Board, to be held at the aforesaid 
time and place, to be published in the Crry RECORD 
for ten days continuously. Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted, prior to the 16th day of September. 2904. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, of The 

City of New York, deeming it for the public interest so 
to do, proposes to change the map orplan of The City 
of New York so as to change the grade in the territory 
bounded by Newport avenue, Rockaway avenue, East 
Ninety-eighth street and Hegeman avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New Yo .1c, and 
that a meeting of said Board will be held in the Old 
Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on September x6, 5904, at ro.30 
o'clock A. m., at which such proposed change will 
be considered by said Board; all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the fo.lowing 
resolutions, adopted by the Board on June 17, 5904, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, viz. : 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City oi New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions of section 442 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, deeming It for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The City 
of New York, by changing the grade in the territory 
bounded by Newport avenue, Rockaway avenue, East 
Ninety.eighth street and Hegeman avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, more par-
ticularly described as follows: 

Newport Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Newport street and 

Douglass street, the elevation to be 24.67 feet, as 
heretofore ; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Ames street, 
tbe elevation to be 22.6o feet ; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Amboy street, 
the elevation to be 23.36 feet ; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Hopkinson 
avenue, the elevation to be 24.06 feet, as heretofore ; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Bristol street, 
the elevation to be 22.4 feet ; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Chester street, 
the elevation to be 21.02 feet : 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Rockaway 
avenue, the elevation to be 19.50 feet ; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Thatford ave-
nue, the elevation to be 20.09 feet, as heretofore. 

Lott Avenue. 
Beginning at the Intersection of Lott avenue and 

East Ninety-eighth street, the elevation to be 22.39 
fee', as heretofore; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Douglass street, 
the elevation to be 21.31 feet; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Ames street, 
the elevation to be 22.31 feet, as heretofore; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Amboy street, 
the elevation to be 19.26 feet; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Hopkinson 
avenue, the elevation to be 20.42 feet, as heretofore; 

hence easterly to the intersection of Bristol street, 
the elevation to be 19.55 feet: 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Chester street, 
the elevation to be x8.68 feet; 

'thence easterly to the intersection of Rockaway 
avenue, the elevation to be x7.8o feet; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Thetford ave-
nue, the elevation to be 16.08 feet, as heretofore. 

Ames Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Ames street and 

Lott avenue, the elevation to be 22.31 feet, as hereto-
fore; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Newport 
street, the elevation to be 22.6o feet; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Riverdale 
avenue, the elevation to be 26.67 feet, as heretofore. 

Amboy Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Amboy street and 

Hegeman avenue, the elevation to be 20.19 feet, as 
heretofore; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Lott avenue, 
the elevation to be 19.26 feet; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Newport 
street, the elevation to be 23.36 feet; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Riverdale 
avenue, the elevation to be 26.93 feet, as heretofore. 

Bristol Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Bristol street and 

Hegeman avenue, the elevation to be 17.64 feet, as 
heretofore; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of I.ott avenue, 
the elevation to be 59.55 feet; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Newport 
street, the elevation to be 22.54 feet; 

thence northerly to the intersection of Riverdale 
avenue, the elevation to be 28.87 feet, as heretofore. 

Chester street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Chester street and 

Hegeman avenue, the elevation to be i6.5o feet, as 
heretofore. 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Lott avenue, 
the elevation to be x8.68 feet; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Newport 
street, the elevation to be 21.02 feet; 

hence northerly to the intersection of Riverdale 
avenue, the elevation to be 27.55 feet, as heretofore. 

Rockaway avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Rockaway avenue 

and H egeman avenue, the elevation to be 15.34 feet, as 
heretofore. 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Lott avenue, 
the elevation to be 17.80 feet; 

'Thence northerly to the intersection of Newport 
street, the elevation to be 19.50 feet; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Riverdale 
avenue, the elevation to be 23.85 feet, as heretofore. 

Douglass street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Douglass street and 

Fast Ninety-eighth street, the elevation to be 21.44 
feet, as heretofore. 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Lott avenue, 
the elevation to be 21.3x feet; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Newport 
street, the elevation to be 24.67 feet, as heretofore. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of the Hoard, to be held in the 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. 
on the 16th day of September, 1904, at 10.30 o'clock 
A . M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered at 
a meeting of the Board, to be held at the aforesaid 
time and place, to be published in the CITY RECORD 
and the corporati -in newspapers for ten days continu-
ously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to 
the 16th day 0! September, 19O4. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 
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COMMISSIONERS OF THE COM- 
MON LANDS FUND. 

OFFICE OF THE COMMUSIONERS OF THE COMMON 
LANDS FUND OF THE LATE TOWN OF GRAVESEND, CITY 
HALL, NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
1/4.) received by the Commissioners of the Common 
Lands Fund of the late Town of Gravesend, at tie 
office of the Mayor, City Hall, New York, until 3 
o'clock P. M., on 

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 11304, 
FOR REGULATING AND MACADAMIZING 

THE ROADWAYS OF KINGS HIGHWAY, FROM 
OCEAN AVENUE TO THE EASTERLY BOUND-
ARY OF THE FORMER TOWN OF GRAVES-
END; AVENUE T, FROM VAN SICKLEN 
STREET TO GRAVESEND AVENUE; NECK 
ROAD, FROM OCEAN PARKWAY TO RYDER 
AVENUE, AND RYDER AVENUE, FROM 
NECK ROAD TO KINGS HIGHWAY. 

The engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows : 

23,562 square yards of macadam pavement. 
500 feet, B. M., spruce or yellow pine lumber for 

box drains. 
The time for the completion of the work and full 

performance of the contract is seventy-five (75) work-
ing days. 

The amount of security required is Eight Thousand 
Dollars. 

The bidder will state the prices of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules, 
per square yard. or per M. B. M. 

The bids will be compared and a contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

The work will be commenced and carried on in the 
manner directed. 

Further information may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the Chief 
Engineer of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, Rcom Sox, No. 277 Broadway, New York. 

Dated Aucusr 31, 19c_4. 
GEORGE 13. McCLELLAN, 

Mayor of The City of New York; 
EDWARD M. GROUT, 

Comptroller of The City of New York; 
W.  V. B. BEN NETT, 

Supervisor of tbe late Town of Gravesend, 
Commissioners of the Common Lands Fund of the 

late Town of Gravesend. 
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DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, NEW YORK, 
AUGUST 22, 1904. 

SALE OF UNUSED PROPERTY—BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, 
pursuant to Section so of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, a sale will take place at Public 
Auction at to A. M., on 

TUESDAY, THE 13TH DAY OF BEPTIC34. 
BIM, 1904, 

at the Incumbrance Yard of the Department of Street 
Cleaning, Atlantic avenue, between Utica avenue and 
Pacific street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, of the fol-
lowing unused property of this Department, to wit: 

22 horses, more or less. 
so old dirt cart bodies, more or less. 
41 old double trucks, more or less. 
23 sets old carriage harness, more or less. 

1,121 pounds old parts of leather harness, more or 
less. 

2,592 pounds old canvass truck, cart, horse and 
quarter blankets, more or less. 

5,oco pounds old iron, more or less. 
325 pounds old manila rope, more or less. 
9t old woolen stable blankets, more or less. 
3 awnings, more or 

39 old cart saddles, more or less. 
5 old single and double wooden blocks, more or 

less. 
94 old cart and truck Names, more or less. 
85 pounds old tire rubber, more or less. 
a old blacksmith bellows, more or less. 

23/ old pipe collars, more or less. 
F. M. GIBSON, 

Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 
a23,s8 

MAIN OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. ROOM 1421, Nos. x3-21 PARK Row, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE RE-
ceived by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 

at the above office until is o'clock sr., on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER S, 1004. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING AND DE-

LIVERING s,000 FEE l' OF RUBBER HOSE TO 
COM PLE1 E AN UNFULFI1.LED CONTRACT. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies and the performance of the contract is 
thirty days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (sod of the amount of the bid or estimute. 

The bidder will state the price per foot, by which 
the bids will be tested. The bids will be read from the 
total, and awards made to the lowest bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time and 
in the manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob-
tained at the office of the Department of Street Clean-
ing, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos i3-21 Park Row. 

F. M. GIBSON, 
Deputy and Acting Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated AUGUST 22, 1904. 	 6123,58 

11P,° See General imam-actions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column of the 

City Record." 

ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill in 

can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Department of 
Street Cleaning—free of charge by applying to the 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning, Nos. x3 to ax 

Park Row, Borough of Manhattan. 
JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, 

Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

SUPREME COURT. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In matter of the application of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the same 
has not been heretofore acquired, to the lands , tene-
ments and hereditaments required for the extending 
of HIGHBRIDGE PARK, as shown on a map 

filed in the office of the Register of the County of 
New York, December 21, 1903, in accordance with 
the plan adopted by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, December n, xgo3, and approved 
by the Mayor, December :R, 1903, in the Twelfth 
Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City oi New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
 the undersigned, were appointed by an order of the 

Supreme Court, bearing date the 12th day of August, 
1904, and duly entered in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York, at his office, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the fah day 
of August, 1904,5 copy of which order was duly filed 
in the office of the Register of the County of New 
York, and indexed in the Index of Conveyances, 
Block No. =06, Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment for the purpose of making ajust and 
equitable estimate and assessment of the loss and 
damage, if any, to the respective owners, lessees, 
parties and persons respectively entitled unto or in-
terested in the lands, tenements, hereditaments and 
premises required for the purpose by and in consequence 
of opening the above-mentioned park, the same be-
ing particularly set forth and described in the peti-
tion of The City of New York, and also in the notice 
of the application for the said order thereto attached, 
filed herein in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
New York, on the lath day of August, 7904, and of 
ascertaining and defining the extent and boundaries 
of the respective tracts or parcels of land to be taken, 
and of performing the trusts and duties required of 
us by chapter x7, title 4 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, and the acts or parts of acts 
supplementary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the real estate 
taken or to be taken for the purpose of opening the 
said park, or affected thereby, and having any claim 
or demand on account thereof, are hereby required to 
present the same, duly verified, to us, the under-
signed Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, 
at our office, fourteenth floor, Nos. go and 92 West 
Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, with such affidavits or other proofs as the 
said owners or claimants may desire, within twenty 
days after the date of this notice. 

And we, the said Comnfissioners, will be in attend-
ance at our said office on the 29th day of September, 
1904, at I o'clock in the afternoon of that day, to 
hear the said parties and persons in relation thereto. 
And at such time and place, and at such further or 
other time and place as we may appoint, we will hear 
such owners in relation thereto and examine the 
proofs of such claimant or claimants, or such addi-
tional proofs and allegations as may then be offered 
by such owner, or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, N.w YORK CITY, 
September 2, 1904. 

WM. E. STILLINGS, 
SIDNEY J. COWEN, 
J. J. McCORMICK, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 	 52,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the same 
has not been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments, required for the purrose 
of opening and extending of COSTER STREET (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), from 
Hunts Point road to Edgewater toad, in the Twenty-
third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons in-
terested in this proceeding, and to the owner or owners, 
occupant or occupants, of all hcuses and lots and im-
proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit 

First—That we have completed our estimate and 
assessment, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, and 
having objections thereto, do present their said ob-
jections in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on or before the 
rub day of September, 1994, and that we, the said Com-
missioners, will hear parties so objectine, and for that 
purpose will be in attendance at our said office on the 
15th day of September, 2904. at 2 o'clock P. M. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate and 
assessment, together with our damage and benefit 
maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and 
other documents used by us in making our report, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings in the 
Law Department of The City of New York, Nos. go and 
92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
said city, there to remain until the 24th day of Septem-
ber, ago4. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for benefit 
include all those lands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises situate, lying and being in the Borough of 
The Bronx, in The City of New York, which, taken 
together, are bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
northerly prolongation of a line parallel to and 
too feet westerly from the westerly line of Hunt's 
Point road with a line parallel to and zoo feet 
northerly from the northerly line of Mohawk 
avenue; running thence easterly along said last-
mentioned parallel line to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and zoo feet easterly from the 
easterly line of Hunt's Point road; thence south-
erly along said last-mentioned parallel line to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and zoo feet 
northerly from the northerly line of Lafayette 
avenue; thence easterly along said last-mentioned 
parallel line to its intersection with the middle 
line of the blocks between Folic street and Bry-
ant street; thence southerly along said middle line 
of the blocks and its southerly prolongation to 
its intersection with the bulkhead-line of the East 
river; thence westerly along said bulkhead-line to 
its intersection with the southerly prolongation of 
the middle line of the blocks between Barretto 
street and Manida street; thence northerly along 
said prolongation and middle line to its intersec-
tion with a line parallel to and too feet north-
erly from the northerly line of Lafayette avenue; 
thence easterly along said last-mentioned parallel 
line to its intersection with a line parallel to and 
zoo feet westerly from the westerly line of Hunt's 
Point road; thence northerly along said  last-men-
tioned  parallel line to the point or place of begin-
ning, as such streets are shown upon the final 
maps and profiles of the Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards of The City of New York, except-
ing from said area all streets, avenues and roads, 
or portions thereof, heretofore legally opened; as 
such area is shown upon our benefit maps de-
posited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be presented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, First Department. at a Special Term 
thereof, Part III., to be held in the County Court-
house, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on the 22d day of November, 1904, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, August 
4, 1904. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

sa,a3 

PETER EVERETT, Chairman; 
IELDING L. MARSHALL, 

JOHN A. HAWKINS. 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. DUNN, 
Clerk. 	 a24,st2 
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SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands situated on 
the northerly line of BALTIC STREET, 
and the southerly line of WARREN STREET, 
between Smith and Hoyt streets, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
duly selected as a site for school purposes, ac-
cording to law. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the State 

of New York, bearing date August 13, 1904, and 
filed in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Kings on August 15, 1904, Henry Yonge, John 
H. Delany and William Swartout were appointed 
Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal in the 
above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given that, pursuant to the 
provisions of said order, and pursuant to the 
statute in such case made and provided, the said 
Commissioners so nominated will attend at a 
Special Term of the Supreme Court for the hear-
ing of motions, to be held at the County Court-
house, in the County of Kings, on September 6, 
1904, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon, for the 
purpose of being examined under oath by the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York, or 
by any person having interest in said proceedings, 
as to their qualifications to act as Commissioners 
of Estimate and Appraisal in this proceeding. 

Dated AUGUST 23, 1904. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Borough Hall, 

Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City. 
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SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the easterly side of OSBORN STREET 
and the westerly side of WATKINS STREET, 
175 feet south of Sutter avenue, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York. duly 
selected as a site for school purposes, accord-
ing to law. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the State 

of New York, bearing date August 13, 1904, and 
filed in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Kings on August 15, 1904. George W. Martin, 
Daniel Moynahan and William G. Terwillager 
were appointed Commissioners of Estimate and 
Appraisal in the above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given that, pursuant to the 
provisions of said order, and pursuant to the 
statute in such case made and provided, the said 
Commissioners so nominated will attend at a 
Special Term of the Supreme Court for the hear-
ing of motions, to be held at the County Court-
house, in the County of Kings, on September 6, 
1904, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon, for the 
purpose of being examined under oath by the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York, or 
by any person having interest in said proceedings, 
as to their qualifications to act as Commissioners 
of Estimate and Appraisal in this proceeding. 

Dated AUGUST 23, 1904. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Borough Hall, 

Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City. 
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SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the northeasterly side of KNICKER-
BOCKER AVENUE, between Halsey and Weir-
field streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York. duly selected as a site 
for school purposes, according to law. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, B. 
an order of the Supreme Court of the Stat. 

of New York, bearing date August 13, 1904, and 
filed in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Kings on August 15, 1004, Harry B. Bradbury, 
Joseph Coogan and Charles B. Resseguie were ap-
pointed Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal 
in the above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given that, pursuant to the 
provisions of said order, and pursuant to the 
statute in such case made and provided, the said 
Commissioners so nominated will attend at a 
Special Term of the Supreme Court for the hear-
ing of motions, to be held at the County Court-
house, in the County of Kings, on September 6, 
7904, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon, for the 
purpose of being examined under oath by the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York, or 
by any person having interest in said proceedings, 
as to their qualifications to act as Commissioners 
of Estimate and Appraisal in this proceeding. 

Dated Arcusf 23, 19.4. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Borough Hall, 

Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City. 
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SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the southerly side of CONOVER 
STREET, between Wolcott street and Sullivan 
street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York, duly selected for school pur-
poses, according to law. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the State 

of New York, bearing date August 13, 1904, and 
filed in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Kings on August is, 1904, John H. Kemble, Frank 
J. Ulrich and Eugene B. Howell were appointed 
Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal in the 
above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given that, pursuant to the 
provisions of said order, and pursuant to the 
statute in such case made and provided, the said 
Commissioners so nominated will attend at a 
Special Term of the Supreme Court for the hear-
ing of motions, to be held at the County Court-
house, in the County of Kings, on September 6, 
1904, at ro.lo o'clock in the forenoon, for the 
purpose of being examined under oath by the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York, or 
by any person having interest in said proceedings, 
as to their qualifications to act as Commissioners 
of Estimate and Appraisal in this proceeding. 

Dated AuGusr 23, 1904. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Borough Hall, 

Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the same 
ha-. not been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments required for the purpose of 
opening and extending WOODLAWN ROAD (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), from 
Jerome avenue to Bronx Park, as the same has been 
heretofore laid out and designated as a first-class 
street or road, in the Twenty-fourth Ward of The 
City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons 
interested in this proceeding, and to the owner or 
owners, occupant of occupants, of all houses and lots 
and improved and unimproved lands affected thereby, 
and to all others whom it may concern. to wit : 

First-That we have completed our supplemental and 
amended estimate and assessment, and that all persons 
interested in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, 
tenements and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on 
or before the 6th day of September, x9o4, and that we, 
the said Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
Office on the 7th day of September, i9o4, at 3 o'clock 
P. SI. 

Second-That the abstract of our said supplemental 
and amended estimate and assessment, together with 
our damage and benefit maps, and also all the affi-
davits, estimates, proofs and other documents used by 
us in making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Department of 
The City of New York, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broad-
way. in the Borough of Manhattan. in said City, there 
to remain until the 17th day of September, 1904. 

Third-1 hat the limits of our assessment for benefit 
Include all those lands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises situate, lying and being in the Borough 
of The Bronx. in The City of New York, which, taken 
together, are bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of a line drawn parallel to the northerly side of 
Mosholu avenue and distant 100 feet northerly 
therefrom with a line drawn parallel to the west-
erly side of Jerome avenue and distant too feet 
westerly therefrom; thence southerly and south-
westerly along said line drawn parallel to the 
westerly and northwesterly sides of Jerome avenue 
and distant too feet westerly and northwesterly 
therefrom to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to the southerly side of Gun Hill road and 
distant ioo feet southerly therefrom; thence east-
erly along said parallel line to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to the westerly side of Steu-
ben avenue and distant ioo feet westerly there-
from; thence southerly along said parallel line to 
its intersection with the northeasterly side of 
Mosholu parkway, 'North; thence southeasterly and 
southerly along said northeasterly and easterly 
sides of Mosholu parkway, North, to its intersec-
tion with the middle line of the block between 
Bainbridge avenue and Perry avenue; thence north. 
easterly along said middle line of the block to its 
intersection with the tniddle line of the blocks be-
tween Mosholu parkway, North, and Woodlawn 
road; thence southeasterly along said middle line 
of the blocks to its intersection with the north-
westerly side of Webster avenue; thence south-
easterly along a line drawn at right angles to the 
northwesterly side of Webster avenue to its inter-
section with a line drawn parallel to the north-
westerly side of Bronx Park and distant zoo feet 
southeasterly therefrom; thence northeasterly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with the pro-
longation southeasterly of the middle line of the 
blocks between Woodlawn road and East Two 
Hundred and Fifth street; thence northwesterly 
along said prolongation and said middle line of 
the blocks to its intersection with the middle line 
of the blocks between Woodlawn road and Perry 
avenue; thence northerly along said middle line 
of the blocks between Woodlawn road and Perry 
avenue and said middle line produced northerly 
to its intersection with the southerly side of Reser-
voir Oval, East; thence northerly on a straight line 
to its intersection with the prolongation southerly 
of the middle line of the block between Tryon 
avenue and Kings College place; thence northerly 
along said prolongation and said middle line of 
the block between Tryon avenue and Kings Col-
lege place to its intersection with the northerly 
side of East Two Hundred and Eleventh street 
(North Ridge street); thence northerly along a 
line drawn parallel to the easterly side of Wood-
lawn road and distant about 620 feet easterly 
therefrom to its intersection with a line drawn 
at right angles to a point on the easterly side of 
Woodlawn road and distant about 1,845 feet north-
erly from the northerly side of East Two Hundred 
and Eleventh street (North Ridge street); thence 
westerly along said line drawn at right angles to 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
easterly side of Jerome avenue and distant 100 
feet easterly therefrom; thence northerly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the northwesterly side of Mount 
Vernon avenue and distant loo feet northwesterly 
therefrom; thence southwesterly along said .parallel 
line to its intersection with a line drawn parallel 
to the northerly side of Mosholu avenue and dis-
tant too feet northerly therefrom; thence westerly 
along said parallel line to the point or place of 
beginning; as such streets are shown upon the 
final maps and profiles of the Twenty-third and 
Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of New York; 
excepting from said area all streets, avenues and 
roads or portions thereof heretofore legally opened 
as such area is shown upon our benefit maps de-
posited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our supplemental and amended report 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First De-
partment, at a Special Term thereof, Part ill., to 
be held in the County Court-house. in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 13th 
day of November, 1904, at the opening of the Court on 
that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, New YORK, July 
20, 19.4. 

JOHN DE WITT WARNER, Chairman; 
WM. H. McCARTHY, 
WILLIAM M. LAWRENCE, 

Commissioners. 
torus P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 	 al7,s3 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the same 
has not been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments required for the opening 
and extending of FOREST AVENUE !although not 
yet named by proper authority), between Brooks 
avenue and Manor road, in the First Ward, Borough 
of Richmond, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, THE 
undersigned, were appointed by an order of the 

Capreme Court, bearing date the 29th day of June, 
1904, and duly entered in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of Richmond, at his office in the Borough 
of Richmond, in 1 he City of New York, on the irth 
day of July, r9o4, Commissioners of Estimate and 

Assessment for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable estimate and assessment of the loss and 
damage, if any, or of the benefit and advantage, if any, 
as the case may be, to the respective owners, lessees, 
parries and persons respectively entitled unto or in-
terested in the lands, tenements, hereditaments and 
premises required for the purpose by and in conse-
quence of opening the above-mentioned street or ave-
nue, the same being particularly set forth and described 
in the petition of The City of New York, and also in 
the notice of the application for the said order thereto 
attached, filed herein in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of Richmond on i he nth day of July, rc.04, and a 
jug. and equitable estimate and assessment of the value 
of the benefit and advantage of said street or avenue so to 
be opened or laid out and formed, to the respective own-
ers, lessees, parties and persons respectively entitled to 
or interested in ihe said respective lands. tenements, 
hereditaments and premises not required for the pur-
pose of opening, laying cut and forming the same, but 
benefited thereby, and of ascertaining and defining the 
extent and boundaries of the respective tracts or par-
cels of land to be taken or to be assessed therefor, and 
of performing the trusts and dutit s required of us by 
chapter 17, title 4 of the Greater New Yolk Charter, 
as amended, and the acts or parts of acts supple-
mentary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the real estate 
taken or to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street or avenue, or affected thereby, and having any 
claim or demand on account thereof, are hereby required 
to present the same, duly verified, to us, the under-
signed Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office, fourteenth floor, Nos. 90 and 92 West 
Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, with such affidavits or other proofs as 
the said owners or claimants may desire, within twenty 
days after the date of ties notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in attend-
ance at our said office, on the 14th day of September, 
1904, at ix o'clock in the forenoon of that day. to hear 
the said parties and persons in relation thereto. And 
at such time and place, and at such further or 
other time and place as we may appoint, we will 
hear such owners in relation thereto and examine the 
proofs of such claimant or claimants, or such addi-
tional proofs and allegations as may then be offered by 
such owner or on behalf of The City of New 'York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, New YORK CITY, 
August 17, 1904. 

WILLIAM T. CROAK, 
HENRY P. SIORRISON, 
ALBERT E. HADLOCK, 

Commissioners. 
Joust P. DUNN, 

Clerk, 	 a17,s9 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the same 
has not been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments, required for the opening 
and extending of EAST TWO HUNDRED AND 
THIRTY-THIRD STREET (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Bronx river to 
Hutchinson riser, also the PUBLIC PLACE at the 
intersection of East Two Hundred and Thirty-third 
street with Morris Park avenue, and the PUBLIC 
PLACE at the eastern terminus of Fast Two Hun-
dred and Thirty-third street and I-Jut hinson nver, 
in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

WE, THE. UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons in-
terested in this proceeding, and to the owner or own-
ers, occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots and 
improved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and 
to all others whom it may concern, to wit :  

First-That we have completed our estimate and as-
sessment. and that all persons interested in this pro-
ceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and heredit-
aments and premises affected thereby, and having 
objections thereto, do present their said objections 
in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, Nos. 90 
and 9a West Broadway, in the Porough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, on of before the aoth day of 
September, 1904, and that we, the said Commissioners, 
will hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose will 
be in attendance at our said office on the arst day of 
September. 1004. at 4 o'clock e. sr. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate and 
assessment, together with our damage and benefit 
maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs 
and other documents used by us in making our report, 
have been deposited in the Bureau of Street Open-
ings, in the Law Department of The City of New 
York, Nos. 90 ar.d 92 Vest Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in said city, there to remain until the ,st 
day of October, looa. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for benefit 
include all those lands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises situate, lying and being in the Borough 
of 1 he Bronx, in Tne City of New York, which, 
taken together, are bounded and described as 
follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the intersection of a line parallel 
to and distant 1,050 feet southwesterly from the 
southwesterly side of East Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street with the centre line of the 
Bronx river; running thence northeasterly along 
the centre line of the Bronx river to its Intersec-
tion with the northwesterly prolongation of a line 
parallel to and distant 1,050 feet northeasterly 
from the northeasterly side of East Two Hundred 
and Thirty-third street; thence southeasterly along 
the said northwesterly prolongation and parallel 
line to its intersection with a line parallel to and 
distant soo feet easterly from the easterly side of 
Baychester avenue; thence southerly along the 
last-mentioned parallel line to its intersection with 
a line parallel to and distant 1,050 feet south-
westerly from the southwesterly side of East Two 
Hundred and Thirty-third street; thence north-
westerly along the last-mentioned parallel line to 
the point or place of beginning, excepting from 
said area all streets. avenues and roads, or por-
tions thereof, heretofore legally opened, as such 
area is shown on our benefit maps deposited as 
aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be presented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof to be held for the hearing of motions, in the 
County Court-house, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, on the sad day of November, 
1904, at the opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, July 
15. 1904. 

T. ELLETT HODGSKIN, Chairman; 
DANIEL M. CORCORAN, 
JOHN W. WARD, 

Commissioners. 

a3t,s19 
JOHN P. DLTNC5le, rk.  

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the same 
has not been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tene. 
ments and hereditaments required for the opening 
and extending of EAST TWO HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY-SECOND STREET (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Bronx river to 
Seventh street, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borouga 
of The Bronx, City of New York. 

XTOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, THE 
I:4  undersigned, were appointed by orders of the 
Supreme Court, bearing date the 31st day of January, 

190z. and the 3oth day of April, 5904, and duly entered 
in the office of the Clerk of the County of New York, at 
his office in the Borough of Manhattan. in the City of 
New York, on the 3d day of February, 19,  5, and 
the aist day of July, loes; and in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of Kings, at his office in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in 1 he City of New York, on the 3d day of 
February, 1902, and the list day of July, 1904, and in 
the office of the Clerk of the County of West.heaer, at 
his office at White Plains, Westchester County. in 
the State cf New York, on the 3d day of February, 
1902, and the loth day of July, 1904, a copy of which 
order was duly filed in the office of the Register of 
the County of New York, and indexed in the Index of 
Conveyances, known as the Annexed Territory., Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment, for the pur-
pose of making a just and equitable estimate and as-
sessment of the loss or damage, it any, or of the ben-
efit and advantage, if any, as the case may he, to the 
respective owners, lessees, parties and persons re-
spectively entitled unto or interested in the lands, ten-
ements. hereditaments and premises required lor the 
purpose by and in consequence of opening the above-
mentioned street or avenue, the same being particularly 
set forth and described in the petition of The City of 
New York, and also in the notice of the application 
for the said order thereto attached, filed herein in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York on the 
3d day of February, I102: in the cffite of the Clerk of 
the County of Kings, on the ad day of February, 1902. 
and in the office of the Clerk of the County of West-
chester, on the ad day of t ehruary, paor, and a just 
and equitable estimate and assessment of the value of 
the benefit and advantage of said street or avenue so 
to be opened or laid out and formed, to the respective 
owners, lessees. parties and persons respectively enti-
tled to or interested in the said respective lands, ten-
ements. hereditaments and premises not required tor 
the purpose of opening, laying nut and forming the 
same, but benefited thereby, and of ascertaining and 
defining the extent and boundaries of the respective 
tracts or parcels of land to be taken or to be assess.. d 
therefor, and of performing the trusts and duties re-
quired of us by chapter 17, title 4 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended. and the acts or parts of acts 
supplementary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the real 
estate taken or to be taken for the purpose of open-
ing the said street or avenue, or affected thereby, and 
having any claim or demand on account thereof, are 
hereby required to present the same, duly verified, to 
us, the undersigned Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment, at our office, 14 th floor, No: 90 and 92 West 
Broadway, Porough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, with such affidavits or other proofs as the said 
owners or claimants may desire, within twenty days 
after date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in attend-
ance at our said offices on the 14th day of Sep:emher, 
.904. at 3.30 o'clock in the afternoon of that day, to hear 
the said parties and persons in relation thereto ; and at 
such time and place, and at such further or other time 
x.nd place as we may appoint, we will hear such owners 
in relation thereto, and examine the proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such owner 
or on behalf of 'the City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANNA"! TAN, NEW YORK CITY, 
August 17, 1904. 

Join: P. DUNN, 
Clerk. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATI $ 
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or esti-
mate for any services, work, materials or supplies 
for The City of New York, or for any of its 
departments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the 
same in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title 
of the supplies, materials, work or services for 
which the bid or estimate is made, with his or 
their name or names and the date of presentation 
to the President or Board or to the head of the 
Department at his or its office, on or before the date 
and hour named in the advertisement for the same, at 
which time and place the estimates received will be 
publicly opened by the President or Board or head 
of said Department and read, and the award of the 
contract made according to law as soon thereafter as 
practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him 
therein, and, if no other person be so interested, 
it shall distinctly state that fact ; also, that it is 
made without any connection with any other per-
son making an estimate for the same purpose, and 
is in all respects fair and without collusion or 
fraud, and that no member of the Board of Alder-
men, head of a department, chief of a bureau, deputy 
thereof, or clerk therein, or other officer of The City of 
New York is, shall be or become interested, directly or 
indirectly, as contracting.  party, partner, stockholder, 
surety or otherwise in or in the performance of the con-
tract, or in the supplies, work or business to which it 
relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof. The 
bid or estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, 
of the party or parties making the estimate that the 
several matters stated herein are in all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall la-,  accompanied by the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders 
in The City of New York, or of a guaranty or surety 
company duly authorized by law to act as surety, and 
shall contain the matters set forth in the blank forms 
mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, as a 
condition precedent to the reception or consideration 
of any proposal, it be accompanied by a certified check 
upon one of the State or National banks of The City of 
New York, drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or 
money to the amount of five per centum of the amount 
of the bond required, as provided in section 420 of the 
Greater New York Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be inclosed 
in the envelope containing the bid or estimate, but 
should be either inclosed in a separate envelope ad-
dressed to the head of the Department, President or 
Board, or submitted personally upon the presentation 
of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality of the 
supplies, or the nature and extent of the work refer-
ence must be made to the specifications, schedules, 
plans, etc., on file in the said office of the President, 
Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract awarded 
to any persun who is in arrears to The City of New 
York upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, as 
surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject all bids 

or estimates if it is deemed to be for the interest of the 
City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids or 
estimates in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or estimates 
upon the blank forms prepared and furnished by the 
City, a copy of which, with the proper envelope in 
which to inclose the bid, together with a copy of the 
contract, including the specifications, in the form 
approved by the Corporation Counsel, can be obtained 
upon application therefor at the office of the Depart-
ment for which the work is to be done. Plans and 
drawings of construction work may also be seen there 

PIERRE G. CARROLL, 
LOUIS FALK, 
M. E. DEVLIN, 

Commissioners. 

at 7,59 
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